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1. AN SEABHAC [Pádraig Ó Siochfhradha] An Siota ‘s a Mhathair.
Pictúir le Micheál Ó Riada. Tráighlí: [1920]. Post octavo. pp. 16. Pictorial
wrappers. Exceedingly rare.
€175
2. ANDERSON, Christopher. Historical Sketches of The Native Irish and
their Descendants; Illustrative of their Past and Present State with regard to
Literature, Education, and Oral Instruction. Edinburgh: Oliver & Boyd. &
London: Whittaker, 1828. Foolscap octavo. pp. xviii, 266, [1
(Advertisement)]. Green buckram, titled in gilt. A very good copy.
€135
ÉAMON DE VALERA’S COPY IN FINE DUBLIN BINDING
3. ANNALS OF INISFALLEN The Annals of Inisfallen (MS. Rawlinson
B. 503). Edited with translation and indexes by Sean MacAirt. Dublin: Institute for Advanced
Studies, 1951. First edition. Royal octavo. pp. lii, 596. Bound by Thoms in full dark blue
morocco over bevelled boards, covers ruled by a single gilt fillet, spine divided into six panels by
five gilt raised bands, title and editor in gilt on contrasting morocco labels; splash-marbled
endpapers; blue and white endbands. Signature of Éamon de Valera on titlepage. Top edge gilt. A
near fine copy.
€1,250
‘The Annals of Inisfallen’ were compiled on a small island in
the lower Lake of Killarney, opposite Ross Castle, where the
remains of an abbey are still to be found. There is not much
known of their history until they came into the possession of
Sir James Ware (1594-1666). These Annals, like those
ascribed to Tighernach are preceded by the brief chronicle of
universal history in which the early Irish kings make their
appearance, and the birth, captivity and escape of St. Patrick
are recorded. This is followed by the history of Ireland from
A.D. 428 and continues down to the year 1326. An English
translation of a portion of the Annals was made for the use of
Ware, by that well-known Connaught antiquary Duald
MacFirbis, a copy of which is preserved in Trinity College.
Provenance: From the library of Éamon de Valera.

4. ARMSTRONG, J. Manuscript. The Pedigree of the
Family of Armstrong. Compiled by J. Armstrong Esq.
Engineer in Ordinary to His Majesty. 1754. Quarto
volume bound in quarter vellum on marbled boards. 108
pages written in a neat legible forward-slanting hand.
Heraldic shields throughout. In very good condition. €365
Clan Armstrong is a Lowland Scottish clan of the Scottish Borders.
According to the legend and tradition, the first of the name Armstrong was Siward Beorn (sword
warrior), who was also known as Siward Digry (sword strong arm). He was said to be the last AngloDanish Earl of Northumberland and a nephew of King Canute, the Danish king of England who
reigned until 1035. The Armstrongs became a powerful and warlike clan in Liddesdale and the
Debatable Lands. Historian George Fraser Black lists Adam Armstrong in 1235 as being pardoned for
causing the death of another man. Black also records Gilbert Armstrong, steward of the household of
David II of Scotland, as ambassador to England in 1363. In around 1425 John Armstrong, brother of
Armstrong of Mangerton in Liddesdale built a strong tower. The Armstrongs were able to raise three
thousand horsemen and were said to be at one point in control of the debatable lands. In 1528, Lord
Dacre, who was the English Warden of the Marches, attacked the Armstrongs’ tower but the
Armstrongs retaliated and burned Netherby. The power of the Armstrongs was seen by James V of
Scotland as a threat to his own authority. According to tradition, James tricked John Armstrong of
Gilnockie to a meeting at Hawick where the king hanged the Armstrong laird without further ado. King
James continued his treatment of the Armstrongs when they failed to support him in 1542 at the Battle
of Solway Moss.
In 1603 the Union of the Crowns brought an official end to the Anglo-Scottish Wars of the Borders. In
1610 the last of the Armstrong lairds was hanged in Edinburgh for leading a raid on Penrith, England.
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This was followed by a ruthless campaign by the Crown to pacify the Borders. As a result, families
were scattered with many of them seeking new homes in Ulster, particularly in County Fermanagh.
Armstrong is now amongst the fifty most common names in Ulster. There has been no trace of the
Armstrong chiefs since the clan was dispersed in the 17th century.

5. BALZAC Balzac Maximes. London: Published by Arthur L Humphreys, 1912. Small quarto.
pp. [iv], 197. Title printed in red and black. Bound by Hatchards of Piccadilly with their name
stamped in gilt on turn-in of upper board, in full purple crushed levant morocco. Covers framed
by a single gilt fillet with gilt decoration in corners; replicated on spine, title in gilt direct in
second panel and on upper cover; turn-ins ruled in gilt; brown endpapers; board edges ruled in
gilt; red and gold endbands. Some faint rubbing to joint. All edges gilt. A near fine and attractive
copy.
€325
DEDICATED TO THE FARMING SOCIETY OF IRELAND
6. BARBER, William. F. Farm Buildings; containing Designs for Cottages, Farm-Houses,
Lodges, Farm-Yards, &c. &c. With appropriate scenery to each. Dedicated, by permission to the
Farming Society of Ireland. Also a description of the mode of building in Pisé, as adopted in
several parts of France for many ages; which would be attended with great advantage if practised
in this country, particularly in cottages and farm-buildings. London: J. Harding, n.d. (c.1805).
Quarto. Second edition. (iv), 12 pages, 6 engraved aquatint plates, 8 pages of advertisements.
Publisher’s wrappers. Some soiling to the publisher’s wrappers and light foxing to the text leaves
only, else a very nice copy of an exceedingly rare book.
€1,350
COPAC locates only 2 copies. WorldCat 1. Archer, 12.2; Abbey, Life, 5J.
First published in 1802, Barber’s designs for Irish workman’s cottages, a popular theme at the turn of
the eighteenth to nineteenth centuries, emphasized simplicity, economy, and compactness. He was an
adherent of using Pisé, a compacted earth process popular in France, for the exterior walls, giving his
designs a clean, stucco-like look, reminiscent of much early twentieth century architecture. The
aquatint plates, by Barber, were published by the author in Dublin (W. Pickett, sculp.). They show
elevations and floor plans for three plain worker’s cottages, another in a gothic style, a Neoclassic
hunting lodge, and a lodge for a small family. Barber estimates the designs could be built for between
thirty-four to three hundred and fifty pounds. A final plate illustrates his design for Sir Francis
Hopkins’ Irish farmyard. An eight page catalogue of books on agriculture and rural affairs by Harding
is bound in the rear.

7. BARLOW, S. The History of Ireland, from the Earliest Period to the Present Time;
Embracing also a statistical and geographical account of that Kingdom; forming together a
complete view of its past and present state, under its political, civil, literary and commercial
relations. Two volumes. London: Printed for Sherwood, Neely and Jones, Paternoster-Row; John
Cumming, and M. Keene, Dublin; and sold by all book-sellers in the United Kingdom. Law and
Gilbert, printers, St. John’s-Square, Clerkenwell. 1814. Large post octavo. pp. (1) xvi, 476, (2)
xii, 524. Modern half green morocco on green buckram boards, titled in gilt. All edges sprinkled.
A most attractive set.
€285
OCLC 15747642. COPAC locates 9 sets only.
Illustrated with folding map (a little foxed), portraits of Henry Grattan and The Earl Charlemont, two
extra engraved titlepages, and a folding view of the Four Courts, Dublin.
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8. BARNARD, Alfred. The Whisky Distilleries of The United Kingdom. A reprint with a new
introduction by Miss I.A. Glenn. With illustrations and maps. Newton Abbot: David & Charles,
1969. Quarto. pp. xii, 458, 38 (adverts). Red paper boards, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy
in dust jacket.
€365
The author in this authoritative work gives a lively account of the distilling industry at a time of change
and growth in the late nineteenth century, with over 160 pen portraits of individual distilleries,
embellished by fine illustrations. Originally published in 1887 by ‘Harper’s Weekly Gazette’, this work
contains chapters on many Irish distilleries including: Birr; Bow Street; Bushmills; Dundalk; Glen;
Johns’ Lane; Jones’ Road; Limerick; Middleton; Nun’s Island; Phoenix Park; Tullamore, etc.

9. BARRINGTON, Richard M. Notes on the Prices of Irish Agricultural Produce. Being a
Paper Read before the Statistical & Social Inquiry Society of Ireland, Wednesday, 1st March,
1893. Illustrated with diagrams. Dublin: Webb & Walpole, 1893. Large post octavo. pp. 23, [1].
Stapled yellow wrappers, printed in black. Extremely rare.
€125
COPAC with 1 location only.
Richard Manliffe Barrington (1849-1915) naturalist, farmer and land valuer was born at his family
home of Fassaroe, County Wicklow. He was educated at Trinity College where he gained an M.A. In
1875 he was called to the bar, but soon found the life of a land valuer and farmer more to his liking.
After the death of his father (1877) he became more involved with the management of the farm at
Fassaroe. He spent many weeks every summer on the islands, mountains, and lakes of western and
southern Ireland, gathering notes on plants and birds and he wrote reports on the flora of Lough Ree,
Lough Erne, Ben Bulben, Tory Island and the Blaskets all published by the Royal Irish Academy but
most of his scientific papers are on birds. His best known work is ‘The Migration of Birds, as Observed
at Irish Lighthouses and Lightships.’
Barrington was one of the leaders of the Royal Irish Academy Rockall expedition of 1896 with Robert
Lloyd Praeger and John A. Harvie Brown of Dunipace, a Scottish gentleman naturalist.
Once he made a wager of £50 with H. C. Hart to walk from Dublin to the summit of Lugnaquilla and
back in less than twenty-four hours, a distance of 75 miles (120 km). He lost his bet. After retiring from
his land commission work in the spring of 1915, he died later that year while driving with his son home
from Dublin, at the age of 66 years.

BARTLETT’S MOST INFLUENTIAL WORK
IN SPLENDID MOROCCO BINDING WITH ‘IRISH’ GILT TOOLING
10. BARTLETT, W.H. & COYNE, J.S. The Scenery and Antiquities of Ireland, Illustrated
from Drawings by W. Henry Bartlett; The Literary portion of the Work by J. Stirling Coyne, Esq.
With 119 superb engraved plates, Two volumes. London: George Virtue. n.d (c.1840). Quarto.
Easily taken as full morocco this is a quarter binding with leather spine and hard grain morocco
imitation cloth on the boards. Covers framed to a panel design by five gilt fillets and a slim
Shamrock roll, inner Shamrock fleurons in black with a gilt harp and Shamrocks at centre. Spine
divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second, the remainder
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tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design with
Shamrock in gilt in centre; attractive gold patterened
endpapers; gold and green endbands. Neat ink
inscription on first blank dated ‘Dublin 1876’. All
edges gilt. Minor foxing but a splendid copy. €585
Bartlett’s ‘Scenery and Antiquities of Ireland’ was an
important and influential work, preceding Mrs. Hall’s
‘Ireland, its Scenery and Character’ [1841-3] by at least
a year, and establishing a somewhat exaggerated view
of the drama of the Irish landscape, which coloured the
foreigner’s view of Ireland for the rest of the century.
The plates of Gougane Barra, Killarney, Carrickfergus,
Carrick-a-Rede, Galway and the rest are so familiar now
that they no longer surprise, but they were very striking
when they first appeared in 1840, a few years before the
Famine.

11. BEASLAI, Piaras. Michael Collins, Soldier and
Statesman. Illustrated. Dublin: Talbot Press, 1937.
First edition. Demy octavo. pp. xii, 430. Modern
blue buckram, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s
signature and book label on front endpapers. Ex
libris with stamp on verso of titlepage. A very good
copy. Very scarce.
€285
This book embodies a full account of the various
exciting episodes in Michael Collins’ amazing career, the elaborate Intelligence Service built up by
him, his thrilling escapes, the various raids, rescues, and other exploits of one of Ireland’s greatest
heroes.

See items 11, 12 & 13.
12. BECKETT, Samuel. Waiting for Godot a Tragicomedy in Two Acts. Preface by Edward
Beckett, Illustrated by Tom Phillips. Folio Society, 2000. Super royal octavo. pp. 110. Pictorial
boards. A fine copy in slipcase.
€65
With colour and black & white illustrations by Tom Phillips.

13. BECKETT, Samuel. Happy Days. A Play in Two Acts. London: Faber and Faber, 1962.
First edition. pp. 48. Red cloth, titled in gilt. A fine copy in fine dust jacket.
€165
SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY
14. [BECKETT, Samuel] The Beckett Country: Samuel Beckett’s Ireland. By Eoin O’Brien.
Foreword by James Knowlson. Illustrations by Robert Ballagh. Dublin: Black Cat Press, 1986.
4
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First edition. Oblong Quarto. pp. xxviii, 402. Red papered boards, title in blind on upper cover
and in gilt on spine. Signed presentation copy from the author to Seamus Cahalane “A Joycean of
Repute”. A fine copy in fine illustrated dust jacket.
€135
This book was published to honour the eightieth birthday of Samuel Beckett. Written by Eoin O’Brien
who was assisted by Beckett. This fine edition illustrated by Robert Ballagh with photography by
David Davison, is a truly beautiful book. Beckett was greatly pleased by “this kindly light on other
days”.

15. BEHAN, Brendan. Programme for The Hostage (An Giall) at the Tivoli Theatre [1990].
Folio. pp. 18. Pictorial stapled wrappers. In very good condition.
€30
The cast included Niall Toibin, Mary McEvoy, Dolores Keane, Des Keogh, Regina Crowley, Michael
Grennell, etc. Michael Scott and Tony Byrne, Director and Chairman.

CLEVER IRISH PEASANTS WITH NO BACKBONE
16. BENCE JONES, W. The Life’s Work in Ireland of a Landlord who tried to do his duty.
London: Macmillan, 1880. Crown octavo. pp. xxi, 338, 42 (publisher’s list). Modern green cloth,
with original backstrip laid on. A very good copy. Very scarce.
€295
William Bence Jones owned an estate of 3,800 acres at Lisselane, in the neighbourhood of Clonakilty,
West Cork. He farmed about 1,000 acres of this himself and the remainder was in the hands of small
tenant farmers. He was not a popular landlord, and raised rents on his property whenever he pleased; “I
was under no engagement, expressed or implied, with the tenants, and therefore felt at liberty to make
my own terms with them, I accordingly let them the land at the highest rent in my opinion it was worth
to them ... The Irish peasant is clever enough but he has no backbone”. Towards the end of 1880 Bence
Jones’s tenants asked for a reduction in their rents, he refused, so the Clonakilty branch of the Gaelic
League went into action. He was boycotted and had to have police protection. He could not sell his
crops or cattle at the fair in Bandon.

RARE THREE CANDLES PRINTING
17. BENSON, Robert Hugh. Alphabet of Saints. Rhymed by
Robert Hugh Benson, Reginald Balfour, Charles Ritchie.
Drawn by Lindsay Symington. Montreal: Palm Publishers, n.d.
Printed At the Sign of the Three Candles, Dublin. Quarto.
Printed in red and black with large drop-capitals, red lined
border and illustration at head. Pictorial boards. New buckram
spine. A very good copy. Extremely rare Three Candles
printing.
€365
No copy of this edition located on COPAC. Not in NLI. Not in De
Búrca.
This beautiful book is a reproduction of the original 1912 edition
with a large illustration and story (in rhyme) for a saint of each
letter of the alphabet: Antony, Benedict, Christopher, Dominic,
Edmund, etc.
Robert Hugh Benson was an Anglican pastor who converted to
Catholicism and was received into the Catholic Church in 1903. He
was ordained priest in 1904.

BIBLE IN IRISH ÉAMON DE VALERA’S COPY
18. BHEDEL, Uilliam. Leabhar an tSean Tiomna, ar na dtarruing on teanguidh ughdarach go
gaidhlig. Tré Chúram agus Sáothar An Doctúr Uilliam Bhedel, roimhe so Easpog Chillemóire a
nErin. Bound with: An Tiomna Nuadh ar dTígherna agus ar Slánrightheóra Iosa Criosd ... Le
Uilliam O’Domhnuill, Ard Easpug Thúaim. Dublin: Printed by G & J Grierson & M. Keane, His
Majesty’s Printers, for the British and Foreign Bible Society, 1827. pp. [ii], 1306 (double
column). Separate titlepage for ‘An Tiomna Nuadh’. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt direct on
spine. Laid on front free endpaper is note from the Passionist Fathers in Buenos Aires “Protestant
Bible in Gaelic from ‘inferno’ of the Passionist Library in Buenos Aires - Argentina - sent by Fr.
Victor O’Carolan to Don E. De Valera. / Xmas 1957.” Neat stamps of that library to pastedowns.
A very good and desirable copy.
€675
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See items 18 & 20.
19. [MANX BIBLE] Yn Vible Casherick, Ny Yn Chenn Chonaant As Yn Conaant Hoa : Veih
Ny Chied Ghlaraghyn / Dy Kiaralagh Chyndait Ayns Gailck: Ta Shen Dy Ghra, Chengey Ny
Mayrey Ellen Vannin. Pointit Dy Ve Ilhaiht Ayns Kialteenyn. With: Conaant Noa nyn Jiarn as
Saualtagh Yeesey Creest. London: Printed By George Eyre and Andrew Strahan, Printers To The
King’s Most Excellent Majesty, For The British and Foreign Bible Society, 1819. First edition
thus. Large post octavo. Titlepage vignette. Text printed in double columns. Unpaged. pp. [698],
[127]. Modern half morocco on buckram boards. Owner’s signature on titlepage. Well used
otherwise very good.
€185
Darlow & Moule, 6642 and ESTC T106384.
New Testament has added title-page : Conaant Noa nyn Jiarn as Saualtagh Yeesey Creest. The Bible,
without the Apocrypha, in Manx.
The Bible was translated into the Manx language, a Gaelic language related to Irish and Scots Gaelic,
in the 17th and 18th centuries.
The first extant translation of any part of the Bible into the Manx language was by John Phillips, the
Bishop of Sodor and Man from 1604 until his death in 1633. He also translated the 1604 version of the
Book of Common Prayer in 1610. The Bible was translated into Manx by a committee of clergy from
the Isle of Man under the direction of Bishop Mark Hildesley. The New Testament appeared in 1767,
and the Old Testament in 1772 and the whole Bible as one volume in 1775.
A Manx translation of the New Testament had been begun by his predecessor Thomas Wilson.
Hildesley himself learned Manx well enough to conduct the church services in it, but not perfectly.
John Kelly made for him a grammar and dictionary. The names of the translators are given in Weeden
Butler’s Life of Bishop Hildesley. The work was given for final revision to Philip Moore and John
Kelly.
The British and Foreign Bible Society edited the Manx Bible to produce this edition in 1819.

20. BLACKER, William. Art of Flymaking. Comprising Angling and Dyeing of Colours, with
Engravings of Salmon and Trout Flies Shewing the Process of the Gentle Craft as Taught in the
Pages. With descriptions of Flies for the Season of the Year as they come out on the Water.
Rewritten and revised by the author. Engraved vignette frontispiece and three other plates,
stylised title-page and eighteen plates of flies, materials and flymaking. London, 1855. Revised
edition. Post octavo. pp. xi, 259. From the library of James Herries, Drumfries, with his signature
on front endpaper, dated 1883. Spine expertly restored. Publishers blind-stamped cloth, title and
floral decoration in gilt on spine. New endpapers. A fine copy. Rare.
€650
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21. BLACKMORE. R.D. Lorna Doone. A Romance of
Exmoor. With coloured illustrations specially prepared for
this work: landscapes by Charles E. Brittain; figure subjects
by Charles E. Brock. Dulverton Edition. London: Sampson
Low, Marston & Company, Ltd., 1910. Super royal octavo.
pp. x, 520, 16 (colour plates, each with tissue guard).
Pictorial blue cloth, oval portrait of Lorna on upper cover,
title in gilt on decorative spine. Occasional foxing. Previous
owner’s bookplate on front pastedown. A very attractive
copy.
€385
Lorna Doone a romantic novel based on a group of historical
characters and set in the late 17th century in Devon and
Somerset, particularly around the East Lyn Valley area of
Exmoor. In 2003, the novel was listed on the BBC’s survey The
Big Read. Blackmore experienced difficulty in finding a
publisher, and the novel was first published anonymously in
1869, in a limited three-volume edition of just 500 copies, of
which only 300 sold. The following year it was republished in an
inexpensive one-volume edition and became a huge critical and
financial success. It has never been out of print
An interesting and beautiful edition with the plates showing not
just characters from the tale but also views of the towns, villages
and views around Exmoor that act as a backdrop for the novel.

22. BOATE, Gerard. Histoire Naturelle d’Irlande. Contenant une Description tres exacte de sa
situation, de sa grandeur, de sa figure, de la nature de ses Montagnes, de ses forests, de ses
Bruyeres, de ses Marais & de ses terres labourables. Paris: Chez Robert de Ninville, au bout du
Pont S. Michelle, 1666. 12mo. pp. [viii], 334, [4]. Contemporary full vellum. Some darkening to
upper margin and light browning to pages, otherwise a very good copy.
€695
Sweeney 467 records the original English edition of 1652 which was
dedicated by the publisher Samuel Hartlib to Oliver Cromwell.
Sweeney 468.
The first translation into French, by Pierre Briot, of Ireland’s Natural
History (1652). Gerard Boate (1604-1650), a native of Holland, was
educated at the University of Leiden, after settling in London he
became physician to Charles I. Ironically, he began to write this very
interesting work in 1645, without ever having visited the country.
After working on the book for five years, he did eventually get to
Ireland where he took up a post as a doctor in a Dublin hospital in
1649. He describes in detail all aspects of the country’s natural
resources “metalls, mineralls, freestone, marble, sea-coal, turf, and
other things that are taken out of the ground”, it also outlines its
geography, geology, topography and agriculture. We are told that this
was published “for the common good of Ireland, and more especially
for the benefit of the Adventurers and Planters there”, by providing
them with information on the island’s basic situation. It was by far
the most detailed such record to that date. His brother Arnold, the famous Hebrew scholar, supplied
most of the information for the natural history. He was resident in Dublin until the outbreak of the
Bloody Rebellion of 1641. Sir William and Sir Richard Parsons also contributed to the work and it was
from them that the author obtained much of his information relating to the rocks and minerals of
Ireland.

IN ORIGINAL STIFF PAPER WRAPPERS
23. [BOOK OF ARMAGH] Liber Ardmachanus. Edited with introduction and appendices by
John Gwynn. Dublin: For the Royal Irish Academy, 1913. Royal quarto. Bound by Galwey of
Dublin in original quarter linen on stiff printed paper wrappers, with their ticket on front
pastedown. Edition limited to 400 copies (No. 210). A very good copy. Very scarce.
€1,650
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The original manuscript is preserved in Trinity
College, Dublin. It is the only early manuscript of
which we know the scribe’s name, Ferdomnach, the
exact date, 807, and place where it was written,
Armagh. It contains the entire New Testament in
Latin and documents relating to St. Patrick, his
“Confession” and the “Lives” by Muirchu and
Tirechan. This book was always greatly venerated
because it was wrongly believed that parts of it were
written by Saint Patrick, but in fact certain passages
therein were copied from an original that was
actually written by the saint. An interesting entry
records the visit of King Brian Boru to the city in
1004 and his presenting to Armagh its ancient
ecclesiastical dues. The entry finishes as follows:
“This have I written, namely, Maelsuthain, in the
presence of Brian, supreme ruler of the Scots, and
what I have written be decreed for all the Kings of
Cashel”.
According to James F. Kenney in his ‘Sources for
the Early History of Ireland’: “The most important
historical manuscript of Ireland prior to the twelfth
century, and, in one of its sections, the only
collection of the ‘acta’ of a saint actually compiled and written down in his own monastic church in the
ages of faith, that has survived to our day, is the Book of Armagh”.
For centuries the custodians of this book were the Moyre (Moyler) family. John (Mac)Moyre, pawned
the ‘Book’ to pay his own expenses, gave evidence in 1681, at the trial of Oliver Plunket (the Roman
Catholic Archbishop of Armagh), in London, swearing that he had been engaged in soliciting foreign
powers to invade Ireland. It was on his testimony and that of others, that the Saint was found guilty of
high treason and hanged, drawn and quartered at Tyburn.

24. [BOOK OF LECAN] The Book of Lecan. Leabhar Mór Mhic Fhirbhisigh Leacain. With
descriptive introduction and indexes by Kathleen Mulchrone. Facsimiles in collotype of Irish
Manuscripts. Dublin: Published for the Commission by the Stationary Office of Saorstát Éireann,
1937. Imperial folio. pp. lxiii, [1], 315. Half dark blue morocco over linen boards, title in gilt
direct on spine. Marbled endpapers. Some minor rubbing. A fine copy. Scarce.
€1,275

See items 24 & 26.
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Written in Irish mainly by Giolla Íosa Mac Firbisigh, assisted by Adam Ó Cuirnín and Murchad
Riabach Ó Cuindlis, at Lecan (Castleforbes), County Sligo, under the patronage of the O’Dowds,
Chieftains of Hy-Fiachrach. It contains a large amount of genealogical material, especially relating to
the families with which the Mac Firbisigh were associated, as well as historical, biblical and
hagiographical material. Included are a Dindshenchas, Bansenchas, and versions of ‘Lebor Gabála’,
‘Uraicept na nÉces’, ‘Cóir Anmann’, and ‘Book of Rights’.
In 1612 the manuscript was in the hands of Henry Perse, who numbered the leaves, and in 1636 it was
seen by Míchéal Ó Cléirigh. It was part of Archbishop James Ussher’s library and was in Trinity
College, Dublin in 1686 but was appropriated by Sir John Fitzgerald during James II’s occupation of
Dublin in 1698. It was removed to France and through the efforts of General Charles Vallancey the
manuscript was presented in 1787 to the Royal Irish Academy by Abbé Kearney, Superior of the Irish
College at Paris.

25. [BOOK OF PSALMS] The Book of Psalms. With twenty-four coloured plates by Frank C.
Papé. London: Hutchinson, [1913?]. Quarto. pp. vi, 282. Title and text printed in red and black.
Plates with tissue guards. Full vellum decorated in gilt to a floral design with a lyre in centre,
titled in gilt. Edition limited to 150 copies only, signed and numbered [No. 39] by the illustrator.
Decorative endpapers. From the library of Max Müller, with his bookplate. Top edge gilt. A very
good copy of a remarkable design piece. Extremely rare.
€465
COPAC with 3 locations only.
Frank C Papé (1878-1972) was an English artist associated with the
Golden Age of Illustration. He contributed colour illustrations
interpreting fairy tales, myths and legend to many titles in his early
career - at that time, his artwork carried many Art Nouveau and PreRaphaelite influences.

THE BOOK OF THE O’KELLYS
26. [BOOK OF UI MAINE] The Book of Ui Maine otherwise
called “The Book of the O’Kellys”. Edited by R.A.S.
Macalister, with descriptive Introduction and Indexes. Dublin:
Published for the Irish Manuscripts Commission by the
Stationary Office, 1942. Imperial folio. pp. 65, 158 (leaves of
plates) + addendum. Contemporary half blue morocco on blue
cloth boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy. Very scarce.
€850
The vellum manuscript was written in Irish in the fourteenth century
probably in the ancient territory of Uí Mhaine (east Galway, south
Roscommon, part of Clare, and the parish of Lusmagh in Offaly) for
Muirceartach ua Ceallaigh, Bishop of Clonfert 1378-1394. It was in the possession of Mael-Muire ua
Uiginn in 1488, presumably this is the same person of the name as described in the Annals of The Four
Masters “Mulmurry, the son of Teige Oge Higgins, Chief Preceptor in Poetry … died”. There are ten
scribes credited with this work of which the two principal ones were Adam Cusin and Faelan Mac a’
Gabann na Scél.
Its contents are described by one of the scribes as bolg an tsolathair (a mixed bag of contents) and
contains a series of metrical dindsenchas, An Banshenchas, Cormac’s Glossary, Lebor na Cert, portions
of Lebor Gabála, poems, genealogies and pedigrees.
The manuscript remained in O’Kelly hands until 1757. It was acquired by William Betham in 1814,
and he sold it to the Duke of Buckingham for £150. It was one of the 156 manuscripts of Irish interest
in the Ashburnham Collection of Stowe manuscripts and it was deposited in the Royal Irish Academy
by the British Government in 1883.

27. BOULGER, Demetrius Charles. The Battle of the Boyne. Together with an account based
on French and other unpublished records of the war in Ireland (1688-1691) and of the formation
of the Irish Brigade in the service of France. Illustrated with portraits from private collections
reproduced in photogravure. London: Martin Secker, 1911. Royal octavo. pp. 388. Green cloth,
titled in gilt on decorated spine. Usual foxing to prelims. A fine copy.
€165
28. BOYLE, Roger Earl of Orrery. A Treatise of the Art of War: Dedicated to the Kings Most
Excellent Majesty. With engraved plates. London: in the Savoy, by T.N. for Henry Herringham,
9
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1677. Folio. pp. [xiv], 206. Contemporary full panelled calf, spine expertly rebacked, title in gilt
on recent red morocco letter-piece. Minor wear to boards. An unusually large paper copy with
generous margins. A near fine copy. Rare.
€2,750

COPAC locates 10 copies only. WorldCat 2. Wing O 499. Sweeney 623.
Roger Boyle, Lord Broghill, Earl of Orrery (1621-1679), son of Richard Boyle, Earl of Cork, elder
brother of Robert the scientist, was born at Lismore, County Waterford. He was deputy in Inchiquin’s
Munster Command during the Confederate War and was bitterly opposed to the cessation of arms.
After the execution of Charles I, Boyle retired to his Somerset estate, and was about to leave for the
Continent to plot for the restoration of the Stuarts, when he was summoned by Cromwell who offered
him the choice of imprisonment in the Tower or service under the Commonwealth. He accepted the
latter and set off for Ireland, and late in 1649, he met Cromwell near Waterford, with 1,500 men whom
he had raised. He assisted at the Sieges of Clonmel and Limerick, destroyed Lord Muskerry’s royalistconfederate force at Macroom and executed the Catholic bishop, Boethius MacEgan. Afterwards in
England he continued to be one of Cromwell’s most trusted friends and advisers.
Not satisfied however with Cromwell’s successor, Boyle returned to Ireland and with Coote seized
Youghal, Clonmel, Carlow, Limerick, Drogheda, Galway and Athlone for the King, and helped to end
the rule of the Cromwellians there. After the Restoration he was made Earl of Orrery, Lord Justice, and
President of Munster, and, in the latter capacity, he successfully defeated the attempt by the Duke of
Beaufort, Admiral of France, to land at Kinsale. In 1661 he built a mansion at Charleville, which he
named in honour of Charles II and: “spent the remainder of his life principally in contemplation,
reading the Scriptures, and other serious studies, partly at Castlemartyr and partly at Charleville”. He
died in October, 1679 and was buried in the church of Youghal where there is a monument to him.
This is an important work which was described by Boyle’s contemporary Anthony Wood
“Commended by many expert Captains for the best piece extant in English”. The DNB hails it as “of
undoubted interest as indicating the condition of the art at the close of the Cromwellian wars ... written
in a terse and effective style”. As a frontispiece, we have what is generally accepted is the finest
equestrian portrait of Charles II, by de Blois, and there are six other fine double-page plates.
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See items 27, 29 & 32.
29. BRADSHAW, Brendan. The Dissolution of the Religious Orders in Ireland under Henry
VIII. Two maps. London: Cambridge University Press, 1974. Large post octavo. pp. xi, 276. Red
papered boards, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy in very good dust jacket. Very scarce.
€95
Fr. Bradshaw examines the dissolution of the Religious Orders in Ireland as an episode of Irish
ecclesiastical and political history, and of the English Reformation. In great detail he examines the state
of Religious Orders on the eve of the suppression, the extent of opposition to the implementation of the
suppression policy and the secularisation of monastic lands.
The maps included depict: The religious houses of Ireland on the eve of the suppression; The course of
the suppression campaign in Ireland, 1539-46.

30. BRENNAN-WHITMORE, W.J. With The Irish in Frongoch. Illustrated. Dublin: Talbot,
1917. Crown octavo. pp. xi, 211. Pictorial papered boards, worn label on spine. Previous
owner’s signature in pencil. A very good copy. Very scarce.
€245
The author founded Ferns Community, Irish Volunteers in 1913, and the following year he was called
to the Executive Council where he advocated the formation of guerrilla units and agreed to draft an
instruction booklet on guerrilla tactics. He took part in the rising on Easter Monday 1916 attached to
General Connolly’s staff. His military post at Sackville Place was burned out by incendiary shell-fire
and in retreating he was wounded and taken prisoner.
In Frongoch Internment Camp in north Wales where nearly 2000 Irishmen were imprisoned after the
rebellion, he turned the camp into the first Military College of the Irish Republican Army, drilling and
discipline being openly taught. He also gave secret lectures on guerrilla warfare to selected officers.

31. BROOKE, Stopford A. The Need and Use of Getting Irish Literature into the English
Tongue. An address by Stopford A. Brooke at the Inaugural Meeting of the Irish Literary Society
Established in London. Alfred Percival Graves, M.A., in the Chair. London: T. Fisher Unwin,
1893. Square octavo. First edition. pp. 66, [1]. Bound in full crushed green levant morocco,
covers framed by double gilt fillets, title in gilt along spine; green and gold endbands. Top edge
gilt. A very attractive copy. Scarce.
€375
32. BUCKLEY, Margaret. The Jangle of the Keys. With a preface by Mary McSwiney. Dublin:
Cahill & Co., 1938. pp. x, 116. Red papered boards, titled in black on upper cover and on spine.
A near fine copy in repaired dust jacket. Exceedingly rare.
€395
Margaret Buckley [1879-1962 (née Goulding)] Irish republican and president of Sinn Féin from 1937
to 1950. Originally from Cork, she joined Inghinidhe na hÉireann, which was founded in 1900, taking
an active role in the women’s movement. She was involved in anti-British royal visit protests in 1903
and 1907 and was among the group that founded An Dún in Cork in 1910. In 1906, she married Patrick
Buckley, described as “a typical rugby-playing British civil servant.” After his death she moved to
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Glasnevin, Dublin. Later, she returned to Cork to care for her elderly father.
Margaret was arrested in the aftermath of Easter Rising she was released in the amnesty of June 1917
and played a prominent role in the reorganisation of Sinn Féin. She was involved in the War of
Independence in Cork.

33. BURKE, John, Esq. A Genealogical and Heraldic History of The Commoners of Great
Britain and Ireland, Enjoying Territorial Possessions, or High Official Rank: but Uninvested with
Heritable Honours. Illustrated with numerous coats-of-arms. Four volumes. London: Published
by William Coburn, 1836/1838. Royal octavo. Modern brown cloth with original leather spines
laid on. Armorial bookplate of Jeremiah O’Leary. A very good set. Scarce.
€345
John Burke (1786-1848) genealogist, and the original publisher of Burke’s Peerage. He was the father
of Sir Bernard Burke, a British officer of arms and genealogist. He was the elder son of Peter Burke of
Elm Hall, Tipperary, by his first wife, Anne, daughter and coheiress of Matthew Dowdall, M.D., of
Mullingar. In accordance with a family arrangement, his younger brother Joseph succeeded to the
estate at the father’s death on 13 January 1836. The Burke family were descendants of the Earl of
Clanricarde via Dominick Burke (born 1664), of Clondegoff Castle, County Galway. Later generations
have lived at Auberies, Bulmer, Essex.
He married his cousin Mary O’Reilly (d. 1846), second daughter of Bernard O’Reilly of Ballymorris,
Longford. By his wife he had two sons:
Peter Burke, a barrister and John Bernard Burke, genealogist and officer of arms. John Burke died at
Aix-la-Chapelle in Germany on 27 March 1845.
A scarce four volume set of this authoritative work on genealogy. Written by John Burke, known for
initiating the long-running Burke’s Peerage series. The present work takes a detailed and meticulous
look at noteworthy men and women in the British and Irish Isles who weren’t born into nobility,
attaching a misplaced importance to such matters in the process. Each volume contains a frontispiece
plate, and numerous coats-of-arms throughout the text. This work was subsequently published as
Burke’s ‘Landed Gentry’.

See items 33 & 34.
34. BURKE, Sir Bernard, BURKE, John & BURKE, John Bernard. A Genealogical and
Heraldic Dictionary of the Landed Gentry of Great Britain and Ireland. With; Supplement,
Corrigenda and General Index. Three volumes. London: Harrison, & Colburn, 1857/58. Royal
octavo. pp. (1) iii, 700; (2) 701-1398, 1404, [5]; (3) [v], 311. Contemporary half calf on cloth
boards, title in gilt on maroon morocco label in the second panel. And later buckram with
original stiff printed wrappers bound in.
€145
COPAC with seven locations only.
Volumes mislabelled. Volume 1 is volume 2 and vice versa. This edition has all the Irish landed gentry
and it also contains the extremely rare supplementary volume.
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See items 35, 36 & 37.
35. [BURKE’S] Burke’s Irish Family Records. With a preface by the editor, Hugh MontgomeryMassingberd. London: Burke’s Peerage, 1976. Royal octavo. pp. xxxii, 1237. Red buckram gilt.
paper repair to titlepage. Spine professionally rebacked. A very good copy. Scarce.
€375
Though by necessity the title has been changed, this volume is a worthy successor to the past four
editions of Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, which first appeared in 1899. This was followed in 1904,
but the most scholarly and greatly extended edition was brought out in 1912 under the editorship of
A.C. Fox-Davies. He greatly benefited by the expert advice of G.D. Burtchaell, then Deputy Ulster,
who contributed much Irish material to the Complete Peerage, and examined all the lineage to be
published in the Landed Gentry which made it a work of considerably more value than its counterpart
of Great Britain. After a 46 year wait, a new edition was issued in 1958, though by then the great
majority of the families previously treated had either lost their land or had left Ireland. Consequently
many of the families included no longer were landowners.
The present editor was restricted by economic reasons to treat about 500 families (514 are included),
but it is pleasant to note that this edition has 1,237 pages compared to 778 in 1958. The book is
handsomely produced with considerable material not previously published. Included in the new
pedigree are the artistic family of Hone, and those of Oscar Wilde and the late Erskine Childers, fourth
President of the Irish Republic.
It is well known that the longest documented pedigrees in Western Europe are those of Irish dynasties.
When they ceased to reign, many continued to have a chiefly status. Some still appear, such as The
McGillycuddy of the Reeks, O’Conor Don (he does not use the prefix ‘The’), and The Mac Dermot,
Prince of Coolavin, who incidentally has the only native princely style outside the Royal House in the
British Isles.

36. BURNETT, Frances Hodgson. Little Lord Fauntleroy. London: Warne, 1899. Fourteenth
edition. Large post octavo. pp. xi, [1], 269, [1], 6 (Advertisement). Green pictorial cloth. Mild
foxing to prelims. A fine copy.
€225
Handsomely illustrated throughout by C.E. Brock.
Born in Manchester, England on November 24 1849, Frances Eliza Hodgson was the eldest daughter in
a family of two boys and three girls. After her father’s death when she was three years old, the
Hodgsons experienced severe financial difficulties. As a young girl, she would scrawl little stories on
sheets of old notebooks, as she was unable to afford proper writing materials. In 1865 the family
moved to Tennessee where they lived in a log cabin and the teenage Frances set up a little school. She
began submitting stories to women’s magazines and in a time when most women did not have careers,
Frances Eliza Hodgson was a literary success. In 1873 she married Dr. Swan Burnett.
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DUBLIN PIRATED EDITION
37. BURNEY, Charles. An Account of the Musical Performances in Westminster-Abbey, and
the Pantheon, 1784, in Commemoration of Handel. Dublin: Printed for Messrs. Moncrieffe,
Jenkin, White, Whitestone, Burton and Byrne, 1785. pp. vii, [1], xvi, 74, 24, [5], 28-145, [1].
Contemporary full tree calf. Spine professionally rebacked, title in gilt on purple morocco label.
All edges green. A fine fresh copy.
€265
COPAC with 9 locations. ESTC T150538.
The Handel Commemoration Concerts of 1784, conceived the previous year by Viscount Fitzwilliam,
Sir Watkins Williams Wynn and Joah Bates to celebrate the centenary of the birth of George Frederick
Handel, were performances on a scale then unprecedented in England. On the morning of Wednesday
26 May, 1784 at Westminster Abbey (where Handel is buried), 525 musicians and singers performed
the Dettingen Te Deum, one of the Coronation Anthems, one of the Chandos Anthems, part of the
Funeral Anthem, and a few shorter pieces. The next evening at the Pantheon a smaller group performed
various songs and choruses, sacred and secular, four concertos, and an overture, and on the Saturday
morning the full company returned to the Abbey to perform ‘Messiah’. So successful were the concerts
in the Abbey that they were repeated in full the next week. The event raised £6000 for the Royal
Society of Musicians, and £1000 for the Westminster Hospital.
Contents: Preface; Sketch of the Life of Handel; Character of Handel, as a Composer; Chronological
List of Handel’s Compositions; Proposals for printing a complete Edition of his Works; Addenda to the
Preface; Addenda to the Life of Handel; Commemoration of Handel; Lists of performers (but omitting
the plan of the orchestra although it is listed on the contents page), etc.

EXTREMELY RARE DUBLIN PRINTING
38. [BURRIDGE, Richard] Hell in an Uproar : Occasion’d by a Scuffle that
happen’d between the Lawyers and the Physicians, for Superiority. A satyr.
[Dublin]: [publisher not identified] Printed in the Year, 1725. Post octavo. pp.
15, [1]. Modern wrappers. A good copy. Exceedingly rare.
€1,250
ESTC T36082. Foxon B586.
Richard Burbage (1567-1619) was one of Shakespeare’s closest associates and his
partner in their many theatre activities. They were joint owners of The Globe Theatre,
together with John Heminges, Augustine Phillips and Thomas Pope. Shakespeare left
him twenty-six shillings and eight pence in his will to buy a ring.

39. [BURTON, Rev. N. J.] Oxmantown and its Environs; or, some suburban sketches of the
eighteenth century. Illustrated with two plates: Old Blue Coat Boys School, 1670; The Royal
Barracks 1706. Dublin: T. O’Gorman, 1845. Foolscap octavo. pp. viii, 206. Original publisher’s
blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt on upper cover. Spine professionally rebacked. Previous owner’s
signature on titlepage. A very good copy. Extremely rare.
€475

COPAC locates the QUB and Cambridge copies only.
Oxmantown was a suburb on the opposite bank of the Liffey from Dublin, in what is now the city’s
Northside. It was founded in the 12th century by Vikings or “Ostmen” who had migrated out of Dublin
after the arrival of the English, and was originally known as Ostmanby or Ostmantown.

40. [BYRNE, Miles] Memoirs of Miles Byrne. Edited by his widow [Fanny Byrne]. With an
introduction by R.B. McDowell. Three volumes in one. Shannon: Irish University Press, 1972.
Third edition. Large post octavo. pp. (1) xi, [iii], 391, (2) [iii], 242, (3) [iii], 356. Original green
cloth, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy. Rare.
€185
14

De Búrca Ra re Books

See item 41, 42 & 43.
41. CASEMENT, Roger. Some Poems of Roger Casement. Introduction by Gertrude Parry.
With portrait frontispiece. Dublin: Talbot Press, London: Fisher Unwin, 1918. Square octavo. pp.
xviii, 26. Original brown cloth, titled in blue. A very good copy. Extremely rare in cloth. €295
COPAC locates 8 copies only. O’Hegarty (12).
Roger Casement (1864-1916) was born in Sandycove, Dublin. Both his parents died when he was
young and he was raised by an aunt in Ulster and educated at Ballymena Academy. He was employed
in the British Consular Service from 1895 to 1913, from which position he exposed cruelties in the
Congo and on the rubber plantations of Brazil, where he was Consul-General. Knighted in 1911, a year
later he joined the Irish Volunteer movement. In 1914 after joining Sinn Féin, he went to Germany
looking for arms. In April 1916 the Germans despatched the ‘Aud’, with a cargo of arms to be landed
in Kerry for use in the Easter Rising. Casement followed in a submarine and landed on Banna Strand
where he was captured, taken to London and tried and hanged for high treason.
Loosely inserted is a newspaper clipping [Reynolds News, April, 21, 1940] with a lengthy article by
George Godwin ‘ Why Was Sir Roger Casement Hanged for Treason?’
Extremely rare binding, O’Hegarty only records the grey printed wrappers that is found on most copies.

PRINTED FOR PRIVATE CIRCULATION ONLY
42. [CASEMENT, Roger] Passages Taken from the Manuscript written by Roger Casement in
the Condemned Cell at Pentonville Prison. With preface by Herbert O. Mackey. Dublin: Printed
for Private Circulation only, 1950. Octavo. pp. 8. Brown printed stapled wrappers, printed in
blue. Loosely inserted are notes on Edmund Burke’s opinion on the Penal Laws and the I.R.A.’s
execution of Kevin O’Higgins. A very good copy. Very scarce.
€385
Includes Casement’s final poem, written for Fr. James McCarroll the Roman Catholic priest who
attended Casement in his cell at Pentonville shortly before his execution. A most moving document.

43. [CELTIC CHRISTMAS] A Celtic Christmas 1905. The Irish Homestead Christmas
Number. Illustrated by A.E., Jack B. Yeats and Pamela Colman Smith. Dublin: Printed for the
Irish Homestead Ltd., at the Sackville Press, 1905. Folio. pp. vi, 26, vii-x (Adverts). Pictorial
wrappers, staples rusted. Edges frayed. A very good copy.
€385
The contents include: The Cold Women. By Nora Chesson. Illustrated by A.E. (George Russell); The
Furry Farm. By K.F. Purdon. Illustrated by Jack B. Yeats; The Phantom Ship. By Alice Milligan; The
Light in the Valley. By Michael Manning; In Quest of Paradise. By Lily M’Manus; The First Sorrow of
Fergus. Illustrated by Pamela Colman Smith; The Gates of Dreamland - Old Gaelic Air - Words by
A.E. - Arranged for Irish Harp by C. Milligan Fox; The Countess and the Charwoman. By Edward
McNulty; The Dark Shepherd. By Florence L. Wilson. Illustrated by A.E.; The Girdle of Coleman
Macduagh. By Mary E. L. Butler.
Poetry pieces by Seumas O’Sullivan; Edith Wheeler; Thomas Koeler; Seosamh Mac Cathmhaoil;
Seumas Mac Manus; Susan L. Mitchell; Ella Young; A.E.; W. F. Trench; Rachel Armand Taylor
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See items 44 & 45.
44. CHAVASSE, Moirin. Terence MacSwiney. With numerous photographs and illustrations.
Dublin & London: Clonmore & Burns, 1961. First edition. Large post octavo. pp. 232. Green
cloth, title in gilt on spine. Top edge green. A very good copy.
€75
Terence MacSwiney, Lord Mayor of Cork and O/C Cork No. 1 Brigade I.R.A. died in 1920 on the 74th
day of hunger strike in protest at his imprisonment by the British Authorities. He was a full-time
organiser for the Irish Volunteers and a close friend of Michael Collins. His long martyrdom was a
turning point in the struggle for independence.

45. [CIVIL WAR ALBUM] Souvenir Album of the Dublin Fighting, 1922. Pen and Picture
Record of the Revolt against the Treaty. A full story of the Battles exclusive views and portraits.
Dublin: Brunswick Press, n.d. (c. 1922). Oblong quarto. pp. [24]. Pictorial wrappers, staples
rusty. A rare item which was passed by the Censor.
€175
46. [CLARKE, Harry] Harry Clarke 1889-1931. Ten Original Illustrations for Hans Christian
Andersen’s Fairy Tales. Introduction by Nicola Gordon Bowe. London: The Fine Art Society,
2008. Medium octavo. pp. 40. Black papered boards, title in silver on upper cover. A fine copy in
fine pictorial dust jacket.
€45
47. [COLLINS, Michael] Béal na mBláth Commemoration Ninetieth Anniversary 1922-2012.
Foreword by Enda Kenny. Profusely illustrated. Published by Béal na mBláth Commemoration
Society, 2012. Super royal octavo. pp. 208. Pictorial wrappers.
€50
Béal na mBláth is one of the most famous sites in Irish history. It was here, on 22 August 1922- ninety
years ago this year - that General Michael Collins, commander-in-chief of the Irish army, was
ambushed and killed.

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY
48. COLUM, Mary M. From These Roots The Ideas That Have Made Modern Literature. New
York: Columbia University Press, 1947. Crown octavo. pp. xii, 386. Purple cloth, titled in gilt.
Signed presentation copy from the author to Eileen MacCarville. A fine copy in very good frayed
dust jacket.
€125
49. [CONTROVERSIAL PAMPHLETS] (i) CARSON, Alexander. The Right and Duty of all
men to Read the Scriptures; being the substance of a speech intended to have been delivered at
the meeting of the Carlow Bible Society; containing a refutation of several parts of a late
pamphlet by J.K.L. Entitled ‘‘Letters on the State of Education and Bible Societies’’. Dublin:
Moore Tims, 1824. pp. 36. COPAC 5 copies only.
(ii) CARSON, Alexander. The Doctrine of Transubstantiation subversive of the foundations of
human belief; therefore incapable of being proved by any evidence, or of being believed by men
under the influence of common sense Dublin: Moore Tims, 1824. pp. 62. COPAC 5 copies only.
(iii) DOYLE, Rev. Doctor. Remarks on the Late Miracle, in a letter addressed to the Rev. Doctor
Doyle, titular bishop of Kildare and Leighlin. Dublin: Tims, 1823. pp. [2], vi, [actually viii], [9]22. COPAC 5 copies only.
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(iv) Strictures on the Letters of J.K.L. Entitled a vindication of the religious and civil principles
of the Irish Catholics. Dublin: Tims, 1823. pp. 25. No copy located on COPAC.
(v) BRENAN, Rev. M. Papal Impositions and Monastic Intrigue Portrayed; or a Concise and
impartial review of the effects resulting from the Principles and Discipline of the Romish Church
in France, Spain, and other countries. The second edition. Dublin: Moore Tims, 1826. pp. 34.
COPAC 4 copies only.
(vi) BRENAN, Rev. M. A Brief Statement of the Reasons of the Reasons which induced the Rev.
M. Brenan to renounce the errors of the Church of Rome. Written by himself. Dublin: Moore
Tims, 1826. pp. 34. COPAC 7 copies only.
(vii) OTWAY, Rev. C. A Lecture on Miracles! delivered in the parish church of Saint James on
Wednesday, the 17th of September, by C. Otway, Curate of Lucan. Dublin: Tims, 1823. pp. 58.
COPAC 4 copies only.
(viii) DALY, Rev. Robert. [Rector of Powerscourt] A Correspondence which arose out of the
Discussion at Carlow. London: Hatchards, 1825. pp. vi, 72. No copy located on COPAC.
(ix) HAMILTON, Rev. George. & SHEARMAN, Rev. N. The Claims of the Church of Rome to
be the appointed interpreter, as well as the depositary of the word of God, considered, in a
correspondence between the Rev. George Hamilton, and the Rev. N. Shearman. Dublin: Tims,
1823. pp. 27. COPAC 5 copies only.
(x) M’SWEENY, Rev. Murtagh. A Bold Stroke for the Church, or, The Weight of the Seven
Weighty Reasons : being Dr. Doyle’s Private Letter to the Roman Catholic Priests. Edited, with
notes and comments, by Murtagh M’Sweeny. A Converted Priest. Dublin: Moore Tims, 1823.
pp. 64. A parody of James Warren Doyle’s letter to the Roman Catholic clergy at Carlow.
Includes Doyle’s original letter, as published in the Dublin Evening Post, at end. COPAC 5
copies only.
(xi) COOPER, William. The Funeral Sermon of the Late Head of the Roman Church, Pope Pius
VII; preached in Plunket-Street Meeting-house on Thursday evening, Sept. 13, 1823. Dublin:
Tims, 1823. pp. 66. COPAC 6 copies only.
(xii) BUSHE, Rev. William. Introductory Lecture on the Doctrines of the Church of Rome,
delivered in St. George’s Church, Dublin. Second edition. Dublin: Tims, 1823. pp. 31. COPAC 2
copies only.
(xiii) IRENICUS. A Letter to J.K.L. [i.e. James Doyle] in Reply to his Letters on the State of
Education in Ireland, and on Bible Societies. Dublin: Moore Tims, 1825. pp. 49, [1]. COPAC 2
copies only.
(xiv) BEAUFORT, Rev. William Lewis. [Prebendary of the Cathedral of Cork]. The Bible the
sure Word of God, the hope and consolation of man, the light - duly read - of the world : three
sermons preached in ... 1824 in the parish church of Glanmire. Dublin: Moore Tims. And
London: Hatchard. And in Cork by Messrs. King, 1825. pp. 66, [1]. Three sermons preached in
the months of October and November, 1824, in the parish church of Glanmire. COPAC 6 copies
only.
(xv) ANON. Plain Answers for Plain Men; giving only the word of God, who cannot lie, and
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comparing that word with certain doctrines and rules set forth by the Church of Rome. Dublin:
Moore Tims, 1825. pp. 32. COPAC 5 copies only.
(xvi) ARTICLES OF LIMERICK. The Articles of Limerick, are not, were not, Violated. [Signed:
Pro Aris de Focis]. Dublin: Moore Tims, 1825. pp. 33. COPAC 5 copies only.
(xvii) TISDALL, Charles A. Esq. A Reply to a Letter from the Rev. Michael Branagan, P.P. to
Charles A. Tisdall, Esq. of Charlesfort, Co. Meath. Containing Strictures on the circular letters of
that gentleman, addressed to the congregation of Cortown Chapel. Dublin: Moore Tims, 1825.
pp. 29, [1]. COPAC 5 copies only.
(xviii) [FRIEND TO IRELAND] Common Sense versus Pastorini; addressed to the lay-members
of the Church of Rome. By a Friend to Ireland. Signed by author on p. 15: Fra Paolo. Dublin:
Moore Tims, 1825. pp. 15, [1]. COPAC 4 copies only.
(xix) [OTWAY, Rev. Caesar] Answer of an Unbeneficed Clergyman of the Diocese of Dublin, to
the Admonition of a Person well known to him and others, Most Falsely & Wickedly styling
himself a Beneficed Clergyman of the Established Church : wherein his Sophistical and Absurd
Support of the Recent Miracles is Exposed. Dublin: Moore Tims, 1825. pp. 15, [1]. Signed at
end: Clericus Lyvecanus. Identified as Caesar Otway by Halkett & Laing. COPAC 5 copies only.
(xx) The Secreta Monita; or, The Jesuits’ Private Instructions To their Emissaries; found in
Manuscript in a Jesuit’s Closet, after his Death. London: Took. Dublin: Tims, 1824. pp. 35, [1].
COPAC locates the BL copy only.
(xxi) Statements of the Roman Catholic Prelates. Great Changes in the Roman Catholic Church.
Second edition. Dublin: Moore Tims, 1825. pp. 8. No copy located on COPAC. Not in NLI.
(xxii) Fathers, Popes, & Councils, and Eminent Roman Catholic Writers ... in favour of the
Reading of the Holy Scriptures, by all Manner of Persons. [Dublin?]. pp. 16. Caption title. The
originals of the Fathers, Popes, Councils, and early Writers, except in the cases of Zephyrinus
and of Claudius, have been consulted in the Library of T. C. Dublin; where they will be found,
and can readily be examined. Pamphlet is organized as a list of historic Christians, with relevant
quotations following. Date of pamphlet probably in 1820s. COPAC with 6 locations only. Dublin
& London: Moore Tims, Hatchard & Took, 1823/1826. Large post octavo. Modern quarter green
morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt on red morocco label on spine. A fine copy of an
exceedingly rare collection of controversial religious pamphlets.
€1,650
James Warren Doyle, O.E.S.A. (1786-1834) Roman Catholic Bishop of Kildare and Leighlin, who
used the signature “JKL”, an acronym from “James Kildare and Leighlin” was born close to New Ross,
County Wexford in 1786, the posthumous son of a respectable Catholic farmer; his mother (Anne
Warren, of Quaker extraction) was living in poverty at the time of his birth.
Doyle was active in the Anti-Tithe movement. A campaigner for Catholic Emancipation until it was
attained in 1829, he was also an educator, church organiser and the builder of Carlow cathedral.
Shortly after 1800 he joined the Augustinian Order and was sent to Coimbra in Portugal, and there, at
the university, first manifested his great intellectual powers. In the university library he read
everything, Voltaire and Rousseau among the rest. As a consequence his faith became unsettled; but his
vigorous intellect soon asserted itself, and subsequently he became the fearless champion of the Church
in which he was born. During the French invasion he did sentry work at Coimbra, and accompanied the
English to Lisbon as interpreter, and such was the impression he made at the Portuguese Court that he
was offered high employment there. He declined the offer, however, and, returning to Ireland in 1808,
was ordained priest the following year. Then for eight years he taught logic at the Augustinian College,
New Ross. In 1817 he became professor at Carlow College, and two years later the priests of Kildare
and Leighlin placed him dignissimus for the vacant see. Their choice was approved at Rome, and thus,
in 1819, Doyle became bishop. At that date the effects of the Penal Laws were still visible in the
conduct of the Catholics. Even the bishops, as if despairing of equality and satisfied with subjection,
often allowed Protestant bigotry to assail with impunity their country and creed. This attitude of
timidity and acquiescence was little to Dr. Doyle’s taste, and over the signature of “J. K. L.” (James,
Kildare and Leighlin) he vigorously repelled an attack made on the Catholics by the Protestant
Archbishop of Dublin. He also published an extremely able pamphlet on the religious and civil
principles of the Irish Catholics; and a series of letters on the state of Ireland, in which the iniquities of
the Church Establishment, the exactions of the landlords, the corrupt administration of justice were
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lashed with an unsparing hand. The clearness of style, the skilful marshalling of facts, the wide range
of knowledge astonished all. And not less remarkable was his examination before two Parliamentary
committees in London. Seeing his readiness and resource, the Duke of Wellington remarked that Doyle
examined the committee rather than was examined by them. He joined the Catholic Association, and
when O’Connell was about to contest Clare, Doyle addressed him a public letter hoping “that the God
of truth and justice would be with him”. After Emancipation these two great men frequently disagreed,
but on the tithe question they were in accord, and Doyle’s exhortation to the people to hate tithes as
much as they loved justice became a battle-cry, in the tithe war. Meantime nothing could exceed the
bishop’s zeal in his diocese. He established confraternities, temperance societies, and parish libraries,
built churches and schools, conducted retreats, and ended many abuses which had survived the penal
times. He also waged unsparing and incessant war on secret societies. He died young, a martyr to faith
and zeal.
Robert Daly (1783-1872) was Church of Ireland Bishop of Cashel and Waterford from 1843 to 1872.
Daly was born at Dunsandle Castle, Loughrea, the newly built residence of his father, Denis Daly. His
ancestor, Dermot Ó Daly (fl.1574-1614) was a Roman Catholic of Gaelic descent but his grandfather
and father had converted to the Protestant faith to ensure legal title on their lands. By 1800, the family
were among the largest land-owners in Ireland and dictated the mayoralty of Galway for some sixty
years. His mother was Lady Henrietta Maxwell, only daughter of Robert Maxwell, 1st Earl of Farnham
and Henrietta Cantillon, widow of the 3rd Earl of Strafford.
Daly graduated with a B.A. from Trinity College, Dublin, in 1803, was ordained deacon and then priest
of the Church of Ireland, and became Rector of Powerscourt in 1814. He was leader of the Evangelical
section of the church, and assembled a committee of prominent evangelicals to oversee the Achill
Mission. Evangelicalism was the subject at the centre of most of his publications, which numbered over
twenty-two between 1815 and his death.
Daly was passionate in his support of anti-Catholic missions: his passionate hatred of the Irish Catholic
church, and especially its priests, endured to the end of his life, although he must have known that his
own family had originally been Catholics. He was one of the founders in 1818 of the controversial Irish
Society for Promoting the Education of the Native Irish through the medium of their own language.
Daly also supported the setting up of Church Education Society in 1839 countering the setting up of the
National School system in Ireland. He was appointed Dean of St. Patrick’s Cathedral, Dublin in 1842;
and Bishop of Cashel and Waterford in 1843 and was serving in that capacity when he died in 1872.
The religious historian James Godkin wrote in the 1860s: ‘He became not only primus inter pares
among the evangelical clergy, but ultimately assumed the position and bearing of a Protestant Pope’.
Rev. Caesar Otway (1780-1842) protestant clergyman, travel writer, and antiquary was born in
Tipperary and educated at T.C.D. He became a Church of Ireland chaplain, and with Joseph Henderson
Singer founded the ‘Christian Examiner and Church of Ireland Magazine’ in 1825 and edited it for the
following six years. With George Petrie he founded the ‘Dublin Penny Journal’ in 1832 and wrote
under the name of ‘Terence O’Toole’, beside his more frequent pseudonym ‘O.C.’
In the early summer of 1838, in order to visit the colony on Achill Island established by Edward
Nangle, with support from Otway himself, he travelled to the west of Ireland and on his return
published his ‘Tour in Connaught’’, which contains descriptions of Clonmacnoise and of pilgrimages
to Croagh Patrick and Achill. In his writings Otway is vehemently anti-Catholic while fascinated by
Irish folk customs and warmly sympathetic to the Irish peasantry.
Charles Arthur Tisdall took over the Charlesfort House, Cortown, Kells estate at the age of twenty-one
in 1803. Charles married Elizabeth Vernon of Clontarf Castle in 1807. In 1811 he was appointed High
Sheriff for Meath. In 1813 the house underwent some works. Charles had an interest in religion and
wrote and distributed two books attempting to persuade his tenants to convert to Protestantism. In 1824
he attended a meeting in Navan to found a branch of the Reformation Society. He stated that as a
Magistrate “he was disgusted with the vice and immorality, the insincerity and want of truth in the
commonest transactions” that he encountered. In the 1830s Charlesfort was described as the residence
of Mr. C.A. Tisdall and a good two storey house with an extensive and well laid out demesne.

50. COOKE, John. Ed. by. The Dublin Book of Irish Verse 1728-1909. Edited by John Cooke.
Dublin: Hodges Figgis, and London: Henry Frowde, 1909. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 803, [1]. Blue
cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy.
€85
51. COOPER, George. Letters on the Irish Nation Written During a Visit to that Kingdom, in
the Autumn of the Year 1799. London: Printed by T. Bensley, Holt Court, for J. White, at
Horace’s Head, Fleet-street, 1801. Second edition. pp. xl, 354, 2 (publisher’s list). Contemporary
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full tree calf, flat spine divided into panels by single gilt fillets, title in gilt on red morocco
letterpiece in the second. Armorial bookplate and stamp of Sir George Ralph Fetherston, Bart. on
front pastedown and endpaper. Also with neat stamp of Blackrock College and inscription in ink.
A fine copy.
€1,250

COPAC locates the QUB copy only. One eBook copy only on WorldCat.
The author in a series of letters tells us in his introduction that it was the Legislative Union with Great
Britain that attracted his attention to Irish affairs “which principally induced me to visit the country ...
It must certainly be allowed, that nothing is more interesting, useful, and honourable, than the study of
government, the religion, the commerce, and the manners of a great nation. They form a large portion
of the whole circle of human science.” He goes on to tell us that he cannot aspire to be considered as
more than a superficial observer, acknowledging the country presents many other interesting objects to
a visitor, it abounds with the greatest variety of natural curiosities, and with the most enchanting rural
scenery. He discusses the interests of the Catholics and Protestants in Ireland in a political point of
view. In respect of the Irish Rebellion he endeavours to get at the causes of it both from his own
research and the examination of public documents.
The chapters include: Short Account of the Climate of Ireland, and the
General Physical Appearances of that Kingdom - Character of the People
- Inquiry into the Causes of National Characters - Distinction of Ranks in
Ireland - Colonists with their Descendants, and Native Irish or
Aborigines - Hospitality - Love of Gaming - the Destructive Excesses to
which it is carried in Ireland; Higher Class of People Considered - their
Refinement - Education - Lawyers - Compared with English Ones - Irish
Gallantry - Virtue of the Women - Lower Class Considered - Irish
Peasantry - Lodging - Diet - Disposition - Their Gross Superstition;
Political Discords - Irish Aristocracy - No Middle Rank of People Some Account of Dublin and its Public Edifices - Tradition from the
City to the Country - Oppression of the Peasantry; Religious Distinctions
- Historical Sketch of the Origin of their Religious Animosities Protestant Colonists and Catholic Natives; Agriculture a Leading Resource - Securing to the Farmer the
Fruits of His Labour - General Want of Employment - Manufactures - Inland Trade - Foreign
Commerce; Inquiry into the causes of the Late Rebellion - State of the Parties since His Majesty’s
Accession - Rise of the Orange Faction, and the Conspiracy of the United Irishmen - French Principles,
How Far they Influence the Latter - Their Attempts to Stir Up the Catholics - Triumph of the Orange
Party; Causes which led to the Acknowledgement of the Irish Constitution of 1782 - Review of Causes
which led to a Legislative Union, etc.
Provenance: There have been two baronetcies created for persons with the surname Fetherston, one in
the Baronetage of England and one in the Baronetage of Ireland. Both are extinct. The Fetherston
Baronetcy of Ardagh, County Longford was created in the Baronetage of Ireland for Ralph Fetherston
on 4 August 1776. Sir George Ralph Fetherston, 3rd Baronet (1784-1853) was MP for Longford 18191830.

52. [CORK] City and County Borough of Cork. Memoranda as to Meetings of the Council and
its Committees for 1913-14. With general information relating to the City. Illustrated. Cork: Guy,
1913. 16mo. pp. 194, [54]. Green leatherette, stamped and titled in gilt. All edges gilt.
€75
53. COSTELLO, Con. A Class Apart. The Gentry Families of County Kildare. Illustrated.
Dublin: Nonsuch, 2005. Medium octavo. pp. 128. Pictorial stiff wrappers. A very good copy. €25
54. CREAGH, Pierse. The Catholic Oath, The Temporalities of the Established Church and the
Maynooth Grant, Considered in A Letter From Pierse Creagh, Esquire, Barrister-at-Law, to His
Excellency The Earl of Carlisle, Lord Lieutenant of Ireland. Dublin: Published By James Wyer,
Great Britain Street, and to be had at Duffy’s and the other Catholic booksellers, [1856]. Large
post octavo. pp. 28. Disbound. In very good condition. Extremely rare.
€385
COPAC locates the Ushaw College copy only. WorldCat 1.
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See items 52, 53 & 54.
Only edition of this rare and interesting discussion prompted by the virulent anti-Catholic sentiment
stirred up by reactionary British politicians in response to British prime minister. Robert Peel’s,
substantial increase of grant to Maynooth Catholic College for repairs. Here Creagh systematically
takes issue with the various criticisms raised by the protestant press to Irish complaint about land and
wealth distribution.

EARLY IRISH BOOKPLATE OF
SIR JOHN PERCEVALE BARONET OF BURTON
55. [CRESSY, Hugh Paulinus de] Roman-Catholick Doctrines No Novelties: or an Answer to
Dr. Pierce’s Court-Sermon, Mis-call’d The Primitive Rule of Reformation. S.n., 1663. First
edition. Small Octavo. pp. [14], 287, [290], 281-322, [6]. Contemporary sheep, neatly rebacked
in antique-style gilt ruled calf, rubbed and darkened to extremities of boards. Chipping to
endpapers, slight surface loss to A2 made good in manuscript, paper flaw to E1. From the
Mendham collection, with pencilled shelf-marks to front endpaper and neat bibliographical note
in Joseph Mendham’s hand to title. Contemporary ink inscription of Johis. Lathum to head of
title, with note in his hand on lower margin. Early armorial bookplate of Sir John Percivale
Baronet of Burton in the County of Cork in Ireland, dated 1702. A very good copy.
€575
Wing C 6902. Sweeney 1258
.
Dom Serenus Cressy, O.S.B., (c.1605-1674) Roman Catholic
convert, Benedictine monk, and historian, who became a noted
scholar in Church history. He was born Hugh Paulinus de Cressy
at Thorpe Salvin, Yorkshire, the son of Hugh de Cressy and
Margery d’Oylie of London. Educated first at Wakefield
Grammar school, when fourteen years old he went to Oxford,
where he took the degree of B.A. in 1623 and that of M.A. in
1627. He was elected a Fellow of Merton College and took
orders in the Established Church. Leaving Oxford he became
chaplain, first to Thomas, Lord Wentworth, and afterwards to
Lucius Cary, Lord Falkland, with whom he went to Ireland in
1638. During his sojourn in Ireland he was appointed Dean of
Leighlin, but returned to England the following year (1639).
Exiled during the Civil War, Cressy when he became a Roman
Catholic, considered entering the Carthusians, but eventually
opted to join the Benedictine Order at Douai, which he did in 1648, and was given the name of
Serenus. Returning to England in 1660 he served as one of the chaplains to Queen Catherine of
Braganza, wife of King Charles II of England and a Roman Catholic. For four years he resided at
Somerset House, which served as her official residence. He was involved in theological controversies
with Bishop George Worley of Worcester and Edward Stillingfleet. He then went to provide spiritual
care to the Catholic Caryll family and died at East Grinstead, Sussex on 10 August 1674.
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John Perceval, 1st Earl of Egmont (1683-1748), known as Sir John Perceval, Bt, from 1691 to 1715, as
The Lord Perceval from 1715 to 1722 and as The Viscount Perceval from 1722 to 1733, was an AngloIrish politician. He was born at Burton, County Cork, the second son of Sir John Perceval, 3rd Baronet,
and Catherine, daughter of Sir Edward Dering, 2nd Baronet. His father died when he was two, and in
1691, he succeeded his elder brother as fifth Baronet.

DE LA BOULLAYE LE GOUZ’S TOUR
EDITION LIMITED TO 250 COPIES ONLY!
56. CROKER, T. Crofton. Ed. by. The Tour of the French Traveller M. De La Boullaye Le
Gouz in Ireland, A.D. 1644. With Notes, and Illustrative Extracts, Contributed by James Roche,
Esq. of Cork, The Rev. Francis Mahony, Thomas Wright, Esq. and the Editor. London: T. and
W. Boone, 1837. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 139. With half-title. Green blind stamped cloth, title in
gilt along spine. Armorial bookplate of George Bennett on front pastedown, previous owner’s
signature on front endpaper. A very good copy. Very rare.
€575
COPAC locates 6 copies only.
François de La Boullaye-Le Gouz (1623-1668/1669?), French aristocrat and extensive traveller. He
published a French-language travelogue, enriched with firsthand accounts of India, Persia, Greece, the
Middle East, Denmark, Germany, Netherlands, England, Ireland, and Italy. It is considered one of the
very first true travel books, in that it contains useful information for actual travellers.
In 1644, he visited Ireland during a time of great turmoil and rebellion. “Although, like most
Frenchmen, he seems to have felt the conviction of the superiority of his own nation, he was a citizen
of the world; to him a chief of Ormuz and the Marquis of Ormond were indifferent, so were Bagdad
and Bulgruddery - the Iran of the East and the Erin of the West”.
Le Gouz spent only sixty-three days in Ireland where he travelled from Dublin to Kilkenny, then onto
Limerick and Cork and then on to Cashel. He gives detailed partisan accounts along the way of the
people, manners and customs:
I LEFT Doublin in company with Tam Neuel (Tom Neville), an Irishman, and native of Korq (Cork),
and took a passport from the Viceroy of Ireland, who was then the Earl of Ormond ... At six miles
towards Limmerik (Limerick) we found a village called Fortinguesse (Fox and geese) destroyed by the
war ... There remained but one house, where was an English garrison. In the evening we arrived at
Racoul (Rathcool), eighteen miles from Doublin, where I saw the house of the late Lord Strafford,
Viceroy of Ireland, beheaded in London. This castle belongs to his brother, who resides in Doublin,
and guards it by forty English soldiers. Racoul is a large village nearly ruined by the wars ... WE left
Kilkinik (Kilkenny) and arrived at Kalon (Callan), six miles on the road. On our arrival, a gentleman,
named Edward Comerford, offered us his castle, where we rested, not being able to refuse so civil a
request. The next day we were drenched by extraordinary rain, which obliged us to seek shelter in a
castle [Lismullen], where we were well received. The master of the house came to beg us to remain
some days there; we could not excuse ourselves. This nobleman was called Lord Ikerin, [Sir Pierce
Butler] and was general of the cavalry of the Irish Catholics ... The second day we dined at Kilcolin
Bridge (Kilcullen Bridge), where ends the English ground. We swam over a little river [The Liffey]
with much trouble, carrying our clothes upon our heads; the Irish having broken the bridge during the
religious wars. All this country was laid waste ...From Kork orb Korki [Cork] I came to Kingseele
[Kinsale], ten miles distant, a small mercantile town, and ill built. It has an English garrison. From
Kingseele I came to Johol [Youghall], thirty miles, having dined at Karabé [Carrigaline]. At the gate of
Johal, I was surrounded by twenty English soldiers, who led me forcibly to the captain of the town
[Lord Broghill, afterwards Earl of Orrery]; he demanded of me who I was, and after ... allowed me
depart quietly ... “
See item 61 in our Catalogue 117, pencil inscription on front pastedown states: ‘only 250 Copies
Printed’.

CONFISCATION & ETHNIC CLENSING
57. [CROMWELLIAN DEBENTURE] By vertue of a Commiſsion to us and others, directed
from the Commiſsioners of the Common-wealth, bearing date the Tenth day of Janury last, for
the setting out of Lands unto the Officers and Souldiers in the faid Commiſsion mentioned, in
fatisfaction of their Arrears: We do hereby certifie, That Edward Chadwick being late a shoulder
in the Company Capt. Richard Barnard in the Regiment of Coll. Richard Le Hunt hath this day
delivered unto us Debentur bearing date the fourteenth day of September laft past, And being for
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all his Service in England and Ireland,
amounting in the whole to the Sum of
sixteen pounds eleven shillings six
pence thre[e] farthings in satisfaction of
which Sum there is due unto him
twenty acres tow rod [=two roods]
thirty perch[es] of Land within the
Allotment of the Barony of Fermoye in
the County of Corke. In which
Allotment the Lands due to the Officers
and Souldiers of the faid Company in
fatisfaction of their Arrears is fallen by
Lot. In witness whereof we have
hereunto set our Hands and Seals, at
Corke the eightteenth day of May,
1654. With three wax seals and signed
by Col. Robert Phaire / [Major] Esay
Thomas / and [Major] Thomas
Woodliffe.
€1,650
With the defeat of the Irish Confederate
Army and their British Royalist allies,
Cromwell took measures to ensure his
grip upon the island of Ireland. His Long
Parliament in London passed the Act of
Settlement in 1652 which provided for
the confiscation and re-distribution of the
lands of the defeated Irish, mostly
Confederate Catholics, who had opposed
Cromwell and supported the royalists.
Parliamentarian soldiers who served in
Ireland were entitled to an allotment of confiscated land there, in lieu of their wages, which the
Parliament was unable to pay in full. Lands were also to be provided to a third group, settlers from
England and America. The dispossessed landholders were to be transported to Connacht and to other
countries.
This act was to a large extent legalised ethnic cleansing in that it was to allow the confiscation of lands
held by Catholics and the removal of the Irish from east of the Shannon to poorer lands in Connacht
and Clare. The act also called for the execution of those involved in the 1641 rebellion, all Catholic
clergy and the leaders of the Confederate and Royalist forces. In regards to the seizure of land, anyone
who had taken up arms against the Parliament was to be divested of their properties entirely and that
even those who did not fight would lose three-quarters of their lands, though recompensed in kind in
the province of Connaught. Hence the rise of the saying “To hell or to Connaught”.
Protestants who had sided with the Royalist/Confederate forces would be allowed to keep their
properties if they made payment of fines to the Commonwealth. This was not an option open to
Catholics and as such it destroyed almost to a man the Catholic landowning class. Catholic ownership
of land fell from 60% prior to 1641 down to 8% during the Commonwealth until after the Act of
Settlement in 1662 under the Restoration the percentage would rise to 20%.
Of the 12,000 Cromwellians given land in Ireland, many of them returned to England and sold their
new holdings to other Protestants. Others settled and many of these actually married into the Irish
Catholic population.
A generation later, during the Glorious Revolution, many of the Irish Catholic landed class tried to
reverse the remaining Cromwellian settlement in the Williamite War in Ireland (1689-91), where they
fought en masse for the Jacobites. They were defeated once again, and many lost land that had been
regranted after 1662. As a result, Irish and English Catholics did not become full political citizens of
the British state again until 1829 and were legally barred from buying valuable interests in land until
the Papists Act 1778.
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Colonel Robert Phaire, (1619?-1682), was an officer in the Irish Protestant and then the New Model
armies and a Regicide. He was one of the three officers to whom the warrant for the execution of
Charles I was addressed, but he escaped severe punishment at the Restoration through having married
the daughter of Sir Thomas Herbert (1606-1682).
Phaire was the son of the Revd Emmanuel Phaire from Devonshire, who had migrated to Ireland and in
1612 became rector of Kilshannig, County Cork. Both father and son were living Duhallow in 1641
when the Irish Uprising started. They both sustained losses. Like many Protestants he joined Murrough
O’Brien, 1st Earl of Inchiquin to fight the Confederates and by September 1646 he had risen to the rank
of lieutenant-colonel in the regiment of Richard Townshend.
In April 1649 he was given command of a Kentish regiment to join Cromwell’s expedition to Ireland.
In November the town of Youghal capitulated to him, and he was made one of the commissioners for
settling Munster. On 10 April 1650 he took part, under Lord Broghill, in the victory at Macroom over
the royalist forces under Boetius MacEgan, the Roman Catholic bishop of Ross. Next year (1651) he
was appointed governor of County Cork, and held this office until 1654. In the same year the
Commissioners sent an order to Col. Robert Phaire, Majors Esay Thomas and Thomas Woodliffe (all
three have signed this document) regarding the transportation of the Irish, the sum of £1330 to be paid
out of the Treasury at Clonmel for that purpose.
He was a parliamentary republican, dissatisfied with the rule of the army officers, and unfriendly to the
Protectorate. He seems to have retired to Rostellan Castle, County Cork. In 1656 Henry Cromwell
reported that Phaire was attending Quaker meetings. It is somewhat remarkable that Phaire himself
married, as his second wife, Elizabeth, second daughter of Sir Thomas Herbert (1606-1682), the
faithful attendant on Charles I in his last hours. The marriage took place on 16 August 1658 at St
Werburgh’s, Dublin.
At the Restoration he was arrested in Cork (18 May 1660), and sent prisoner to Dublin. Thence he was
removed to London, and sent to the Tower of London in June. He doubtless owed his life, and the easy
treatment he experienced, to his connection with Sir Thomas Herbert; Bishop Clancarty, whose life he
had spared, also pleaded for him. By April 1665 Phaire was living at Cahermore, County Cork, when
he was visited by Valentine Greatrakes, the stroker, who had served in his regiment in 1649. Greatrakes
cured him in a few minutes of an acute ague. In 1666 Phaire was implicated in the abortive plot for
seizing Dublin Castle. Phaire died at the Grange, near Cork, in 1682, probably in September. He was
buried in the Baptist graveyard at Cork.

RARE ITEM BY KERRY AUTHOR
58. CRUMPE, Samuel M.D. An Essay on the Best Means of Providing Employment for the
People. To which was adjudged The Prize proposed by the Royal Irish Academy for the best
dissertation on that subject. The second edition. London: Robinson, 1795. Crown octavo. pp.
xxviii, 339, [1]. With a half-title. Recent quarter calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on original
red morocco label on spine. Library stamps on titlepage. Paper repair to foredges of half title and
title. A very good copy. Very rare.
€685
COPAC with 9 locations only. Goldsmiths’ 16182. ESTC T61136.
Samuel Crumpe (1766-1796), medical doctor and essayist, was the eldest of six children of Daniel
Crumpe, of Barleymount, near Killarney, County Kerry, and Grace Crumpe (née Orpen). Deciding on
a medical career, he entered the University of Edinburgh in 1785, graduating MD in 1788. He wrote a
work on opium which was published in 1793, and for ‘An Essay on the Best Means of Providing
Employment for the People of Ireland’, first published in Dublin in the same year, he gained a prize
from the Royal Irish Academy and admission as a member. This work was very successful, this second
edition (dropped ‘of Ireland’ in the title, presumably for a wider readership) appeared within two years,
followed by a third and a German translation shortly afterwards. In this work he emphasised the
importance of agriculture, and attacked low wages as ‘a premium to idleness’; he also maintained that
people would be lazy when working unless well paid. The essay also echoed popular concerns of the
time when Crumpe argued that a prosperous Britain would lead to a prosperous Ireland, and it hinted at
the dangers of separation.” (DIB).
M’Cullough styles this work “A really valuable production ... The principles which prevade the work
are sound; and those parts of it which have special reference to Ireland are distinguished by the absence
of prejudice, and by their practical good sense”. It is, in fact, a work which could not have failed to
establish his reputation as a sensible and kind-hearted man, a true patriot, and a zealous philanthropist.
Tending to the poor of Limerick, he died at the very early age of twenty-nine, as a result of a fever said
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to have been contracted during the course of his work.
As a medical doctor, Crumpe was highly respected. Because of his proficiency in curing people, ‘Ta sé
chomh maith le Dochtúir Crumpe’ (He’s as good as Dr Crumpe) became a common saying in Kerry.
His career was cut tragically short in 1796, at the age of 30. Walking along a Limerick street he
discovered a woman who had collapsed. Diagnosing that she had a fever from cholera, he brought her
swiftly to a hospital. Unfortunately he too caught the same contagion and died on 27 January 1796. He
married (May 1792) Susan Ingram; they had one son, who died in infancy, and one daughter.

59. CUALA PRESS Dublin Bay, from Ticknock. Original Hand-coloured Cuala Press
Broadside. Depicting the magnificent view of Dublin Bay from Ticknock. Beautifully handcoloured at the Cuala Press. Signed in the plate by Dorothy Blackham, with her monogram on the
lower right-hand corner. Dublin: Cuala Press, [1940s]. 38 x 31cms. One of the rarer broadsides
that seldom comes on the market-place. In fine condition.
€575

Ticknock (Tigh an Chnoic, meaning ‘house of the hill’) is a townland southwest of Sandyford in
County Dublin at the foothills of the Dublin Mountains. It commands magnificent views of Dublin bay.

60. CULLEN, J. Howard. Leisure-Hour Musings. Dublin: M’Glashan & Gill. Belfast: Magill
and Greer, 1861. Crown octavo. pp. 140. Publisher’s blind-stamped olive-green cloth, gilt
decoration of Shamrocks, Thistles, Leeks and Roses on upper cover, replicated in blind on lower.
A very good copy. Extremely rare.
€285
O’Donoghue p.92. No copy located on COPAC.

61. CURWEN, J.C. Observations on the State of Ireland, principally directed to its Agriculture
and Rural Population; in a series of Letters, written on a tour of that country. Two volumes in
one. London: Printed for Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy, 47, Paternoster-Row, 1818. pp. (1) xx, 435,
xii, 355. Contemporary full calf, covers framed by triple blind fillets; spine divided into six
panels by five gilt raised bands, title and author in gilt on red morocco label in second, the
remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design; board edges hatched in gilt; blue and gold
endbands. A fine attractive copy. Very scarce.
€875
Goldsmiths’-Kress 22011. Bradshaw 7784. Not in Gilbert.
John Christian Curwen (1756-1828), came from a Manx family and was a first cousin of Fletcher
Christian, the Mutineer of ‘The Bounty’. For the best part of forty years he was M.P. for Carlisle and
Cumberland, and a friend of Edmund Burke. A pioneering agriculturalist he was awarded the silver
medal of the Irish Farming Society.
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In August 1813, in the company of Thomas Quaile, a Manx lawyer, he came on a tour to Ireland. They
had their own carriage and coachman, and crossing from Scotland to Donaghadee they visited Belfast,
Derry, Galway, Killarney, Cork, Waterford, Kilkenny and Dublin. Sometimes they stayed in grand
houses such as Ardbraccan, the seat of the Bishop of Meath and sometimes, at the other extreme, in
wretched inns such as one at Dungarvan where, “after passing a whole day without refreshment [we
arrived] at a town with a fine sounding name, which sent two members to the Irish parliament, and yet
actually affording nothing on which the demands of hunger and thirst could be satisfied, but indifferent
bread and worse tea”.
The book contains many graphic descriptions of ‘cabins’ and the miseries suffered by the Irish
peasantry. In all his writings he shows deep compassion for those wretched people, and yet, he says:
“The Irish peasant, however, though poor in what the world calls riches, possesses that in his cabin
which the mines of Peru could not furnish ... a warmth of heart, an overflowing of the kindest domestic
affections and of the purest joys of life”.
On the whole the book is taken up with detailed accounts of what he saw in the fields, of what farmers
told him of crops and yields and rents. He was appalled by the reliance on potatoes: “The greatest
political alteration that could take place in this distressed country would be a dislike to potatoes, and a
general preference in the rising generation to bread and animal food”. Elsewhere he speaks of the
calamity that would follow a failure of that crop “which Heaven avert!”. How prophetic his words were
when one considers the appalling consequences of the Great Famine due to the failure of that crop.
An important and rare work by a compassionate Englishman.

See items 61, 64 & 65.
62. CUSACK, M.F. The Present Case of Ireland Plainly Stated; A Plea for my People and my
Race. Illustrated. Dublin: Gill, 1881. pp. [xviii], 414, lv. Mauve cloth, titled in gilt on upper
cover and on rebacked spine. A good copy.
€75
The Struggle for the Land; Landlord and Tenant; Irish Outrages; Social Relations between Landlord
and Tenant; The Irish Priests and the Land Agitation; The Irish Land Agent, The Famine Year, etc.

63. D’ALTON, John. Illustrations, Historical and Genealogical, of King James’s Irish Army
List (1689). Dublin, for the Author, 1855. First edition. pp. xvi, 975, [1 (List of the author’s
works)]. Modern brown cloth. A very good copy. Very scarce.
€275
One of D’Alton’s most valuable works was undoubtedly ‘King James’s Irish Army List, 1689’ (1855),
which contained a wealth of biographical information on the officers included, and was subsequently
enlarged and republished (1860) in separate volumes covering the cavalry and infantry arms. It remains
a major reference work for historians of the period.
After the fall of Limerick countless thousands of Irishmen left their native soil to fight on foreign fields
and were known to posterity as “The Wild Geese”. Sadly it was the start of Irish emigration which has
cursed this island for centuries. This work along with O’Callaghan’s ‘Irish Brigades in the service of
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France’ is the most authoritative source and a mine of information for the students of Irish military
history and genealogy. With copious historical and genealogists notes and a four-page list of
subscribers. The extent of his prolific output may be judged from the fact that when his manuscript
collection (seventeenth and eighteenth-century) was offered for sale in 1864 it consisted of 150
volumes. The library was eventually broken up but there are large collections of D’Alton papers,
including unpublished manuscripts, in the University of Chicago and the NLI in Dublin. He married
(1818) Catherine Philips of Clonmore, County Mayo; they had several children.

64. [DANTE] The Divine Comedy of Dante Alighieri. Translated by The Rev. Henry F. Cary.
Revised, with an introduction by Marie-Louise Egerton Castle. With chronological view of the
age of Dante, additional notes, and index. London: George Bell, 1910. Foolscap octavo. pp. xxii,
515. Gilt decorated red morocco, spine divided into five panels by four gilt raised bands, title in
gilt on olive-green morocco label in the second, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-andcorner design; red and gold endbands. School prize with label and School arms in gilt on upper
cover. All edges marbled. A very desirable and attractive copy in a fine binding.
€275
A HIGHLY IMPORTANT WORK
65. DARWIN, Charles. The Descent of Man, and Selection in Relation to Sex. Second edition,
revised and augmented. Illustrated with numerous figures and drawings throughout the text.
London: John Murray, 1885. Second edition, revised and augmented. Nineteenth thousand.
Demy octavo. pp. xvi, 693. Publisher’s green blind-stamped cloth, titled in gilt. Modern full calf,
title and author in gilt on contrasting burgundy and green morocco labels on gilt decorated spine.
Mild foxing to endpapers. An especially bright and clean copy in the original cloth.
€395
Darwin’s classic work in comparative anatomy, his first inclusion of man in the general theory of
natural selection, and the first appearance of the term “evolution” in any of his works. The second
edition, first printed in 1874, “is in one volume in three parts, sexual selection in relation to man being
separated off as the third part. It is extensively revised and contains a note on the brains of man and
apes by T.H. Huxley at pp. 199-206” (Freeman, p. 130). The errata of the first printing has been
corrected, along with small textual changes. In the twelve years since the publication of Origin, Darwin
had expanded his thinking as to man’s inclusion with the other animals and this title, which grew out of
his Variations of Animals and Plants, is based on his vast collection of data dating from 1837. Here, by
comparing the physiological and psychological aspects of man and ape, he fills in what had been
merely suggested in Origin that man’s ancestor, if still alive today, would be classified among the
primates and on a lower scale than the apes. The last chapter is an added essay on sexual selection, that
is, the preferential chances of mating that some individuals of one sex have over their rivals. “Perhaps
Darwin’s greatest contributions in this area was to show that secondary sexual characteristics had
evolved in relation to a complex pattern of reproductive behavior which must itself be the product of
natural selection” (DSB, III, p. 575). This essay ends with the famous and often misquoted statement,
“Man still bears in his bodily frame the indelible stamp of his lowly origin”.

See items 66, 67 & 68.
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66. DAVIES, Dr. Noelle. Connolly of Ireland, Patriot and Socialist. Caernarfon: 1946. pp. 59.
Crown octavo. Pictorial wrappers. A very good copy. Scarce.
€145
Short biography, introducing Connolly’s ideas to Welsh socialists.

67. DAWSON, James Esq. Canal Extensions in Ireland: Recommended to the Imperial
Legislature, as the best means of Promoting the Agriculture - Draining the Bogs - and Employing
the Poor, of Ireland: and also, as the surest means of Supplying the British Markets with Corn,
Reducing the Rates of Foreign Exchanges, and facilitating the General Resumption of Cash
Payments. With folding map. Dublin: Printed by William Porter, Grafton-street 1819. pp. [8], [1]
2-41, [1]. Wanting [42-48]. Modern quarter calf on marbled boards, title in gilt along spine. A
very good copy.
€125
COPAC locates 1 copy only. No copy located on WorldCat.
The folding map is titled: Sketch of the Grand & Royal Canals, with their Proposed Extensions by John
Killaly, 1819.

68. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. Ireland and the Irish in Maritime History. With four maps.
Dublin: Glendale Press, 1986. Demy octavo. pp. xiv, 449. Dark grey paper boards, title in gilt on
spine. Signed presentation copy from the author. Index pages misbound as usual, but complete. A
fine copy in dust jacket. Very scarce.
€125
69. [DEFOE, Daniel] The History of the Devil, as well Ancient as Modern. In two parts. Part
first, containing a state of the circumstances, from his expulsion out of heaven, to the creation,
with remarks on the several mistakes concerning his fall. Part second, containing his more private
conduct down to the present times, his government, his appearance, his manner of working, and
the tools he works with; And a Description of the Devil’s Dwelling. London: Printed and Sold by
J. Bailey, 1814. Foolscap octavo. pp. [4], 264. Modern brown cloth, titled in gilt. Old tape
removed from two gutters. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare.
€375
COPAC locates the UGL copy only.

70. DE HINDEBERG, Risteird. Sagart do na Déisibh do scríobh. Eachtra an Ghobbáin Saoir
so. Iar n-a chur i gcló ag Muintir Ui Raighill is Mac Chuirc, i Traighlí, i gCiarrighe, an tan
bashlan 1910 bliadna don Tighearna. Stapled printed pink wrappers. A very good copy.
Extremely rare.
€265
No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI.
Risteard De Hindeberg (Richard Henebry) priest, educator,
Irish language activist, musician, collector, and author was born
on in 1863 in Mount Bolton, Portlaw, County Waterford, to an
Irish-speaking family. He was educated for the priesthood in St.
John’s College, Waterford and in St. Patrick’s College,
Maynooth. He was ordained a priest at All Hallows College,
Dublin, in 1892, and worked in Salford in Manchester. He
pursued further studies in Germany at the universities of
Greifswald and Freiburg, where he was awarded a Doctorate in
Philosophy.
In 1898, he was appointed to the post of Chair of Irish of Celtic
Studies at the Catholic University of America in Washington,
D.C.; the Chair had been funded by the Ancient Order of
Hibernians. He held that post for a short time before moving to
Berkeley University in California. He became President of the
Gaelic League of America. Henebry suffered from tuberculosis
for his entire adult life, and partially because of this he returned
to Ireland in 1903 and taught for a time in St. Johns College.
Following the establishment of the new National University of
Ireland in 1908, he was appointed the first professor of Irish in
University College Cork.
He helped set up the Irish Language College in the Ring
Gaeltacht in 1909. He made many recordings on wax cylinders of Irish music. He died near Portlaw on
17 March 1916, and was buried at Carrickbeg, County Waterford.
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71. DERRICKE, John. The Image of Irelande with a Discoverie of Woodkarne. With an
introduction, translation and glossary by David B. Quin. Preface by Liam Miller and foreword by
John A. Gamble. With twelve folding woodcut illustrations. Belfast: Blackstaff Press, 1985.
Quarto. pp. xxx, 220, 1 (2 plates). Quarter vellum on blue boards. Limited to 286 copies for sale
[145]. From the library of John Bradley with his bookplate. A fine copy in slipcase. Scarce. €345
The author of this historical poem John Derricke was a follower of Sir Henry Sidney, Elizabeth’s Lord
Deputy of Ireland. The ‘Image of Irelande’ was written in 1578 and first published in 1581. The work
is acclaimed for the set of twelve curious woodcut illustrations of Irish Woodkerne (Foot soldiers).
Depicting the costumes of the Irish at the close of the sixteenth century both civil, ecclesiastical and
military. The illustrations included are: An Irish Chieftain; A Body of Kerne Burning a House; The
MacSweeney Chiefs at Dinner; A Friar Blessing an Irish Chief; Triumphant return of the English
Soldiers; Sir Henry Sidney setting out from Dublin Castle; Sidney delivering a Letter to an Irish Kerne
(Donolle Obreane); The English Troops marching through the Countryside; Flight of the Irish with a
Piper lying on the ground and his bagpipe beside him; Sidney’s Entry into Dublin; Rory Oge O’More
in the Wilderness; and the Submission of Turlogh Lynagh O’Neale. Of the original edition only one
complete copy is known and is located in the Drummond collection at Edinburgh University.

72. DE VALERA, Sinéad. Na Buidéil Draoidheachta. Baile Atha Cliath: MacGuill (M.H. Gill),
1936. Crown octavo. pp. 16. Pictorial stapled wrappers. Staples rusted. A very good copy. €35
Sinead De Valera (née Flanagan) (1878-1975), teacher and author was married to Taoiseach and third
president of Ireland, Éamon de Valera. She wrote many plays and short-stories for children, mainly in
Irish, in addition to translating many folk-tales and legends.

73. DE VALERA, Sinéad. An tSean-Bhean a Bhí i n-a Comhnuidhe i mbróig. Baile Átha
Cliath: M.H. MacGuill agus a Mhac, 1940. Crown octavo. pp. 24. Printed stapled wrappers. A
very good copy.
€35
74. DE VALERA, Sinéad. Bronntanas Nodlag. Baile Átha Cliath: M.H. MacGuill agus a Mhac,
1940. Crown octavo. pp. 20. Printed stapled wrappers. Previous owners signature on top margin
of titlepage. A very good copy.
€35
75. DE VALERA, Sinéad. Dánta do Leanbhaí. Aistrithe ar fhinscéalta de chuid La Fontaine.
Máire Éamuinn a Mhaisigh iad. Baile Átha Cliath: Mac an Ghoill, n.d. (c. 1961). Crown octavo.
pp. [16]. Printed stapled wrappers. Book label of Risteard Ó Glaisne. A very good copy.
€35
“ A good book is the precious life-blood of a master spirit.” - Milton [On book label].
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76. DODWELL, Henry. De Nupero Schismate
Anglicano: Parænesis ad Exteros tam Reformatos quam
etiam Pontificios quâ, Jura Episcoporum vetera,
eorundemque a Magistratu Seculari Independentia
Omnibus asserenda commendantur. Ab Henrico
Dodwello, A.M. Dubliniensi. Londini: Impensis Richardi
Smith ad insigne Angeli & Bibliorum extra Temple-Bar,
1704. Crown octavo. pp. [8], 255, [9]. (A4 B-R8 S4 [S4
blank]). Errata on verso of leaf R8. Early signature of Ja.
Boswell, Edinburgh dated 1705 on front endpaper.
Contemporary full vellum. Titled in ink on spine. Wear to
spine ends and fore-edges. Some minor foxing. A very
good fresh copy. Rare.
€575
ESTC T95461 with no copy in Ireland.
Henry Dodwell (1641-1711), a distinguished author and nonjuror. His parents fled their lands in Connaught on the
outbreak of the Rebellion of 1641 and moved to Dublin where
they lived for the next six years. In 1656 he entered Trinity
College, where he distinguished himself: “From his first entrance he was known by all to have been the
eminentest example for studiousness, piety and all virtues”. He quickly advanced to a fellowship,
which he resigned in 1666 having scruples concerning taking orders.

EXTREMELY RARE SECOND EDITION
77. DONLEVY, A. The Rev. An Teagasg Críosdaidhe. The Christian doctrine, by way of
Question and Answer, in Irish and English: Deduced from the Sacred Scriptures, the Writings of
the Fathers, and the Decrees of Councils: on the plan of the Catechism of the Council of Trent.
By the Rev. A. Donlevy, D.D. Revised by the Rev. John McEncroe. Corrected from the press by
E. O’Reilly, Esq. ... With a Pathetic Poem on the Life and Sufferings of Jesus Christ, and a
Compendium of Irish grammar. Dublin: Printed by Thomas Courtney, 18 Whitefriar-street. Sold
by R. Coyne, 4 Capel-street, D. Wogan, Merchant’s Quay, and the principal Booksellers in
Ireland, 1822. Tall 16mo. pp. Bound by Mr. Colman Folan, Kilronan, in tan cloth, covers triple
ruled in brown ink and also titled along spine in gilt. Signature of Ant-Athr M. O Domhnaill, Cill
Rónán, dated 12/1/24 on front endpaper. Also with blind-stamp of St. Brendans, Clifden, Co.
Galway. Some underlining in ink. A very good copy of the extremely rare second edition. €485
COPAC locates the TCD copy only. Not in NLI.
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78. DOYLE, Martin. Hints Addressed to The Small Holders and Peasantry of Ireland, on RoadMaking, and on Ventilation, &c. &c. Bound with: Hints to Small Farmers on Planting, Cattle,
Poultry, Agricultural Implements, Flax. Second edition. Bound with: Irish Cottages. Second
edition, enlarged. Dublin: William Curry, Jun. and Co., 1830/1832. Post octavo. pp. [8], 88, [8],
88, [8], 88. Modern maroon buckram, title in gilt on along spine. A very good copy.
€385
Martin Doyle, (pseudonym of William Hickey), was born in County Cork. In 1820 he became Church
of Ireland curate at Wexford and together with Thomas Boyce founded the South Wexford Agricultural
Society. He published numerous books and pamphlets on practical farming, vegetable-growing,
poultry-keeping and any subject he thought might help the struggling small farmers of Ireland. He died
in 1875.

EXTREMELY RARE IMPRESSION
79. [DUBLIN] A Prospect of the City of Dublin from the Magazine Hill, in his Majesty’s
Phoenix Park. Veue de la Ville de Dublin de dessus l’Arsenal desu Majeste buti sur la Montagne
des Phoenix Parc. Hand-coloured engraving on laid paper. Drawn by J. Tudor. Engraved by
James Mason. London: Published by Laurie & Whittle, n.d. (c.1780s). 29 x 44cms. In very good
condition.
€585

Engraved by T. Mason, 1753. This rare impression, published by Laurie & Whittle, 55 Fleet Street,
London, is not listed in Elmes & Hewson. Interestingly, it is much larger than any other known
impressions of this view.

DUBLIN’S FIGHT FOR FREEDOM
80. [DUBLIN’S FIGHTING STORY] Dublin’s Fighting Story 1916-1921. Told by the men
who made it. With a unique pictorial record of the period. Tralee: The Kerryman, 1947. pp. 226.
Pictorial wrappers. A fine copy.
€75
81. DUNBOYNE, Lord. Butler Family History. With Butler family tree. Kilkenny: 1991. Demy
octavo. pp. 32. Pictorial stiff wrappers. A fine copy.
€25
With notices of the Mountgarret, Paulstown, Carrick, Dunboyne, and Some Bastard branches.

82. DUNLEVY, Mairead. Dress in Ireland. With 129 illustrations and 8 colour plates. Cork:
Collins Press, 1999. Quarto. pp. 192. Modern blue buckram with original pictorial wrappers laid
on. A very good copy.
€75
This is the first authoritative work on the History of Irish dress, lavishly illustrated and based on
original research on primary sources, the book examines in detail the story of Irish costume from the
Bronze Age to the twentieth century.
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Much adverse comment has been made over the centuries about the Irish style of dressing, usually by
English commentators, ranging from distaste at the poverty it reflected, to annoyance at those Irish
people who were inclined ‘to dress above their station’. The English conquerors has always been
thwarted in their attempts to impose their code of dress upon the defiant cultural heritage of the Gaeil.
Even Henry VIII failed with his stringent laws forbidding the wearing of the Irish mantle and the use of
the distinctively Irish dye, saffron.
Throughout the book Mairead Dunlevy draws together contemporary illustrations and commentaries,
literature and remarkable extant costumes, the oldest dating from 750 BC, to create a living picture of
dress in Ireland.

IRELAND’S FIRST BOOK AUCTIONEER
83. DUNTON, John. The Dublin Scuffle: Being a Challenge sent by John Dunton, Citizen of
London, to Patrick Campbel, Bookseller in Dublin. Together with the Small Skirmishes of Bills
and Advertisements. To which is added, the Billet Doux, sent him by a Citizen’s Wife in Dublin,
Tempting him to Lewdness. With his answers to her. Also Some Account of his Conversation in
Ireland, Intermixt with particular Characters of the most Eminent Persons he Convers’d with in
that Kingdom; but more especially in the city of Dublin. In several Letters to the spectators of
this Scuffle; With a poem on the whole Encounter. London: (Printed for the Author) [by George
Larkin] and are to be sold by A. Baldwin near the Oxford-Arms in Warwick-Lane, and by the
Booksellers in Dublin, 1699. Crown octavo. pp. [8], 16, 160, [2], 201-246, [2], 303-443, [3], 503554. With three extra title-pages. Later full sheep, spine expertly rebacked with brown morocco
letterpiece; corners repaired. Early signature of James Brady and Booksellers Catalogue entry
slip on front pastedown. Long manuscript note tipped onto front endpaper, signed by Alexander
Gardyne, Esq. Some browning and foxing as usual. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare. €2,750

COPAC locates 6 copies only. Sweeney 1618. Wing D2622.
Dunton, John (1659–1732), bookseller, was born on 4 May 1659 at Grafham, Huntingdonshire, the
only child of the Revd John Dunton (1628-1676) and Lydia, née Carter (d. 1659). His father,
grandfather, and great-grandfather, also called John, had all been Anglican ministers. His mother died
shortly after he was born, and her grieving husband went to Ireland to take up the position of chaplain
to Sir Henry Ingoldsby, leaving his young son under the tutelage of his brother-in-law, William
Readings, at Dungrove, near Chesham. The boy’s father returned in 1663 and became rector of Aston
Clinton, Buckinghamshire.
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The Revd John Dunton hoped that his eldest son would follow the family tradition and enter the
church, but young Dunton had different ideas. As a child he experienced ‘a strange Kind of Aversion’
to learning, finding it ‘too difficult and unpleasant’ (Dunton, Life, 9). His father realized that the boy
would never make a scholar, and sent him to London at the age of fifteen to be apprenticed to the
eminent Presbyterian bookseller Thomas Parkhurst.
Dunton’s early success in business led him to consider marriage. After two months’ courtship, he
married on 3 August 1682 Elizabeth Annesley, the daughter of the eminent nonconformist minister Dr
Samuel Annesley. She called him Philaret, he called her Iris, and for him their marriage was ‘the
greatest happiness I have as yet met with in this life’.
Dunton arrived in Dublin in 1698 and stayed for almost a year. To him goes the credit for introducing
to this country the practice of selling books by public auction (as he had earlier done in New England).
He brought with him ten tons of books, on which he placed a value of £1,500. This project was very
much opposed by a Scottish bookseller, Patrick Campbell, then resident in the city, and by many other
of the established booksellers besides. In 1699 he published ‘The Dublin Scuffle’, a most detailed and
interesting account of his adventures in the Dublin book trade at the close of the seventeenth century.
Dunton also comments widely on everyday Irish life as he observed it. His pen-pictures cover
Dubliners of all walks of life, from venerable ecclesiastics to prostitutes. Dublin Castle, the Smock
Alley playhouse, Trinity College, and Archbishop Ussher’s library were all part of his itinerary.
Dunton claimed to have published over 600 titles during his career, although fewer than 200 titles have
been traced (Parks, 43). He is chiefly remembered as one of the most prominent London and Dublin
booksellers of the 1690s, an innovative if somewhat eccentric figure, who made a significant
contribution to whig propaganda in the decade after the revolution of 1688. His search after novelties
led him to experiment with new literary forms, and his influence may be traced in the rise of the
eighteenth-century periodical.
Edward MacLysaght described Dunton, as “that old hypocrite” and Andrew Carpenter states “that
Dunton was aware of various contradictions in his character and hoped in some measure, to exorcise
them in his writing. The eccentricities of ‘The Dublin Scuffle’ can be best explained as manifestations
of Dunton’s attempt to come to terms with those parts of his own personality which he habitually
repressed”.

RARE CORK IRISH LANGUAGE JOURNAL WITH CONTRIBUTIONS BY
Ó FAOLAIN, CORKERY, O’RAHILLY, STOCKLEY, TORNA, ETC.
84. ÉARNA Éarna. Irisleabhar fé Chúram an Scoil Cheilteach 1 gColláiste na hOllscoile 1
gCorcaigh. Leabhar I. Uimh. I. Márta, 1922 - Leabhar II. Uimh. 8 1925. Eight parts. All
published. Corcaigh: Guí, 1922-1925. Demy octavo. Printed wrappers. Some edges frayed and
lower wrapper of first issue missing. A very good set. Exceedingly rare.
€950
With contributions by Annraoi Breathnach,
Seán Ó Brian, Aindréas Ó hAnglainn, Flaithrí
Mac Fithil, Prof. W.F Stockley, Micheál
Bastabal, Prof. Alfred O’Rahilly, Torna (Tadgh
Ó Donnchadha), Micheal Ó hEigeartaigh,
Professor Power, An Br. Eláir, Mathúin Ó
Conaráin, Seoirse Mac Niocail, D. Ó
Ceallacháin, Seanán, Seán Ó Faoláin, Tadhg,
Cormac Ó Cadhlaigh, Éamonn Ó Donnchadha,
Domhnall Ó Corcra, Éamonn a’ Chnuic, An
tAth. Casáin, A.G. van Hamel, Éibhlín Gúl, Úna
Ní Cuidithe, etc.
In the first issue Prof. O’Rahilly writes “I am
glad to be able to associate myself with this
effort of the Celtic Faculty of University
College, Cork, to issue a constructive Educational Irish journal. The object is not to publish the results
of learned research, or to promote philological or mythological inquiry. It is rather to encourage
beginners and learners, to uphold the ideal of Irish as a conversational medium for living interests and
modern thoughts, to develop and help the use of Irish, not merely for fairy tales and folklore, but for
science, engineering, politics and education. It is but fitting that the University of Munster should
seriously undertake this task of Gaelicising our education and our culture. It has already begun to do so
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during the present Session. The ideal before us easily attainable within a few years is to produce a
bilingual University, wherein Irish is on an entire par with English. It will be time enough when we
have reached this stage, to consider what will be our next step. A periodical like Earna will be the
natural expression of this ideal; it will be a bond of union and sympathy between all teachers, whether
in University, college or school, who are striving to equip themselves increasingly and progressively to
impart a worthy education in a Free Ireland. Whatever be our political differences, we can all meet here
on common ground. It is the duty of all of us to support and help this effort whose modest beginning is
expressed in the first number of this new journal. No other publication has the same aim or covers the
same ground as Éarna. The co-operation and practical support of every teacher and student, especially
in Munster, is earnestly requested.”

85. [EASTER RISING] Dublin and the “Sinn Féin Rising”. Portraits, Documents, Pictures.
Volunteer Relics, Arms & Accoutrements, Story of the Rising. Photographed by Chancellor.
Profusely illustrated. Dublin: Wilson Hartnell, [1916]. Oblong quarto. Stapled pictorial cream
wrappers. A few nicks to fore-edge of wrapper. A very good copy.
€175

Carty 624.
Illustrated with portraits of the leaders, scenes before and after the destruction with historical
commentary. Includes a facsimile copy of Vol. I No. I Irish War News.

WITH ATTRACTIVE HAND-COLOURED PLATES
86. [EGAN, Pierce] Real Life in Ireland or, The Day and Night
Scenes, Roving, Rambles and Sprees, Bulls, Blunders, Botheration
and Blarney of Brian Boru, Esq. , and his Elegant Friend Sir Shawn
O’Dogherty. Exhibiting a Real Picture of Characters, Manners, &c.
in High and Low Life, in Dublin and Various Parts of Ireland.
Nineteen hand-coloured plates by Alken and Heath and others.
London: Bensley, 1821. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. [4], viii, [5],
6-296. Bound by Morrell in contemporary full calf, covers framed
by multiple gilt fillets. Spine divided into six panels by five raised
bands, title and author in gilt on contrasting red and olive-green
morocco labels in the second and third, the remainder elaborately
tooled in gilt; board edges gilt; gilt floral doublures; red, blue and
gold endbands. Spine professionally rebacked. Armorial bookplate
of Henry Raphael Herbert on front pastedown. Usual mild foxing. A
fine fresh copy.
€565
No copy of this edition located on COPAC. WorldCat 6. Abbey Life.
282. Tooley 201. Brown 554. Loeber E101.
A journalist, and a well-known character in his day, [Pierce Egan] wrote
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nothing so popular as this ‘Life in London’. Indeed, the taste for it amounted to a craze. ‘Life in
London’ is a guide to a fast life? Part of the success enjoyed by [Pierce Egan’s Life in London] was
due, no doubt, to its readers’ belief that they could name the originals of the fictitious characters.

87. ELIOT, T.S. Thoughts after Lambeth. Criterion Miscellany - No. 30. London: Faber and
Faber, 1931. First edition. Demy octavo. pp. 32. Grey-brown stitched wrappers printed in purple.
Publisher’s advertisement loosely inserted. A fine copy.
€65
Church of England Lambeth Conference (1930).

88. ERIONNACH [Pseud. of George Sigerson] The Poets and Poetry of Munster: A selection
of Irish songs by the poets of the last century, with metrical translations. Second Series. Dublin:
John O’Daly, 1860. Foolscap octavo. pp. xxviii, 224. Olive-green blind-stamped cloth, titled in
gilt. Wear to spine at heel. A very good copy. Very rare.
€175
COPAC locates the Cambridge and British Library copies only.

89. ERVINE, St. John G.. The Magnanimous Lover. Dublin: Maunsel & Co., Ltd., 1912. First
edition. Crown octavo. pp. [3], 19, [1]. Stitched green printed wrappers. A fine copy.
€45
RARE WORK ON ST. PATRICK’S PURGATORY
90. FALEONI, Celso. Teatro delle Glorie e Purgatorio de’ viventi del gran Patriarca, ed
Apostolo dell’ Ibernia S, Patricio Canonico Reg. Lateran. Descritti dal Priore di S.Vittore D.
Celso Faleoni Bolognese. Bologna: Giacomo Monti, 1657. Post octavo, pp. [xii], 318, [14
(index)]. Contemporary full vellum. Paper repair to lower margin of titlepage, new endpapers. A
very good copy of an extremely rare book.
€1,250
COPAC locates the Cambridge University copy only. WorldCat 3. Sweeney 1870.
The author was the prior of St Vittore and this is the first of two editions of the work that are to be
found in the Bradshaw ‘Collection of Irish Books’.
St Patrick’s Purgatory is an ancient pilgrimage site on Station Island in Lough Derg, County Donegal.
According to legend, the site dates from the fifth century, when Christ showed Saint Patrick a cave,
sometimes referred to as a pit or a well, on Station Island that was an entrance to Purgatory. Its
importance in medieval times is clear from the fact that it is mentioned in texts from as early as 1185
and shown on maps from all over Europe as early as the fifteenth century. It is the only Irish site
designated on Martin Behaim’s world map of 1492.

91. [FERMOY ESTATE] For Sale. The Fermoy Estate, in the County of Cork, held in Fee
Simple, and Tithe Free. The Estate consists of the Manor and Town of Fermoy, beautifully
situated on the River Blackwater, 18 miles north of Cork ... Fermoy is a thriving, populous, &
handsome inland town, a constant and considerable Military Station, and a good and abundant
Market for all kinds of grain. Applications to be made to the Receiver, Matthias Hendley ... And
to Wm. Baily, Wallace and Son, Solicitors. Dublin: Porteous Printers, 19 Moore Street. Large
oblong quarto. [1834]. pp. 8. Stitched as issued. In very good condition.
€285
In 1791, the lands around Fermoy were bought by a Scotsman, John Anderson. He was an entrepreneur
who developed the roads and started the mail coach system in Ireland. He designed the town and the
streets remain much the same as they were originally built. In 1984, some of his descendants, living in
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Australia, named a winery, Fermoy Estate, after the town he established. A plaque and bust in his
honour were unveiled at the entrance to the town park in 2001.
Fermoy was a Garrison town. In 1797, when the army was looking to establish a new and permanent
base, Anderson gave them the land as an inducement to locate in Fermoy. Anderson and the town
received economic benefit from the arrangement. In 1806 the first permanent barracks, the East
Barracks, were built. They were located on 16½ acres of land, and provided accommodation for 112
officers and 1478 men of infantry, and 24 officers, 120 men, and 112 horses of cavalry. A general 130bed military hospital was also built. In 1809, the West Barracks was built. This also had a 42-bed
hospital. When both barracks were complete, there was accommodation for 14 field officers, 169
officers, 2,816 men, and 152 horses. By the 1830s, this was the largest military establishment on the
island of Ireland. The town of Fermoy expanded around these facilities and retained its British military
facilities until 1922, when the Irish Free State was first established.
Listed are the Denominations of Land; Almost 500 Tenants’ Names; Tenure; Yearly Rents;
Observations.

92. FIGGIS, Darrell. The Historic Case for Irish Independence. Dublin and London: Maunsel,
1918. pp. 78. Printed stapled wrappers. Staples a little rusted. A very good copy.
€125
Carty 812.
Edward Darrell Figgis (1882-1925) was an Irish writer, Sinn Féin activist and independent politician.
He was born at Rathmines in Dublin but spent some of his childhood in India. As a young man he
worked in London as a tea importer. He joined the Irish Volunteers in Dublin in 1913 and was deeply
implicated in the Kilcoole gun-running of 1914 by Irish Republicans.
Although he did not participate in the 1916 Easter Rising, he was arrested and interned by the British
authorities between 1916 and 1917 in Reading Gaol. After his release, he returned to Ireland and was
elected an honorary secretary of Sinn Féin.
Figgis was arrested and imprisoned in mid May 1918, as part of a sweep of the Sinn Féin leadership,
following the discovery of a plot linking that organisation with the German war effort. This publication
examines the case for Irish Independence from the creation of the Irish Nation in the third century to
the awakening of the resurgent Nation, 1891-1913.

93. FIGGIS, Darrell. A Chronicle of Jails. Dublin: Talbot Press, 1917. pp. [vi], 130. Modern
linen with original printed wrappers bound in. Previous owner’s signature on titlepage. A very
good copy.
€125
Carty 814.

94. [FINE BINDING] The Key to Heaven, compiled from Approved
Sources. Touranai (Belgium): Desclée Lefebure & Co., n.d. (c.1890).
Text with a chromolithographed illuminated border heightened with
gold throughout. Bound in full brown crushed levant morocco over
bevelled boards, Desclée Lefebure & Co. in gilt on lower turn-ins;
covers with gilt decorated floral border with green, red and brown
inlays to two sides (outer and lower edges); spine divided into six
panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt on green morocco label in
second, remainder in gilt to a centre-and-corner design with cross at
centre; wide gilt doublures; brown endpapers with repeated multiple
gilt stars; red and gold endbands. Previous owner’s signature on front
endpaper. All edges gilt. A very attractive and desirable item. €275
Imprimatur from James Cardinal Gibbons, Arch. of Baltimore on verso of
titlepage.

95. FISHER, Jonathan. Scenery of Ireland, Illustrated in a Series of Prints, of Select Views,
Castles and Abbies, in that Kingdom. Drawn and Engraved in Aquatinta, by Jonathan Fisher. To
which is annexed, Volume the first containing Sixty Prints, a Letter-Press description to each.
London: Printed by J. Debrett for the Author; No. 39 Great Ship Street, Dublin, 1792/1795.
Oblong quarto. pp. [2], iv, [6], [60 (text)], [60 plates)]. Engraved titlepage and list of subscribers.
Recent half calf over marbled boards, title in gilt on burgundy letterpiece on upper cover.
Inoffensive water stain to a couple of plates; some faint traces of old worming to a few pages
with professional conservation. A near fine copy. Exceedingly rare.
€6,750
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ESTC T95658. COPAC locates 4 copies only. “Some of the plates were issued in Dublin” (ESTC).
Jonathan Fisher (c.1740-1809) born in Dublin, was originally a woollen-draper in the Liberties, but
took to the practice of art, in which he is said to have been self-taught. But as he appears to have
visited England in early life he may have received instruction in London. He is first heard of in 1763,
living in Dame Street, when he was awarded a premium for landscape by the Dublin Society. Around
this time he moved to Great Ship Street, where he continued to reside until near the end of his life. He
was certainly one of the more interesting landscape painters in late eighteenth century Ireland. He sent
several pictures to the first exhibition of the Society of Artists, held in George’s Lane in 1765, and was
a regular contributor to the various exhibitions down to 1801. In 1768 he gained another premium
given by the Dublin Society for the best landscape. He was befriended and patronized by John, first
Earl of Portarlington, himself an excellent landscape draughtsman and an amateur of the arts, who
generally stayed in Fisher’s house in Ship Street when in Dublin. From about 1778 until his death he
held the post of Supervisor of Stamps in the Stamp Office in Eustace Street.

Fisher’s works were views of actual scenery, and not the classical compositions which at that time were
very popular. He achieved great success through his several series of engraved views, by which only he
is now remembered. In 1770 he published six large views of Killarney, engraved from pictures by
himself by various artists in London. In 1789 appeared an oblong folio volume, ‘A Picturesque Tour of
Killarney’, describing in twenty views the most pleasing scenes of that celebrated Lake. The book was
dedicated by the artist to his friend and patron John, Earl of Portarlington.
In 1792 Fisher commenced the issue of a series of views of scenery in Ireland aquatinted by himself, in
numbers each containing six views at the price of a half a guinea. The whole series, comprising sixty
plates was issued in this volume in 1796 (although the titlepage bears the date 1795) as ‘Scenery of
Ireland Illustrated in Series of Prints of Select Views, Castles and Abbies, drawn and engraved in
Aquatint by Jonathan Fisher’.
In or soon after 1805 Fisher moved from Ship Street to No. 12 Bishop Street, where he remained until
his death which took place in early 1809. In his Will he left to his friend Jeremiah D’Olier his ‘Picture
of the Artist Club’ in caricature, painted by Ennis; to Henry Gratten “who has lived with me for many
years”, all his painting materials, etc. The remainder of his collection was sold by auction under the
direction of Graham at his home in Bishop Street..
Fisher married a Miss Price, “a handsome, clever and fine-looking woman”.
The views included in this work are: The Harbour of Dublin from the Lighthouse to the City;
Appearance of the City of Dublin from the Magazine Hill in the Phoenix Park; The Mills of
Chapelizod, with distant view of Palmerstown; The Secretary of State’s House at Palmerstown; The
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Wooden Bridge at Hermitage, on the River Liffey; View on approaching Luttrellstown Park; Leixlip
Castle on the River Liffey; The Abbey at Castledermot, County Kildare; The Castle and Lake at
Castleblaney; Desmond Castle, etc., at Adare; Killaloe, on the River Shannon; Derry Castle, on the
River Shannon; View of the River Liffey near Luttrellstown Park; Remains of the Abbey, etc., between
Trim and Newtown; View of the River Shannon from Peterfield; Blarney Castle; Hayes Bridge on the
River Avonmore at Avondale; Fenner Rock on the River Boyne; St. Catherine’s, on the River Liffey;
South-east View of Roscrea Castle; View from Kilmacassie Glen, County Wicklow; Lislaghtin Abbey,
County Kerry; Ballymurtagh Mine Rock, County Wicklow; View in the Dargle; The Demesne of
Lucan, on the River Liffey; Wicklow Abbey; Glen Malour; View down the Avonmore from Avondale;
Kiltimon Castle; Tinnehinch, County Wicklow; Salmon-Leap, near Leixlip; St. John’s Abbey,
Kilkenny; Castle Ward, on Strangford Lough; Lough Erne, from Belleisle; Rockbarton Castle, from
Askeaton; View of Strabane; North-west View of the City and Bay of Dublin; Jerpoint Abbey; View of
the River Slaney at Clamahon; Brittas Castle; Lough Derg; Glen of the Downs; Gulna Water on the
River Liffey; Remains of the Abbey, etc., at Ferns; The Lake of Belvedere; Newtown-Barry on the
Slaney; Mountgarret Castle, County Wexford; Devil’s Glen, County Wicklow; Poula Phouca;
Dunbrody Abbey; South View of the City and Bay of Dublin; Castle Archdall and lower Lough Erne;
Remains of the Castle, etc., at Ballygeeroge, County Wexford; The Water-fall in Powerscourt Park;
Entrance into the Valley of Glendalough; North-east View of the Valley and remains of Glendalough;
View of the Arched Gateway, etc., at Glendalough; Remains of the Cathedral, etc., of Glendalough;
North-west View of the Valley, etc., of Glendalough; View of the principal Lake at Glendalough.

96. FLOOD, W.H. Grattan. Notes towards a Parochial History of the Diocese of Ferns.
Waterford: Downey & Co., 1916. Quarto. pp. xxiv, 246. Green cloth, titled in gilt on spine.
Recased. A very good working copy. Scarce.
€145
A CHRISTMAS GIFT FROM ÉAMON DE VALERA
97. FLOWER, Robin. The Western Island or The Great Blasket. With illustrations by Ida M.
Flower. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1945. Second edition. pp. viii, 141, [1]. Light blue cloth, title
in gilt on spine. Map of the Great Blaskets on endpapers. Inscribed and signed by Éamon de
Valera to Seán Ó Muimhneacháin, Christmas 1945. A fine copy in frayed dust jacket.
€375

Robin Flower, (1881-1946), was born in Yorkshire, and educated at Leeds Grammar School and
Pembroke College, Oxford. He worked from 1929 as Deputy Keeper of Manuscripts in the British
Museum and, completing the work of Standish Hayes O’Grady, compiled a catalogue of the Irish
manuscripts there.
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Flower first visited Blasket in 1910, at the recommendation of Carl Marstrander, his teacher at the
School of Irish Learning; he acquired there the Irish nickname Bláithín (little flower). He translated
Tomás Ó Criomhthain, who was his Irish teacher on Blasket, and wrote a memoir, ‘The Western
Island; Or, the Great Blasket’ (1944), illustrated by his wife Ida. After his death his ashes were
scattered on the Blasket Islands.

98. FOGERTY, Des. Sean South of Garryowen. Illustrated. Ennis: FX Press, 2006. Super royal
octavo. pp. 141. Pictorial wrappers. A fine copy.
€85
Seán South (1928-1957) of Garryowen was a member of an IRA military column led by Seán Garland
on a raid against a Royal Ulster Constabulary barracks in Brookeborough, County Fermanagh,
Northern Ireland, on New Year’s Day 1957. South, along with Fergal O’Hanlon, died of wounds
sustained during the raid.

99. [FOUR COURTS BOOKSHOP] Autographed Letter Signed from T.J. Fenning & Sons on
Four Courts Book Store, 3 Wood Quay, Dublin, headed paper, dated May, 18, 1939. One page
quarto. Refers to 9 volumes of pamphlets delivered to Father Farrell “I hope you find something
of interest in them. Any one volume you may have for 3/= If you will be good enough .. I shall
call to collect them from your Concierge.” Signed by the bookseller, William Fenning. In very
good condition.
€125
100. FOX, R.M. The History of the Irish Citizen Army. Frontispiece. Dublin: Duffy, 1943. First
edition. pp. ix, 241. Modern green cloth with original gilt titles. A very good copy in repaired
dust jacket.
€165
The Irish Citizen Army was founded on 23rd November 1913 by Jim Larkin, James Connolly and Jack
White. It consisted of a small group of trained trade union volunteers from the Irish Transport and
General Workers’ Union, with their headquarter at Liberty Hall.

101. FOX-DAVIES, Arthur Charles. Armorial Families: a Complete Peerage, Baronetage, and
Knightage, and a Directory of some Gentlemen of Coat-armour, etc : Compiled and edited by
Arthur Charles Fox-Davies. Edinburgh : T.C. & E.C. Jack, 1895. Royal quarto. pp. xxxix, 1071,
112 plates (coats of arms). Brown buckram, title in gilt on rebacked spine. Presentation
inscriptions on titlepage: Thomas Henry Webb from Deborah Chandlee; To H.G. Leask from
T.H. Webb, 1951; B.W. Leask from H.G. Leask, 1952. Armorial bookplate of Chandlee on front
pastedown. New endpapers. Top edge gilt. A very good copy.
€225
This book is a complete peerage, baronetage and knightage and a directory of some gentlemen of coatarmour, and being the first attempt to show which arms in use at the moment are born by legal
authority. There are 224pp of heraldic coats of arms.
Provenance: Chandlee family of Ballitore, Co. Kildare to Thomas Henry Webb who in turn presented it
to the historian H.G. Leask.

102. FRANCKLIN, W. The History of the Reign of Shah-Aulum, the Present Emperor of
Hindostaun. Containing the Transactions of the Court of Delhi, and the Neighbouring States,
during a Period of Thirty-Six Years: interspersed with Geographical and Topographical
Observations on Several of the Principal Cities of Hindostaun. London: Printed for the Author,
and sold by R. Faulder, J. Hatchard, F. and C. Rivington ... , 1798. First edition. Quarto. pp. xx,
[4], 254, [4 (plates)]. Contemporary full calf, spine professionally rebacked, corners restored, title
in gilt on new red morocco label, a few old scratches to binding. Occasional very mild foxing. A
very good, wide-margined copy. Rare.
€850
ESTC T145523.
First edition of this uncommon account of the eventful if sorrowful reign of Ali Gohar Shāh ʿĀlam II,
Moghul (1728-1806 ) who was an Indian emperor, Grand Mogul of the Mughal Empire (1760-1788)
and again from (1788-1806) and first King of Delhi from 1803 to 1806.
He was a puppet ruler of the British and the Marathas, whose audacity was heightened more and more
by the weakness and lack of resolve of the Emperor. His reign was also characterized by the loss of
control of Bengal , following the battle of Buxar (1764). One of his vassals, Ghulām Qādir, attempted
to dethrone him and, after seizing his person, had his eyes gouged out in 1788, although he soon
suffered punishment for his crime and Shāh ʿĀlam was set free and recovered his crown.
After the Battle of Delhi in 1803, the British took possession of the city of Delhi and Shāh ʿĀlam II
placed himself under the protection of the British East India Company. The Mughal Emperor was
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reduced to a simple "King of Delhi", a puppet in British hands, the Mughal army was disbanded.
The author, William Francklin (1763-1839), joined the army of the BEIC as a cadet at the age of 19
and served with the 19th Bengal Native Infantry until 1815 when he had risen to Lieutenant-Colonel of
both his regiment and the army. "A distinguished officer, Francklin also enjoyed considerable
reputation as an oriental scholar" (ODNB).
The list of almost 300 subscribers includes Sir Joseph Banks, Warren Hastings, Colonel Brady, Lieut.
Clements, Cornet O'Brien, Captain Bagot, Royal Irish Artillery, the Court of Directors of the East India
Company, subscribing for 50 copies, and Richard Barker, Esq., of Fitzroy Square. Signed and inscribed
by his grandson on front free endpaper.
Large folding map of Hindoostan as frontispiece engraved by J. Walker after James Rennel; four
engraved portrait plates, Shah Aulum, Mirza Nujuff Khan Zulficar al Dowlah, Mujud al Dowlah, and
Madhajee Sindiah (all but one with tissue guards).

103. FRENCH, Right Rev. Nicholas, D.D. The Historical Works of the Right Rev. Nicholas
French, D.D., Bishop of Ferns: The Bleeding Iphigenia; The Settlement and Sale of Ireland;
Letters; Unkinde Deserter of Loyall Men and True Frinds. Two volumes. Dublin: James Duffy,
1846. 12mo. pp. (1) lxxx, [3], 84-143 (2) vi, [11], 6-202. Original green cloth, title in gilt on
spine, harp gilt within a garland of shamrocks on upper covers. Previous owner’s signature on
front endpapers. A fine copy. Rare.
€385
COPAC with 7 locations only.
Nicholas French (1604-1678), bishop of Ferns, was born in Wexford and trained for the priesthood at
the Irish College in Louvain. Following his ordination he returned to Wexford as parish priest. During
the rebellion he was “a violent enemy of the king’s authority, and a fatal instrument in contriving and
fomenting all the divisions which had distracted and rent the kingdom asunder”. He took an active
share in the deliberations of the first Supreme Council of the Confederates, and was a bitter opponent
of the Marquis of Ormonde.
After the Restoration, a long correspondence ensued between him and Fr. Walsh on behalf of
Ormonde, relative to his return to Ireland, which ended in 1665, with the following words: “Seeing that
I cannot satisfy my conscience and the Duke together, nor become profitable to my flock at home, nor
live quietly and secure, his anger not being appeased, you may know hereby that I am resolved after
dog-days to go to Louvain, and there end my days where I began my studies”.
He busied himself in writing a number of political tracts: A Narrative of the Earl of Clarendon’s
Settlement and Sale of Ireland (1668); The Bleeding Iphigenia (1674); and an attack on Ormond, The
Unkinde Desertor or Loyall Men and True Frinds (1676). All three were published in Louvain and
were reprinted and published by Duffy in 1846 and 1848.
Edited by S. H. Bindon; preface signed, S. H. B. Each work has special titlepage. Contents: Vol. 1. The
bleeding Iphigenia. Settlement and sale of Ireland. Letters of French, from P. Walsh’s History of the
Irish remonstrance. 1674. Vol. 2. The Vnkinde Desertor of Loyall Men and True Frinds [the Duke of
Ormonde].
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See items 104 & 105.
104. [FRENCH, Percy] Chronicles and Poems of Percy French. Edited by his sister Mrs. De
Burgh Daly. Illustrated. Dublin: The Talbot Press & London: Fisher Unwin, 1922. Crown octavo.
pp. xviii, 100. Blue cloth, title in blind on upper cover and in gilt on spine. Presentation
inscription on half-title. A very good copy. Rare.
€235
105. FRENCH, Percy. Prose, Poems and Parodies of Percy French. Edited by his sister Mrs. De
Burgh Daly. With foreword by Alfred Perceval Graves. Portrait frontispiece of Percy French.
Dublin: The Talbot Press, n.d. (c.1920s). First edition. Crown octavo. pp. xix, 204. Green cloth,
titled in gilt and blind. A near fine copy in pictorial dust jacket with a few nicks.
€75
Most uncommon in the dust jacket, which is from a watercolour by Percy French.

106. FURLONG, Alice. Cómhrádh Beirte. Rhymed Dialogues in Irish.
Dublin: Talbot, 1918. Post octavo. pp. [2], 21, [1 (Books for Students)].
Green printed wrappers. A very good copy. Extremely rare.
€185
COPAC locates the NLW copy only.
Alice Furlong (1866-1946) writer, poet and political activist who also worked
on Irish publications with Douglas Hyde (later President of Ireland).
She was born at Old Bawn, near Tallaght, County Dublin, the daughter of
John Furlong, a sporting journalist. She trained as a nurse in Dr Steevens’
Hospital. In the 1890s her father was injured in a race-course accident and
ended up in her ward, where he died shortly afterwards, and her mother died
two months later. Her first literary contributions were to the Irish Monthly at
age sixteen. In 1899, Furlong published Roses and Rue, favourably reviewed
by Stopford Brooke and others, and in 1907 Tales of Fairy Folk and Queens
and Heroes. Her verse appeared in several anthologies. She contributed to
several journals, including the Irish Monthly, the Weekly Freeman, Chambers’ Journal and the
nationalist Shan Van Vocht, run by Alice Milligan and Anna Johnston (Ethna Carbery). After 1916 she
started studying Irish, and in the 1920s published poems in Irish and translated from Irish, and added
the Irish Press to the journals she contributed to. In 1900 she was a founder-member of Inghinidhe na
hÉireann, the revolutionary women’s organisation led by Maud Gonne. Furlong was elected a vicepresident of the association, along with Jenny Wyse Power, Annie Egan and Anna Johnston. This
collection of rhymed and consecutive phrases and idioms in common use are arranged so as to provide
short dialogues in the Irish language.
Her sister Margaret Furlong was married to P.J. McCall, songwriter and poet.
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“GROANING UNDER POVERTY AND AN ACCUMULATION OF EVILS”
107. [GASCOIGNE, Miss] A Fortnight’s Ramble in Ireland; or, Pen and Pencil Sketches of a
Tour in the Autumn of 1846. Printed for the benefit of the Limerick Protestant Orphan Society
Bazaar. Beautifully illustrated. Leeds: Slocombe and Simms, 1846. Quarto. pp. [vi], 127, [9
(plates)]. Bound in contemporary half green calf on cloth boards; flat spine divided into six
panels by gilt fillet bands, title and author on red morocco letterpiece in the second, the
remainder elaborately tooled in gilt. Bookplate of Robert Maunsell Evans, Archdeacon of Cloyne
on front pastedown, with his signature dated 1846 on titlepage. Top edge gilt. A very good copy
of this exceedingly rare book.
€4,500
COPAC locates the QUB and YM copies only. WorldCat 1.
The anonymous author in her introduction tells us: “The following sketches were taken during a tour in
Ireland in the autumn of 1846; the poetical effusions accompanying them were suggested either by
legends, collected upon the spot, or by the views themselves; and it has been considered that a short
account of the tour itself would be acceptable as an appropriate introduction” [twenty pages].
The author who was accompanied on this tour, travelled to Ireland at the height of the great Irish
Famine. On the first day they set out from Limerick then on to Ennis and Gort. At Galway they found
the County Sessions were being held: “A number of gay carriages were driving about filled with ladies
and gentlemen congregating for the Assize Ball to be held that night … We engaged a common turf
boat to take us up Lough Corrib to Oughterard … and setting off about four o’clock with a fair wind …
About six o’clock the wind began to fail and we were obliged to have recourse to our oars, which was
rather slow.” After spending some time in Connemara they journeyed to Leenane and then on to
Westport and Castlebar, then on to Sligo, Donegal, Tyrone, Derry, Antrim and on the fifteenth day they
reach Belfast, where their Irish journey terminated.
Full of praise of her Irish trip she tells us that the scenery of the Connemara district surpasses the lake
scenery in England: “The roads are everywhere in excellent order, the hills being generally levelled and
the valleys filled up. The accommodation at the inns would certainly admit of improvement; but there
is excellent salmon to be had everywhere.” She concludes by stating that her fellow countrymen should
“betake themselves to our sister island, where scenery of equal grandeur awaits them; where they will
be sure to meet with novelty, incident, and adventure; and where the money that they spend freely to
administer to their own pleasure and luxury, will befit their fellow subjects, groaning under poverty and
an accumulation of evils for which English government is not altogether free from blame.”

108. GAY, John. Fables. By the late Mr. Gay. Two volumes in one. The fifth edition. Dublin:
Printed by Pat. Wogan, No. 23, Old-Bridge, 1799. Foolscap octavo. pp. [14], 144, [4], 114.
Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on red morocco label on spine. Wear to spine-ends. A fresh
clean and fine copy. Exceedingly rare.
€385
COPAC with 5 locations only. ESTC T600.
Volume 2 has a separate titlepage with no edition statement.

109. GILBERT, John T. A History of the City of Dublin. With folding map and portrait
frontispiece. Three volumes. Dublin: Gill & Macmillan, 1978. First Sackville Library edition.
Demi octavo. pp. (1) xvi, 437, [8 (adverts)], (2) vi, 335, xix, viii, (3) iv, 382, 84 [Index]. Green
papered boards, titled in gilt. A fine set in slipcase.
€165
This work includes an index (not in first edition) prepared by Diarmuid Breathnach, making this
edition more suitable for the researcher.

110. GINNELL, Laurence. The Doubtful Grant of Ireland. Dublin:
Fallon, 1899. Demy octavo. pp. [iii], 160. Green cloth, title in gilt on
upper cover and spine. Presentation copy signed and dated by the
publisher. Light staining to upper cover. A very good copy. Exceedingly
rare.
€185
COPAC locates 3 copies only.
Laurence Ginnell (1852-1923), a barrister and former member of the Irish
Party, was born in Delvin, County Westmeath into a family of small tenant
farmers. He was approaching fifty years of age when he first ran for election in
1901, but was defeated on that occasion. He won the seat for North Westmeath,
by a large majority in 1906. Ginnell had earned himself the name of ‘The
Member for Ireland’ for his defence in the House of Commons of those who
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fought in the 1916 Rising and for his attacks on the Defence of the Realm Act. In July 1917 Ginnell
finally resigned his seat in the House of Commons. He became the first, and only, MP to move from
constitutional nationalism to republican separatism. Appointed Honorary Treasurer of Sinn Féin in
October 1917, he was arrested in 1918 and in 1919 under the terms of D.O.R.A. He was a member of
Dail Eireann and was appointed the first Director of Propaganda on 2 April 1919.
Ginnell was the author of scholarly works on the ‘Brehon Laws’; ‘The Doubtful Grant of Ireland’, a
book about the illegality of Pope Adrian’s Bull allowing for the Norman Invasion of Ireland. Shortly
before his death in 1923 he wrote a book entitled ‘The Seventh year of the Republic - A Defence of
Erskine Childers’.

111. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. A History of the Earth and Animated Nature. Eight volumes. With
plates. London: Nourse, 1774. First edition. Crown octavo. Contemporary full tree calf. Covers
framed by gilt chain-link roll. Spines divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title and
volume number in gilt on contrasting green and red morocco labels in the second and third, the
remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design. Splash-marbled endpapers; all edges
marbled; red and gold endbands; book-shelf label on pastedowns. Three volumes professionally
restored. A very attractive set in fine condition.
€875

ESTC T146096
Oliver Goldsmith was born in 1728 in Pallas, County Longford, the son of a clergyman; he was
educated at T.C.D. After a period of wandering, Goldsmith settled in London where he became a
famous poet, dramatist, novelist and occasional writer. He was a constant companion of Dr. Johnson
who greatly admired Goldsmith’s most famous poems, The Deserted Village, and The Traveller. The
first of these recounts the effect of the ‘luxury’ of the modern world on the traditional values of the
countryside, then being rapidly de-populated, and the second the feelings of the “pensive” traveller
whose fortune leads him “to traverse realms alone, - And find no spot of all the world my own”.
Despite their sentimentalism, these two poems remain among the most popular written in English in the
eighteenth century.
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Goldsmith’s An History of the Earth and Animated Nature has been described as everything from
“hackwork” to his “most substantial literary legacy” (Wardle, 1957). This, the first edition appeared in
London in 1774 and was pirated in the same year. The work sought to draw together virtually all that
was known about the planet earth, its plants and animals, and even its human inhabitants described
from a biological perspective. Although Goldsmith drew almost all of his information from the work of
other naturalists, he set out with a very Romantic goal in mind. He had first planned to translate Pliny’s
Natural History and then, after reading Buffon, he decided that “the best imitation of the ancients was
to write from our own feelings and to imitate nature.” Goldsmith wrote with clarity and precision; for
example, he admitted one of the most common confusions in natural history of the period in his
discussion of the “border” between plants and animals: it frequently puzzles the naturalist to tell
exactly where animal life begins, and vegetable terminates. Dr. Johnson wrote an epitaph in
Westminster Abbey that affirms natural history’s importance in Goldsmith’s canon: “To the Memory
of Oliver Goldsmith, poet, naturalist and historian.”
The index in Vol. 8 is not paginated [336]. With a total of 97 plates, all in excellent condition.

112. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. The Poetical Works of Oliver
Goldsmith. With a memoir by William Spalding. London, Charles
Griffin, n.d. (c.1864). Small quarto. pp. vi, 154. 4 (publisher’s list).
Lacquered binding in faux mottled calf effect with gilt decorations to
covers and professionally restored spine; moiré silk endpapers. All
edges gilt. A fine copy.
€485
COPAC with 2 locations only of an edition dated 1864. This copy is
undated.

SIGNED BY THE TRANSLATOR AND ÉAMON DE VALERA
113. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. An Baile Beag Tréigthe: The Deserted
Village. Translated by Frionsias O’Súileabháin. Illustrated with
woodcuts. Baile Atha Cliath, Comhartha na dTrí gCoinneal, n.d.
(c.1941) 180 x 125mm., pp. [ii], 21. Pictorial stitched wrappers.
Inscribed and signed by Éamon de Valera to Maurice Moynihan; also signed by the translator,
Frionsias O’Súileabháin. Some mild staining to upper cover. A very
good copy.
€375
A remarkably well-sustained verse translation into racy Western Irish,
with a few authentic illustrations from old woodcuts of scenes in the
Goldsmith country.
Maurice Gerard Moynihan, (1902-1999) was an Irish economist and civil
servant who served as the Governor of the Central Bank of Ireland from
1960 to 1969. He was also a co-drafter of the 1937 Constitution of
Ireland, Secretary of the Government of the Irish Free State in 1937 and
Knight Commander of the Papal Order of St. Gregory the Great.
Prof Patrick Lynch described him as a "most independent civil servant,
respected by politicians and civil servants alike". He was a "most
distinguished civil servant", serving both Fianna Fail and interparty
coalition governments and becoming governor of the Central Bank at a
very difficult time. He was Private Secretary to the Taoiseach, Éamon de Valera in 1932.

114. GORDON, Rev. James. A History of Ireland, from the earliest Account. To the
accomplishment of the union with Great Britain in 1801. Two volumes. London: Longman,
1806. pp. (1) [22], 501, 2, (2) [22 (Including eight page list of subscribers)], 561, 5 (index).
Modern quarter morocco on marbled boards, double black morocco labels on spines with titles in
gilt. A very attractive set.
€265
James Bentley Gordon (1750-1819), historian, was son of the Rev. James Gordon of Neeve Hall,
Londonderry, by his wife, a daughter of Thomas Neeve, the nephew of Richard Bentley, the famous
scholar. Gordon entered Trinity College, Dublin, in 1769, and graduated B.A. 1773. On leaving college
he took holy orders, and in 1776 became tutor to the sons of Lord Courtown. In 1779 he undertook the
management of a boarding-school at Marlfield in Wexford, but was not very successful, owing
probably to lack of worldly prudence. In 1796 he was presented to the living of Cannaway in Cork, and
in 1799 to that of Killegney in Wexford, both of which he retained till his death. He married a daughter
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of Richard Bookey of Wicklow, by whom he had several children.
Gordon was a zealous student of history and geography and wrote this account of the 1798 Rebellion
“a party work abounding in misrepresentations” (Lowndes, p. 914). It covers the risings in both County
Antrim and in the south east, where Wexford was held by the rebels, and also the French invasion,
under General Humbert, in the west, which, despite their victory at Castlebar, ultimately led to the
French capitulation. It is valuable for its contemporary viewpoint, which is, although that of a
Protestant clergyman, aware of the summary execution of fellow ministers by the rebels, not unmindful
that ‘many acts of cruelty were committed by Protestants on their Romanist countrymen, with little
attention to personal guilt or innocence’. In the appendix are a list of the Protestant prisoners held in
Wexford and lists of those massacred, mostly by the rebels, but also by government soldiers ‘as an
illustration of the atrocious practices of that calamitous period.’
The present work is dedicated to Richard Hely Hutchinson. With chapters on: Geographical Sketch of
Ireland; Periods of Irish History; Religion of the Ancient Irish - Druidism; Danes - Charlemagne Turgesius; Adrian’s Bull - State of Ireland; The Normans; Proceedings of King Henry - Landing at
Waterford; Strongbow; Prince John - Lord of Ireland; Irish Buildings - Round Towers - Castles;
Retrospect of the History of Scotland - Bruce’s Invasion; Summary of the History of France; Visit of
Richard the Second to Ireland - Henry the Sixth - State of the Colony; Defeat of the Butlers - Fall of
Desmond - Trial of Kildare - Battle of Knocktoe; Reformation; Feuds of Desmonds; Scheme of Perrot Commotions of the De Burgos - O’Donnel - O’Ruarc - Spanish Armada; Evil of the Queen’s
Temporizing Conduct; Accession of James the First - Flight of Tyrone and Tyrconnel; Accession of
Charles the First - Religious Intolerance; Rebellion of 1641; Cruelty of Coote; repentance of the Pale;
Glamorgan - Lord Castlehaven - Rinuccini; Battles of Ross - Benburb - Dungan Hill - Knocknoness Rathmines - Siege of Dublin - Siege of Derry; Cromwell - Storm of Drogheda - Taking of Wexford Siege of Kilkenny and Clonmell - Reduction of Waterford, Duncannon; Clanricarde’s Administration Siege of Galway; Act for Prohibiting Importation of Irish Cattle into England - Conduct of Ormond Oliver Plunkett; Irish Parliament of James; Progress of King William - Battle of the Boyne - Athlone Aughrim - Limerick; Reduction of Cork and Kinsale; National Debt of Ireland; The Georges;
Reflexions on the American; Revolution in France; Fitzwilliam’s Viceroyalty - Camden’s
Administration; The Volunteers - United Irishmen - Irish Rebellion 1798; Lord Edward FitzGerald;
Kildare - Wexford - Antrim - Killala - Castlebar - Ballynamuck; Thoughts of a Legislative Union, etc.

115. GRACE, Sheffield. Memoirs of the Family of Grace.
London: Printed by Weed and Rider, Little Britain, 1823.
Medium octavo. pp. [iii], 104, 2, [iii], 16, [6], 5, 7, 34, [3
(Maps)], [67 (Plates).], 1 (Directions for Placing Plates)]. Near
contemporary full calf, ruled in gilt and blind; spine divided
into five panels by wide raised bands, title in gilt on morocco
label in the second, the remainder ruled in gilt; board edges and
turn-ins gilt; brown endpapers; Castlehacket and Hamilton copy
with bookplates. Spine professionally rebacked by Antiquarian
Bookcrafts. A very desirable copy.
€675
Contents: Memoir of the Grace family - Memoir of Colonel Richard
Grace - Memoir of John Grace, Baron of Courtstown - Memoir of
Oliver Grace, M.P. - Memoir of Richard Grace, M.P. - To my
friend, Sheffield Grace, on reading his memoir of his father, Richard
Grace, of Boley / Charles Symmons - Lines written at Jerpoint
abbey [dedicated to Sheffield Grace] - Grace’s country - Grasagh
Aboe -- Descent of the family of Grace - The descent of the Graces
of Gracefield from the House of Courtstown - Monumental
inscriptions and other commemorative compositions relating to the
Grace family.

116. GRAY, Peter. Famine, Land and Politics: British
Government and Irish Society, 1843-50. Dublin & Portland
OR: Irish Academic Press, 1999. Royal octavo. ix, [1], 384. Black papered boards, titled in gilt.
A fine copy in dust jacket.
€95
This book is a study of the making of Britain’s Irish policy in the period immediately preceding and
during the Great Famine of 1845-50. It looks particularly at interpretations of and responses to the
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‘land question’, in the context
of
debates
on
the
reconstruction of Irish rural
society, the relief of poverty,
and the responsibilities of the
state.
Political
agitation
increasingly focused attention
on Irish social problems in the
early 1840s, but it was the
Famine which forced these to
the forefront of British
politics. This work analyses
the
ideological
forces
underlying the decisions that
had such fatal consequences
for the people of Ireland and
for the country’s future.

117. GREGORY, Lady. Hyacinth Halvey. No. II of Seven Short Plays. Dublin: Maunsel & Co.,
Ltd., 1906. Crown octavo. pp. [2], 78, [2]. Stitched blue printed wrappers. A fine copy.
€35
118. GREGORY, Lady. The Gaol Gate. No. VII of Seven Short Plays. Dublin: Maunsel & Co.,
Ltd., 1910. Crown octavo. pp. [2], 183-194, [2]. Stitched blue printed wrappers. A fine copy. €25

See items 117, 118 & 119.
JOHN QUINN’S COPY
WITH BOOKPLATE DESIGNED BY JACK B. YEATS
119. GREGORY, Lady. The Kiltartan History Book. Illustrated with coloured plates by Robert
Gregory. Dublin: Maunsel, 1909. First edition, first printing. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 52, 4
(publisher’s list). Quarter coarse linen on blue papered boards, title on printed label on spine.
John Quinn’s copy with his bookplate, designed by Jack B. Yeats, on front pastedown. A very
good copy.
€575
The folk-history of the Kiltartan poor, illustrated by Lady Gregory’s only son Robert, who was killed
in the First World War, for whom W.B. Yeats wrote ‘An Irish Airman foresees his Death’. Her home at
Coole became a meeting-place and haven for many of the writers of the literary revival, most of whom
carved their initials on the autograph tree still standing in the gardens, among them Yeats, Shaw,
Synge, Hyde, Russell, and O’Casey.
“I know that I shall meet my fate
Somewhere among the clouds above;
Those that I fight I do not hate
Those that I guard I do not love;
My country is Kiltartan Cross,
My countrymen Kiltartan’s poor”
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See items 120 & 121.
120. [GUINNESS] Guinness Dublin. Illustrated. Dublin: Arthur Guinness, [1948]. Crown
octavo. pp. 107. Quarter cloth on printed brown papered boards. A very good copy.
€20
St. James’s Gate Brewery was founded in 1759 in Dublin, by Arthur Guinness. Originally leased in
1759 to Arthur Guinness at £45 per year for 9,000 years, the St. James’s Gate area has been the home
of Guinness ever since. It became the largest brewery in Ireland in 1838, and the largest in the world by
1886, with an annual output of 1.2 million barrels.
Contents: History of St. James’s Gate Brewery; St. James’s Gate Brewery To-day; Guinness as a
Beverage and Medicinal Adjunct; The Brewing Process; Some Figures; Weights and Measures;
Glossary of Technical Terms; Social Service at St. James’s Gate.

121. [GUINNESS] The GYE Recipe Book. Issued by Arthur Guinness Son & Co., Ltd. St.
James’s Gate, Dublin. Leeds: Printed by Waddington, [1930s]. Demy octavo. pp. 48. Spiral ring
binding. In very good condition.
€75
Guinness introduce the uses of their Yeast Extract in simple every-day cooking recipes, as formulated
by Mrs. D.D. Coddington-Taylor.

122. GWYNN, Stephen. Charlotte Grace O’Brien; Selections from Her Writings and
Correspondence. With a memoir. Illustrated. Dublin: Maunsel, 1909. First edition. Crown octavo.
pp. viii, 232. Modern green buckram, with original title laid on upper cover and spine, title in gilt
on upper cover and spine. Minor nicks to head and tail of spine. Some spotting. New front
endpapers. Very good. Rare.
€75
Charlotte Grace O’Brien (1845-1909), novelist and social worker was born in Cahirmoyle, County
Limerick, second daughter of William Smith O’Brien by his wife, Lucy Caroline Gabbett, of High
Park. During her childhood, she witnessed many of the harrowing scenes which famine brought to the
country; and her father was transported when she was three years old and not allowed to return until
she was eleven. Thus Charlotte was born to be a rebel and remained so all her life. Her father died in
1864 but Charlotte continued to live with her married brother in Cahermoyle until 1879 when she went
to Ardanoir overlooking Foynes Island. Here she spent the rest of her life. In articles and letters to the
newspapers and reviews, she exposed the awful conditions existing in the Queenstown (Cobh) lodging
houses, on board the emigrant ships, and in the dock slums of new York, where the Irish had to stay on
landing there. She travelled steerage twice to Liverpool to see conditions on the boats for herself and
her exposé caused a great sensation and a marked improvement in them. She opened a cheap and wellconducted hostel in Cobh and ran it herself. She went to America and by arousing the interest of the
Catholic clergy and the Irish politicians was responsible for the establishment of good and cheap
hostels there. She became a Catholic before her death in 1909 and is buried on the top of Knockpatrick,
overlooking her Foynes. Stephen Gwynn was her nephew.

123. GWYNN, Stephen. Highways and Byways in Donegal and Antrim. With illustrations by
Hugh Thomson and a folding map. London: Macmillan and Co., 1899. First edition. pp. xvi, 319.
Contemporary half morocco over marbled boards, titled in gilt. Wear to extremities. Top edge
gilt. A good copy.
€75
47

De Búrca Ra re Books
SPLENDID BINDING BY BELLEW OF DUBLIN
124. HALL, Mr. & Mrs. S.C. Ireland: Its Scenery, Character &c. With engraved title, numerous
steel engravings, vignettes and maps of the counties. Three volumes. London: How and Parsons,
1841/1843. pp. (1) vi, 435, [1], (2) viii, 468, (3) viii, [1], 512. Bound by Gerald Bellew of Dublin
in contemporary hard-grained red morocco with his name in gilt lettering on the inside cover (G.
Bellew/ Bookbinder/ Dublin). Covers blocked in gilt and blind, corners decorated in gilt with a
cluster of shamrocks. In the centre a large gilt vignette depicting an Irish Chieftain leaning on a
broken Celtic Cross, his hand on an Irish harp on the edge of a lake with the ruins of a round
tower and castle in the background. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title
and volume number in gilt direct in the second and fourth, the remainder blocked in shamrock
tools; board edges and turn-ins gilt; navy blue endpapers with multiple gold stars; red and gold
endbands. Spine professionally restored preserving original backstrip, occasional foxing as usual,
traces of old ink stain to lower cover of volume one. All edges gilt. A fine and splendid example
of the Celtic Revival style by this leading Dublin bookbinder. A very good set.
€2,250

Anna Maria Hall (1800-1881), a native of Dublin, was brought to Wexford in 1806, where she lived
and mixed a good deal with the country people until the age of fifteen, when she was taken to London
by her mother. In 1824 she married Samuel Carter Hall (from Cork), who collaborated with her on this
work. She wrote plays, sketches, short stories and novels and her works were immensely popular both
in England and Ireland.
This is one of the finest travel books written on Ireland, with numerous finely engraved illustrations
and vignettes throughout the text.
“At length we have a work upon Ireland which promises to be one of great usefulness and importance;
written by those who are thoroughly conversant with this remarkable and all-engrossing country; and
able to describe, with no common talent, the impressions made upon them, truthfully and
independently. Mr. Hall possesses great abilities for his task; joined to practical experience, cultivated
taste, and a large acquaintance with men and letters, he has had the additional advantage of a life
passed in almost perpetual intercourse with Ireland and the gifted sons of Ireland. Mrs. Hall’s genius is
widely known and appreciated: her quick perception, deep feeling, and dramatic power of expression,
our readers are already acquainted with. She merits the highest praise as a moral writer; one who, in
seeking to amuse her readers, never loses sight of the other duty of seeking their improvement and
happiness. Her characters are well-delineated; her narrative never over-coloured, she relies upon the
truth of her descriptions for maintaining her interest over us; she gives us actual and natural
occurrences of life, forcibly felt, and by an original thinker” - ‘Manchester Chronicle’.
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125. HAMILTON, Rev. William. Letters Concerning the Northern Coast of the County of
Antrim. Containing Such Circumstances as appear worthy of notice respecting the Antiquities,
Manners and Customs of that Country. Together with the Natural History of the Basaltes, and its
Attendant Fossils, in the Northern Counties of Ireland. The whole illustrated by An accurate
Map, and Engravings of the most interesting Objects on the Coast. In two parts. In these letters
is stated a plain and impartial view of the volcanic theory of the Basaltes. Dublin: Printed by
George Bonham, for Pat. Byrne, Grafton-street, Dublin; G. Robinson, Pater-noster-row, and P.
Elmsly in the Strand, London, 1790. pp. xi, [v], 190. Modern half morocco on marbled boards,
title in gilt on brown morocco letterpiece on spine. Old staining to plates as usual. A very good
copy.
€275
ESTC T146986. Bradshaw 4901.
William Hamilton (c.1755-1797) naturalist and antiquary, was born in County Derry. He was educated
at Trinity College, Dublin, and became a fellow there in 1779. Later he was Rector of Clondevaddock
on the Fanad Peninsula in County Donegal, where he did much to improve the area, though it is said by
some that he abused his power. J. W. Foster in his ‘Colonial Consequences’ [Dublin: 1991], remarks
on William Hamilton, “Derry antiquarian whose Letters Concerning the Northern Coast of the County
of Antrim professed a volcanic theory of the formation of basaltic rock in the Giant’s Causeway”. He
was appointed as a magistrate and was assassinated on the shores of Lough Swilly.
“You would hardly believe how little remains of Irish history, language or customs, are to be traced in
this part of the country, The revolutions which it has undergone, in consequence of forfeitures to the
English, and the encroachments of the Scots, have overturned every remnant of its original state” (p.59)
... As the people of those days generally followed the fortunes of their chief, the greater part of the
native Irish who survived these bloody scenes, transplanted themselves elsewhere; while the Scots
remained peaceable possessors of the field. Hence the old traditions and customs of the country were
entirely lost; and the few who speak the Celtic language at all, use a kind of mixed dialect, called here
Scotch-Irish, which is but imperfectly understood by the natives of either country. The present
possessors are in general an industrious thrifty race of people. They have a great deal of substantial
civility, without much more courtesy to relieve it, and set it off to best advantage. The bold ideas of
rights and privileges, which seem inseparable from their Presbyterian church, renders them apt to be
ungracious and litigious in their dealings.”
Large folding map as frontispiece. Two engraved plates on heavy paper and two small engraved views
as headpieces.

126. HANNA, Henry. The Pals at Suvla Bay. Being the record of “D” Company of the 7th
Royal Dublin Fusiliers. Foreword by Lieut.-General Sir Bryan T. Mahon. With illustrations,
maps and eight tipped-in coloured plates. Dublin: Ponsonby, n.d. (c.1917). First edition. pp. 244.
49

De Búrca Ra re Books
Royal octavo. With coloured frontispiece, 8 coloured plates and numerous monochrome plates
including a large ‘Who’s Who section of the 259 Pals at the end with 6 portraits per page and
biographical details on the opposite page. Large paper copy. Original beige cloth, titled in gilt.
Regimental badge in gilt on upper cover, with band of Regimental colours. Spine professionally
rebacked. Usual occasional foxing. A good copy. Very scarce.
€235
The 7th (Service) Battalion of the Royal Dublin Fusiliers was made up almost entirely of Dublin men,
who were known as the Dublin “Pals”. In his foreword General Mahon states: “no more gallant
battalion ever left the shores of Ireland. They were well trained and disciplined, with a high and
patriotic sense of duty. They covered themselves with glory on the 7th of August 1915, in their advance
and subsequent successful attack with the bayonet on Chocolate and Green Hills, and on many other
occasions, not only on the Peninsula, but later in Serbia. For these deeds their name will ever stand
high in the annals of the British Army.”
Falls notes in his bibliography of war books “England had several battalions of middle class ‘pals’ or
public schoolboys; Ireland, with its comparatively small middle class population only, so far as it is
known - a single company of the Seventh Royal Dublin Fusiliers.” The remarkable photo portrait
section at the rear of the book contains 259 photographs of members of ‘D Company.’

127. HARDIMAN, James. The History of the Town and County of the Town of Galway, from
the earliest period to the present time (1820). Embellished with several engravings To which is
added, a copious index, containing the principal charters and other original documents. Galway:
Reprinted by The Connacht Tribune, 1958. Royal octavo. pp. xvi, 336, lxviii, 4 (index). Green
cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. Previous owner’s signature in pencil on front
endpaper. A fine copy.
€110
SIGNED COPY WITH PHOTO OF THE POET
128. HARTNETT, Michael. A Farewell to English and other poems. Dublin: Gallery Press,
1975. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. 35. Pictorial green wrappers. Signed and inscribed by the
author on front endpaper. Loosely inserted is a coloured photograph of Michael Hartnett at the
Listowel Writer’s Week 1980 with John B. Keane in the background. A fine copy in fine
pictorial dust jacket.
€285
Cover artwork by Michael Kane.

SIGNED BY SEAMUS HEANEY
129. HEANEY, Seamus. The Government of the Tongue. The 1986 T.S. Eliot Memorial
Lectures and Other Critical Writings. London: Faber and Faber, 1988. Demy octavo. First
edition. pp. xxiii, 172. Red papered boards, title in silver on spine. Signed and dated (July 2002)
by Seamus Heaney. A fine copy in near fine dust jacket.
€495
In 1981 Heaney accepted a post as Visiting Professor at
Harvard where in 1984, he was elected Boylston Professor of
Rhetoric and Poetry. The T.S. Eliot Memorial Lectures at
Canterbury in 1986 were published with other critical writings
as ‘The Government of the Tongue’ (1988) - a title which
underlines Heaney’s conviction that poetry is a form of
responsible government.

130. HENTY, G.A. In the Irish Brigade. A Tale of War in Flanders and Spain. With twelve
illustrations by Charles M. Sheldon. London: Blackie, 1901. pp. 384, [32 (publisher’s list)].
Publisher’s pictorial cloth over bevelled boards, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. Previous
owner’s signature on half-title. All edges green. Recased. A very good copy.
€95
The hero is a young officer in the Irish Brigade, which for many years after the siege of Limerick
formed the backbone of the French army. He goes through many stirring adventures, successfully
carries out many dangerous missions in Spain, saves a large portion of the French army at Oudenarde,
an even has the audacity to kidnap the Prime Minister of England.

ONE OF THE GREATEST IRISH CATALOGUES
131. [HODGES FIGGIS] A Catalogue of Books Relating to Ireland. With illustrations. Dublin:
Hodges Figgis, 1953. Quarto. pp. 123, [1]. Original brown printed stiff wrappers. Repair to spine.
Previous owner’s signature on titlepage. A very good copy. Very scarce.
€85
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An extensive catalogue from the renowned booksellers, listing over 3,600 titles of rare and sought after
tomes relating to Irish history, topography, travel, bookbindings and literature. A must for the Irish
bibliophile.
Probably the largest catalogue of important books ever issued by an Irish bookseller.

See items 128, 130 & 132.
132. HOGAN, Edmund. Onomasticon Goedelicum Locorum Et Tribuum Hiberniae et Scotiae
An Index, with Identifications, to the Gaelic Names of Places and Tribes. Dublin: Hodges, Figgis
& Co., London: Williams & Norgate, 1910. Super royal octavo. pp. xvi, 695, [1]. Quarter
crushed brown levant morocco over cloth boards, spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised
bands, title and author in gilt direct in the second and third, the remainder with a gilt shield in
centres; brown and gold endbands; cream endpapers. Top edge gilt. A fine copy.
€285
Edmund Ignatius Hogan, S.J. (1831-1917) was a Cork born Jesuit scholar. Having received an
education in Belgium, France and Rome he returned to Ireland to teach languages in a variety of
institutions including Clongowes Wood College, Sacred Heart College Limerick, and University
College Dublin. He was also Todd Professor of Celtic at the Royal Irish Academy. The ‘Onomasticon
Goedelicum’ is a seminal work on the history of Irish place and tribal names and compliments previous
work done in this area by Colgan, O’Donovan and Reeves.

DUBLIN LIBRARY SOCIETY COPY
133. HOGG, James. Mador of the Moor; A Poem. Edinburgh: Blackwood; London: Murray,
1816. Large post octavo. Contemporary full tree calf. Spine and corners professionally restored,
title in gilt on original red morocco letterpiece. Attractive gilt badge of the Dublin Library
Society on both covers, with their library stamps. Also with stamp of Butler Sisters Antiques, Lr.
Ormond Quay, Dublin on front pastedown. A very good copy.
€285
In the last decade of the eighteenth century the young Daniel O’ Connell spent many a long evening in
Dublin city centre. His favourite building was the Dublin Library Society premises on Eustace Street,
which was later to find its permanent home at 24 D’Olier Street, in a building designed for it by George
Papworth, the son of an English stuccoist. The D’Olier street building was to remain the society’s
home until the library closed in 1881. O’Connell declared that if the library stayed open until 1am he
would be found there. As it was, it closed at 10pm. It was in the Eustace Street premises that
O’Connell‑ making copious notes ‑ slowly made his way through the works of such writers as Gibbon,
Adam Smith and Boswell. It seems he bonded emotionally and politically with the institution, serving
as one of its vice-presidents from 1822 to 1842.
The Dublin Library Society had been established in 1791 to meet the needs of the city’s serious
readers. Membership was one guinea per annum. (O’Connell says he paid two guineas in 1796.) A
large number of books was acquired and by 1818 the library had 1,200 members. The 1820s and 1830s
were its most successful period. During that time there were some political and some practical matters
that absorbed the attention of the library’s administrators. The practical matter of shrinkage (thieving)
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which libraries, and indeed booksellers, have experienced
over the centuries was one issue which came to a head in the
1830s. It was hoped that increased stamping with the society’s
seal ‑ a harp surmounted with shamrocks – would reduce the
thefts, which it was felt were being carried out by both staff
and readers. Political matters did not usually obtrude
blatantly. However, in the heady atmosphere of the 1820s
O’Connell organised a successful campaign to have the antiEmancipation and increasingly sectarian Dublin Evening Mail
excluded.
The library’s decline began in the 1840s. The reasons are not
entirely clear but may have been connected with the demands
of the repeal campaign, which left those involved in
promoting and opposing it with time for little else. Very few
books were purchased in the 1840s and 1850s and by 1854
membership had declined to several hundred. The decline and
general loss of interest was entrenched when in 1854 the Rev
JB MacDonnell, provost of Trinity College, was elected
president. His passion in life was billiards rather than books.
He had a billiard room installed in the library and some little
time later a second one.

134. HOLINSHED, Raphaell. Holinshed’s Irish Chronicle. The Historie of Irelande from the
first inhabitation thereof, unto the yeare 1509. Collected by Raphaell Holinshed, & continued till
the yeare 1547 by Richarde Stanyhurst. Edited by Liam Miller and Eileen Power with the cancels
restored and the woodcut illustrations of the first edition. Dublin: Dolmen Press, 1979. Folio. pp.
xxiv, 363. Brown cloth, title in gilt on spine. Edition limited to 850 copies. From the library of
John Bradley with his bookplate. Top edge reddish-brown. A fine copy in lightly frayed dust
jacket. With slipcase.
€285

Holinshed’s ‘Chronicles of England, Scotland and Ireland’, first printed in the year 1577, is one of the
great historical reference-books of the sixteenth century. Leading historians of the day assisted
Holinshed in the massive undertaking of editing, assembling, and expanding existing historical and
topographical works. The ‘learned Gentleman, Maister Richard Stanyhurst’ compiled the ‘Description
of Ireland’. He was the son of James Stanyhurst, the Recorder of Dublin, and a friend and collaborator
of the English Jesuit, Edmund Campion. When the first edition was in preparation, the Privy Council
objected to certain passages, and this resulted in a number of cancelled leaves. The original texts have
been restored in this edition and are printed as appendices. A unique feature of this publication is the
remarkable series of woodcuts throughout the text, and the present volume is further enhanced by the
inclusion of two woodcuts from the cancelled leaves.

52

De Búrca Ra re Books
135. HONE, J.M. Ireland Since 1922. Criterion Miscellany - No. 39. London: Faber & Faber,
1932. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. 32. Original stitched green wrappers printed in black. A
fine copy.
€50
Irish life in the new Irish Free State.

136. HOWARD, J.J. & CRISP, F.A. Ed. by. Visitation of Ireland. Six volumes. Illustrated with
portraits and coats of arms of the numerous families. London: Privately Printed at the Grove Park
Press, 1897/1918. Folio. Edition limited to 250 sets, signed by Fred Crisp. Original quarter full
vellum on blue linen boards, titled in gilt on spines. Top edge gilt. A very good set. Complete
sets are rare.
€950

With historical and genealogical notices of 169 Irish families, including: Earl of Belmore; BowenColthurst of Oakgrove and Dripsey Castle, County Cork; Burke of Elm Hall, County Tipperary;
Burtchell of Brandondale; Cooke-Trench of Millicent; Cooper of Cooper Hill; Dreyer; Gillman of
Clonteadmore; Green of Greenville; Greer of Sea Park; Hore of Pole Hore; Jackson of Tighnabruaich;
Lowry of Pomeroy; MacPherson of Londonderry; Massy-Westropp of Attyflyn; O’CallaghanWestropp of Maryfort; Paterson of Swillymount; Viscount Powerscourt; Roberts of Cork; (these are
but a few of the families dealt with in the first volume).

137. [HUMPHREYS, H. Noel] The Book of Ruth, from the Holy Scriptures. Enriched with
Coloured Borders, selected from some of the finest Illuminated MSS. in the British Museum,
Bibliotheque Nationale, Paris, Soane Museum, and other libraries. The Illuminations arranged
and executed under the direction of Henry Noel Humphreys. London: Longman, Brown, Green,
1850. Post octavo. pp. [3], 31, [2]. Title printed in gold, illuminated half title. Text in black letter
with superb chromolithographic illustrations. Contemporary papier-mâché binding executed in
Leak’s patient ‘Relievo’ process; chestnut calf over shallow bevelled boards; covers with
embossed ornamental borders, sheafs of barley, foliate spandrels, and flowers enclosing
decorated titling ‘The Book of Ruth.’ Spine with embossed floral ornaments, and running title;
comb-marbled endpapers; red endbands. Previous owner’s inscription on front free endpaper. All
edges gilt. A very good copy.
€475
COPAC locates 3 copies only. See illustration on next page.
Printed by Vizetelly & Company. 31 pages richly illuminated and chromolithographed. Ruari McLean
in his Victorian Book Design states that this is Humphreys best illuminated book.
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INSCRIBED & SIGNED BY AN CRAOIBHÍN
138. HYDE, Douglas. [An Craoibhín Aoibhinn] The Last Three Centuries of Gaelic Literature.
Being the Inaugural Address delivered before the Irish Literary Society of London for the
Session 1894-95. The Lord Chief Justice of England (Lord Russell of Killowen) in the Chair.
London: Irish Literary Society, n.d. (c.1894). Post octavo. pp. 39. Printed wrappers with glassine
cover. Inscribed by Hyde on titlepage ‘Eibhlín nic Ghraíme o n-a caraid An Craoibhín.’ Spine
evenly suntanned. A very good copy. Extremely rare.
€325
No copy located on COPAC. O’Hegarty (4).
Note on imprint states ‘Early copies of this pamphlet should be secured, as only a limited number of
copies will be issued.’

STOPFORD BROOKE’S COPY SIGNED BY HYDE
139. HYDE, Douglas [An Craoibhin Aoibhinn]
Abhráin Grádh Chúige Connacht or Love Songs of
Connacht. (Being the fourth chapter of the ‘Songs of
Connacht’), now for the first time collected, edited and
translated. Baile Atha Cliath: Clóbhuailte le Gill.
London: T. Fisher Unwin, Dublin: Gill, 1895. First
edition. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 158. Contemporary half
crushed brown levant morocco on marbled boards, titled
in gilt. Signed and inscribed from the author to Stopford
Brooke. With pencil annotations by Brooke. Top edge
gilt. A very good copy of the rare first edition.
€475
140. HYDE, Douglas. & BUTLER, Miss. An Tinceár
agus An tSidheog. Translated by Miss Butler. Dublin:
Gill. Ó Phláibh an “Freeman”, n.d. (c.1902). Foolscap
octavo. pp. [2], 23, [3]. Dark green wrappers, printed in
blue. A very good copy. Very rare.
€165
COPAC locates 6 copies only. O’Hegarty 21.
Advertisement for other works by the author on final leaf.
Parallel Irish and English text.

141. HYDE, Douglas. & GREGORY, Lady. Dráma
Breithe Chríosta. Translated by Lady Gregory. Dublin:
Gill. Ó Phláibh an “Freeman”, n.d. (c.1903). Foolscap
octavo. pp. [2], 23, [3]. Printed blue wrappers. A very
good copy. Very rare.
€175
COPAC locates 6 copies only. O’Hegarty 23.
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142. HYDE, Douglas [An Craoibhín] An Cleamhnas. Dráma. An Craoibhín Aoibhinn do
Scríobh. Baile Átha Cliath: An Cló-Chumann, [1904]. Foolscap octavo. pp. 24. Printed green
wrappers. Staples rusty. Repair to spine. A very good copy. Extremely are.
€150
COPAC locates the NLW and TCD copies only. O’Hegarty 26.

143. HYDE, Douglas [An Craoibhín] An Pósadh. Dráma Éin-Ghnímh. An Craoibhín Aoibhinn
do Scríobh. Baile Átha Cliath: Gill agus a Mhac, [1905]. Foolscap octavo. pp. 64. Printed stapled
wrappers, small ink stain to upper cover. Staples rusty. Repair to spine. A very good copy.
Extremely are.
€165
COPAC locates the NLW and TCD copies only. O’Hegarty 29.

144. HYDE, Douglas. [An Craoibhín Aoibhinn] Maistín an Bhéarla. Drama. Baile Atha Cliath:
Gill & a Mhac, n.d. Foolscap octavo. pp. 30. Printed green wrappers., staples rusty. Inscribed by
Hyde on titlepage ‘Le meas mór ón ughdar / Nodlaig, , 1914.’ Spine evenly suntanned. A fine
copy.
€325
COPAC locates the TCD copy only. O’Hegarty 32.

INSCRIBED AND SIGNED BY AN CRAOIBHIN AND ÉAMON DE VALERA
145. HYDE, Douglas [Dubhghlas de hÍde].
Mise agus an Connradh (go dtí 1905). Baile Átha
Cliath, Oifig Foillseacháin Rialtas, n.d. (1937).
Crown octavo. An chéad cló. Blue cloth, titled in
gilt. Inscribed by An Craoibhín on front
endpaper. Tipped in is Éamon de Valera’s call
card, inscribed and signed by him to Sean
Moynihan. All edges blue. Fine.
€675
In 1892 Hyde became president of the National
Literary Society. His inaugural address, ‘The
necessity for de-anglicising Ireland’, delivered on 25
November, argued that political nationalism,
however necessary, had by propagating itself
through English-language media, and drawing
popular attention to debates at Westminster, blinded
the Irish people to the fact that they were losing their
national identity along with the language. In
terminology reminiscent of Young Ireland (and with
echoes of the Arnoldian belief in Celtic racial
characteristics) Hyde declared that the loss of the
language had left the Irish people culturally
impoverished and degraded, while their residual
sense of Irishness left them both unable and
unwilling to be completely absorbed by the arrogant
and materialistic civilisation of England. Since the Irish could never become English they must recover
their identity by reviving the Gaelic language and thereby re-establishing contact with their ancestral
traditions. The lecture inspired the formation of the Gaelic League in July 1893; Hyde became its first
president.
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INSCRIBED & SIGNED BY AN CRAOIBHÍN

146. HYDE, Douglas. Déirdre. The First of the “Three Sorrows or Pities of Story-Telling”.
Dublin: Printed at the Albot Press, 1939. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. 44, [1]. Printed stiff
wrappers with flaps. Inscribed and signed by An Craoibhín on front endpaper ‘Le mile meas agus
le gach deigh-méin, ó do charaid / An Craoibhín /Nodlaig 1939.’ A very good copy. Scarce. €365
SIGNED AND INSCRIBED TWICE BY AN CRAOIBHÍN

147. HYDE, Douglas. The Children of Lir. The second of the “Three Sorrows, or Pities, of
Story-telling”. Dublin: Printed at the Talbot Press, 1940. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. 44, [1].
Pictorial stiff blue wrappers with flaps. Signed and inscribed by An Craoibhín on front endpaper
‘ó Dughglas de h-Íde / President of Ireland / Nodlaig 1940,’ and signed and inscribed on half-title
‘From An Craoibhín / President of Ireland / Nodlaig 1940.’ Spine evenly tanned. A very good
copy. Scarce.
€475
Cover design by Una Hyde (Mrs. Seely).

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

148. HYDE, Douglas. The Children of Tuireann. The Third of the “Three Sorrows or Pities of
Story-Telling”. Dublin: Printed at the Talbot Press, 1941. First edition. pp. 58. Pictorial green
wrappers with flaps. Signed and inscribed copy from Douglas Hyde: "Ó Dhubhglas de h-Íde /
Uachtarán na hEiren. / Nodlaig. 1941." A fine copy in original envelope addressed to Hugh
Kennedy! Scarce.
€475
Cover design by Una Hyde (Mrs. Seely).

SIGNED COPY

149. HYDE, Douglas. Dánta Éagsamhla agus Béarla curtha ortha. Miscellaneous poems
translated into English by Douglas Hyde. Dublin: Printed for the President of Ireland by Colm O
Lochlainn at the Sign of the Three Candles, 1943. First edition. pp. iv, 53. Printed blue wrappers
with flaps. Inscribed in Irish from Douglas Hyde ‘ó Dughglas de h-Íde / President of Ireland.’ In
fine condition.
€435
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150. [IRISH LANGUAGE] An Cheud, Dara, Treas Leabhar Gaedhilge. First, Second, Third
Irish Book. With Vocabulary. Dublin: Gill, Published for the Society for the Preservation of the
Irish Language, 1901/1904. 16mo. pp. 39, [1], 101, 133. Separate title to each part. Green cloth
titled in gilt.
€175
The Society for the Preservation of the Irish Language (SPIL) was a cultural organisation in late
nineteenth-century Ireland, which was part of the Gaelic revival of the period, whose aim was
protecting the status of the Irish language, which was threatened with extinction at the time..
It was founded on in 1876. Present at the meeting were Charles Dawson, High Sheriff of Limerick, T.
D. Sullivan, editor of The Nation; and Bryan O’Looney. Writing in 1937, Douglas Hyde also
remembers himself, George Sigerson, Thomas O’Neill Russell, J. J. McSweeney of the Royal Irish
Academy, and future MP James O’Connor as being present. Its patron was John MacHale, Archbishop
of Tuam, its first president was Lord Francis Conyngham, and its first vice-presidents included Isaac
Butt and The O’Conor Don.
Hyde wrote that the formation of the society could truly be said to be the first attempt made to recruit
the common people to the cause of the Irish language. The society succeeded in having Irish included
on the curriculum of primary and secondary schools and third-level colleges in 1878.
The membership of the SPIL included Protestant Ascendancy figures such as Lord de Vesci and
Colonel W. E. A. Macdonnell. Horace Plunkett represented the Society at the 1901 Pan-Celtic
Congress in Dublin. It took a conciliatory approach to the British government and civil service in
pursuing its aims, in contrast to the later Gaelic League, which was anti-British in character.
Contains list of officials and rules of the Society. Publisher’s advertisements lower cover. Printed using
Keating Society Type, (see Lynam no. 17).

151. [IRISH LANGUAGE] (a) Féin-theagasg Gaoidheilge. Self-Instruction in Irish; or, the
Rudiments of that Language brought within the comprehension of the English Reader, without
the aid of a teacher. By John Daly. Dublin: Daly, 1846. pp. 56. COPAC locates the Dublin,
James M’Glashan edition of 1853 only. Bound with: (b) An Teagasg Criostaighe fa ċoinne
díoġóire Raṫa-boṫ / lé cead agus le uġdarás Easbuig na Dioġóise. Athcliath-Duibhlinne: Gill agus
a Mhac, 1891. pp. 57, viii. COPAC locates the QUB copy only. Bound with: (c) [Hankey, Kate
(Katherine)] An Sean, Sean Sgeul: ‘Na dhá roint ... aisdrighthe ó’n Sacsbhéarla. London:
Macintosh, 1868. pp. 15. COPAC locates the QUB copy only. Bound with: (d) [MacHale, John]
An Teagasg Athchoimir Críostaighe Tarruingthe as an Teagasg Críostaighe ... Aisdrighthe ón
Sacs-Bheurla agus clódg-bhuailte le h-ughdaras Ard-Easpoig Thuama. Athcliath-Duibhlinne:
Gill agus a Mhac, 1891. pp. 32. Four items in one volume. Post octavo. Modern wrappers. A very
rare Irish language collection in very good condition.
€575
152. [IRISH LINEN] Irish Linen List. Anderson & McAuley, Ltd. Linen Merchants and
Manufacturers. Belfast London and Bournemouth. List of Departments: Irish Household Linens.
Irish Cambric Handkerchiefs. Irish Hand Made Laces. Ladies’ Underclothing. Gent’s Shirts &
Collars. &c. &c. &c. Belfast: John Cleland & Son, Printers, n.d. (c.1905). Small oblong quarto.
pp. 52. Brown pictorial wrappers. Repair to spine and margin of cover. Very good. Rare. €275
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THE PENAL LAWS
VISCOUNT DONERAILE’S COPY
153. [IRISH PARLIAMENT] Acts and Statutes made in a Parliament, begun at Dublin the fifth
day of October, Anno Dom. 1692. In the fourth year of the reign of our most gracious soveraign
Lord and Lady, King William and Queen Mary. Before his excellency, Henry Lord Viscount
Sidney, Lord Lieutenant General and General Governour of Ireland. And likewise in a
Parliament begun at Dublin the twenty seventh day of August, anno Dom. 1695. In the seventh
year of the reign of our most gracious soveraign lord King William: before his excellency Henry
Lord Capell, Lord Deputy General, and General Governour of Ireland. And continued by several
adjournments before their excellencies Charles Lord Marquess of Winchester, and Henry Earl of
Gallway, Lords Justices General and General Governours of Ireland. Dublin: Printed by Andrew
Crook, Printer to the King’s most Excellent Majesty, on the Blind-Key near Copper-Alley, 16991707. Folio. pp. pp. [4], 162, 167-230, [2], 12, 12, [2], 73-82, [2], 85-102, [2], 3-18, [2], 125-132,
[2], 135-140, [2], 183-146, [2], 149-184. Contemporary full calf to a panel design with blind
tooling. Early signature of Lord Donnrayle on titlepage. A very good copy.
€1,650
Sweeney 2521 Wing I 330.
The acts in this publication are commonly referred to as the
“Penal Laws”. They include: ‘An Act of Recognition of Their
Majesties undoubted Right to the Crown of Ireland’. “King
William and Queen Mary, since their happy accession to the
crown of England, with great expense of blood and treasure
and the extreme hazard of his majesty’s royal person, have
delivered this their kingdom, from the miseries and calamities
of an intestine war, and most horrid rebellion, raised up
amongst us by the Irish Papists, and instigated, abetted, and
supported by the power of the French King.”
‘An Act for Encouragement of Protestant Strangers to Settle
in the Kingdom of Ireland’. Charles II had introduced a
similar Act in the 14th year of his reign but it was for a period
of seven years only. In its new format no one was to benefit
until he had sworn two oaths, the first of allegiance, and then
subscribed to a declaration rejecting primary tenets of Roman
Catholic belief including transubstantiation.
‘An Act for taking away the Writ de Heretico Comburendo’.
“The writt commonly called ‘Breve de Heretico
Comburendo’, with all process and proceedings thereupon, in
order to the executing such writt ... And all punishment by
death in pursuance of ecclesiastical censures be from
henceforth utterly taken away and abolished.” This marked
the end of the custom of burning heretics at the stake.
‘An Act to Restrain Foreign Education’. Those educated
abroad have been in all times past, the movers and promoters of many dangerous seditions, and often
times of open rebellion. “Therefore any one who sent his child abroad as well as the child itself “shall
be for ever disabled ... to sue, bring or prosecute any action, bill, plaint, or information in course of law,
or to prosecute any suit in any court of equity, or to be guardian, or executor or administrator to any
person, or capable of any legacy or deed of gift or to bear any office within this realm.”
‘An Act for the better securing the Government by Disarming Papists’. The issue of decommissioning
arms is handled in 1696 fashion with this Statute which enacted “That all Papists within this kingdom
of Ireland, shall before the first day of March next ensuing, discover and deliver up to some justice or
justices of the peace, or to the mayor, bayliff, or head officer of the county, city, town corporate, or
place, respectively, where such Papist shall dwell and reside all their arms, armour and ammunition of
what kind soever the same be.” This Act also went on to deny a Catholic the right to own “any Horse,
Gelding or Mare, which shall be of the value of Five Pounds or more.” On this topic it goes on to enact
that any Protestant making discovery of such horse shall be entitled to claim him on payment of £5-5-0
to the original owner and in pursuance of such action, the services of the constable shall be sought and
“in case of opposition or resistance to break open any door.”
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‘An Act for the more Effectual Suppressing of Prophane Cursing and Swearing’. An updated version of
a Charles I Statute which “hath proved ineffectual to the suppressing of those detestable sins.” New
fines were put in place “for every such offence, the party so offending, shall forfeit and pay to the use
of the poor of the parish … the respective summs ... every servant, day-labourer, common-soldier and
common-seaman one shilling, and every other person two shillings.” The fine was to be doubled for a
second and trebled for a third offence. Those over the age of 16 who could not pay were to be “set in
the stocks” and those under 16 to be “whipt” by the constable, or by the parent, guardian or master ... in
the presence of the constable.”
‘An Act for the better Suppressing Tories, Robbers and Rapparees; and for preventing Robberies,
Burglaries, and other heinous Crimes’. In this sequel to the Williamite wars is noted the growth in
crime which “hath greatly discouraged the re-planting of this kingdom, the Papist inhabitants thereof,
choosing rather to suffer strangers to be robbed and despoiled of their goods, than to apprehend or
convict the offenders of whom the greatest part are people of the same country.”
‘An Act for Banishing all Papists exercising any Ecclesiastical Jurisdiction, and all Regulars of the
Popish Clergy out of this Kingdom’. This Statute came into force on May 1st, 1698 “and if any of the
said ecclesiastical persons” shall after that date be “within this kingdom, they and every of them shall
suffer imprisonment, and remain in prison, without bail or mainprize, till he or they shall be transported
beyond seas, out of his majesty’s dominions”. Any priest so transported who then returned to this
country would be “guilty of high treason.” Amongst the other penal laws enacted here were fines of
£20 and £40 for the first and second concealing of a Roman Catholic priest, and the forfeit of all his
lands for a third such offence. Likewise anyone arranging a burial in the grounds of a “suppressed
monastery,” not in use for divine service by the Church of Ireland, was to be fined £10.
‘An Act to Prevent Protestants Inter-Marrying with Papists’. “Any Protestant maid, or woman
unmarryed being heir apparent to her ancestor, or having a sole or joynt estate, or interest in fee-simple,
or in fee-tail ... or intituled to any personal estate, either in money, stock, plate, jewels, or other goods
... to the value of five hundred pounds sterling, or more,” is to obtain a signed certificate that her
husband-to-be “is a known Protestant.” Where a Protestant man is engaged to wed, he has to obtain a
similar certificate that his wife-to-be “is a known Protestant.”
‘An Act to prevent Papists being Solicitors’. To eliminate Catholic solicitors, it was enacted that those
who wanted to practice their profession would have to subscribe to the oath of allegiance, to the oath
denying the pope’s powers, and to a declaration which attacked major Roman Catholic beliefs.
St. Leger, Sir William, son of Sir Warham St. Leger, received extensive grants of land from James I.,
and was, in April 1627, appointed President of Munster and a member of the Privy Council. Charles I
presented him with a considerable sum of money for his loyalty to the crown. In 1640 he was given the
command of the Irish troops raised for service in Scotland. In the early part of the War of 1641-’52, he
distinguished himself on the government side -amongst other exploits, recovering large cattle preys
which the Confederates had driven into the Comeragh mountains. He died after a lingering illness in
July 1642. Viscount Doneraile is his descendant.
Viscount Doneraile is a title that has been created twice in the Peerage of Ireland, both times for
members of the St. Leger family. It was first created in 1703 for Arthur St Leger, along with the
subsidiary title of Baron Kilmayden, also in the Peerage of Ireland. This creation became extinct in
1767 on the death of the fourth Viscount. However, his sister’s son. St Leger Aldworth, succeeded to
the St Leger estates and assumed the surname of St Leger in lieu of his patronymic. He notably
represented Doneraile in the Irish Parliament from 1761 to 1776. The latter year he was raised to the
Peerage of Ireland as Baron Doneraile and in 1785 the viscountcy was revived and he was created
Viscount Doneraile, also in the Peerage of Ireland

PASSED BY THE PRESS CENSOR
154. [IRISH REBELLION] A Record of the Irish Rebellion of 1916. With illustrations,
including portraits, facsimiles and maps. Dublin: Office of “Irish Life”, n.d. [1916]. Folio. pp.
[vi], 56, [iv]. Original pictorial wrappers. Some crayoning. A very good copy. Rare.
€145
Unique Photographic Record of the Rebellion Day by Day; Some Recent History; Leaders of the
Rebellion; Military Operations; Scene of the Mount Street Bridge Fight; Story of a Machine Gun
Section; Impressions of the Street Fighting; Documents issued by the Rebels; Service Kit of the Irish
Volunteers; The Looters; Demolishing the Ruins; Last Rebel Stronghold to Surrender; Views from
Nelson’s Pillar
Very interesting adverts: Food Parcels for the Royal Munsters; Eason’s Library; Switzer’s; Hotels, etc.
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155. [IRISH BUILDER] The Irish Builder. Architectural, Archaeological, Engineering,
Sanitary, Arts and Handicrafts. Vol. XXII, 1880 (No. 481- No. 504); Vol. XXII, 1881 (No. 505No. 528); Vol. XXVII, 1885 (No. 601- No. 624); Vol. XXX, 1888 (No. 673 - No. 696). Four
volumes. Profusely illustrated with architectural drawings and plans (some large folding).
Dublin: Printed and published by and for the Proprietor, at the Office, 1880-1884. Small folio.
pp. (1) iv, 361, (2) 374, (3) 378. Half brown morocco on marbled boards; two volumes in modern
brown buckram. Presentation inscription on the front flyleaf of the 1880 volume to John S.
Sloane, C.E. from the publisher of this journal Peter W. Roe: “Mr. Sloane was a writer of many
articles about Ana Liffey etc. appearing in previous volumes and many articles appear in this
subsequent volume” / P.W.R. With annotations to margins in ink. A very good set.
€1,450
COPAC locates the TCD set only. WorldCat 3.
‘The Irish Builder’ was one of the most important trade journals of the late nineteenth and early
twentieth centuries. It commenced publication in 1859 under the title of ‘The Dublin Builder’. It
changed its name to ‘The Irish Builder’ in 1867 to reflect its more extensive coverage of national and
international issues. J.J. Lyons was the first proprietor and editor. It is recognized as one of the most
informative and successful of all trade journals. The issues dealt with in the journal ranged beyond the
building industry, as well as being an invaluable store of information on building and architecture in
Ireland and abroad, it carried reports on social issues, cultural activities, and reports of learned
societies.
‘The Irish Builder’ appeared twice monthly and was originally priced at fourpence, reduced to
threepence after 1866. Subjects dealt with included: Economic Matters, City and Country Planning,
Carpenters’ Trades Guild, Ventilation and Health Issues, Lists of Contracts Awarded, Dublin
Bricklayers, Blacksmiths in Canada, Essex Bridge, Carlisle and Tay Bridge, Scraps of Ancient Bristol,
Books received for Reviews, Art Teaching, Architectural Drawings, Irish Architects and the South
Kenningston Department, Antiquities in Meath, Furniture Experts, Gas in Athy - explosion of; Law
Cases, The Beauties of Lough Erin, Wood Carving, Irish Art, Irish Lights Board, Obituaries,
O’Connell Monument, Painting, City Pavements, Patent Laws, Piers and Harbour Works, Public
Clocks, Railways, Reclamation of River Fergus, Bridge Building in America, and Announcements
regarding New Materials or Interesting Buildings, Fingall, Dwellings for the Poor, Architecture and
Gardening, Electric Light in Houses, Railway Viaducts, etc.
With numerous illustrations including: Anglesea Bridge, Cork; Trench House, Belfast; Design for a
Mausoleum - Prize Competition; House at Ardlough, Londonderry; Old House in the Liberties; Map of
the City and Harbour of Dublin; Convent Church and Schools, Kilmacthomas; Entrance Lodge to
Bladon Park, Belfast; Plan, Section and Details of St. Caiman’s Church, Inishcalatra, County Clare;
Castleforbes; Part of the Quay, Ilfracombe; Cottages, Bloomfield, Belfast; Proposed Concert Hall,
Royal Irish Academy of Music; Cullybackey Church; Semi-detached Villa at Carrigmahon, County
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Cork; Square of S. Maria, Venice; New Houses, Grafton Street; Villa, Dartry Park; Corn Market,
Belfast; Gate Lodge, Monkstown, Dublin; Hospital of the Holy Ghost, Waterford; Abbey of Clonmel;
Competition Design - Science and Art Museum and National Library; O’Connell Memorial Church,
Caherciveen; Royal Marine Hotel, Dun Laoghaire; Gate Lodge, Antrim; Design for Boat-club House
on the Thames; Residence of Dr. F.J. O’Reilly, Trim; Free Library, Cardiff; Boland’s Premises, Capel
Street; Memorial Brass to the late Archbishop French; Fingal Churches; New Ulster Bank, College
Green; Presentation Convent, Dingle; Church of St. Patrick’s College, Maynooth; Holy Cross Abbey,
Tipperary; Tobacco Manufactory, Calender Street, Belfast; Christ Church Cathedral; Priory of St.
Columba, Newtownards; New Offices for the Northern Assurance Company, Westmoreland Street
Callan Church, Co. Kilkenny - now in ruin, etc.

See items 156 & 158.
156. IRVING, Washington. Rip Van Winkle. With a foreword by Joseph Jefferson. Erie
County, New York: Published by Roycroft Press, East Aurora, February, 1905. Tall slim octavo.
pp. xviii, 48, [3]. Printed in three colours on Holland handmade paper with Roycroft watermark.
Bound in limp green suede impressed in blind; moiré silk endpapers. Some sun tanning.
Exceedingly rare. A fine copy.
€350
COPAC locates 2 copies only.
The title-page decoration and initials for the volume are by Dard Hunter.
A gloriously quaint edition paying suitable homage to the classic folktale.

EXTREMELY RARE THREE CANDLES ITEM
157. JACOB, W. & R. W. & R. Jacob & Co., Limited. Handbook for Members of Managerial
and Office Staff. Dublin: At the Sign of the Three Candles, 1952. Crown octavo. pp. 12. Quarter
purple morocco on grey paper boards, printed in purple. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €365
Not in De Búrca. No copy located on COPAC. Not in NLI.
W & R. Jacob & Co., Limited started in Waterford in 1851 as a partnership between the brothers
William and Robert Jacob. The business was that of ships’ chandlers and bakers, which included the
making of ships’ biscuits as a sideline.
Seeing great possibilities in the general biscuit trade, until then entirely supplied from Great Britain, the
partners decided to acquire premises for a Biscuit Factory in Dublin and transferred their interests to
that city. This Handbook is for the guidance and instruction of these members. It contains the principal
Rules governing work in the Firm together with some general information regarding facilities which
are available to members of the Staff.

ÉAMON DE VALERA’S COPY
158. JENNINGS, Brendan O.F.M. Ed. by. Wadding Papers 1614-38. Dublin: Stationery
Office, 1953. Royal octavo. pp. xvi, 700. Maroon cloth, title in gilt on spine. From the library of
Éamon de Valera with his signature on half-title. A near fine copy.
€475
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Important historical source of the Irish Scholars on the continent covering the early part of the
seventeenth century down to the year 1640, concerning almost exclusively with matters on Irish
ecclesiastical history. John Colgan, Hugh Ward, Hugh MacCaughwell, Francis Mahony, Florence
Conry are mentioned frequently.

159. [JONES, Owen] The Song of Songs. Illuminated by Owen Jones. London: Longmans,
1849. Crown octavo. pp. 32. Bound by Remnant and Edmonds of London (Binding designed by
Owen Jones), executed in Leak’s patient ‘Relievo’ process; chestnut calf over shallow bevelled
boards; front cover with embossed ornamental borders, dot and line strapwork surround, foliate
spandrels, and floral-decorated titling ‘The Song of Songs’; rear cover repeating front, except
floral-decorated monogram for titling. Spine with embossed floral ornaments, turn-in with giltstamped geometric and floral ornaments; green patterned floral endpapers. All edges gilt. Corners
a little bumped. In very good condition.
€365

160. [JONES, Stephen] The History of Poland from its Origin as a Nation to the
Commencement of the year 1795: to which is prefixed, an accurate account of the Geography
and Government of that Country, and the Customs and Manners of its Inhabitants. With folding
map. Dublin: Printed by William Porter, for P. Wogan, P. Byrne ... and G. Folingsby, 1795.
Large post octavo. pp. vii, [5], 500, [16 (index)]. Contemporary full tree calf, title in gilt on red
morocco label on spine. Repair to titlepage. From the library of Frederick T. Jessop, Doory Hall,
County Longford with his armorial bookplate on front pastedown and library stamp on titlepage.
A very good copy.
€225
ESTC N17741 with 4 locations only in Ireland. No copy of this edition located on WorldCat.
Anonymous. By Stephen Jones.

161. JOY, Maurice. Ed. by. The Irish Rebellion of 1916 and its
Martyrs. Erin’s Tragic Easter. By Padraic Colum, Maurice Joy, James
Reidy, Sidney Gifford, Rev. T. Gavan Duffy, Mary M. Colum, Mary J.
Ryan, and Seumas O’Brien. Edited Maurice Joy. With insurrection map
of Dublin and several illustrations. New York: Devin-Adair, 1916.
Large post octavo. pp. ix, [6], 3-427, [7 (advertisement)]. Green cloth
with gilt lettering and the Irish Tricolour embossed on upper cover.
From the library of F.J. Mueller with decorative bookplate on front
pastedown. A fine copy. Scarce.
€265
COPAC locates only 4 copies. Carty 649.
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See 162 & 165.
“LITERATURE - THE ETERNAL AFFIRMATION OF THE SPIRIT OF MAN”
162. JOYCE, James. Ulysses. Paris: Shakespeare and Company, 1922. First edition, number
688 of 750 copies on handmade paper, from a total edition of 1000 copies. Original ‘Greek flag’
blue-green wrappers, lettered in white to upper cover. Some professional restoration to the spine.
A near fine copy in quarter morocco clam-shell box.
€32,750
Slocum & Cahoon A23.
Arguably the greatest of modernist writers, James Joyce was a comic genius, a formal innovator, and
an unsentimental poet of Irish life and language. He pioneered the use of inner-monologue and streamof-consciousness techniques, and made brilliant use of such devices as parody and pastiche. ‘Ulysses’,
Joyce’s mock-heroic epic novel, celebrates the events of one day (16 June, 1904) in the lives of three
Dubliners and is modelled on episodes in Homer’s ‘Odyssey’. The central characters, Stephen Dedalus,
Leopold Bloom, and his wife Marian (Molly), correspond to Telemachus, Ulysses, and Penelope. This
June day is known to Joyceans throughout the world as ‘Bloomsday’ . The first edition was published
in Paris on Joyce’s fortieth birthday (2 February, 1922). ‘Ulysses’ is a landmark in twentieth-century
literature, and one of the most famous and celebrated in modern literature. Written over a seven-year
period in three different cities, it has survived legal action, bitter controversy and persistent
misunderstanding. Literature, as Joyce tells us through the character of Dedalus is: “the eternal
affirmation of the spirit of man”.
Ulysses was published in three states: 100 copies were printed on Dutch handmade paper and signed by
Joyce; 150 large paper copies were printed on heavier vergé d’Arches, and the remaining 750 copies
formed this slightly smaller format trade issue.

163. JOYCE, James. Anna Livia Plurabelle. Criterion Miscellany, No.15. London: Faber &
Faber, 1930. Third impression. Crown octavo. pp. 32. Stitched brown wrappers, printed in red.
Loosely inserted is a printed note advertising James Joyce’s reading of the last four pages on a
Gramophone Record (price Two Guineas). A fine copy. Exceedingly rare in this condition. €225
164. JOYCE, James. Haveth Childers Everywhere. Fragment of Work in Progress. (Criterion
Miscellany - No. 26). London: Faber & Faber, 1931. First English edition. Crown octavo. pp. 36.
Original stitched canary yellow wrappers printed in red. A fine copy.
€200
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See items 163, 164 & 166.
LIMITED EDITIONS CLUB - SIGNED BY JOYCE & MATISSE
165. JOYCE, James. Ulysses. Introduction by Stuart Gilbert. With 26 illustrations by Henri
Matisse. New York: The Limited Editions Club, 1935. Quarto. pp. xv, [iii], 363, [3]. Publisher’s
original brown buckram, embossed in gilt and titled on front cover and on flat spine, the
decorations from a design by LeRoy H. Appleton. In the publisher’s original slipcase with some
wear to the fore-edges and extremities as usual. Minimal wear to spine. Loosely inserted is ‘The
Monthly Letter of the Limited Editions Club,’ featuring an article on Homer and Joyce. Signed
by both Joyce and Matisse. A very nice and well-preserved copy.
€27,500
Slocum & Cahoon A22.
The illustrations depict the Calypso, Aeolus, Cyclops, Nausicaa, Circe, and Ithaca episodes from
Homer’s Odyssey. The only book illustrated by Matisse to be published in America, and one of the
great collaborations of artist and author in the annals of private press publication. In the opinion of art
publisher Monroe Wheeler, “it was a great idea to bring [Joyce and Matisse] together” since they were
“celebrities of the same generation, of similar virtuosity.” Newman says that this work and the Limited
Editions Club Lysistrata “stand as landmarks in the history of the illustrated book,” and that Ulysses is
almost certainly the most famous work among LEC publications designed by George Macy.
Joyce was furious when he learned that Matisse had chosen to illustrate scenes from Homer’s
‘Odyssey,’ rather than from his novel, and as a consequence, after signing 250 he stopped signing the
present Limited Editions Club printing (whereas Matisse signed them all).
One of the magnificent and extremely rare 250 copies signed by both James Joyce and Henri Matisse.

166. JOYCE, James. Pomes Penyeach. London: Faber, February, 1952. Crown octavo. pp. 22.
Green card stitched, in printed gray dust wrapper. Lightly suntanned. A near fine copy.
€65
Slocum & Cahoon A28
Pomes Penyeach contains thirteen poems, beneath each poem is printed in italics the place and year of
composition.

167. JOYCE, James. Chamber Music. London: Jonathan Cape, 1953. Seventh edition. Green
cloth, title in white on spine. Jacket with a bit of yellowing and small stain on upper front cover.
Previous owner’s bookplate. A very good copy in dust jacket.
€45
168. JOYCE, James. A Portrait of the Artist as a Young Man. London: Jonathan Cape, 1954.
Crown octavo. pp. [vi] 288. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Spine faded, light foxing to endpapers.
Previous owner’s signature on front endpaper. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket.
€80
Slocum & Cahoon A13.

IN FINE GREEK-BLUE MOROCCO BINDING
169. JOYCE, James. Ulysses. Preface by Stephen James Joyce. Introduction by Jacques Aubert.
With Etchings by Mimmo Paladino. London: Folio Society, 2004. Royal octavo. pp. xix, [3],
735. Bound if full Greek-blue morocco with a design by Jeff Clements blocked in gilt and black
on covers and spine; gold endpapers; navy blue and white endbands; blue silk marker. Edition
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limited to 1750 copies for sale. Top edge gilt. A superb copy in navy blue buckram solander box
with Joyce’s signature in gilt.
€575
This limited edition was published on 16 June 2004 to mark the Centenary of the day on which the
action of the book is set

See items 167, 168 & 169.
170. [JOYCE, P.W.] Philips’ Handy Atlas of the Counties of Ireland. Constructed by John
Bartholomew and revised by P.W. Joyce. With 33 coloured maps and consulting index. With:
The Geography of the Counties of Ireland, with a General Description of the Country. Two
volumes. London: George Philip & Son, 1881. Crown octavo. pp. (1) [iv], 33 (maps), 41, [4
(publisher’s list)], (2) [iv], 208, 16 (Advertisement). Green linen over bevelled boards, title in gilt
on upper cover and spine. Some minor wear to extremities. In very good condition. Scarce. €275
Depicted are the baronies in different colours, towns, villages,
roads, railways, canals, mountains, rivers, lakes, bays, headlands
and islands. With a detailed general description of Ireland by
P.W. Joyce on the situation, size and population, surface,
mountains, coastline and headlands, islands and peninsulas,
rivers, lakes, bogs, minerals, climate, canals, ancient divisions,
antiquities and legends of the early colonies.
I am indebted to my friend, the late Maurice Craig who pointed
out a typographical error in the index: Mount Bottom (County
Waterford) should read Mount Bolton.

171. JOYCE, P.W. Irish Names of Places. Three volumes.
Dublin: Educational Co., Talbot & London: Longmans,
1920/22. Crown octavo. pp. (1) xiv, 589, (2) viii, 538, (3) x,
598. Original gilt decorated cloth. Minor wear to extremities.
New endpapers. A very good set.
€235
172. JOYCE, P.W. A Social History of Ancient Ireland.
Treating of The Government, Military System, and Law; Religion, Learning, and Art; Trades,
Industries, and Commerce; Manners, Customs, and Domestic Life, of the Ancient Irish People.
With 525 illustrations and one coloured plate. Two volumes. Dublin & Belfast: Phoenix
Publishing, n.d. [1913]. Second edition. Demy octavo. pp. (1) xxiii, [1], 632, (2) xi, 651. Brown
cloth with gilt-stamped Celtic design on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. Previous owner’s
signature on front pastedown. A near fine set.
€165
This is a monumental work. Since the days of O’Donovan and O’Curry no contribution of such scope
and importance has been made to Irish historical scholarship. It is the fruits of eight years’ congenial
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labour, and no man in Ireland was better qualified for the work than P.W. Joyce. In the preface Dr.
Joyce says: “In this book an attempt is made to picture society, in all its phases, as it existed in Ireland
before the Anglo-Norman Invasion, and to accomplish this work every authentic source of information
within my reach has been turned to account ...Following trustworthy authorities, I have tried to present
here a true picture of ancient Irish life, neither over-praising nor depreciating. I have not magnified
what was worthy of commendation, nor suppressed, nor unwarrantably toned down, features that told
unfavourably for the people; for though I love the honour of Ireland well, I love truth better.”

173. JUDE [Dr. Tadhg Foley of Limerick] Medicinal and Perfumery Plants and Herbs of
Ireland. Illustrated with colour and mono plates. Dublin: Gill, 1933. pp. xxiv, 124. Blue cloth,
titled in gilt. A very good copy in dust jacket with colour illustration tipped in on upper cover.
Very scarce.
€175

See items 173, 174 & 175.
IN PAINTED VELLUM BINDING BY
ROYAL SCHOOL OF ART NEEDLEWORK
174. KEMPIS, Thomas À. Of The Imitation of Christ. Translated by C. Kegan Paul and Rev.
Thomas A. Pope. London: Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner, 1907. Post octavo. pp. x, [2], 287.
Titlepage printed in red and black. Contemporary full painted vellum by the Royal School of Art
Needlework with their rectangular label on front pastedown; depicting an angel in white robe
with red wings and a halo, kneeling on the ground playing a vielle with grapevines in the
background on upper cover; lower cover with a simpler representation of a grapevine. Smooth
spine with title in manuscript and decorated with grapevines. All edges gilt. Covers evenly faded.
A delightful example retaining most of its attractive appeal.
€585
This binding is an example of a style that occupied a brief but important moment in the history of
bookbinding, examples of which appear infrequently on the market. The Royal School of Art
Needlework (now Royal School of Needlework) was founded in 1872, by Lady Victoria Welby. The
first President was Princess Christian of Schleswig-Holstein, Queen Victoria’s third daughter, known
to the RSN as Princess Helena. She received help from William Morris, Edward Burne-Jones, Walter
Crane and many other friends in the Arts and Crafts movement. The School received its royal prefix in
March 1875 when Queen Victoria consented to become its first patron.
Its aims were “first, to revive a beautiful art which had fallen into decay ... and, secondly, through its
revival, to provide employment for educated women who were without the means of a suitable
livelihood and who would otherwise find themselves compelled to live in poverty, or be reduced to
absolute destitution.”
In addition to needlework painted vellum bindings were executed by the students of the school for
about two decades, beginning in 1888.
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175. KERNOFF, Harry. The International Bar. Woodcut by Harry Kernoff. Signed by the artist.
105 x 130mm. In very good condition.
€175
The International justifiably lays claim to being a true Dublin Joycean pub. The greatest writer the
world has seen ensured he mentioned the International in his seminal work on Dublin, Ulysses.
Numerous literary and political characters have frequented the Bar over the years. From Michael
Collins to Brendan Behan, J.P. Dunleavy to Paddy Kavanagh, poets, musicians and the occasional artist
such as Harry Kernoff.

176. KERNOFF, Harry. Woodcut: Rabbi Sounding a Horn. Signed by the artist. Framed and
glazed. 240 x 300mms. In very good condition.
€280
Harry Kernoff (1900-1974), artist, was born in London, son of a Russian father and Spanish mother. In
1914 the family moved to Dublin, where he studied at the Metropolitan School of Art and won the
Taylor Scholarship in 1923. He began his working life as a woodworker in his father’s furniture
business, and this led him to the production of woodcuts. During his career of more than fifty years he
painted most of the literary figures of Dublin, including Joyce and Yeats, and many of the people of
Dun Chaoin and the Blasket Islands. Three collections of his woodcuts were published in limited
editions.

ANNA LA TOUCHE’S COPY
WON RIA CUNNINGHAM MEDAL

177. KIERNAN, Harriet. An Essay on the Influence of Fictitious History on Modern Manners.
Dublin: Graisberry & Campbell, Printers to the Royal Irish Academy, 1814. Quarto. pp. [2], 37,
[1]. Half green morocco over marbled boards. Spine professionally rebacked. Signature of Anna
La Touche, dated at Marley, 16 May, 1840, on front pastedown. A very good copy.
€485
COPAC locates 2 copies only. Not in NLI.
An offprint from the Royal Irish Academy Transactions, 12 (1815) pp. 261-97 ‘A Prize Essay, by Miss
Harriet Kiernan’; title leaf added, pagination and signatures altered.

178. KILGANNON, Tadhg. Sligo and Its Surroundings. A descriptive and pictorial guide to the
history, scenery, antiquities and places of interest in and around Sligo. Profusely illustrated and
with maps of the county and town. Sligo: Dodd, 1988. Crown octavo. pp. xxiv, 360. Black paper
boards, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s signature on front flyleaf. A fine copy in dust jacket.
Scarce.
€110
Chapters include: Story of Sligo; The Borough of Sligo; Lough Gill; The County of Sligo, and
Industrial and Business Section.

179. KING-HARMAN, Anthony Lawrence. The Kings of King House. The story of the
descendents of Sir John King of Boyle and their estates at Mitchelstown, Rockingham and
Newcastle. Illustrated. Bedford: A.L. King-Harman, 1996. pp. 77. Pictorial wrappers. Signed by
the author on titlepage. A fine copy.
€20
THE FINEST BOOK OF ITS TIME - LE BROCQUY’S MASTERPIECE
180. KINSELLA, Thomas & LE BROCQUY, Louis. The Tain. Translated by Thomas
Kinsella from the Irish Táin Bó Cuailgne. Brush Drawings by Louis le Brocquy. Dublin: Dolmen
Press 1985. pp. vi, [1], 300, [4]. Small folio. Black cloth, image by Le Brocquy in white on upper
cover, title in white on spine. Library Edition with [all] the illustrations of the first edition, in
association with the University of Pennsylvania Press. A fine copy in fine illustrated dust jacket
with design by Le Brocquy.
€275
The original limited edition of 1,750 copies published in 1969 sold out within months, and had become
very rare and expensive. A reduced octavo edition with only 30 of the original 130 illustrations was
published in 1970, and has been many times reprinted; but the full magnificent suite of illustrations was
unavailable until this Library Edition was issued in 1985. It is itself a scarce book, as the bulk of the
edition was distributed to libraries worldwide, and it has not been reprinted.
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See items 180, 181 & 182.
181. LAFFAN, Thomas. Tipperary’s Families: Being the Hearth Money Records for 1665-6-7.
Dublin: James Duffy & Co., 1911. Quarto. pp. 205. Green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and
along spine. A very good copy. Scarce.
€275
A most valuable reference work on the Cromwellian transplantation. The original Hearth Money Rolls
were destroyed by fire in the Four Courts, Dublin in 1922, this work is the only extant record of those
historic documents. The Hearth Tax was introduced to Ireland in 1662. Arranged by county, parish and,
usually, townland, the Hearth Money Rolls list the names of householders who were liable to pay tax at
the rate of two shillings on every hearth or fireplace they had, in every parish in each barony that could
afford to pay.
Some people were exempt from the tax and, of course, others managed to evade paying it. Persons
living on alms, or persons not able to work, or persons who had a house or lands worth less than eight
pounds per annum and with property valued at less than four pounds.

182. LANSDOWNE, Marquis of. Glanerought and the Petty-Fitzmaurices. With maps,
genealogical table & illustrations. London: Oxford University Press, 1937. pp. xxviii, 226. Green
cloth, gilt armorial shield on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. With historical notes by P.
O’Keeffe, Bantry, on front endpapers and throughout text. A very good copy. Scarce.
€265
Lieutenant-Colonel Henry William Edmund Petty-Fitzmaurice, 6th Marquess of Lansdowne DSO
MVO (1872-1936), styled Earl of Kerry until 1927, was a British soldier and politician. He was the son
of Henry Petty-FitzMaurice, 5th Marquess of Lansdowne and his wife, Maud. Lansdowne was
originally commissioned into a volunteer battalion of the Oxfordshire Light Infantry, but transferred to
the (regular) Grenadier Guards in 1895 and the Irish Guards on its formation in 1900, resigning in 1906
with the rank of Major. He was awarded the Distinguished Service Order (DSO) in 1900 for his service
in the Boer War. He returned to the Army during the First World War, reaching the rank of LieutenantColonel.
Lansdowne was Liberal Unionist Member of Parliament (MP) for West Derbyshire 1908-18. He was a
member of the Senate of the Irish Free State from 1922 to 1929, he was nominated by the executive
council. He succeeded his father as Marquess of Lansdowne in 1927, with a seat in the British House
of Lords, meaning he had the unusual distinction of serving in the national legislatures of two different
countries at the same time.

183. LAWRENCE, D.H. Nettles. Criterion Miscellany - No. 11. London: Faber and Faber, 190.
First edition. Demy octavo. pp. 24. Pink stitched wrappers printed in black. Publisher’s
advertisement loosely inserted. Untrimmed. Occasional spotting. A fine copy.
€65
His collected works represent an extended reflection upon the dehumanizing effects of modernity and
industrialization. In them, Lawrence confronts issues relating to emotional health and vitality,
spontaneity, and instinct.
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184. LAWRENCE, D.H. Pornography and Obscenity. Criterion Miscellany - No. 5. London:
Faber and Faber, 1929. First edition. Demy octavo. pp. 32. Orange stitched wrappers printed in
black. Publisher’s advertisements loosely inserted. Untrimmed. A fine copy.
€75
Subjects: Sex in literature; Pornography.

185. LEEPER, Rev. Alexander. Historical Handbook of the Monuments, Inscriptions, &c., of
the National Collegiate and Cathedral Church of S. Patrick, Dublin. Dublin: Hodges, Figgis,
1891. Third edition. pp. [9], 10-119, [1]. Titlepage printed in red and black. Pictorial stiff card.
Minor wear to spine. A very good copy. Scarce.
€75
186. LENIHAN, Maurice. Limerick; its History and Antiquities, Ecclesiastical, Civil, and
Military, from the earliest ages, with copious historical, archaeological, topographical and
genealogical notes and illustrations. With maps, plates, appendices, and an alphabetical index.
Compiled from the ancient Annals, the most authentic manuscripts, and printed records, recent
researches etc etc. Dublin: Hodges, Smith, & Co., 1866. Medium octavo. First edition. pp. xv,
781. Publisher’s green cloth, title and armorial badge of Limerick in gilt. Previous owner’s
signature on half-title, armorial bookplate on front pastedown. Occasional foxing. A good copy.
Very scarce.
€245
A valuable reference work tracing the history of Limerick from its foundation and occupation by the
Danes, through the reign of Brian Boru, the Norman invasion, Limerick under the English, under the
Tudors, under Queens Mary and Elizabeth, persecutions, inquisitions, the Cromwellian period, the
Siege of 1690, the Rebellion of ‘98 through to Catholic Emancipation.

LIMERICK’S FIGHTING STORY
187. [LIMERICK] Limerick’s Fighting Story from 1916 to the Truce with Britain. Told by the
men who made it. Edited by Col. J.M. MacCarthy. Illustrated. Tralee: Anvil, n.d. (c.1947). pp.
205. Illustrated wrappers. Repair to upper cover and spine. A very good copy.
€125
The story of three brigades, west, mid and east and their fight against the Occupation Forces.

BOUND BY RICHARD WEIR for MacCARTHY REAGH
188. [LITURGIAE] Liturgiae sive Missae Sanctorum Patrum Jacobi Apostoli & Fratris Domini:
Basilij magni, è vetusto codice Latinae tralationis: Ioannis Chrysostomi, interprete Leone
Thusco. De ritu Missae et Eucharistia: ex libris B. Dionysij Areopagitae: Iustini martyris:
Gregorij Nysseni: Ioannis Damasceni: Nicolai Methonensis: Samonae Gazae Archiepiscopi:
Germani Archiepiscopi constantinopolitani: Nicolai Cabasiae, Gentiano Herueto interprete:
Maximi monachi B. Dionysij interpretis: Bessarionis Cardinalia. Proclus Archiepiscopus
praefatur.. Quibus accessit ad calcem e libris D. Ioannis Chrysostomi, locorum annotatio, & initio
aliquot capita, vnde liturgica comprobantur: auctore F. Claudio de Sainctes, theologo Parisiensi.
Antwerp, Joannis Stelfij, 1562. Post octavo. Bound by Richard Weir for Count MacCarthy Reagh
of Toulouse in straight-grained red morocco. Covers tooled with a wide gilt floral and leaf border
within a thick gilt fillet and broken cable roll. Spine divided into six panels by five raised bands
tooled in gilt with a rope roll; title and author in gilt direct in the second and third, the remainder
tooled to a centre-and-corner floral design, a ‘Greek-key’ pallet at foot and cross-hatching at
spine ends; board edges hatched in gilt; wide gilt floral doublures; blue watered-silk endpapers;
green, brown, and gold double endbands. Some mild rubbing to joints and light foxing. All edges
gilt. A magnificent example from this renowned binder.
€3,250
COPAC locates 6 copies only. Adams L844.
Printer's device with initials I.S. and motto "Concordia res parvae crescunt" on titlepage. Translated
into Latin from the original Greek. "De ritu Missae et Eucharistia" is an anthology compiled from the
writings of ten Eastern authors.
A charming binding from Count MacCarthy Reagh's binder, who was of Scottish extraction. Ramsden
translates the following interesting passage from the foreword to the catalogue of the Count's library
made by the De Bure brothers: "Count MacCarthy, desirous that the elegance and beauty of the
bindings should correspond to the excellence and rarity of his books, and as Toulouse, where he always
resided, did not provide the facility for having them bound, which he could have had if he had lived in
Paris, he obtained from London a skilful binder whom he kept for several years solely working for his
library".
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Count Justin MacCarthy Reagh was born at Spring
House, County Tipperary, on 18th August, 1744, son
of Denis MacCarthy, Chief of the MacCarthy Reagh
family, who owing to the severity of the Penal Laws
went to France, where he died in 1761. Justin who was
only seventeen at that time, realised his father's
property and settled at Toulouse. In 1776, by letterspatent of Louis XVI, the title of Count was conferred
on him and he was admitted to the honours of the
Court. He married Winifred Tuite of Westmeath and
they had a large family. Two of his sons, the Abb.
Nicholas and Robert Joseph had distinguished careers.
Count MacCarthy was an accomplished linguist and
classical scholar. He cultivated the fine arts and
possessed one of the finest libraries in France, rivalling
the king's collection at Versailles. After his death in
1812, the Duke of Devonshire bought the library for
25,000 guineas, but Napoleon forbade its export from
France, and when it came up for auction three years
later, it only realised £16,500. The Toulouse branch of
the MacCarthy family became extinct in the male line
in 1906 by the death of Count Nicholas MacCarthy.
Richard Wier or Weir, a London bookbinder of
Scottish origin, spent several years at Toulouse
working for Count MacCarthy Reagh, a great book
collector. Weir's bindings are characterised by the wide
borders and doublures. He was assisted by his wife
who was skilled in ruling and paper repair.
Provenance: Lot 225 in the MacCarthy Reagh Sale.

189. LODGE, John Esq. The Peerage of Ireland, or, A Genealogical History of the Present
Nobility of that Kingdom. With engravings of their paternal Coats of Arms. Collected from the
public Records; authentic Manuscripts; approved Historians; well-attested Pedigrees; and
personal Information. Four volumes. Dublin: Printed for J. Leathley, G. and A. Ewing, W. Smith,
J. Smith, G. Faulkner, A. Bradley, and A. Moore, 1754. First edition. Crown octavo.
Contemporary full calf, title and volume numbers in gilt on contrasting red and green morocco
labels on professionally restored spines. Armorial bookplate of William Caulfield on front
pastedown. A very attractive set.
€675
ESTC N11875 locates 5 copies only in Ireland.
John Lodge, (died c.1774) Deputy Keeper of
Bermingham Tower Records, later Deputy Keeper of the
Rolls was a celebrated antiquary who first published this
‘Peerage of Ireland’ in 1754. The eminent Irish scholar
Dr. Reeves said of him: “In the department of
Genealogy he was the most distinguished compiler that
Ireland has produced”.
Lodge in the preface states: “The work then, in itself, is
the History of all the noble Families, which, at present,
compose the Peerage of Ireland, together with those of
their descendants, whether existing or extinct, and, as
many of their ancestors, from time to time, have had a
notable share in the government and transactions of the
kingdom, the history thereof, so far as they were
engaged, naturally fell within my intended compass, and
is faithfully stated”. What makes this work most
invaluable is that nearly all the records John Lodge
consulted were destroyed in the Four Courts in 1922.
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See items 191, 192 & 194.
SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR
190. LONG, Des. Ed. by. Awakening the Spirit of Freedom. 50th Anniversary Booklet.
Illustrated. Limerick: Coiste Cuimneacháin Seán Sabhat, n.d. (2007). pp. 88. Illustrated stapled
wrappers. Signed and dated by the author. A fine copy.
€65
Commemorating the 50th anniversary of the deaths of Seán Sabhat (Sean South) and Feargal O’Hanlon
who were killed in an attack on Brookeborough Police Barracks (Northern Ireland) on New Year’s
Day, 1957.

FROM THE LIBRARY OF ÉAMON DE VALERA
191. LONGFIELD, Ada K. [Mrs. H. Leask] Ed. by. Fitzwilliam Accounts 1560-65 (Annesley
Collection). Dublin: Stationery Office, Irish Manuscripts Commission, 1960. Royal octavo. pp.
xii, 139. Red buckram, title in gilt on spine. From the library of Éamon De Valera, with his
signature on front free endpaper. A fine copy.
€475
Sir William Fitzwilliam was Receiver General in Ireland.
The contents include: details of revenues; estimates of expenses; loans to certain Irish Lords; charges
for the army; extraordinary charges of the war against Shane O’Neill, etc.

SIGNED BY ÉAMON DE VALERA
192. LONGFORD, The Earl of & O’NEILL, Thomas P. Eamon de Valera. Illustrated. Gill
and Macmillan in association with Hutchinson of London, 1970. Medium octavo. First edition.
pp. xxiii, [3], 499. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Inscribed and signed by Éamon de Valera. A fine
copy in frayed dust jacket.
€375
193. [LYNCH, Florence Monteith] The Mystery Man of Banna Strand. The Life and Death of
Captain Robert Monteith. Illustrated. New York: Vantage, 1959. First. pp. 203. Green papered
boards, title in gilt along spine. A fine copy in lightly frayed dust jacket. Scarce.
€225
Much has been written about the heroes and martyrs of the Irish Rebellion - the hunted ones - in the
terrifying days before and after the Easter Rebellion of 1916. In this stirring account, documented by
excerpts from Monteith’s diary, photographs, newspaper clippings, and private papers, the truth about
the mystery man of Banna Strand is forthrightly told.
Florence Monteith Lynch, daughter of Robert Monteith, mystery man of Banna Strand, was born in
Dublin. Her mother, the magnificent “Mollie” of this book, was of the theatre, and the Monteith
children often appeared on the stage.

194. LYNCH, Patricia. Strangers at the Fair and other Stories. Illustrated by Eileen Coghlan.
Dublin: Browne & Nolan Limited, The Richview Press, n.d. (c.1945). First edition. Small quarto.
71

De Búrca Ra re Books
Grey papered boards, title in brown on upper cover and along spine. Old inoffensive stain to
lower board encroaching on endpapers. A very good copy. Very rare.
€45
COPAC locates only 4 copies.
With frontispiece, seven full page colour illustrations, and line drawings to text by Eileen Coghlan.
Down the mountain from a little thatched white cottage, jogging along with Long Ears to the Fair and
hoping to get a good price for the kids and bonavs and maybe passing through the Gap we’ll encounter
a leprechaun or some of the Good People and be carried away to Tír na nÓg the land of eternal youth.
There is humour and fantasy in these stories which will appeal to children of every age.

195. LYNE, Gerard. The Lansdowne Estate in Kerry under the Agency of William Steuart
Trench 1849-72. Illustrated. Dublin: Geography, 2001. Medium octavo. pp. lxxvi, 761. Green
paper boards, titled in gilt. A very good in pictorial dust jacket.
€75

William Steuart Trench, land agent and author, was a highly controversial figure in his day. Appointed
agent to the Marquis of Lansdowne, he was vilified for shipping some 4,000 destitute peasants from
Kenmare to the United States and Canada in the wake of the Great Irish Famine.
This work presents a comprehensive and vivid picture of Kerry society in Trench’s day. It combines a
description of a land agent’s responsibilities with a uniquely detailed image of tenant life.

196. MacAIRT, Seán. M.A. Ed. by. The Annals of Inisfallen (MS. Rawlinson B. 503). Edited
with translation and indexes. Dublin: Institute for Advanced Studies, 1977. Second edition. Royal
octavo. pp. lii, 596. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy.
€85
I.R.A. & THE FIGHT FOR FREEDOM
197. McCANN, John. War By The Irish. Profusely illustrated. Tralee: The Kerryman, 1946.
First edition. Large post octavo. pp. 211, [53 (photos)]. Quarter cloth on grey blue papered
boards. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket.
€95
A collection of first-hand accounts of actions fought by the Irish Republican Army with the British
Forces, during the War of Independence. Content includes: The Young Guard Running The Guns;
Arms From Germany; The Rising; A 1916 Broadcast; Magazine Fort Raid General Headquarters;
Defence of Clanwilliam; Boland’s Mills; Heuston’s Fort;
Edward Daly’s Command; The Executions; Interlude; The Press Gangers Fail; The First Shots;
Knocklong; Silent as Mummies; Limerick Accepts a Challenge; Kilmallock; Capture of Mallow
Barracks; Ballydrocane; Attack on Trim Barracks; Treacy and Breen’s Last Stand; Terence
MacSwiney; Irish Baptism; “Try The Blackwater”; We Surrender! We Surrender!; The Boy Martyr;
Murder of Brigadier McKee; The Murder Gang Outwitted; I.R.A. Raid Salisbury Plain; Thirty Pieces
of Silver; Train Ambush At Drishanebeg; Clonbanin; Rosscarbery Must Fall!; Crossbarry;
Commandant Charles Hurley; Ambush at Lispole; Escape From Kilmainham; During Curfew;
“While Trying To Escape”; The Green “Lizzie”; Attempted Rescue of Sean MacEoin; The Battle Of
Tourmakeady; Camlough near Newry; Rathcoole; Cumann na Mban; Burning of the Custom House.
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198. McCARTHY, Daniel Trant D.L. J.P. M.R.I.A. The McCarthys of Munster. The Story of
a Great Irish Sept. (The McCarthy Mor). Dundalk: Dundalgan Press, 1922. Demy octavo. pp.
[viii], 399. Modern green cloth. A very good copy. Scarce
€245
The McCarthys claim descendants from the Eoghanachta, the rulers of the fifth province of Ireland, or
Munster. The Eoghanachta were a people believed to have descended from Heber, the son of the
mythical King Milesius of Spain.

LIMERICK AUTHOR
199. McCORMICK, Charles. Memoirs of The Right
Honourable Edmund Burke; or, An Impartial Review of
His Private Life, His Public Conduct, his speeches in
Parliament, and the different productions of his pen,
whether political or literary. Interspersed with a variety
of curious anecdotes, and extracts from his secret
correspondence with some of the most distinguished
characters in Europe. The second edition. With portrait
on frontispiece. London: Printed for Lee and Hurst,
1798. Quarto. pp. 383, [1]. Page 135 misnumbered 137.
With inscription on front pastedown: “Ex lib: Bibl:
Scribar: Sig: Reg.” Half calf on marbled boards with the
arms af The Society of Writers to the Signet in gilt on
top cover. Foxing to endpapers and occasional spotting.
A very good copy.
€275
Charles McCormick was born in Limerick in 1742. He
entered the Middle Temple, turned from law to literature,
and supported himself principally by writing for the press.
His writings were not, according to Dr. Johnson, “composed under the shade of academic bowers.”
One of his principal books, a Life of Edmund Burke, is characterized by Lowndes as “a disgraceful
piece of party virulence.” He died in London in 1807, aged about 65, leaving his wife and family
unprovided for. He had collected materials for a history of Ireland, concerning which the Gentleman’s
Magazine says: “The great and laudable end which he had in view in the execution of this arduous
undertaking, was to induce the natives to sacrifice their political and religious prejudices on the altar of
public affection.”

200. MacDONAGH, Donagh. Joysday 1967. Typescript. Three pages quarto. With corrections
in MacDonagh’s hand. Inscribed at head of title “I thought you might / like to see this / D MacD.
June 25, 1967.” In fine condition.
€1,650
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Donagh MacDonagh (1912-1968) Irish writer, judge, presenter, broadcaster, and playwright.
MacDonagh was born in Dublin on St Cecilia’s Day in 1912. He was still a young child when his
father Thomas MacDonagh, an Irish nationalist and poet, was executed in 1916. Tragedy struck again
when his mother, Muriel Gifford, died of a heart attack a year afterwards while swimming at Skerries
to Lambay, County Dublin on 9 July 1917. The two children were then taken care of by their maternal
aunts, in particular Catherine Wilson.
His parents’ families then engaged in a series of custody lawsuits, as the MacDonaghs were Roman
Catholic and the Giffords were Protestant; in the climate of Ne Temere, the MacDonaghs were
successful. He and his sister Barbara (who later married actor Liam Redmond) lived briefly with their
paternal aunt Eleanor Bingham, County Clare, before being put into the custody of strangers until their
late teens, when they were taken in by Jack MacDonagh. He wrote a radio play, The Happy Day about
his time with Eleanor Bingham.
MacDonagh was educated at Belvedere College and University College Dublin (UCD) with
contemporaries Cyril Cusack, Denis Devlin, Charlie Donnelly, Brian O’Nolan, Niall Sheridan and
Mervyn Wall. In 1935 he was called to the Bar and practised on the Western Circuit.

SIGNED BY SEAN MacENTEE

201. MacENTEE, John Francis. The Poems of John Francis MacEntee. Edited with an
introductory note by Padraic Gregory. Dublin: The Talbot Press, n.d. (c.1917) pp. 79. Crown
octavo. Green blind-stamped cloth. Signed by Sean MacEntee on front endpaper. Loosely
inserted is a typed letter from Dr. MacEntee’s personal assistant to Benedict Daly who requested
to have the book signed. A very good copy.
€185
Seán Francis MacEntee (1889-1984) Fianna Fáil politician who served as Tánaiste from 1959 to 1969,
and held other numerous ministerial posts was at the time of his death, the last surviving member of the
First Dáil.

202. McGEE, Thomas D’Arcy. A History of the Irish Settlers in North America, from the
earliest period to the census of 1850. Boston: Donahoe, 1855. Sixth edition. pp. 240. Green faded
blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt on spine. A.M. Sullivan’s copy with his signature on front free
endpaper. Wear to spine ends. Occasional foxing as usual. A good copy.
€150
Thomas D’Arcy Etienne Grace Hughes McGee, (1825-1868) was an Irish-Canadian politician,
Catholic spokesman, journalist, poet, and a Father of Canadian Confederation. The young McGee was
a Catholic Irishman who hated the British rule of Ireland, and worked for a peasant revolution to
overthrow British rule and secure Irish independence. He escaped arrest and fled to the United States in
1848, where he reversed his political beliefs. He became disgusted with American republicanism and
democracy, and became intensely conservative in his politics and in his religious support for the Pope.
He moved to Canada in 1857 and worked hard to convince the Irish Catholics to cooperate with the
Protestant British (members of the church) in forming a Confederation that would make for a strong
Canada in close alliance with Britain. His passion for Confederation garnered him the title: ‘Canada’s
first nationalist’. He fought the Fenians in Canada, who were Irish Catholics that hated the British and
resembled his younger self politically. McGee succeeded in helping create the Canadian Confederation
in 1867, but was assassinated by Patrick J. Whelan in 1868.

SIGNED COPY
203. McGEOUGH, Kevin. Unsung Heroes. The War of Independence in Monaghan. Illustrated.
Monaghan: McGeough, 2000. pp. 140. Pictorial wrappers. Signed by the author. Fine copy. €75
204. McGINLEY, Michael. The La Touche Family in Ireland. Illustrated. Greystones: The La
Touche Family Legacy Committee, 2004. pp. xxvi, 366. Pictorial wrappers. Previous owner’s
signature tippexed out on half title. Loosely inserted is a booklet entitled ‘The Spiritual Journey
of Rose La Touche 1849-1875’. By Robert Dunlop. A fine copy.
€50
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205. [MacLIAMMHÓIR, Micheál] Tennessee Williams. A Streetcar Named Desire.
Cyclostyled playscript, no date, circa 1950s. Oblong octavo. pp. 172, x. Original frayed green
wrapper to upper cover, new cloth spine and lower cover. Evidently a stage manager/prompter’s
copy, extensively marked with stage directions in pencil and coloured inks, some at front
possibly in MacLiammhóir’s fluid hand. Lacks some pages of lighting directions at rear. €245
Provenance: Estate of Prof. Liam Ó Briain, probably from his friend Micheál Mac Liammhóir (the
play was performed at the Gate in the 1950s).

206. MacLOCHLAINN, Piaras F. Ed. by. Last Words. Letters and statements of the leaders
executed after the Rising at Easter 1916. Illustrated. Dublin: Kilmainham Jail Restoration
Society, 1971. First edition. Large post octavo. pp. xii, 217. Grey black papered boards, title in
gilt on spine. A very good copy in frayed dust jacket.
€50
A compilation of the last written words of the martyrs of Easter Week. It includes also statements,
dispatches, and accounts of their last moments from their relatives or friends.

FROM THE LIBRARY OF ÉAMON DE VALERA
207. McNEILL, Charles & OTWAY-RUTHVEN, A.J. Ed. by.
Dowdall Deeds. With map of County Louth and part of County
Meath and genealogical tables. Dublin: for I.M.C. 1960. Royal
octavo. pp. lxxvi, 416. Faded red cloth. From the library of Éamon
De Valera, with his signature on front free endpaper. A fine copy in
frayed dust jacket, with minor loss.
€375
A collection of documents of the utmost importance for family
successions and the devolution of land in County Louth from the late
thirteenth century to early modern times. Down to the Cromwellian
period the documents are concerned mainly with the Dowdall family,
who were located in Dundalk and Cooley. They also acted as lawyers,
agents and trustees for other landowners in the area.

208. MacSWINEY, The Marquis of Mashanaglass. ReAfforestation. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers & Walker, 1918. Crown
octavo. pp. 7. Printed stitched wrappers. A very good copy.
€25
Read at the Annual Meeting of the Dublin Industrial Association, 29th June, 1917, and published in the
Forester’s Journal, January, 1918.

209. MacSWINEY, The Marquis of Mashanaglass. Notes on some Irish Regiments in the
Service of Spain and of Naples in the Eighteenth Century. Dublin: P.R.I.A., 1927. Super royal
octavo. pp. 17. Printed stitched wrappers. With manuscript footnotes. A very good copy.
€45
210. MacSWINEY, The Marquis of Mashanaglass. An Irish Trade Venture in the Eighteenth
Century. Cork: Guy, 1932. Super royal octavo. pp. 8. Printed wrappers. Staples a little rusty. A
very good copy.
€25
Francis Tully and his enterprise between Naples and Ireland.

211. MacSWINEY, The Marquis of Mashanaglass. Notes on the Formation of the Irish
Regiments in the Service of Spain in the Eighteenth Century. Dublin: P.R.I.A., 1939. Super royal
octavo. pp. 12. Printed wrappers. Signed presentation copy from the Marquis to Father Cahalane.
Staples a little rusty. A very good copy.
€45
A paper read before the Literary and Economic Society, Cork, 10th March, 1939.

212. MacSWINEY, The Marquis of Mashanaglass. Two Distinguished Irishmen in the
Spanish Service: Sir Toby Bourke and Dr. John Higgins. Dublin: Reprinted from “Studies”
March, 1939. Royal octavo. pp. 24. Printed wrappers. Staples rusty. A very good copy.
€45
213. MAHER, Jim. The Flying Column - West Kilkenny 1916-21. Illustrated. Enlarged and
revised edition. Dublin: Geography Publications, 2015. Royal octavo. pp. xxi, 332. Pictorial
boards. Signed presentation copy from the author. Invitation card to the launch [4.06.2015]
tipped in. Rare.
€165
The Flying Column-West Kilkenny 1916-1921, by Jim Maher, is the product of 20 years’ study,
entailing many interviews with survivors from the various engagements which took place in the west of
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See items 213 & 214.
the county and along the Tipperary border. Numerous illustrations, both photographs and sketches,
combine with the author’s considerable narrative powers to bring the events described as vividly before
the reader as anything in Dan Breen’s My Fight for Irish Freedom or Tom Barry’s Guerilla Days in
Ireland.

214. MALTON, James. A Picturesque & Descriptive View of the City of Dublin. Reproduced
from the edition of 1799, with an introduction by The Knight of Glin. Dublin: The Dolmen Press,
in association with the Irish Georgian Society, 1978. Oblong octavo. Biscuit cloth, title in gilt on
oval red panel on upper cover and spine. A near fine copy in repaired dust jacket.
€250

See items 5, 215 & 216.
SIGNED HATCHARDS BINDING
215. MARCUS AURELIUS ANTONINUS. Marcus Aurelius. London: Published by Arthur L
Humphreys, 1909. Small quarto. pp. [iv], 286. Title printed in red and black. Bound by Hatchards
of Piccadilly with their name stamped in gilt on turn-in of lower board, in full red crushed levant
morocco. Covers framed by a single gilt fillet with gilt decoration in corners; replicated on spine,
title in gilt direct in second panel and on upper cover; wide gilt turn-ins ruled in gilt; pale blue
sprinkled endpapers; board edges ruled in gilt; red and gold endbands. Some faint rubbing to
joint. All edges gilt. A near fine and attractive copy.
€475
Translated in 1862 by George Long the English classical scholar.
Marcus Aurelius Marcus Aurelius Antoninus Augustus (121-180) was a Roman emperor from 161 to
180 and a Stoic philosopher. He was the last of the rulers known as the Five Good Emperors (a term
coined some thirteen centuries later by Niccolò Machiavelli), and the last emperor of the Pax Romana,
an age of relative peace and stability for the Roman Empire. He served as Roman consul in 140, 145,
and 161.
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JACK B. YEATS PICTORIAL AND DRAMATIC ART
216. MARRIOTT, Ernest. Jack B. Yeats: Being a True Impartial View of his Pictorial &
Dramatic Art. Wherein is Discovered the Author’s sense of the Unusual Excellence of the
Astonishing Handiwork of this Singular Artist; How he became possessed of a Quick and Eager
understanding of the same; And his Sudden Purpose to publish his Knowledge Thereof Abroad,
as likewise to exhibit his Diligent Study of it and his surpassing Wonder thereat. Wherein also is
Animadverted Excogitated & Perpended the Truth and Quality of this Unparalleled Artist’s
Pictorial Observations; The Rare Valour and Solemn Intent of his Plays for the Toy Stage and his
Divers Inventions for the Delight of all those who keep Youth ever in their hearts. By Ernest
Marriott. The discourse adorned with a Painting of the Artist when a Child, by his Father and a
surprising Chart of Pirate Island drawn by the cunning and subtle Master hand of Jack B. Yeats
Ex-Pirate and Re-Discoverer of the Land of Romance. London: Printed for Elkin Mathews, 1911.
Foolscap octavo. First edition. pp. 23, [3]. Blue pictorial wrappers, printed in black. Covers
faded. A good copy.
€125
This monograph on Jack B. Yeats was read at a meeting to the Manchester Literary Club, and printed
in ‘The Manchester Quarterly’ for July, 1911. The present work was published shortly afterwards with
some alterations and additions to the text and illustrated as set forth on the titlepage. Frontispiece
illustration by John Butler Yeats of Jack when a child, dated November 1875 and folding map of Pirate
Island.

217. MARSHALL, W. F. Ballads from Tyrone. Belfast: The Quota Press, 1939. First edition.
Crown octavo. pp. 124. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. Some spotting to prelims and foredge. A near
fine copy in printed frayed dust jacket.
€95

See items 217, 218 & 219.
THE POETS REBELLION
218. MARTIN, F.X. Ed. by. Leaders and Men of the Easter Rising: Dublin 1916. London:
Methuen, 1967. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. xii, 276. Green papered boards, titled in gilt on
spine. Some minor spotting to fore-edge. A near fine copy in lightly frayed dust jacket.
€50
The Easter Rising was planned and led by a secret council of seven men - Pearse, Clarke, Plunkett,
Ceannt, MacDonagh, MacDermott and Connolly, most of them were poets and writers. With little or no
prospect of military success the rebellion was brutally crushed within a week and the leaders executed.
This knee-jerk reaction shocked the Irish people and kindled the flame of freedom and nationality
which eventually led to independence and the first break-up of the British Empire.

219. MASON, William Shaw. A Statistical Account, or Parochial Survey of Ireland. Drawn up
from the communications of the clergy. With all maps, plates present and correctly placed. Three
volumes. Dublin: Graisberry, Campbell, Faulkner and Hibernia Press, 1814-1819. Large post
octavo. pp. (1) xxxiv, 652, [16] of plates (9 folded); (2) [iv], lxxxviii, 560, [9] folded plates; (3)
lii, 716, [14] plates (6 folded). Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, title, author and
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volume number in gilt on original morocco labels on professionally rebacked spines. Armorial
bookplate of William H. Bradish on front pastedowns, label of Darcy Bookseller, on pastedown
of volume one. Neat oval stamps of Mason, Essex Bridge, in each volume. A very good set of an
extremely rare item.
€1,650
William Shaw Mason (1774-1853) statistician and bibliographer. He graduated B.A. at Trinity College,
Dublin, in 1796. With two others, he was appointed by patent in 1805 to the office of remembrancer or
receiver of the first-fruits and twentieth parts in Ireland; and also in September 1810 to the post of
secretary to the commissioners for public records in Ireland. Sir Robert Peel, while chief secretary to
the lord-lieutenant of Ireland, encouraged Mason to undertake an Irish statistical work similar to that of
Sir John Sinclair for Scotland. The first volume of Mason’s publication was issued at Dublin in octavo,
with maps and plates, in 1814, under the title of A Statistical Account or Parochial Survey of Ireland,
drawn up from the communications of the clergy. The second volume appeared in 1816, and a third
followed in 1819. A catalogue of books relating to Ireland, collected by Mason for Sir Robert Peel, was
printed under the title of Bibliotheca Hibernicana, Dublin, 1823. He died in Camden Street, Dublin, on
11 March 1853.
Social and local historians acknowledge the usefulness of, and frequently quote from, three volumes of
statistical accounts of various parishes of Ireland. He had solicited contributions from the Church of
Ireland clergy, and had intended to produce a statistical survey of the whole country, possibly
envisaging it as an adjunct to the enumeration of the population.
With exhaustive and statistical accounts of numerous parishes throughout Ireland, treating the extent,
division, topographical description, buildings, gentlemen’s seats, ancient buildings, monastic and
castellated ruins, state of population, education, agriculture, manufacturing and commerce, remarkable
occurrences, eminent men, etc.
Sir Robert Peel, while chief secretary, also asked Mason to select, for Peel’s own library, books on
Ireland that would be useful in the statesman’s efforts to understand the country. Mason managed to
collect three hundred rare and important volumes; a catalogue of the collection, with Mason’s
annotations, was published privately (1823) limited only to fifty copies.
Monumental Inscription found in Adam’s-town Castle,
Illustrations includes: Map of the Parish of Aghaboe; Abbey of Aghaboe; Mote of Monacoghlan; Map
of the Parish of Ardbraccan; Map of the Parish of Ardstraw; Map of the Parish of Dunagby; Plan of the
forts of Dundermot and Dunbought; Plan of a proposed Canal at Dundermot Bridge; Map of the Parish
of Dungiven; Gable of the Chancel of Dungiven; Church of Dunaibinn (or Dungiven); Ancient Coins;
Map of the Parish of Grange-Sylvæ; Map of the Parish of Lea; Castle of Lea; Map of the Parish of
Annahilt; Plan of the Harbour of Arklow; Map of the Union of Culdaff and Cloncha; Map of the Parish
of Culdaff; Map of the Parish of Cloncha; Map of the Union of Glenavy; Map of the Parish of
Kilmacahill; Plan of the harbour of Kilrush; Map of the Parish of Ramean; Map of Hollywood Parish
in the County of Down; Map of the Parish of Errigalkeroge in the County of Tyrone; Map of the Union
of Midleton situate in the Baronies of Imokilly Barrymore and County of Cork; Map of the Parish of
Shruel in the Diocese of Ardagh; N.E. View of Courtown Castle;Tomb of Sir John Grace; Map of
Tulleroane or Grace’s Parish, 1655; Map of Tulleroan or Grace’s Parish, 1818; S.W. View of Tullaroan
Church and Grace’s Chapel; Western Entrance to Grace’s Chapel; Stone Crosses in the Parish of
Tullaroan; N.E. View of Grace’s Mausoleum; One of the Pinnacles at large of the Grace’s Mausoleum;
Interior View of Grace’s Mausoleum.
Imprint varies: volume 2: Printed at the Hibernia Press and Volume 3 Printed at the Faulkner Press.

220. MATURIN, Charles Robert. Melmoth the Wanderer. A New Edition from the Original
Text with a Memoir and Bibliography of Maturin’s Works. Portrait frontispiece. Three volumes.
London: Richard Bentley & Son, 1892. Crown octavo. pp. (1) lxv, 295 (2) iv, 326, [2] (3) iv,
335. Title page printed in red. Publisher’s device on title page. Original dark green cloth, spines
lettered in gilt, yellow coated endpapers, fore edges uncut. An excellent set.
€1,250
Title page printed in dark red. Publisher’s device on title page.
A very attractive set of this classic Gothic novel about a man who sells his soul to the Devil, by the
novelist and Protestant clergyman Charles Maturin. His novel offers a social commentary on England
in the early 19th century, and a heavy critique of Catholicism. First published in 1820, the alterations of
this new edition consist of some minor corrections and the added material - the memoir and
bibliography. Macmillan took over Richard Bentley & Son in 1898; this is a remainder binding.
Sadleir, XIX Century Fiction, 1667 note.

78

De Búrca Ra re Books
Charles Robert Maturin, also known as C. R. Maturin
(1780-1824), was a Protestant clergyman and a writer
of Gothic plays and novels. His best known work is
this novel, Melmoth the Wanderer.
Maturin was descended from Huguenots who found
refuge in Ireland. He was born in Dublin and attended
Trinity College. Shortly after being ordained as curate
of Loughrea, County Galway, in 1803, he moved back
to Dublin as curate of St Peter’s Church. He lived in
York Street with his father William, a Post Office
official, and his mother, Fedelia Watson, and married
on 7 October 1804 the acclaimed singer Henrietta
Kingsbury. Melmoth the Wanderer was also published
in French translation in 1821 and served as an
influential model for writers in France.
A sister of Maturin’s wife married Charles Elgee,
whose daughter Jane Francesca became the mother of
Oscar Wilde. Thus Charles Maturin was Oscar Wilde’s
great-uncle by marriage. Wilde discarded his own
name and adopted the name of Maturin’s novel,
Melmoth, during his exile in France.

221. MEAGHER, Thomas Francis. Autographed Letter Signed from Thomas Francis Meagher
to the Lord Mayor of Dublin, one page small quarto, dated at New York, 129 Fifth Ave, Sept.
22nd 1863. Addressed to the Lord Mayor of Dublin he requests if he could deliver the
“accompanying package to Alderman John B. Dillon. It is of some value ... and I am very
anxious it should reach its destination ... as soon as possible ... .” Thomas Francis Meagher /
Brigadier General / United States Vol[unteer]s.
€1,350
Thomas Francis Meagher (1882-1887), Young Irelander, was born in Waterford on the 3rd August
1823 and was educated at Clongowes Wood and Stonyhurst Colleges. After working as a journalist he
studied law for a time. He became a close friend of William John Blake Dillon, Smith O’Brien and
John Mitchel. The young wing of the party came to be known as Young Ireland and advocated the
threat of force to achieve repeal of the Act of Union. Meagher was the immediate cause of the break
between Young Ireland and the Repeal Association. In a speech in 1846 he hailed the sword as a sacred
weapon, which led Thackeray to call him `Meagher of the Sword’. On a visit to France he was
presented with a tricolour, which was later adopted as the national flag of Ireland. He was a founder
member of the Irish Confederation, that proclaimed the right of Ireland to self-government and the
need for self-reliance. It was led by William Smith O’Brien and the membership included Mitchel,
Duffy, Dillon and Doheny. After the collapse of the rising at Ballingarry, County Tipperary, Meagher
went on the run and was arrested near Cashel and charged with high treason. Together with Smith
O’Brien, T. B. McManus, and Patrick O’Donohoe he was tried in Clonmel and on 23 October 1848
sentenced to death. There followed a fairly comfortable detention in Richmond Prison in Dublin while
appeals were pursued. The sentences were eventually commuted to transportation for life, and on 29
July 1849 Meagher began the three-month voyage to Tasmania aboard the Swift
He escaped and made his way to America where he became a journalist and lecturer on Irish affairs. At
the outbreak of the Civil War he became Brigadier-General of the New York Irish Brigade (the 69th,
88th and 63rd New York Volunteers), later known as `Meagher’s Brigade’. It was distinguished for its
bravery in action at Bull Run, Antietam, Fredericksburg and Chancellorsville. After the war he was
made Acting-Governor of Montana, while returning to explore the Northern Territory in 1867, he fell
overboard his ship in mysterious circumstances and was drowned in the Missouri. He is
commemorated by a statue in Helena, the capital of Montana.
John Blake Dillon was born in the town of Ballaghaderreen, on the border of counties Mayo and
Roscommon. He was a son of Anne Blake and her husband Luke Dillon (d. 1826), who had been a land
agent for his cousin Patrick Dillon, 11th Earl of Roscommon. According to fellow Irish nationalist,
Justin McCarthy: “...it has been said of him that while he strongly discouraged the idea of armed
rebellion, and had no faith in the possibility of Ireland’s succeeding by any movement of insurrection,
yet when Smith O’Brien risked Ireland’s chances in the open field, he cast his lot with his leader and
stood by his side in Tipperary.”

79

De Búrca Ra re Books
After the failure of Young Ireland’s uprising, Dillon fled Ireland, escaping first to France and,
eventually, to the United States, where he served the New York Bar.
He returned to Ireland on amnesty in 1855 and in 1865 was elected as a Member of Parliament for
Tipperary. By now he advocated a Federal union of Britain and Ireland and denounced the violent
methods advocated by the Irish Republican Brotherhood or Fenian movement.

PRIVATELY PRINTED FOR SUBSCRIBERS
222. MERRIMAN, Bryan. Cúirt an Mheadhon Oidhche. The Midnight Court. Newly Translated
into English by David Marcus with cuts by Michael Biggs. Dublin: Privately Printed for
Subscribers at the Dolmen Press, 1953. First edition thus. Imperial octavo. pp. 60. Bound by
hand in quarter maroon buckram on patterened paper boards, title in gilt along spine. Edition
limited to 200 numbered copies [92]. Signed by Liam Miller. Some occasional spotting. A very
good copy. Very rare.
€685
Miller 8.
Liam Miller (1924-1987), Ireland’s leading modern typographer was born in Mountrath, County Laois,
son of James Miller, victualler, and Elizabeth Miller (née Carbery). He studied architecture at UCD and
travelled to London after 1945 to work on post-war reconstruction projects. He returned to Dublin in
1951 and founded the Dolmen Press with his wife Josephine.
In his bibliography of the Dolmen Press Miller states: “Our first use of a large format, large type and
red and black printing suffered from our lack of experience, but the intent to produce a good book is
evident. This publication, ‘issued to subscribers’, gained notice partly because Frank O’Connor’s
translation of the same poem a decade earlier had been banned in Ireland. The book was ‘launched’ at
our first literary function, a luncheon, with Benedict Kiely in the chair”.
Miller’s press always encouraged art contributions to its works, with notable commissions. His
numerous publications exemplifies his skill and eye for beauty. Of the Irish book-design awards for
1977, there were eight Dolmen commendations in a field of thirteen entries. His death in Dublin on 17
May 1987 deprived Irish publishing of one of its most imaginative craftsmen. He was buried at
Clonenagh, Mountrath, and the Dolmen Press was dissolved.

223. [MILITARY TATTOO] Illustrated Book of the Military Tattoo and Exhibition. R.D.S.
Grounds, Ballsbridge, Dublin August 27th – September 8th, 1945. Foreword by Oscar Traynor.
Dublin: Parkside Press, 1945. Super royal octavo. pp. 72. Pictorial wrappers.
€95
With articles on the Army Benevolent Fund; Eoin Ruadh O’Neill; The Army Badge; The Battle of
Benburb; The Tale of the Wobbler Gilmartin; The Military Tattoo; The Exhibition; The National Flag,
and several adverts.

224. [MILITARY TATTOO] Official Programme of Military Tattoo to be held at the Grounds
of Royal Dublin Society, Ballsbridge, Dublin on 17th, 18th, 19th, 20th, and 21st September,
1935, commencing at 8pm each evening.. Dublin: Cahill, 1935. Super royal octavo. pp. 52.
Pictorial wrappers. Pin holed. In good condition. Exceedingly rare.
€145
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Proceeds in aid of the Army Benevolent Fund, The Soldier’s Fund. Well illustrated and with several
adverts. With articles on The Red Branch Knights; Fianna Éireann; Army of Brian Boru; The Leinster
Clans; Armies of the Ulster Princes; Army of the Confederation; The Jacobite Army; Irish Volunteers
of 1782; The United Irishmen, etc.

225. MILNE, A.A. Now We are Six. London: Methuen & Co., 1927.
Crown octavo. pp. xii, 104. Full burgundy morocco, covers framed by
single gilt fillets; gilt vignettes of Christopher Robin playing with a train
on front cover and Winnie the Pooh and piglet on lower; splash marbled
endpapers; red and green endbands. All edges gilt. Boards fresh and
bright. Binding firm and internally clean. A near fine copy.
€565
Milne was a prolific author and is now best-remembered for his creation of
Winnie-The-Pooh and his many friends. Illustrated by E H Shepard with the
classic illustrations by Ernest H. Shepard in black and white throughout and
with original endpapers bound in at the front. See illustration.

IN FINE TREVOR LLOYD BINDING
226. MOLYNEUX, William. Dioptrica Nova. A Treatise of Dioptricks,
In Two Parts. Wherein the Various Effects and Appearances of Spherick
Glasses, both Convex and Concave, Single and Combined, in Telescopes
and Microscopes, Together with Their Usefulness in many Concerns of humane life, are
explained. London: Printed for Benj. Tooke, 1692. Quarto. First edition. pp. [pi]4, B4, [second]
B4, C-Z4, Aa-Qq4. Complete with initial imprimatur leaf, final advert leaf and 43 engraved
plates. Bound by Trevor Lloyd in a replica eighteenth-century full red morocco Irish Binding.
Covers framed by double gilt fillets and a dotted line and a lavishly tooled wide gilt border made
up of flowers, stars, circles, dots, pointelles and fleur-de-lys. Spine divided into six panels by five
gilt raised bands, title in gilt on green morocco label in the second, the remainder lavishly tooled
in gilt to a centre-and-corner design; board edges and turn-ins gilt; comb-marbled endpapers; red
and gold endbands. Part of top margin with paper fault resulting with a few letters missing on last
three pages. Professional repair to folds of some plates. Ex library, inscriptions and inoffensive
neat stamps to title; stamps on versos of most plates, browning, a few headlines cropped. Overall,
a very good copy of this exceptionally rare work. Exceedingly rare in commerce. A superb
example by this renowned bookbinder.
€9,850
Wing M-2405. Sweeney 3058. ESTC R3440.
Molyneux’s rare work, the first on optics published in English, includes Halley’s theorem for finding a
lens’s focal length.
William Molyneux (1656-1698), Patriot and Philosopher, was born at his father’s house in New Row,
Dublin, educated at Trinity College where he graduated B.A. He went to London to study law at the
Middle Temple in 1675, not all that interested in the subject, he spent most of his time at philosophy
and applied mathematics. William returned to Ireland three years later and soon afterwards married
Lucy Domville, daughter of the Irish Attorney-General. Along with Sir William Petty he formed the
Dublin Philosophical Society, the forerunner of the Royal Irish Academy. He posed the famous
question: “What knowledge of the visual world can a blind man have?” which baffled and fascinated
many 18th century philosophers, including Bishop Berkeley.
Political events became even more dramatic when James II, King of Britain, was deposed since he was
a Roman Catholic. He fled from England to France in 1688, then crossed to Ireland landing at Kinsale
in 1689. In Parliament the Acts of Settlement and Explanation were repealed and provision was made
for the restoration of expropriated Catholics. William and his younger brother Thomas Molyneux and
other Protestant members of the Dublin Philosophical Society had both seen the trouble coming and
had left Dublin in January 1689. Both Molyneux brothers went to Chester where they remained until
December 1690. William III had landed in Ireland to oppose James and the people joined sides
according to their religious affiliation. After his defeat at the Battle of the Boyne in 1690, James fled to
France, Molyneux returned to Dublin where he played a political role appointed a commissioner of
army accounts. James’ Catholic supporters continued the fight until defeated at Aughrim and were
forced to surrender in 1691 at Limerick.
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William Molyneux’s son Samuel Molyneux was born on
18 July 1689 while Molyneux and his wife Lucy were in
Chester. Lucy remained in Chester with Samuel when
her husband returned to Dublin in December 1690 but
they followed him to Dublin in January 1691. Lucy
sadly had only a few months left for she died on 9 May
1691. Molyneux had completed work on his book
Dioptrica Nova while in Chester. Molyneux based this
work on his discourses to the Dublin Philosophical
Society delivered between 1683 and 1686 on the illusion
of the different magnitudes of the horizontal and
meridional moon, on double vision, and on why four
glasses in a telescope show objects erect.
The first part of the book consists of telescope optics,
microscopes, and magic lanterns. It presents 59
propositions, three of which were due to Flamsteed, and
Molyneux acknowledges this. He had obtained
Flamsteed’s permission to include them but somehow
Flamsteed was displeased and their friendship came to
an end at this point. It is probable that Flamsteed was
upset that the manuscript was not shown to him prior to
publication but entrusted instead to his rival Halley. The
second part of the book contains miscellaneous material
such as refraction and light, grinding lens for telescopes,
how to find foci of lenses, testing a telescope, and the
relationship between the focal lengths of the objective
and the eyepiece. In an often quoted passage he writes: “I come now to the last thing proposed
concerning telescopic-sights; and that is, to show the dioptrick-reason of their performance and
exactness. ... Tis manifest by experiments, that the ordinary power of man’s eye extends no farther than
perceiving what subtends an angle of about a minute, or something less. But when an eye is armed with
a telescope, it may discern an angle less than a second. The telescope that magnifies distinctly the
appearance of a body, magnifies also distinctly the appearance of extension, space, and motion through
this space; so if the minute-hand of a watch, which can but just be perceived to move, be looked upon
with a magnifying-glass, we shall see it give a considerable leap at every stroke of the balance. And
thus likewise the slow diurnal motion of the sun or stars, which is hardly perceivable by the bare eye ...
is most easily perceived through an ordinary telescope of 18 inches long: insomuch that we may
determine to the greatest nicety and exactness, when a star passes just over the cross-hairs, even to the
single beat of a second-pendulum. And let an object in the heavens rise never so little ... and the eye, by
means of the eye-glass, perceives this motion, be it never so small.”
The book brought Molyneux to the attention of Leibniz who refuted Descartes’s explanation of
refraction. It also led to a close friendship with John Locke, who took Molyneux’s criticisms and
suggestions into account in the second edition of his ‘Essay on Human Understanding.’
The first edition is notably rare in commerce, having appeared at auction only twice in the past 46
years.

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION
227. MONTAGUE, John. Collected Poems. Loughcrew, Oldcastle: Gallery Press, 1995. First
edition. Medium octavo. pp. 80. Quarter black buckram on paper boards. Edition limited to 65
numbered copies, of which 50 copies are for sale. Signed by Montague on the limitation page. A
very attractive and fine production. Top edge gilt. In slipcase. Rare.
€575
Miller 197.
The illustrations are adapted from woodcuts by John Derricke in ‘The Image of Irelande with A
Discoverie of Woodkarne’, first published in 1581.

BOUND BY GEORGE MULLEN OF DUBLIN
228. MOORE, Thomas Lalla Rookh. London: Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and
Brown, 1817. Quarto. Second edition. pp. [iv], 405, [1]. Bound by George Mullen (Senior) in
straight-grained red morocco with his ticket (engraved rectangular grey label: Bound by/ Geo.
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Mullen/Dublin) on the front pastedown. Covers framed by double gilt fillets, blind floral roll with
inner fleurons surrounding a centre panel filled with a large Grolieresque design of interlaced
bands stamped in blind, with a lyre at its centre. Spine divided into five panels by four gilt raised
bands, title and author in gilt direct in the second and fourth, the remainder tooled with floral
device on studded background; edges of the boards hatched in gilt at corners; brown endpapers;
gilt floral doublures with double gilt fillets; red and gold double endbands; red silk marker.
Armorial bookplate of Sir William Somerville on front pastedown. Slight bumping to two
corners, otherwise a fine beautiful binding in near fine condition. All edges gilt. A magnificent
example from Mullen.
€2,250
First edition of Thomas Moore’s famous poem Lalla Rookh. The title of this Oriental romance is taken
from the name of the heroine of the frame tale, the daughter of the 17th-century Mughal emperor
Aurangzeb. The work consists of four narrative poems with a connecting tale in prose.
Engaged to the young king of Bukhara, Lalla Rookh goes forth to meet him, but falls in love with
Feramorz, a poet from her entourage. The bulk of the work consists of four interpolated tales sung by
the poet: “The Veiled Prophet of Khorassan” (loosely based upon the story of Al-Muqanna), “Paradise
and the Peri”, “The Fire-Worshippers”, and “The Light of the Harem”. When Lalla Rookh enters the
palace of her bridegroom she swoons away, but revives at the sound of a familiar voice. She awakes
with rapture to find that the poet she loves is none other than the king to whom she is engaged
This work was a bestseller in the early nineteenth century. In six months in 1817 alone it ran into six
editions, and into as many European translations, by 1842 no less than thirty. Its appearance in Persian
inspired the playful verse:
‘I’m told, dear Moore, that your lays are sung
Can it be true, you lucky man!
By moonlight in the Persian tongue
Along the streets of Ispahan’.
Provenance: From the library of Sir William Somerville with his bookplate on front pastedown.
William Meredyth Somerville, 1st Baron Athlumney, 1st Baron Meredyth PC (1802-1873), known as
Sir William Somerville, Bt, between 1831 and 1863, was an Anglo-Irish Liberal politician. He was the
son of Sir Marcus Somerville, 4th Baronet of Somerville, in the County of Meath, and Mary Anne,
daughter of Sir Richard Gorges-Meredyth, 1st Baronet. He was educated at Christ Church, Oxford.
Athlumney was returned to Parliament for Drogheda in 1837, a seat he held until 1852, and served
under Lord John Russell as Under-Secretary of State for the Home Department from 1846 to 1847 and
as Chief Secretary for Ireland from 1847 to 1852 during the worst of the Great Famine. In 1847 he was
sworn of the Privy Council. He lost his seat in the 1852 general election, but was successfully returned
for Canterbury in 1854, and continued to represent this constituency until 1865. In 1863 he was raised
to the Peerage of Ireland as Baron Athlumney, of Somerville and Dollarstown in the County of Meath,
and in 1866 he was further honoured when he was created Baron Meredyth, of Dollarstown in the
County of Meath, in the Peerage of the United Kingdom. This second title commemorated his descent
from the Meredyth family.
Lord Athlumney married firstly Lady Maria Harriet, daughter of Henry Conyngham, 1st Marquess
Conyngham, in 1832. They had one son (who died as an infant) and one daughter. After her death in
December 1843 he married secondly Maria Georgiana Elizabeth, daughter of Herbert George Jones, in
1860. They had two sons (of whom the youngest died as a child). Lord Athlumney died in Dover, Kent,
in December 1873 and was succeeded by his eldest and only surviving son from his second marriage,
James.

MANUSCRIPT IN COPPERPLATE HAND
229. MOORE, Thomas. Manuscript. Moore’s Melodies in a neat copperplate hand. The First,
Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth and Sixth Numbers of a Selection of Irish Melodies, with
appropriate words by Thos. Moore. With a six page Prefatory Letter from Thomas Moore to
Barbara, the Marchioness Dowager of Donegall. Quarto. pp. [6 (Prefatory Letter)], [11], [12],
[12], [12], [12], [12], with several blanks. No date, circa 1815. Contemporary half calf on
marbled boards. Professionally rebacked spine divided into six panels, title in gilt on black
morocco label in second, the remainder with a gilt lyre tool. Some traces of early damp-staining.
In very good condition.
€650
Barbara Godfrey, daughter of Rev Dr Luke Godfrey DD, Rector of Midleton, County Cork, by his wife
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Mary Cope, daughter of Rev David Cope, Rector of Killahagh, County Kerry, was the third wife of
Arthur Chichester, 5th Earl of Donegall later 1st Marquess of Donegall. She was a close friend of
Moore who frequently stayed with her in London. Moore wrote his first “Epistle” to the Marchioness
of Donegall, from Bermuda in January 1804.
Lady Donegal died in December 1829. “We have lost our dear friend,” he told his Melodies’ publisher,
Power, “one of the truest and most unchanging during a space of seven and twenty years that it has
ever been my lot to know.”

230. MULHOLLAND, Rosa. The Girls of Banshee Castle.
Illustrated by John H. Bacon. London, Glasgow, Dublin, Bombay:
Blackie, n.d. (c.1910). pp. 384. Crown octavo. Pictorial red cloth.
Prize Label from Loughborough Central School, dated July 1938, on
front pastedown. All edges green. Pictorial cloth. Fine.
€125
Rosa Mulholland (1841-1921), novelist, was born in Belfast and educated
at home. Choosing art, she studied at South Kensington, and a story of
hers under the pen-name of Ruth Millais, attracted the attention of that
great painter, who offered to take her as a pupil, and illustrated some of
her work, but was persuaded by Charles Dickens to continue her writing.
Her first novel ‘Dumara’ was published in 1864 under the pseudonym
Ruth Murray. In a career spanning some fifty years, she also wrote poetry
and numerous children’s stories. She was married to the eminent
antiquarian Sir John Gilbert.
First published in 1895 under the title ‘Banshee Castle’ All editions are
very uncommon.

231. NELSON, E. Charles & McCRACKEN, Eileen M. The Brightest Jewel. A History of the
National Botanic Gardens, Glasnevin, Dublin. With original watercolours by Wendy Walsh.
Kilkenny: Boethius Press, 1987. Medium quarto. pp. [xiv], 275. Blue buckram, titled in gilt. A
fine copy.
€165
Illustrated with two colour maps, fifteen colour plates and one hundred fifty black and white plates.

COLLECTOR’S EDITION SIGNED AND LIMITED TO 170 COPIES ONLY
232. NELSON, E. Charles. The Virtues of Herbs of Master Jon Gardener. Illustrated with
original watercolours by Deborah Lambkin, Daphne Levinge, Raymond Piper, Frances Poskitt,
Susan Sex, Wendy Walsh. Edited and introduced by E. Charles Nelson. Dublin: Strawberry Tree,
2002. Large quarto. pp. xv, [1], 110. Half red buckram on blue papered boards, title and
illustration inset on upper cover, title in gilt along spine. Collector’s issue strictly limited to 170
hand-bound, numbered and signed copies of which numbers 1-12 copies were reserved for
Patrons; numbers 13-20 were reserved for the Artists, Editor and Publisher; numbers 21-170
were reserved for Subscribers. This is No. 85. Signed by Charles Nelson and Tony Moreau. A
fine copy in worn solander box.
€875
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233. [O’BRIEN, James Bronterre?] A Brief Inquiry into the Natural Rights of Man; his duties
and interests: with an outline of the Principles, Laws, and Institutions by which liberty, equality,
and fraternity may be realized throughout the world. London : J. Watson, 1852. Foolscap octavo.
pp. 72. Original printed wrappers. Spine repaired. A good copy.
€375
COPAC locates 5 copies only. Not in NLI.
James Bronterre O’Brien, (1805-1864), radical, a leader of the Chartist working-class movement,
sometimes known as the “Chartist Schoolmaster,” was born in Granard, County Longford. He was
educated at Trinity College, Dublin, and moved to London in 1829, intending to practice at the English
bar. In London he was quickly drawn into radical activities and later into working-class journalism,
being editor of the radical Poor Man’s Guardian (1831-35) and working on the Northern Star (183840). He was one of the most important and influential Chartists at that movement’s convention in 1839.
In 1850 he was joint founder of the National Reform League, which advocated socialist objectives. In
his later years he wrote political poetry.

234. O’BRIEN, Michael J. George Washington’s Associations with the Irish. New York:
Kenedy, 1937. Crown octavo. pp. 11, [3], 271.Green cloth, title on printed label on spine. Some
browning. A good copy of a rare work.
€125
Chapters include: Falsities of history; Irish Catholics in American Colonies; Distinctive Irish names in
the diaries of George Washington; Washington, an “adopted” member of Friendly Sons of St. Patrick;
Irish at Alexandria; Moylans, Meades, Barrys, and Carrolls; Washington in contact with many
Irishmen; George Croghan and John Connoll; The Irish Washingtons; Shipping between Ireland
America in the 18th century, etc.

235. Ó BROIN, Leon. Revolutionary Underground. The Story of the Irish Republican
Brotherhood 1858-1924. Dublin: Gill, 1976. Large post octavo. pp. [viii], 245. Brown papered
boards, title in silver on spine. Newspaper review by Donal McCartney pasted to front endpaper.
A very good copy in pictorial dust jacket. Scarce.
€145
This is the full history of the IRB tracing the fortunes of the organisation which had a two-fold
objective: to act as a clandestine gingering element in all Irish nationalist circles, and to preside over
the establishment by force of an independent Irish Republic. With special emphasis on the period 191622, chiefly through the efforts of its greatest leader - Michael Collins.

See items 235, 236 & 237.
SIGNED AND INSCRIBED BY ÉAMON DE VALERA
236. Ó BROIN, León. Charles Gavan Duffy. Patriot and Statesmen. The Story of Charles Gavan
Duffy (1816-1903). Dublin: Duffy, 1967. Foolscap octavo. pp. vii, 164. Purple cloth, titled in
gilt. Signed and inscribed in Irish to Maurice Moynihan with love from Éamon de Valera. A fine
copy in fine dust jacket with a few nicks.
€375
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León Ó Broin (1902-1990) civil servant, historian, writer and playwright was born in Dublin, and
joined Sinn Féin and Fianna Éireann while still at school. He wrote many plays, stories and historical
works in both English and Irish.
He was imprisoned in 1921 and 1922 and afterwards joined the Free State army as a non-combatant.
Called to the bar in 1924, after winning first place in the initial Free State junior administrative
examinations (1925), he entered the civil service. Assigned to the Department of Education (1925-7),
he was involved in launching the Irish-language publishing imprint An Gúm, intended to redress the
paucity of reading material, apart from school texts, in the language. Transferred to the Department of
Finance (1927), he served as estimates officer and parliamentary clerk, and was assistant secretary of
the economy committee established by the Cumann na nGaedheal government to make
recommendations on reductions in current expenditure. Appointed private secretary to the minister for
finance (1931-2), he served both Ernest Blythe and the first Fianna Fáil minister, Sean MacEntee.
Promoted to assistant principal (1932), and to principal officer (1939), he represented the department
on the Irish Folklore Commission, and served on the interdepartmental committee that, after the
disastrous Kirkintilloch bothy fire (1937), investigated seasonal migration to Scotland. During the
emergency he was regional commissioner for Galway and Mayo (1940-45), one of eight such officers
charged with organising contingency preparations for dealing with the likely collapse of central
administration in the event of invasion by any of the wartime belligerents.

237. Ó CADHAIN, Máirtín. Cré na Cille. Líníocht le Charles Lamb. Baile Átha Cliath: Sáirséal
& Dill, 1949. Octavo. An chéad chló. pp. 364. Black pebbled cloth, title and design in silver on
spine. A fine copy in a near fine dust jacket with minor repair. Exceedingly rare in this condition
with the dust jacket.
€365
Máirtín Ó Cadhain (1906-1970) was probably the most outstanding Irish writer of the twentieth
century. Nobody, as yet, fully understands ‘Cré na Cille’ (The Clay of the Graveyard) in which the
author chooses death, in the form of a cemetery, as the vehicle for his account of the living. The
substance of the novel revolves around Caitríona Pháidín, a recently deceased Irish matriarch whose
history is revealed through conversations with various others lying in the graveyard. It emerges that her
life was consumed with the besting of her sister Nell. Depicted is the unpleasant side of Irish rural life,
the petty jealousies and feuds concerning land, religion, and politics; of people’s inflated opinions of
themselves, etc.

WITH MANUSCRIPT NOTE
238. Ó CADHAIN, Máirtín. Cois Caoláire. Portrait frontispiece by Sean O’Sullivan. Baile Átha
Cliath: Sáirséal agus Dill, 1953. Crown octavo. An chéad cló. pp. 208, [2] + errata slip. Black
papered boards, title in gilt on spine. Inscribed note on half title. Previous owner’s signature on
front endpaper. A very good copy.
€75
The following is a translation of the note: ‘Perhaps it has the material for a story, but the things and the
(?) that put (?) that much in that ours was the destiny. But as it is, it is only a kind of anecdote. The
repetition.’ Seemingly a note written in haste commenting on the draft of a story.

See items 238, 239, 240, 241 & 242.
239. Ó CADHAIN, Máirtín. An tSraith Ar Lár. Dublin: Sáirséal, 1967. Crown octavo. An
chéad chló. pp. 260, [1]. Pictorial boards. Cover design by Anne Yeats. A fine copy in glassine
wrapper.
€45
Máirtín Ó Cadhain (1906-1970) was probably the most outstanding Irish writer of the twentieth
century. He was awarded a major Irish-American cultural prize for this work.
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240. Ó CADHAIN, Máirtín. An tSraith dhá Tógáil. Portrait frontispiece. Baile Átha Cliath:
Sáirséal agus Dill, 1970. Crown octavo. An chead chló. pp. 260. Pictorial boards. Cover design
by Anne Yeats. A fine copy in glassine wrapper.
€45
Second of Ó Cadhain’s late collections of stories in Irish.

241. Ó CADHAIN, Máirtín. As an nGéibheann. Litreacha chuig Tomás Bairéad. Illustrated.
Dublin: Sáirséal agus Dill, 1973. Crown octavo. An chead chló. pp. 213, [1]. Pictorial boards in
glassine wrapper. A fine copy.
€45
Prison letters in Irish from the Curragh, 1939-44, where Ó Cadhain was detained for IRA activities, to
his friend the writer Tomás Bairéad.
Cover design by Anne Yeats.

242. Ó CADHAIN, Máirtín. An tSraith Tógtha. Baile Átha Cliath, Sáirséal, 1977. Crown
octavo. An chéad chló. Pictorial boards. Striking cover design by Anne Yeats. Previous owner’s
signature. A fine copy.
€45
Posthumous collection, completing his series of late stories.

243. O’CASEY, Sean. Gate Theatre Programme for Juno and the Paycock. 1st. April, 1987.
Octavo. Pictorial stapled wrappers. In very good condition.
€25
The cast included: Donal McCann, Geraldine Plunkett, Gerard McSorley, Maureen Potter, John
Kavanagh, Pauline Delany, etc.

244. Ó CONCHÚIR, M.F. O’Conor Corcomroe. A bilingual history. Illustrated. Ennistymon,
1996. Royal octavo. pp. 293. Pictorial wrappers. A very good copy.
€25
A KERRY LEGEND
245. O’CONNELL, Mick. A Kerry Footballer. Illustrated. Dublin and Cork: Mercier Press,
1974. Demy octavo. pp. [v], 158. Green papered boards, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy in very
good dust jacket.
€175
Mick O’Connell was one of the greatest Gaelic footballers of all time. On retirement from playing
O’Connell published his autobiography, ‘A Kerry Footballer’, in 1974. Ten years later in 1984, the
GAA’s centenary year, his reputation as one of the all-time greats was recognised when he was named
in the midfield position on the GAA’s Football Team of the Century. In 2000 O’Connell was also
named on the associations ‘Football Team of the Millennium.’

See items 245, 246, 247 & 248.
A KERRY LEGEND
246. O’CONNELL, Mick. A Kerry Footballer. Illustrated. Dublin and Cork: Mercier Press,
1975. First paperback edition. Demy octavo. pp. [vii], 158, [2]. Pictorial wrappers. A fine copy
jacket.
€75
247. [O’CURRY, Eugene] Comóradh Eoghan Uí Chomhraí. Dé hAoine 25ú - De Domhnaigh
27ú Samhain 1994. Edited by Pádraig de Barra. Illustrated. Inis: Connradh na Gaeilge, 1994.
Demy octavo. pp. [12]. Pictorial stapled wrappers.
€25
Contents: Memorial Plaques; Scoil Éigse, Doonaha, Handwriting Samples, Tuairimí lucht a
chomhaimsire, Coláiste Eoghan Uí Chombraí, etc.
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248. O’DALY, John. The Irish Language Miscellany: Being A Selection of Poems by The
Munster Bards of The Last Century. Dublin: John O’Daly, 1876. pp. viii, 108. Original printed
wrappers, lacking part of rear cover. A very good copy.
€125
ORDNANCE SURVEY LETTERS
249. O’DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. Letters Containing Information Relative to the Antiquities of
the County of Wexford. Collected during the progress of the Ordnance Survey in 1840. With
maps and illustrations. Two volumes in one. Bray: O’Flanagan, 1933. First edition. Quarto. pp.
[iv], xix, [1], 137; (2) [4], xvi, 118, [14 (Maps)]. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. Only 75 copies
were printed for each County. Spine professionally rebacked. A very good copy. Very rare. €325
In 1829 our greatest antiquary, John O’Donovan was appointed to the staff of the Ordnance Survey of
Ireland under George Petrie, a position left vacant on the death of Edward O’Reilly. It was his job to
examine the ancient Irish manuscripts and records for the purpose of determining the nomenclature to
be used on the maps. He travelled the length and breadth of Ireland and collected every scrap of
information relative to the historic buildings and sites, often from the local historians and seanachies.
This he recorded in a series of letters. These were published in 1927 in an edition of 75 copies for each
of the counties surveyed.

EYEWITNESS ACCOUNT OF BLOODY SUNDAY
250. [OFFICER’S WIFE] Experiences of an Officer’s Wife in Ireland. Edinburgh and London:
William Blackwood and Sons, 1921. pp. [2], 135, [3]. Printed wrappers. A very good copy. €235
A highly-coloured description of a tour of duty in Ireland during the Troubles,
including an eye-witness description of the IRA’s Bloody Sunday operation of
21 November 1920, when the lady’s husband was one of those shot by Michael
Collins’ ‘Twelve Apostles’: “In the distance I hear the sound of church bells. ...
My husband had hurried over his dressing, as he was to take a Church Parade at
the Commander-in-Chief’s. I was wearing a blouse with a lot of tiresome little
buttons. Had it not been for those silly little buttons I should have gone down to
breakfast with my husband, and should have had the agony of seeing him and
others killed or wounded before my eyes, and should probably have been shot
myself. I was standing at my bedroom window struggling with the cuff of my
blouse, when I saw a man get over the garden wall. I watched him idly; in spite
of five months in Dublin and constant alarms and excitements I felt no fear, and
not much anxiety. I thought he had come to see one of the maids. But directly I
saw him take a revolver out of his pocket my fears were aroused, and I rushed
to the door, and shouted to my husband, who had left the room a few minutes before. It is a bitter thought
now that if I had raised the alarm directly I saw the man get over the wall I might have roused some of the
officers, though I believe from the evidence collected that it is fairly clear that several of the murderers were
already in the house when this man got into the garden. Their organisation was perfect.” Her husband
received two bullet wounds but survived. Scarce and interesting description of the events of that terrible day
as seen from the ‘other side’.

251. O’GRADY, Standish. History of Ireland: Critical and
Philosophical. Vol I (all published). London & Dublin:
Sampson & Ponsonby, 1881. Demy octavo. pp. viii, 468.
Original purple cloth, titled in gilt. Spine evenly faded. A
near fine copy. Very good. Very scarce.
€285
COPAC locates 9 copies only. Not in Bradshaw or Gilbert.
Standish James O’Grady (1846-1928), was born at Castletown
Berehaven, County Cork. After graduating from Trinity
College, where he had an outstanding academic career, he
practised law for a short while. Due to the influence of the
works of John O’Donovan he turned to the study of old Irish
myths and legends and is credited by Yeats and A.E. as the real
father of the Irish Literary Revival.
This work has been acclaimed as a genuine contribution to our
knowledge of Irish history and culture. The contents include:
Pre-historic Ireland; Classical References to Ireland; The
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Bardic History of Ireland; Irish Gods; Natural Mythology of the Irish; Pre-Historic Kings, being Chief
Personae of Ancient Heroic Cycles; Approach of the Great Red Branch; Tara and her Kings; Ossian
and the Ossianic Heroes; Irish Military Predominance; Verification of the Irish Bardic History, etc.

252. O’GROWNEY, Eoghan. Athair. Cuimhneachán ar an Athair Eoghan O’Gramhnaigh, Ar
na - chur amach. Don Chló - Chumann. 20mo [1903] illus. & illustrated wrappers. [Baile Átha
Cliath]: An Cló-Chumann, 1903. Medium 24mo. pp. 16 p. Pictorial stapled wrappers. Staple
rusty. A good copy. Rare.
€145
COPAC locates the QUB and TCD copies only.

LETTERKENNY LITERARY INSTITUTE
253. O’HAGAN, [Baron Thomas]. Address of the Right Honorable Lord O’Hagan, on the
Opening of The Letterkenny Literary Institute, 4th October, 1877. Dublin: M. H. Gall & Son, 50,
Upper Sackville-Street, 1877. Large post octavo. pp. 26. Disbound.
€385
No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI.
A thoughtful and genuinely praise-giving address to the inaugurators of the Letterkenny Literary
Institute. Here O’Hagan, Solicitor and Attorney-General of Ireland praises their achievements and
progressive spirit in creating the Institute not only for education improvement but also for moral
improvement.
Of interest is his reflection on the contribution of poverty and the resultant inability to use leisure time
productively due to lack of resources. He goes on to say how the Institute can contribute directly to
educational and moral improvement of local people through providing access to facilities for leisure
and thus act as a moral protection in addition to improving life chances through education and training.

See items 252 & 254.
“A STÓR MO CHROIDHE” - THREE VERSE POEM IN O’HIGGINS’ HAND
INSCRIBED AND SIGNED FROM BRIAN O’HIGGINS IN BIRMINGHAM PRISON
254. O’HIGGINS, Brian. A Bunch of Wild Flowers. Poems on Religious Subjects. With
introduction by the Very Rev. Bernard Gaffney, P.P., V.F., Diocese of Kilmore. Bound with: At
the Hill o’ the Road. Dublin: Gill & Whelan, 1906/1909. Crown octavo. pp. 60, 55. Brown cloth,
titled in black. With a three verse poem ‘A Stór mo Chroidhe’ (twenty four lines), signed by
Brian. Also inscribed and signed to Dhomhnal Ó Dochartaigh ‘ó Bhrian Ó hUiginn i bPríosún
Bhirmingham, 7.3.19.’ Mild fading to spine. A very good copy. Scarce.
€365
Brian O’Higgins (1882-1966) was born in Kilskyre, County Meath, moved to Dublin where he became
an active member of the Gaelic League and then became secretary of O’Curry Gaelic College at
Carrigaholt, County Clare. He took part in the Easter Rising, serving in the GPO garrison and was
deported to Stafford Gaol on May 1 and interned in Frongoch internment camp until February 1917.
On his release O’Higgins participated in the building up of both the new Sinn Féin organisation and the
Irish Volunteers. These activities led to his deportation again in February 1917 as part of the arrests of
the first ‘German’ plot.
In May 1918 he was arrested and deported to Birmingham Prison, and was elected as the Sinn Féin MP
for Clare West at the 1918 general election. He opposed the Treaty; he opposed the founding of Fianna
Fail by de Valera; and, remaining a committed member of Sinn Féin and the Second Dail to the last, he
signed the delegation conferring the Second Dail’s authority to the I.R.A. in 1938. O’Higgins was also
editor of the ‘Wolfe Tone Weekly’ and the ‘Wolfe Tone Annual’ in the 1930s and 1940s.
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See items 255, 256 & 257.
255. O’KEARNEY, Nicholas. The Prophecies of Saints Colum-Cille, Maeltamlacht, Ultan,
Senan, Bearcan, and Malachy. As Compiled, Translated and Annotated by the late Mr. Nicholas
O’Kearney. Preface by John P. Dalton. Dublin: James Duffy, 1932. pp. xii, 137. Post Octavo.
Green cloth, title in blind on upper cover and in gilt on spine. A very good copy. Scarce.
€45
In Irish with English translation on facing pages. Was first published in 1856 by John O’Daly, 9
Anglesea St., Dublin.

256. O’KEEFFE, J.G. & O’BRIEN, Art. A Hand Book of Irish Dances, with An Essay on their
Origin and History. Dublin: O’Donoghue, n.d. [1902]. Slim octavo. pp. [4], xxvii, [1], 98, [1], [4
(Advertisement)]. Original stiff pictorial upper wrapper (repaired), new lower wrapper. Some
foxing to titlepage as usual. A good copy.
€95
Not in NLI. COPAC locates the TCD copy only.
Contents include: Essay on their Origin and History of Irish Dances with some Observations on
Modern Methods; General Remarks on Irish Dances; Definitions and Explanations of Terms;
Description of Dances; Other Dances and Dance Music; Glossary; Sources from which the Dances
were obtained.

257. O’KELLY, Seumas. Ranns & Ballads. With frontispiece by Jack B. Yeats. Dublin: Printed
by Colm O Lochlainn at the Candle Press, 1918. Medium octavo. pp. 47. Publisher’s note with
errata tipped in. Quarter coarse linen on grey paper boards, title on printed label on upper cover.
Edition limited to 450 numbered copies. Mild wear to extremities, some toning. A very good
copy.
€135
De Búrca 17.
Seumas O’Kelly (1881-1918) was an Irish journalist, fiction writer, and playwright. Born in Loughrea,
County Galway, O’Kelly was educated locally De Búrca 17.
Seumas O’Kelly (1881-1918) was an Irish journalist, fiction writer, and playwright. Born in Loughrea,
County Galway, O’Kelly was educated locally and began his career as a journalist with the Cork
newspaper ‘The Southern Star’. He moved from that newspaper to the ‘Leinster Leader’ in Naas where
he remained as Editor until he went to work in 1916 for ‘Nationality’, the Sinn Féin party newspaper.
Michael O’Kelly his more militant brother took over at the Leader in 1912, but was interned after the
April 1916 Easter Rising. Seumas returned to the Leader for a brief stint. There is a plaque in his
honour outside the Leader’s offices which reads “Seumas O’Kelly - a gentle revolutionary”. He wrote
numerous plays, short stories, and novels. His short story “The Weaver’s Grave” is among the most
acclaimed of Irish short stories. A radio version of this, adapted and produced by Mícheál Ó hAodha,
won the Prix Italia for Radio Drama in 1961.
When Griffith and many other Sinn Féin activists were arrested and imprisoned in May 1918, O’Kelly
returned to Dublin to edit the Sinn Féin paper ‘Nationality’. During the days after the armistice of 11
November 1918, a crowd of soldiers and women whose husbands were serving in the British army
attacked the paper’s premises, which were also the headquarters of Sinn Féin. As a result of these
attacks O’Kelly suffered a cerebral haemorrhage which led to his death on 14 November 1918. His
funeral turned into a major political demonstration and his status as a nationalist martyr led to the
posthumous publication of many of his works.
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Publishers note dated December 1918 “Less than a fortnight before his death Seumas O’Kelly sent to
us the typed copy of Ranns and Ballads. The book now appears without alteration or revision save for
one ballad which he himself expressed a desire to omit. We hope before long to publish a collected
edition in which some unpublished and many well known poems will be included, as also an
appreciation of the author and his work. Meantime, in all reverence, we give to the public Seumas
O’Kelly’s first collected book of verse exactly as it left his hand. We are indebted to Mr. Jack B. Yeats
and Miss E. C. Yeats, of The Cuala Press, who so kindly granted permission to use, and lent the block
for, the illustration.”

258. Ó LOCHLAINN, Colm. More Irish Street Ballads. Collected and annotated by Colm O
Lochlainn adorned with woodcuts from various sources. Illustrated. Dublin: Printed and
Published at Three Candles, 1965. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. xvi, 272. Pictorial papered
boards, title in brown on upper cover and in spine. Modern biscuit buckram. A fine copy.
€75
259. [O’MAHONY, Thaddeus] Noamh Padruig, a bheatha, agus a
sinsir. St. Patrick, his life and times. By Christopher Wordsworth,
D.D. Translated into Irish by Thaddeus O’Mahony of Trinity
College Dublin. Dublin: Printed at the University Press, by M.H.
Gill, 1854. Post octavo. pp. 35. Printed blue wrappers. A very good
copy. Exceedingly rare.
€185
COPAC locates 5 copies only.
Professor Thaddeus O’Mahony (1822-1903), Ballineen, West Cork,
Church of Ireland Minister, Professor of Irish at Trinity College Dublin
(1861-79), Botanist and the Brehon Law Commission in the 1850s with
Dr. John O’Donovan. His father was Cornelius O’Mahony, Gentleman. In
1856 he was Treasurer of the Ossianic Society in TCD. He was elected to
the Kilkenny Historical Society in 1854 on the recommendation of R.
Hitchcock Esq., being at that time Professor of Irish at St. Colomba’s
College, Rathfarnham.

260. Ó MÓRÁIN, Pádraig. Annála Beaga Pharáiste Bhuiréis Umhaill. A Short Account of the
History of Burrishoole Parish. Illustrated. With a folding map. Newport: Tomás Ó Cillín, S.P.,
1957. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. [vi], 161, [2]. Printed wrappers. A very good copy of the
rare first edition.
€165
“At a point five miles due north of Westport, the county road crosses the boundary of the ancient
kingdom and the present day parish of Burrishoole ... Our guide-book takes us on from here and brings
us to Newport, two miles further north: Newport, sometimes called Newport-Pratt, stands at the northeastern angle of Clew Bay, at the mouth of a small stream called Abha na Daraí Duibhe (Black Oak
River, which has its source in Lough Beltra) ...
North-west of the town, a fine glen extends through the mountains. Bengorm, 1912 feet high, and
Buckagh, somewhat higher, ... Within easy reach of Burrishoole Abbey and of the fortress of
Carrigahowley (Rock of the Fleet) ... By the Achill road we reach Mulranny ... West of Carrigahowley
lies Tír an Áir, ... Further west is Muirbheach, on whose shore is Ross where, when the world was
young, dwelt the good-natured fairies of Umhall. Cushlecka looks on the sea and waits.”
The author, Pádraig Ó Móráin was a unique scholar, in this work he tells many stories: saints and
sinners; Richard of Turlough, founder of Burrishoole Abbey; the Mac Williams, De Burgos, Brownes
and O’Malleys, including Granuaile, better known as Grace O’Malley; Rev Anthony Caffrey, founder
of St Patrick’s Church, Washington and friend of James Hoban, who designed the White House; Fr
Manus Sweeney; Cromwell’s soldiers and the martyred Sisters Honoria De Burgo and Honoria
Magaen; the O’Donnells and their Cathach, a manuscript written by St Columcille they carried into
battle; James Hunter; the Fenians; parochial surnames and placenames, etc.

261. O’REGAN, William. Esq. Memoirs of the Legal, Literary, and Political Life of the Late
the Right Honourable John Philpot Curran, once Master of the Rolls in Ireland: comprising
copious anecdotes of his wit and humour; and a selection of his poetry. Interspersed with
occasional biography of his distinguished contemporaries in the Senate and at the Bar. London &
Dublin: Harper & Milliken, 1817. pp. xvi, 315, 1 (List). Modern half calf over marbled boards,
title in gilt on red morocco label on spine. From the library of Rev. Edw. R. Prendergast,
Norwich, N.Y., with his neat blind-stamp and ink stamps. Lacking half-title. Very good.
€275
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John Philpot Curran (1750-1817), was a prominent lawyer and anti-Unionist. He defended some of the
leading United Irishmen including Theobald Wolfe Tone, Napper Tandy, the Sheares Brothers,
Hamilton Rowan, William Drennan and Oliver Bond. His daughter, Sarah Curran, was the fiancée of
Robert Emmet whose defence Curran refused. He was appointed Master of the Rolls in 1807 and held
this post until 1814. Byron wrote of him: “The riches of his Irish imagination were exhaustless. I have
heard that man speak more poetry than I have ever seen written”.

“AT THE CREEK OF BAGINBUN IRELAND WAS LOST AND WON”
262. ORPEN, Goddard Henry. Ireland Under the Normans, 1169-1216. With maps and
genealogical tables of the De Burghs (Burkes/Bourkes), FitzGeralds of Desmond, Fitzmaurice of
Lixnaw, Carews, Somerled, MacCarthys. Four volumes. Oxford: Clarendon, 1968. Second
edition. Demy octavo. pp. (1) 400, (2) 363, (3) 314, (4) 343. Blue buckram, titled in gilt. Previous
owner’s signature on front endpaper. A very good set. Scarce.
€225
The Normans were invited to come to Ireland by Dermot MacMurrogh, known ever afterwards as
Diarmuid-na-nGall (of the Foreigners/English). He was a man of great strength, brave and fierce. His
whole life was a litany of violence, cruelty and villainy. In 1135 he took the abbess of Kildare from her
convent and forced her to marry one of his followers. When the towns people tried to prevent this
sacrilege, he killed 170 of them. In 1152 after the battle of Moanmore he carried off Dervorgilla (she
did not object!), the wife of Ternan O’Ruairc, Prince of Breifne, while O’Ruairc himself was away
from his stronghold. In May, 1169, a party of soldiers, under Robert Fitzstephen, landed at Cuan an
Bhainbh (Bannow Bay) in Wexford. “This was the beginning of Erin’s evil”, said an old historian. Also
with Fitzstephen were Maurice de Prendergast, Maurice Fitzgerald and Raymond Fitzgerald (better
known as Raymond le Gros), with a force of 100 knights, 600 archers and 1,300 common soldiers.
Wexford surrendered and the following year Strongbow (Richard de Clare-Earl of Pembroke)
embarked from Wales with a force of 3,000. On arrival near Waterford he was joined by Dermot and
the other Normans. Waterford was sacked with great numbers of the inhabitants slaughtered. After the
fight, and while the streets still ran red with the blood of the citizens, Strongbow and Eva (Dermot’s
daughter) were married in fulfilment of Dermot’s promise. Unlike later colonisation, the Normans
married Irish wives and before long became ‘Hibernis Ipsis Hiberniores - More Irish than the Irish
themselves’. My ancestors the Burkes/Bourkes of Connaught were the first to become Hibernicised.
They changed their name from de Burgh (in Latin - de Burgo) to MacLiam (from William de Burgh the
first of his name in Ireland), the Annalists wrote it ‘a Búrc’. They, along with the other great Norman
families, the Fitzgeralds, Butlers, Powers, Costellos, Fitzmaurices, Nugents, Flemings, Plunketts,
Prendergasts, de Lacys, de Courceys, Savages, Dillons, Walshs, Cusacks etc. adopted the native
tongue, customs and dress of the Gael.

263. ORRERY, John Earl of. Remarks on the Life and Writings of
Dr. Jonathan Swift, Dean of St. Patrick’s, Dublin; In a series of Letters
from John Earl of Orrery to his Son, the Honourable Hamilton Boyle.
Frontispiece portrait of Dr. Swift. London: For A. Millar, 1752. Crown
octavo. pp. [ii], 339, [10 (Index)]. Contemporary full sprinkled calf,
spine professionally rebacked, preserving original maroon morocco
letterpiece. Armorial bookplate of Allan Fullarton on front pastedown.
Mild foxing to frontispiece and titlepage. A near fine copy.
€265
John Boyle, Fifth Earl of Cork and Earl of Orrery (1707-1762) was educated
at Christ Church, Oxford. His father, due to a family feud, left his complete
library to Christ Church, specifying the reason of his son’s want of taste for
literature. According to Johnson however the real reason was that the son
would not allow his wife to associate with the father’s mistress. This passage
in the will seems to have stimulated the son who succeeded in making his
name remembered as the friend first of Swift and Pope, and afterwards of
Johnson. His Remarks on the Life and Writings of Jonathan Swift are written
in a stilted and affected style with an undercurrent of malice and grudging
criticism. This was the subject of a bitter attack in 1754 by Dr. Patrick
Delany.
When the 1st Earl of Shannon died in 1764, he was succeeded by his eldest son, Richard Boyle (17281807), nicknamed ‘the Colossus of Castlemartyr’ and one of Ireland’s foremost Hanoverian supporters.
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Educated at Trinity College, Richard stood for election the moment he came of age, winning a seat as
MP for Dungarvan in 1749. In 1763, the 2nd Earl of Shannon married Catherine, daughter of John
Ponsonby, Speaker of the Irish House of Commons. This was one of the most remarkable weddings of
the age for it united two powerful dynasties who had been bitter rivals for several decades.
The long political apprenticeship under his father stood the 2nd Earl in good stead. He was not so
prominent a politician as his father but his formidable influence at constituency level made him a force
that every administration had to keep onside. He was also financially solvent as he inherited his father’s
annual pension of £2,000 (which lasted until 1787).
Always adaptable, the 2nd Earl was at the centre of Irish politics, serving as a privy councillor of
Ireland for close on 40 years, and became one of the financial gurus of Grattan’s Parliament. He was
First Lord of the Treasury from 1793-1804. He also led the opposition to the Dublin Castle
administration from 1790-1794. He threw his whole-hearted support behind the Act of Union, knowing
it would reduce his own power base significantly. As the Act did not unite the British and Irish
Treasuries, he remained First Lord until the spring of 1804 when he threw his lot in with the in-coming
Pitt ministry and resigned. His reward was an annual pension of £3,000 a year.

264. O’SULLIVAN, Donal. Carolan. The Life Times and
Music of an Irish Harper. In two volumes. I. The Life and
Times and The Music. II. The Notes to the Tunes and The
Memoirs of Arthur O’Neill. Illustrated with a colour
frontispiece, portraits and musical examples. Two volumes.
London: Routledge, 1958. First edition. Super royal octavo.
pp.(1) xv, 285, (2) xiii, 200. Half crushed green levant
morocco over cloth boards, spine divided into six panels by
five gilt raised bands, title and author in gilt direct in the
second and fourth, the remainder with a gilt harp in centres;
green and gold endbands; cream endpapers. A fine copy in
an attractive Des Breen binding. Scarce.
€575
Turlough O’Carolan (Toirdhealbhach Ó Cearbhalláin) was born
in 1670 near Nobber, County Meath and died March 25, 1738 at
the home of his patron Mrs. MacDermott Roe in Alderford,
County Roscommon. He was the last Irish harper-composer
whose pieces have survived in any significant number.
Carolan’s father, John, was either a farmer or a blacksmith. The
family moved to Ballyfarnon where John Carolan was employed
by the MacDermott Roe family. Mrs. MacDermott befriended
the boy and gave him an education. In his early youth he was
blinded by smallpox and he adopted music as a career. Carolan
married Mary Maguire with whom he settled on a farm near Mohill, County Leitrim. They had seven
children, six daughters and a son. His wife died in 1733. There is little record of Carolan’s children.
His daughter Siobhan married Captain Sudley and his son published a collection of Carolan’s tunes in
1747.

265. O’SULLIVAN, Donal. Songs of the Irish. An anthology of Irish Folk Music and Poetry
with English verse translation. Dublin: Browne & Nolan, 1967. Quarto. pp. 199. Quarter green
arlen on green cloth boards, titled in gilt. A very good copy in frayed dust jacket.
€65
In an extensive Introduction to this book, the author points out that, whereas the beauty of Irish music
has long been universally recognized, the equal beauty of the verse (in the Irish language) to which that
music was traditionally sung has been accorded no such recognition. “Moreover,” he adds, “ apart from
the pleasure of aesthetic appreciation, anyone who wishes to understand the mind and soul of the Irish
people must have recourse to their songs - if not in the original at least in such faithful translations as
may be available to him.” Accordingly he has compiled with loving care an anthology of music and
verse which covers the entire field of Irish folk-songs in Irish. No less than fifteen categories of songs
were requisite for his purpose: lullabies, children’s songs, love songs, religious songs, laments, songs
of the harpers, etc.

266. O’SULLIVAN, Maurice. Twenty Years A-Growing. Rendered from the original Irish with
a preface by Moya Llewelyn Davies and George Thomson. With an Introductory Note by E.M.
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Forster. With maps of the Dingle Peninsula and Blasket Islands on endpapers. London: Chatto,
1933. First edition. Demy octavo. pp. xii, 324. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s
inscription on front endpaper. A fine copy in pictorial, but, lightly frayed dust jacket.
€165
Maurice O’Sullivan was born and reared on the Blasket Islands, off the Kerry coast, and in this book he
tells the story of his childhood. Many of the folktales he learned at the fireside from his grandfather. In
the preface to the original Irish edition he wrote: “It was a tender thought that struck me to write this
book for the entertainment and laughter of the old women of the Blasket Island, who showed me great
love and affection when I used to call on them during the long winter nights. And so, remembering
their sorrow when I left them, I took up my pen and wrote this book in order to send my voice into their
ears again, the voice that always roused them”. Copies in dust wrapper are exceedingly rare.

267. PAKENHAM, Frank. Peace by Ordeal. An account, from first-hand sources, of the
Negotiation and Signature of the Anglo-Irish-Treaty 1921. Illustrated. London: Jonathan Cape,
1935. Large post octavo. pp. xii, 399. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Top edge green. A very good cop
on frayed dust jacket.
€145
This work is a major contribution to the history of events which, for both Ireland and Great Britain,
have been nothing short of epoch-making. Pakenham’s sources are exceptional: printed, written, oral,
public and confidential, and they include authorities. He had access to a mass of unpublished
documents, like the correspondence between President De Valera and Arthur Griffith, as Chairman of
the Irish Delegation; the official Irish records of the Downing Street plenary sittings; Sir Austen
Chamberlain’s contemporary notes of crucial sittings, and memoranda by Austin Stack, and by the then
Assistant Secretary to the Irish Cabinet. In addition, he has had interviews with nearly all the surviving
chief participants in the events recorded, and with others who seem to him worthy of confidence.

268. PALEY, William. The Principles of Moral and Political Philosophy. Two volumes.
London: R. Faulder, 1785. Large post octavo. pp. (1) xxxv, [5], 382 (2) [viii], 446, [2 ( Faulder’s
List)]. Contemporary full sprinkled calf, title in gilt on black morocco labels on spine. All edges
sprinkled. Traces of old inoffensive waterstain to volume two. A very attractive set.
€275
Referenced by: ESTC t060070.
William Paley, (1743-1805) English Anglican priest, Utilitarian philosopher, and author of influential
works on Christianity, ethics, and science, among them the standard exposition in English theology of
the teleological argument for the existence of God.

See items 268, 269 & 270.
269. [PEARSE BROTHERS] Pearse Memorial. An Appeal to the Irish Race. Flyer. Four pages
octavo, folded. Illustration of Padraic H. Pearse on first page. In Irish and English. Edges frayed,
else in good condition. Very rare.
€165
The purpose of the appeal was to secure a worthy memorial to the Brothers Pearse. The Hermitage,
Rathfarnham, the scene of the labours of their last years, was in the hands of Mrs. Pearse. Since
September, 1916, the work of St. Enda’s has been carried on in its first home, Cullenswood House,
Rathmines. Since March, 1917, the St. Enda’s Purchase Committee, under the patronage of George
Noble Count Plunkett, has been working to raise the funds required to transfer Sgoil Eanna again to the
healthiest, most beautiful, and most romantic spot in South County Dublin - The Hermitage. The
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Committee included: Mrs. Pearse, George Noble Count Plunkett and Cu Ulaidh (Peadar Toner Mac
Fhionnlaoich) - National Trustees; Alfred McLoughlin, Rev. Dr. Browne and Mrs. E. Ceannt (whose
name in stamped after publication) - Treasurers; Ailís Bean (Labhrais) Mhic Fhionnghaill and Feargus
de Búrca - Hon. Secretaries. The rest of the committee included Mrs. Sheehy-Skeffington, Mrs. E.
Ceannt, Arthur Griffith, Eoin MacNeill, Joe McGuinness, W. Cosgrave, Austin Stack, Finian Lynch,
etc. This Committee worked in co-operation with the Save St. Enda’s Committee in America, but
trusted that the generosity of the Irish people at home would be the largest factor in saving St. Enda’s
for the Irish Nation. Their aim was to secure enough funds to purchase the title deeds of the Hermitage,
to furnish it as a suitable home for two hundred boys, and to provide all necessary equipment for a first
class National College.

“IRELAND UNFREE SHALL NEVER BE AT PEACE”
270. PEARSE, P.H. Oration of P.H. Pearse over Rossa’s Grave. First edition. Dublin: Fergus
O’Connor, n.d. (1915). First. Single oblong sheet, 195 x 252mm, printed one side only, set in
double column within horizontal rules. Framed. A near fine copy . Rare.
€250
The only separate printing of this superb short address, one of the finest set-piece orations in any
language or period of history, worthy to stand with such as Pericles and Abraham Lincoln. The
attractive and unusual typography is probably the work of Colm Ó Lochlainn, who was a member of
the Rossa funeral committee. ‘Life springs from death; and from the graves of patriot men and women
spring live nations’. This masterpiece of patriotic rhetoric has an iconic ending “but the fools, the fools,
the fools! They have left us our Fenian dead, and while Ireland holds these graves, Ireland unfree shall
never be at peace.”

THE DOWN SURVEY
271. [PETTY, Sir William] History of the Survey of Ireland, commonly called “The Down
Survey”, A.D. 1656-6. Edited, from a manuscript in the libraries of Trinity College, Dublin, with
another in the possession of the most noble the Marquis of Lansdowne, and one in the library The
King’s Inns, Dublin, by Thomas Aiskew Larcom. Dublin: For the Irish Archaeological Society,
1851. Quarto. pp. [iv], xxiv, 426. Head- and tail-pieces; decorative initials. Mauve cloth, title in
gilt on evenly faded spine. Usual mild foxing to endpapers and titlepage. Bookplate of Geoffrey
Hand on front pastedown, bookseller’s label on lower pastedown. Minor wear to spine. A near
fine copy.
€375
The most important cartographical event in Ireland in the
seventeenth century was the survey carried out by Sir William
Petty of the estates of the Irish landowners. The ‘Down Survey’ as
it was called, resulted in the publication of ‘Hiberniae Delineatio’
which was a milestone in Irish cartography. It took thirteen months
to complete and was carried out by 1,000 men of Petty’s choosing.
For his services he was paid £9,000, an enormous amount in those
days, some of this money he invested profitably in the purchase of
soldiers’ debentures. According to John Aubrey, one could view
the whole of Petty’s vast estate, from the top of Mangerton
mountain, amounting to some 50,000 acres in the county of Kerry.
It had long been known that Sir William Petty had left an account
of the ‘Down Survey’. He made several references to this survey in
his writings, and also mentions it in his ‘Last Will and Testament’.
In 1834, Mr. James Weale, of the department of Woods and
Forests, an ardent collector of books and manuscripts relating to
Ireland, purchased at the sale of the library of Lord De Clifford, a
manuscript copy of the ‘Down Survey’. On his death in 1838, this
survey along with other manuscripts were purchased by the
Government. It was from this copy that Sir Thomas A. Larcom
published the present volume for the Irish Archaeological Society. The term ‘Down Survey’ simply
means, the results were set down or laid down on maps.

272. [PETTY, William] The Life of Sir William Petty 1623-1687. One of the first Fellows of
the Royal Society, sometimes Secretary to Henry Cromwell. Maker of the ‘Down Survey’ of
Ireland, author of ‘Political Arithmetick’ &c. Chiefly derived from private documents hitherto
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unpublished. With map and portraits. By Lord Edmond Fitzmaurice. London: Murray, 1895. pp.
335. Green cloth, title in black on upper cover and in gilt on spine. A very good copy.
€145
273. [PETTY, William] Sir William Petty, Portrait of a Genius. By E. Strauss. London,
Methuen, 1951. pp. x, 307. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Occasional foxing. Previous owner’s
signature on front endpaper. A very good copy.
€65
274. PLUNKETT, Joseph Mary. The Poems of Joseph Mary Plunkett. Portrait frontispiece
from a Memory drawing by his wife, Grace Gifford. Dublin: The Talbot Press, 1916. First
edition. Crown octavo. pp. xvi, 95. With half title. Quarter beige coarse linen on grey paper
boards, title printed in red on upper cover and on paper label on spine. Usual foxing. A near fine
copy of the rare first edition. Very rare.
€275
Joseph Mary Plunkett (1887-1916) Irish nationalist, republican, poet, journalist, revolutionary and a
leader of the 1916 Easter Rising was born at 26 Upper Fitzwilliam Street in one of Dublin’s most
affluent districts. Both his parents came from wealthy backgrounds, and his father, George Noble
Plunkett, had been made a papal count.
Plunkett contracted tuberculosis at a young age and spent part of his youth in the warmer climates of
the Mediterranean and North Africa. He spent time in Algiers where he studied Arabic literature and
language and composed poetry in Arabic. He was educated at the Catholic University School and by
the Jesuits at Belvedere College in Dublin and later at Stonyhurst College, in Lancashire, England
where he acquired some military knowledge from the Officers’ Training Corps. Throughout his life,
Joseph Plunkett took an active interest in Irish heritage and the Irish language, and also studied
Esperanto. Plunkett was one of the founders of the Irish Esperanto League. He joined the Gaelic
League and began studying with Thomas MacDonagh, with whom he formed a lifelong friendship. The
two were both poets with an interest in theatre, and both were early members of the Irish Volunteers,
joining their provisional committee. Plunkett’s interest in Irish nationalism spread throughout his
family, notably to his younger brothers George and John, as well as his father, who allowed his
property in Kimmage, south Dublin, to be used as a training camp for young men who wished to
escape conscription in Britain during the First World War.
Sometime in 1915, Joseph Plunkett joined the Irish Republican Brotherhood and soon after was sent to
Germany to meet with Roger Casement, who was negotiating with the German government on behalf
of Ireland. Casement’s role as emissary was self-appointed, and, as he was not a member of the IRB,
that organisation’s leadership wished to have one of their own contact Germany to negotiate German
aid for an uprising the following year. He was seeking (but not limiting himself to) a shipment of arms.
Casement, on the other hand, spent most of his energies recruiting Irish prisoners of war in Germany to
form a brigade to fight instead for Ireland. Some nationalists in Ireland saw this as a fruitless endeavour
and preferred to seek weapons. Plunkett successfully got a promise of a German arms shipment to
coincide with the Rising.
According to Ernest Blythe, Plunkett’s republicanism did not prevent him from suggesting, at a
briefing of Irish Volunteer organisers in January 1915, that in certain circumstances it would be in Irish
interests for a German Catholic prince to be crowned king of Ireland, nor did anyone present object.
During the Easter Rising, Plunkett and Patrick Pearse argued in a conversation with Desmond
Fitzgerald that it would be beneficial for Prince Joachim of Prussia to be crowned king.
Plunkett was one of the original members of the IRB Military Committee that was responsible for
planning the Easter Rising, and it was largely his plan that was followed. Shortly before the rising was
to begin, Plunkett was hospitalised following a turn for the worse in his health. He had an operation on
his neck glands (probably goitre) days before Easter and had to struggle out of bed to take part in what
was to follow. Still bandaged, he took his place in the General Post Office with several other of the
rising’s leaders such as Patrick Pearse and Tom Clarke, though his health prevented him from being
terribly active. His energetic aide de camp was Michael Collins.
Following the surrender, Plunkett was held in Kilmainham Gaol, and faced a court martial. Seven
hours before his execution by firing squad at the age of 28, he was married in the prison chapel to his
sweetheart Grace Gifford, a Protestant convert to Catholicism, whose sister, Muriel, had married his
best friend Thomas MacDonagh, who was also executed for his role in the Easter Rising. Grace never
married again.
Plunkett named his sister, Geraldine, literary executor of his will. She published this volume of his
poetry a month after his execution in June 1916. His religious poem “I See His Blood upon the Rose”
is well-known in Ireland.
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Nine months after Joseph Mary Plunkett, the youngest signatory to the Proclamation of Independence
of the Irish Republic, had given his life for Ireland, the people of North Roscommon endorsed the
Rebellion of 1916 by returning a Sinn Féin candidate at the head of the poll in a Parliamentary byeelection. That successful candidate was George Noble Count Plunkett, father of the Patriot.
Grace Gifford Plunkett, one of a family of talented sisters, married Joseph Mary Plunkett in
Kilmainham Jail a few hours before his execution for his part in the Easter Rising of 1916. She was a
well-known and successful artist with a very distinctive style.

275. [POCOCKE, Richard] Pococke’s Tour in Ireland in 1752. Edited with an introduction and
notes by George T. Stokes. Dublin: Hodges Figgis. London: Simpkin Marshal, 1891. Crown
octavo. First edition. pp. [ii], 187. Green cloth over bevelled boards, titled in gilt on spine,
publisher’s device in blind on both covers. Previous owner’s signature on front endpaper. A fine
copy. Very scarce.
€365
COPAC with 6 locations only.
Richard Pococke made extensive travels throughout Ireland from the 1740s to the 1760s, and kept a
detailed written record of all his excursions. His Irish journals, never before collected, are here
published complete for the first time and offer a fascinating insight into the life of mid-eighteenth
century Ireland.

THE DEVIL’S OWN
276. POLLOCK, Sam. Mutiny for the Cause. The Story of the Revolt of Ireland’s ‘Devil’s
Own’ in British India. Illustrated. London: Cooper, 1969. Large post octavo. First edition. pp.
106. Brown papered boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy in very good dust jacket.
€65
In June, 1920 the 1st Battalion of the Connaught Rangers, consisting of
1,000 men, was stationed at Jullundur in North India, with a detachment at
the hill fort of Solon some three hundred miles away, refused to obey
orders after hearing news of Black-and-Tan atrocities in Ireland. Some of
them were resentful that the ‘freedom of small nations’ for which many of
them had fought, did not seem to apply to their own country.
On the night of June 27, four soldiers decided they would fight no more
for England. They laid down their rifles, explained their situation to their
NCO (Lance Corporal John Flannery) and presented themselves at the
guardroom to be taken into custody. This was however the start of the
most extensive mutiny in the British Army for one hundred years. Two
men died in a skirmish at Solon, over 40 were court martialed, 14 were
sentenced to death and 1 - Private James Daly from Tyrrellspass was
shot dead by firing squad. The others were imprisoned for a time before
being released and discharged with ignominy; the regiment itself was
disbanded.
It was not until 1949 that a memorial honouring these men as patriots
was erected at Glasnevin, and the mutiny remains one of the least known
and least documented events of modern Irish history.

277. POOL, Robert. & CASH, John. Views of the most remarkable Public Buildings,
Monuments and other Edifices in the City of Dublin, delineated by Robert Pool and John Cash,
with Historical Descriptions of each Building. Patronized by the Dublin Society. With engraved
title, two folding maps (one loosely inserted from Dublin Almanack), twenty-nine copper plates,
some folding. List of subscribers. Dublin: Printed for J. Williams, No. 21, Skinner-row, 1780.
Published according to the Act of Parliament January 1st 1780. Quarto. pp. xii, [vii], 118, 29
(plates), + errata. Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, title and authors in gilt on red
morocco label. Previous owner’s bookplates on front pastedown - Farmleigh and Thomas Willis.
Mild foxing to prelims. Some rubbing to joints. A very good copy.
€1,350
Maurice Craig, in his introduction to the Irish University Press reprint of this work in 1970 states:
“Robert Pool and John Cash’ ‘Views of the most remarkable Public Buildings, Monuments and other
Edifices in the City of Dublin’ is the first picture-book of Dublin ever to appear”. Their aim was clearly
to illustrate and bring up to date, with an informative text, the very remarkable and considerable
achievements in the development of the city’s architecture.
The plates include the following buildings: Dublin Castle, The Parliament House, Trinity College, The
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Provost’s House, Royal Exchange, Queen’s Bridge & Essex Bridge, Newgate, Marine School, Lyingin-Hospital, Blue-Coat Hospital, Steevens’s Hospital, Cathedral of Christ Church, St. Patrick’s
Cathedral, St. Werburgh’s Church, St. Thomas’s Church, St. Catherine’s Church, Archbishop Smith’s
Monument, Earl of Kildare’s Monument, Prior’s Monument, Monument of John Lord Bowes, Leinster
House, Lord Powerscourt’s House, The Earl of Charlemont’s House and The Earl of Tyrone’s House.
The list of subscribers includes: Mervyn Archdall, Brabazon Brabazon, Pat Byrne (Bookseller), Earl of
Charlemont, Austin Cooper, John Hely Hutchinson, Samuel Hayes, Edward Ledwich, Earl of Moira,
Thomas Moore, Sylvester O’Halloran, William Stokes, Joseph C. Walker, Luke White, James
Whitlaw, Laurence Flin, Bookseller who ordered 12 copies, etc.
Two pamphlets tipped in: The Church and Round Tower of St Michael Le Pole ( With 2 illustrations);
Annals of Dublin. Loosely inserted is an engraving of the Volunteers on College Green.

278. POPE, Alexander. The Poetical Works of Alexander Pope, Esq. Three volumes in one.
Glasgow: Printed by Andrew Foulis, Printer to the University, 1785. Folio. pp. [ii], xxxii, xxxviii,
[1], 41-315, [1], [vi], 365, [3], 402, [4 (List of Subscribers)]. Signature and address of previous
owner, John Edward Naghten on front free endpaper, titlepage, dedication leaf and contents page.
Contemporary full tree calf, spine professionally rebacked. Ink stain to title. Nice copy. €1,250
ESTC T200529.
Alexander Pope (1688-1744), an only child,
was born in London in 1688, the year of the
Glorious revolution. His father, a linendraper, was forty-two, his mother forty-six.
Both were Roman Catholics, and his father,
Alexander Sr., retired from business after his
son’s birth, perhaps because a new act of
Parliament prohibited Catholics from living
within ten miles of London. Between 1696
and 1700 Pope was tutored at home by a
priest, and then enrolled in two Catholic
schools, but he was largely self-educated.
His religion would have made it impossible,
at the time, to pursue a career in law or
medicine or the Clergy even had he wished
to: as a Catholic he was not, for example,
permitted to attend a university. A
precocious child, he could read Latin, Greek,
French and Italian while still very young,
and (according to his own account of the
matter) was already, at sixteen, writing the
rather sophisticated verse later published as
his “Pastorals.” Characteristically, however,
he would destroy a great deal of his
juvenilia, the continued existence of which
might have detracted from the image of the
poet as child prodigy which he desired, later
in life, to propagate.
Considered the foremost English poet of the

98

De Búrca Ra re Books
early eighteenth century and a master of the heroic couplet, he is best known for satirical and discursive
poetry, including The Rape of the Lock, The Dunciad, and An Essay on Criticism, and for his
translation of Homer. After Shakespeare, he is the second-most quoted author in The Oxford
Dictionary of Quotations, some of his verses having entered common parlance (e.g. “damning with
faint praise” or “to err is human; to forgive, divine”).
This work is dedicated to the Earl of Mansfield, the Lord Viscount Stormont and to John Foster,
Speaker of the House of Commons in Ireland.
Each volume with separate pagination and register. With a list of subscribers at end of volume three.
Each section with divisional half-title. Includes bibliographical references.

279. PRAEGER, S. Rosamond. How They Came Home from School. Profusely illustrated by
the author. London, Glasgow, Dublin, Bombay: Blackie and Son, n.d. (c.1896). Oblong octavo.
pp. 49, vi. Quarter linen on original pictorial boards. Foredge untrimmed. Occasional mild
foxing. A very good copy. Very scarce.
€245
Sophia Rosamond Praeger (1867-1954), artist and writer, was born in Holywood, County Down,
daughter of William Emilius, a Dutch linen maker who had settled in Ireland as a young man. She
studied at the School of Art, Belfast, the Slade School, London and also in Paris. She wrote and
illustrated children’s books, but was best known as a sculptor. She was President of the Royal Ulster
Academy (1941-43), and received an honorary doctorate from Queen’s University, Belfast.

280. PRAEGER, S. Rosamond. How They Went to School. Profusely illustrated by the author.
London: Blackie and Son Limited, Glasgow and Bombay, n.d. (c.1910). Oblong octavo. pp. 49,
vi. Quarter linen on original pictorial boards. Foredge untrimmed. Occasional mild foxing. A fine
copy. Very scarce.
€245
Kitty and Hal didn’t mean to be late for school but so many things happened on the way. Delightful
full-page colour pictures.

281. PRENDERGAST, John P. Ireland from the Restoration to the Revolution, 1660 to 1690.
London: Longmans, 1887. pp. xix, 206. Demy octavo. Red cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and
spine. Titlepage lightly browned as usual. Fading and mild staining to cover, otherwise a very
good copy. Rare.
€225
COPAC locates only 8 copies.
The Restoration Settlement of Ireland might well be described as a Tragedy in three acts. The King’s
Declaration of 30th November 1660, might be described as the first act. Here all is fair and hopeful.
Then comes the Act of Settlement of 27th September, 1662, treating the Irish as conquered enemies,
with their lands at the disposal of the conquerors. But the rights of Innocence were still acknowledged,
and the binding force of the Peace and other engagements. Last, at the end of more than three years,
comes the Act of Explanation, shutting the door of hope on all Innocence unheard - on the Article-men
or those claiming the conditions of the Peace of 1648 - on the Ensign-men and the Nominees.
With chapters on: The Duke of Ormonde on the Unsettled State of Ireland; The Cromwellians Fear
King Charles the Second’s favour of the Irish; Estates of Irish Royalists, Protestant as well as Catholic;
Lord Broghill, Sir Charles Coote, Tyrellan, the Marquis of Clanricarde, Theophilus Jones, Henry Jones,
Henry Cromwell; The Convention of February, 1660; Sir Maurice Eustace; Origin of the Torries; The
Five Septs of Leix transplanted to Munster; The Wexford Plantation; Ormonde describes the
population of Ulster as the worst Papists and the worst Protestants in Ireland; Mayo and Leitrim
Tories; The Connaught Transplanters - the Talbots, Cheeverses, Fitzgeralds and Bellews; Redmond
O’Hanlon, the Tory of the Fews; The three Brennans, Tories of the County of Kilkenny; Sir
Christopher Wandesford, etc.

282. REDMOND, C.P. Beauty Spots in the South-East of Ireland ... and how to see them by Car
and Cycle. With precise Road Map, and Illustrations from Photographs and Drawings, specially
executed for this publication. London and Dublin: Henry Gaze. Waterford: C.P. Redmond, 1901.
First edition. pp. 176, 38 (adverts). Publisher’s pictorial red cloth. Some wear to spine. A good
copy. Exceedingly rare.
€135
Only the BL copy located on COPAC.

283. [RISINGS] Sean Éire i bPictiuribh. Old Ireland in Pictures. 1916 – Two Dublin “Risings”
and Their Consequences – 1922. Dublin, Wilson Hartnell, n.d. (c. 1922). pp. 48. Oblong quarto.
Pictorial stapled wrappers. Creased at centre. A good copy. Rare.
€125
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The contents includes: Famous Irishmen and Irishwomen; Battle Scenes; Its Parliaments, Scenery,
Social Life. The front cover illustration depicts the portraits of Patrick Sarsfield and Rev. George
Walker - “Two Irish Heroes of Famous Sieges who Fought Against English Kings”.

284. RITCHIE, Leitch. Wanderings by the Seine, from Rouen to the source. With twenty
engravings from drawings by J.M.W. Turner, Esq. R.A. London: Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown,
Green, and Longman, 1835. Large post octavo. pp. [6], 258, 20 (Plates). With tissue guards.
Contemporary full olive-green morocco, wide gilt roll to covers. Spine divided into six panels by
five gilt raised bands, title in gilt on brown morocco label in the second, the remainder
elaborately tooled in gilt; board-edges and turn-ins gilt; mustard coloured endpapers; green
endbands. All edges gilt. Spines a trifle rubbed. A very attractive copy.
€385
Edward Hodnett, goes so far as to say that the engravers who worked on Turner’s landscapes turned his
watercolors into “steel engravings of unsurpassed brilliance” (Five Centuries of English Book
Illustration, page 141). Gordon Ray says that Turner “achieved his best landscapes on steel in the
series” (The Illustrator and the Book in England From 1790-1914, page 18).

285. [RIVERS, Elizabeth] Engraving: ‘Any Mother’ by Katharine Tynan. Printer’s proof.
Signed and titled by Elizabeth Rivers. Framed and glazed. 220 x 300mms (including frame). In
very good condition.
€375
Elizabeth Rivers, 1903-1964, wood engraver, figure painter and illustrator, was born in Hertfordshire,
and studied at Goldsmith’s College, London and later at the Royal Academy. She studied under André
L’Hote in Paris, whose influence led to a long association with Evie Hone’s stained glass studio in
Dublin. She came to Ireland in 1935, and spent most of the rest of her life living and working here,
finding inspiration among the mountains and villages of Connemara.
Katharine Tynan (1861-1931), poet and novelist, born at Whitehall dairy farm, Clondalkin, County
Dublin; one of 12 children of Andrew Cullen Tynan and Elizabeth Reilly Tynan. Educated at
Dominican Convent of St Catherine of Siena, Drogheda. Suffered chronic eye ulcers in childhood;
considered religious novitiate; first poem published in Graphic, 1878. She became a member of Ladies’
Land League, with Anna Parnell and Mrs A. M. Sullivan.
She first met W. B. Yeats (‘all dreams and gentleness’), June 1885, in connection with C. H. Oldham’s
Dublin University Review; advised by him in early correspondence to make a speciality of her Irish
Catholicism; her suggestion to Yeats that he should try an Irish subject resulted in Wanderings of
Oisin. Katharine idolised Parnell and supported him after his downfall; lived in Ireland till her marriage
to Henry Albert Hinkson, 1893, a barrister and novelist and contemporary of Yeats in Erasmus Smith
High School, whom she converted to Catholicism, moving to Ealing and Notting Hill; later he became
resident magistrate in County Mayo from 1914 until his death in 1919.

286. ROBINSON, Nicholas K. Edmund Burke: A Life in Caricature. Profusely illustrated in
colour and black and white. New Haven: Yale University Press, 1996. Quarto. First edition. pp.
x, 214. Purple paper boards, titled in gilt. Signed by Nick Robinson on titlepage. A fine copy in
fine dust jacket.
€85
287. ROCHE FERMOY, Colonel Philip. A Commentary on the Memoirs of Theobald Wolfe
Tone Major General in the Service of the Republic of France, in which the moral and physical
force of Ireland to support National Independence is discussed and examined from authentic
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documents, by Colonel Philip Roche Fermoy (pseud.). Bound with: Extract from The Journals of
Theobald Wolfe Tone during his Mission to France. Comprising his negotiations with the French
Government in Paris., 1796, the French and Dutch Expeditions to Ireland, his trial and death.
Paris: Printed by Firmin Didot, rue Jacob, no. 24, 1828. Dublin: Reprinted by James M’Cormick,
16, Christ Church Place, 1846. Medium 24mo. pp. [i-v] vi-xvii [18-19] 20-141, [4], 6-142, [3], 6144. Modern brown cloth, title in gilt on black letterpiece on spine.
€375
Philip Roche Fermoy is a pseudonym for Robert Johnson. cf. Halkett & Laing (2nd ed.).

ATTACKS BY CROWN FORCES
288. RUSSELL, Geo. W. [AE] A Plea for Justice. Being a
demand for a Public Enquiry into the attacks on Co-operative
Societies in Ireland. Dublin: Published by The Irish
Homestead, n.d. (c.1919). pp. 24. Printed light brown
wrappers, spine rebacked. A very good copy. Scarce. €125
George William Russell (1867-1935) who wrote under the
pseudonym Æ (sometimes written AE or A.E.), was an Irish
nationalist, writer, editor, critic, poet, and artistic painter. He was
also a mystical writer, and a personage of a group of devotees of
theosophy in Dublin for many years.
Russell was born in Lurgan, County Armagh. His family
relocated to Dublin when he was eleven years old. He was
educated at Rathmines School and the Metropolitan School of
Art, where he began a lifelong friendship with William Butler
Yeats. He started working as a draper’s clerk, then worked many
years for the Irish Agricultural Organisation Society (IAOS), an
agricultural co-operative society initiated by Horace Plunkett in
1894. Three years later he became Assistant Secretary through the
recommendation of W.B. Yeats.

289. RYAN, Desmond & CROUCH, F. Nicholls. Songs of Erin, being a Collection of Original
Irish Melodies. The Poetry of Desmond Ryan, A.B. The Symphonies and Accompaniments by
F.N. Crouch. London: D’Almaine & Co., Soho Square, n.d. (c. 1841). Imperial quarto. pp. [vi],
62. Quarter red cloth on green boards, decorated in gilt with title and harp in centre. A very good
copy, internally fine. Extremely rare.
€985
No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 2. Not in NLI.
Ryan in his introduction relates that: “The following airs
for the most part have been selected from “ old
memories;” I have heard them whistled over the plough,
warbled at ‘the cabin door fast by the wild wood’ less
romantically tuned by some light-hearted hand-maiden
to her hard tasks. One or two will be recognised as old
friends in new suits, and three or four have been culled
from Bunting’s Collection ... I have endeavoured to
substitute pathos and gaiety for sentiment and conceit;
and where I have failed, the fault lies in the manner, not
the matter. The basis of Irish music is undoubtedly a
commingled deepness of feeling and light-hearted
buoyancy; and the poet that would greatly succeed in
wedding his muse to our national song, must indite from
the inmost core of his heart. Being doubtful as to my
success in this attempt, and being anxious perhaps to
afford variety among twelve songs, I yielded myself up
to the stream, and partly consulted that taste, which I
nevertheless think might be better directed by some
worthier pen. Should Fortune call me to the task again, I
shall watch the vane, and take my direction
accordingly.” Bayswater, June, 1841.
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Songs included: Eveleen O’Moore; The Sunny Days of Old; The True Shamrock; The Bride of
Athlone; The Pulse of my Heart; The Rakes of Mallow; Oh! am I not lonely?; Mary; The last Lay of
the dying Bard; They may talk of the Past; The May Queen; Visions of Youth.

CASTLE MACGARRETT AUCTION
290. [SALE CATALOGUE] Catalogue of An Important and Highly Interesting Sale. By order
of the Rt. Hon. Lord Oranmore and Browne of Objects D’Art, French and English Furniture, Oil
Paintings, A Large Collection of Silver and Old Sheffield Plate, Fine Persian and Agra Carpets,
and Rugs, etc. at Castle Macgarrett, Claremorris, County Mayo on Tuesday, 5th July, to Friday,
8th July, 1960. By Hamilton and Hamilton (Estates) Limited. Illustrated. Dublin: Printed by
Cahill and Co., Ltd, Parkgate Printing Works, 1960. Royal octavo. pp. 52. Stapled wrappers. A
good copy.
€150

291. SASSOON, Siegfried. Memoirs of an Infantry Officer. By the Author of ‘Memoirs of a
Fox-Hunting Man’. London: Faber, 1930. First limited edition. Demy octavo. pp. 334, [1]. Blue
buckram, titled in gilt. Backstrip sunned as usual. Edition limited to 750 copies [No. 525] on
hand-made English paper, signed and numbered by Siegfried Sassoon. Top edge gilt, deckled
edges.
€350
Keynes, A33b.
The second in the author’s famous trilogy of autobiographical novels.

292. SCOTT, Robert Falcon. Scott’s Last Expedition. The personal journals of Captain R.F.
Scott. R.N., C.V.O., on his journey to the South Pole. With biographical introduction by Sir J.M.
Barrie, and a preface by Sir Clements R. Markham. London: John Murray, 1925. Crown octavo.
pp. xxviii, 521, [2 Advertisement)]. Contemporary half blue morocco on cloth boards, title in gilt
on maroon morocco label on gilt decorated spine. Prize Label of the Lords Commissioners of the
Admiralty on front pastedown (Awarded to Cadet R.G.B.O. Roe) with their badge in gilt on
upper cover. 9p Scott Commemorative Postage Stamp on label. Marbled endpapers and matching
marbled edges; red and gold endbands. Occasional mild foxing. A near fine copy.
€265
The British Antarctic Expedition set sail from Cardiff on 15 June
1910 under the command of Captain Robert Falcon Scott RN
(Royal Navy). The stated aims were to increase scientific
knowledge of the polar region, and to be the first to reach the
South Pole. Scott and his party of four men reached the South
Pole on 17 January 1912, only to find that a Norwegian team, led
by Roald Amundsen, had arrived there almost a month before.
All five men in the British party died on their journey back to the
base camp. Their bodies were discovered on 12 November 1912,
along with letters and diaries which provided details of their
journey.
Following the news of his death on the ill-fated Terra Nova
expedition, Scott became a celebrated hero, a status reflected by
memorials erected across the UK. However, in the last decades
of the 20th century, questions were raised about his competence
and character. Commentators in the 21st century have regarded
Scott more positively after assessing the temperature drop below
−40 °C in March 1912, and after re-discovering Scott’s written
orders of October 1911, in which he had instructed the dog
teams to meet and assist him on the return trip.
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See items 293, 294 & 295.
293. SEOIGHE, Mainchín. Maraíodh Seán Sabhat Aréir. Anne Yeats a dhear an clúdach.
Illustrated. Baile Átha Cliath: Sáirséal agus Dill, 1964. An chéad chló. pp. 199. Pictorial
wrappers, title in white on upper cover and spine. A fine copy.
€45
Uncensored edition with poem by Criostóir Ó Floinn which was pulled from a bookclub edition.

294. SHACKLETON, Sir Ernest. The Heart of the Antarctic being the Story of the British
Antartic Expedition 1907-1909. New and revised edition with illustrations in colour and black
and white. Large folding map at end. London: Heinemann, 1910. Crown octavo. pp. xv, 368. Gilt
decorated blue cloth. Presentation inscription on half title. A very good copy.
€285
295. SHACKLETON, Sir Ernest. South. The Story of Shackleton’s 1914-1917 Expedition.
With frontispiece, 31 photographic plates. London: Heinemann, 1932. Crown octavo. pp. xxi,
376. Pictorial grey cloth. Mild spotting to foredge. A very good copy.
€285
Shackleton’s epic journey across treacherous seas to summon help, after the ‘Endurance’ had been
crushed and sunk by huge ice-floes, was truly one of the greatest feats of human endurance of the
twentieth century. Tom Crean, later of The South Pole Inn, Annascaul, accompanied his fellow
countryman on this expedition. Their ship was 200 miles from the nearest land, and 1,000 miles from
human assistance.
It was the beginning of one of the most astonishing voyages in maritime history. In a 22 foot long
whaling boat they faced roaring seas and shrieking gales, their skin was flayed at every joint with sea
blisters, their hands chafed and bleeding, their throats sore with thirst. For two long weeks they were
continually bailing and chipping away ice formed by spray. But they got through, moreover,
Shackleton and two others followed their miraculous sea journey with an astonishing feat of
mountaineering. On South Georgia, in darkness of mists, without guides or maps, they made the first
ever crossing of a snow-clad mountain range, sliding and staggering down the far side to reach the
Norwegian whaling station and safety.
South is Shackleton’s monumental record of an adventure story crammed with human drama and
endurance.

296. [SHANNON ELECTRIC POWER SCHEME] A Series of 40 Will’s Cigarettes Cards of
The Shannon Electric Power Scheme. Issued by the Imperial Tobacco Co. (of Great Britain &
Ireland) Ltd. [c.1928]. All in very good to fine condition. Very rare.
€275
The cards illustrate: The General Plan of Works, The Head Race Intake, Construction of the Weir, The
Weir, The Fish Pass, Exploding a Charge; Construction of the Head Race, The Head Race, The Head
Race (B), Blackwater Bridge Over Head Race, The Power Station (Cross Section), The Power Station,
Intake Building, The Power Station, Intake Building, Construction of the Power Station, Construction
of the Power Station, Construction of the Power Station, The Rail Lift, Construction of the Penstocks,
Construction of the Penstocks, Intake Building and Penstocks, Interior of Penstock, Interior of Spiral
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Casing, Turbine Speed Ring and Guide Vanes, Turbine in Position, Construction of the Generators,
Construction of the Generators, 30,000 H.P. Generator, Interior of Power Station, The Control Room,
The Power Station To-day, Excavations for Navigation Locks, Waste Channel and Locks, Waste
Channel and Locks, Bridge Over the Tail Race, The Tail Race, The 30,000 K.V.A. Transformers,
Erection of Steel Masts, Spanning the River Suir, 110,000-Volt Outdoor Sub-Station, The High
Tension Transmission System. The Full Development of the Scheme.
Ardnacrusha power plant is a hydroelectric power station which was originally referred to as ‘The
Shannon Scheme’. It is Ireland’s largest river hydroelectric scheme and is operated on a purpose built
canal connected to the River Shannon.

297. SHARKEY, P.A. The Heart of Ireland. With map, coloured and mono illustrations. Boyle:
Ward, n.d. (c.1927). Large post octavo. pp. vi, 490, [22] (adverts). Blue cloth, Celtic cross in gilt
on upper cover, title and Celtic cross in gilt on spine. A near fine copy.
€175
With historical notices on Cruachan, Boyle, Kilronan, Dromahaire, Sligo, Coolavin, Athleague,
Lanesborough, Moylurg, Kilglass, Athlone, Castlerea, Loughglynn, Roscommon, Road to Castlebar,
Foxford, Mayo, Ballymote, etc.

See items 297, 299 & 300.
298. [SHERIDAN, Charles Francis] Some Observations on a late Address to the Citizens of
Dublin; with Thoughts on the Present Crisis. Dublin: J. Stockdale, for J. Milliken, No. 32 Grafton
Street, 1797. Crown octavo. pp. [ii], 70. Original marbled wrappers, repair to lower cover. A very
good copy.
€345
ESTC N26 with 5 locations in Ireland.
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An answer to Grattan’s address which had explained to his Dublin supporters why he had withdrawn
from parliament and was not contesting the general election. This relatively mild rebuke of Grattan’s
arguments provides a well reasoned summary of the conservative case on the eve of the 1798 rebellion,
by an author who seems to have been a moderate reformer in the past. Interesting parallels are drawn
between ‘the horrors of 1641’, 1690 and the present situation.

299. [SHERIDAN, Richard Brinsley] The School for Scandal, A Comedy; as it is performed at
the Theatre-Royal in Drury-Lane. Dublin: Printed in the year, 1782. 12mo. pp. 70, [2]. Modern
stiff marbled wrappers. Previous owner’s signature on titlepage. A very good copy.
€325
ESTC T232388.
Anonymous. By Richard Brinsley Butler Sheridan. The final leaf bears the prologue and epilogue.
The School for Scandal is a comedy of manners written by Richard Brinsley Sheridan. It was first
performed in London at Drury Lane Theatre on 8 May 1777. Various editions of the play exhibit
several relatively minor textual differences. One reason is that Sheridan revised his text repeatedly, not
only prior to its first production, but afterwards.

300. SHERIDAN, Thomas. The Life of the Rev. Dr. Jonathan Swift, Dean of St. Patrick’s,
Dublin. Dublin: Printed for Luke White, Dame-Street, 1785. pp. [xx], 489, [3]. With a final
advertisement leaf. Contemporary full calf, spine professionally rebacked, title in gilt on red
morocco label. Mild foxing to endpapers. A very good copy.
€235
COPAC locates 6 copies only. ESTC T100468.
Thomas Sheridan (1719-1788) Irish actor, theatre-manager and a teacher of elocution was born in
Quilca, County Cavan, and was father of Charles Francis Sheridan and Richard Brinsley Sheridan.
Thomas was the third son of Dr Thomas Sheridan, an Anglican divine, noted for his close friendship
with Jonathan Swift, and his wife Elizabeth McFadden. His parents’ marriage was notoriously
unhappy. Thomas attended Westminster School in 1732-1733 but, because of his father’s financial
problems, he had to finish his initial education in Dublin. His godparent, Jonathan Swift, an early
influence, taught him the importance of correct English and elocution. Sheridan made his debut as an
actor in 1743, playing the title role in Shakespeare’s Richard III at Smock Alley, Dublin. In the next
year or two he became immensely popular, and was, at the time, the most popular actor Ireland had
ever seen. He became manager of the Smock Alley theatre, before moving permanently to England
with his family in 1758. There Sheridan established himself as an educator and teacher of elocution. He
lived in London for a number of years, until, in 1770, he moved to Bath, where he founded an
academy.

A SUPERB COPY
301. [SINN FEIN REBELLION] Sinn Fein Rebellion
Handbook. Easter 1916. A complete and connected
narrative of the Rising, with detailed accounts of the
fighting at all points in Dublin and in the country ...
Rebel Proclamations and Manifestoes ... Casualties ...
R.I.C. ... Names of persons interred ... Official Lists of
Prisoners ... Casement Trial and Sentence ... Work of
the Hospitals ... Who’s Who, etc. With large folding
map, numerous portraits and other illustrations. Dublin:
Irish Times, August 1916. Royal octavo. First edition.
pp. xvi, 286 (double column). Original pink wrappers,
printed in black. A superb copy. Very scarce.
€385
302. SKINNIDER, Margaret. Doing My Bit for
Ireland. Illustrated. New York: The Century Co., 1917.
Foolscap octavo. pp. x, [1], 251. Green cloth, title in
black on upper cover with a gilt Celtic cross. Ex-libris
Boston College, withdrawn. Neat initials of Bob
O’Neill. A near fine copy in a rare and very good dust
jacket. Very scarce.
€375
Margaret Skinnider (1892-1971) revolutionary and feminist
was born in 1893 to Irish parents in the Lanarkshire town of
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See items 302 & 303.
Coatbridge. She trained as a mathematics teacher and joined Cumann na mBan in Glasgow, she was
also involved in the women’s suffrage movement in Glasgow. Ironically she had learned to shoot in a
rifle club which had originally been set up so that women could help in defence of the British Empire.
During her trips to Ireland Skinnider came under the influence of Constance Markievicz and became
active in smuggling detonators and bomb-making equipment into Dublin (in her hat) in preparation for
the 1916 Easter Rising. She along with Madeleine french-Mullen spent time in the hills around Dublin
testing dynamite.
As a bicycle courier for the Citizen Army, Margaret Skinnider saw more of the Rising than most
officers, and her account of the Rising is by far the most comprehensive description by any participant.
It is primary historical evidence, and is of particular importance as the only eyewitness report of
Countess Markievicz’ firing on British officers (not RIC, as sometimes claimed) at Harcourt Street.
The Celtic Cross on the upper cover is a replica of the Cross presented to the author with the
inscription: “The Cumann-na-mBan and Irish Volunteers, Glasgow, present this to Margaret Skinnider
for the work she did for Ireland, Easter Week, 1916.”

303. SMITH, Adam. An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations. With a
Life of the Author. Also, a view of the Doctrine of Smith, compared with that of the French
Economists; with a method of facilitating the study of his works; from the French of M. Garnier.
Three volumes. London: Printed for J. Maynard, Panton Street, Haymarket; and F. Zinke, 448,
Strand, 1811. pp. (1) lxxi, [1], 360, (2) vi, 514, (3) v, [1], 448, [50 (extensive index)].
Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, spines and corners expertly rebacked, some light
foxing to prelims, otherwise a very clean, crisp and fresh set. Rare.
€1,650
COPAC locates 8 copies. WorldCat 1.
Adam Smith’s ‘An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations’, generally referred to
by its shortened title ‘The Wealth of Nations’, is the magnum opus of the Scottish economist and moral
philosopher. It was first published in 1776, the book offers one of the world’s first collected
descriptions of what builds nations’ wealth and is today a fundamental work in classical economics.
Through reflection over the economics at the beginning of the Industrial Revolution the book touches
upon such broad topics as the division of labour, productivity and free markets.
Many other authors were influenced by the book and used it as a starting point in their own work,
including Alexandra Hamilton, Jean-Baptiste Say, David Ricardo, Thomas Malthus and, later, Ludwig
von Mises. The Russian national poet Aleksandr Pushkin refers to ‘The Wealth of Nations’ in his 1833
verse-novel Eugene Onegin.
Irrespective of historical influence, ‘The Wealth of Nations’ represented a clear shift in the field of
economics, similar to Sir Isaac Newton’s ‘Principia Mathematica’ for physics, Antoine Lavoisier’s
‘Traité Élémentaire de Chimie’ for chemistry, or Charles Darwin’s ‘On the Origin of Species’ for
biology.
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There were five editions during the author’s lifetime.
This printing now with an Account of the Life of the Author which has been specially drawn up for the
first time, as well as studies on the author and the French economists of the period, and a method of
facilitating the study of the work.

304. SMITH, Raymond. The Football Immortals. A popular history of Gaelic Football (18841984). With a foreword by Paddy Buggy, President of the G.A.A. Illustrated. Dublin: Aherlow
Publishers, 1983. Demy octavo. Centenary edition. pp. 512. Green papered boards. Signed and
dated by the author. A fine copy. Scarce.
€75
305. SMITHSON, Annie P. In Times of Peril. Leaves from the Diary of Nurse Linda Kearns
from Easter Week 1916 to Mountjoy 1921. Dublin: Talbot Press, 1922. pp. 61. Original orange
papered stiff wrappers, title and medallion portrait of the author on upper cover. A good copy of
a very rare item.
€375
Linda Kearns (1888-1951) played a significant role in the events of
1916-23, along with many other women whose role is only now
being acknowledged. Born in Sligo, she trained as a nurse and set
up a field hospital for the Republican forces in 1916, acting as a
despatch carrier for them. She fought in the War of Independence
and nursed volunteers ‘on the run’. Imprisoned both in England and
then Mountjoy, she made a spectacular escape from jail and
remained active with the Republicans until the Civil War. She was
in Hamman’s Hotel when Free State troops attacked the Republican
garrison there and attended the mortally wounded commander
Cathal Brugha. Captured, she was then imprisoned until 1923. She
was one of five women elected to the executive of Fianna Fail when
it was formed in 1926. She later became a Senator and received
several international awards on behalf of nursing organisations.

306. SOMERVILLE, E.OE. & ROSS, M. A Patrick’s Day
Hunt. Illustrated by Edith Somerville with eight coloured
plates and textual drawings. London: Constable, n.d. (1902).
Oblong quarto. pp. [viii], 47. Original pictorial cloth, after a design by Edith Somerville.
Occasional light spotting to half title. A very good copy.
€275
Hudson p. 69.
Martin Ross’s story has been described as a “masterpiece of bravura”. In its mastery of Irish idioms,
and as an example of how an Irish countryman tells a story, it cannot be surpassed. The illustrations
were, practically all made from life, and were in all probability character-sketches of the country
people of south-west Munster.

FINE EMBROIDERED BINDING
307. SPARLING, H. Halliday. Ed. by. Irish
Minstrelsy: Being a selection of Irish Songs, Lyrics
and Ballads. With notes and introduction. Portrait
frontispiece of Thomas Davis. London: Mudie’s
Select Library, n.d. (c.1887). 24mo. pp. xviii, [2], 372.
In a fine contemporary embroidered binding on silk
with elaborate colourful floral motifs and Shamrocks
in blue and green, borders of gold wires, all in
beautiful silk embroidery on cream-colored silk
padded covers; marbled endpapers; gold endbands. All
edges gilt. Some edge wear and tear to joints,
otherwise a fine copy in a magnificent binding.
Extremely rare.
€1,375
No copy of this edition located on COPAC or WorldCat.
Not in NLI. Wade 290 records a later edition with a
contribution by W.B. Yeats [The Priest of Coloony]
which is not in this edition.
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LIMITED AND SIGNED
308. STEIN, Amelia. Photographs. R H A 2009. Dublin: R.H.A., 2009. Square quarto. First
edition. Pictorial boards. Limited to 125 copies [No. 44], signes by Amelia Stein. Archival
Pigment Print in sleeve loosely inserted also signed. A fine copy in cloth slipcase.
€375
Amelia Stein was born in Dublin in 1958. Elected a member of the RHA in 2004, the first
photographer elected as an Artist Member. Elected the first female photographer to Aosdána in 2006.
Her black and white photographs pursue character and the constituent elements that create them.
Absence and the passage of time is a recurring theme. Described as a portrait photographer, her work is
not confined to the figure or facial studies but the wider meaning of portraiture, from the conventional
face to the breath of wider open landscapes, from small intimate details to the landscape on the grand
scale. Though meticulously composed in the camera her practice gives equal emphasis to the subtleties
of the darkroom and meticulous attention to detail in printing.

ICONIC GOTHIC HORROR
309. STOKER, Bram. Dracula. Westminster: Constable and Company, 2 Whitehall Gardens,
1897. pp. x, 392, [8]. First edition, second state. This copy has no ad for The Shoulder of Shasta
on the last integral leaf (2C4) and is bound with the 8-page undated publisher’s advertisement
catalogue at the end. Neat stamp of previous owner on front pastedown; stamp of date catalogued
on lower pastedown. Signature of previous owner on p.1. A near fine copy.
€6,350
Bram [Abraham] Stoker (1847-1912), novelist and theatre manager was born in Dublin. Stoker
inherited his love of the theatre from his father and while working as a civil servant he was the unpaid
drama critic of ‘The Evening Mail’. He was responsible for the great success of Henry Irving’s visit to
Dublin in 1876 and two years later left Dublin and took up the position of secretary, business manager
of the Lyceum Theatre in London, a post which he held for thirty years.
He supplemented his income by writing a large number of sensational novels, his most famous being
the vampire tale Dracula which he published in 1897. Before writing Dracula, Stoker spent eight years
researching European folklore and stories of vampires. Dracula is an epistolary novel, written as
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collection of diary entries, telegrams, and letters from the characters, as well as fictional clippings from
the Whitby and London newspapers. ‘Dracula’ has been the basis for countless films and plays, the
most notable of recent times being that starring Christopher Lee and Peter Cushing. Legal action
followed the first film production. Florence, Stoker’s widow, was neither asked for permission nor paid
any royalty. Eventually the matter was resolved in her favour in 1925. Stoker wrote several other
novels dealing with horror and supernatural themes, but none of them achieved the lasting fame or
success of Dracula. His other novels include ‘The Snake’s Pass’ (1890), ‘The Jewel of Seven Stars’
(1903), and ‘The Lair of the White Worm’ (1911). Dracula tells the story of a vampire Count, pursued
relentlessly by those who would see him destroyed. Written in diary format, the story begins with
Jonathan Harker, a solicitor, being summoned to Dracula’s palace in Transylvania under the guise of
helping the Count secure property in London. While there, he learns Dracula’s terrible secret, and
Harker decides, with help from few other characters, to kill the Count.

EXTREMELY RARE DONEGAL ITEM
310. C.B.S. [STONEY, Charles B.] A Few Scribblings about Cloughaneely. By C.B.S. Belfast?
[1875]. Oblong folio. pp. [8]. Quarter morocco on thick pictorial card, printed title surrounding a
sketch of Ballyconnell House on upper cover and titlepage. Some light stains to front cover. In
near fine condition. Extremely rare.
€1,850
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COPAC locates the National Trust Castle Ward copy only. Not in NLI or Donegal Central Library.
Author/sketcher identified from manuscript inscription on the Castle Ward copy and from a similar
inscription in this copy. It would appear he was visiting at Ballyconnell House when he executed these
hitherto unknown charming drawings depicting on the whole the country people of north West
Donegal, their dwellings, the farmer’s wife going to market with a basket of eggs, the dilisk vendor,
cardplayer, stocking seller, duck seller, Tory Islander, and of course the Lord and Lady of
Cloughaneely.
Includes the following sketches: The Falcarragh & Letterkenny Royal Van Car; Going to Market; Mr.
Tom Robinson and his pony; A Section of Street in X Road; On the Mountains; Rory of the Hills
[Dog]; A Family Group; A mansion in the Mountains inhabited by a farmer and his wife, 7 children, 4
cows, 2 pigs, 3 dogs, some fowl, an aunt and a grandmother; Rory of the Hills (Dog); White heather;
Fair at X Road - Dilisk Vendor - Eating Dilisk - Refreshment Stall - A Man of Substance - Stocking
Seller - Man who won 2/= at Cards - A 16 year old Colleen and a 60 year old woman; The Master of
the House; The Chief Butler; Shaw; Mr. Gladstone; A Monolithic Cross 25ft long in Miragh Church
said to have been carried from Muckish Mountain by Saint Colomb; Woman with ducks asking “does
your honor want a fat duck?”; A Family Page - The Lord of Cloughaneely as he appears to his friends The Lady of Cloughaneely - Editor of the Cloughaneely Journal - The Lord of Cloughaneely as he
appears to his Enemies - The Cloughaneely Stone with Muckish in the background- The Lord Chief
Justice - Homo the dog - Eight line verse; On the Islands - The Island of Torry - A Torry Man Shamus Rhua Landing sheep in Innisboffin - Mrs. McBride at Home - Mrs. McBride’s Teapot & the
inscription thereon ‘To Mrs. McBride by Lieut. Stoney 53rd Regt. as a small token of appreciation of
her hospitality when a recipient of her kindness on the night of the 11th July, 1859’; A Few Native
Beauties of both Sexes - A Free Lance from the X Roads - Oh happiness he discovers the imprint of
her foot in the mud - A pipe of peace - A Sleepy Venus - A Venus very wide awake - Cain the best ...
and consequently the most Abel man in the village - A Lady with a goose under her arms.
Ballyconnell House, Cloughaneely, Falcarragh, Co. Donegal, was built around 1763 by the Olpherts, a
family of Dutch landowners. It is set in a wooded park of around 500 acres. Wybrants Olphert bought
the property from Captain Henry Harte who was granted lands in Cloughaneely for his loyalty to the
Crown during the Ulster Plantation. In 1921 the house was occupied by the Irish Free State Army and
later purchased by the Irish Land Commission.

WITH MAGNIFICENT COLOURED AQUATINTS
311. SULLIVAN, Dennis. A Picturesque Tour through Ireland, by Dennis Sullivan, Esq.
Illustrated with numerous coloured views of the most interesting scenery. London: Published by
Thomas M’Lean, 26 Haymarket, 1824. Oblong quarto. pp. 25 (plates), 28. Half red morocco on
original marbled boards, title in gilt direct on spine and on original red morocco label on upper
cover. Some minor wear to corners. A near fine copy of this exceedingly rare topographical
work.
€5,750
COPAC locates 2 copies only. WorldCat 1. Elmes and Hewson 2109 Abbey 460 Tooley 469.
The author/artist notes in his introduction that “few parts of the British dominions are so little known to
the English as the highly interesting sister-kingdom, of whose beauties we have given a small sketch in
the following pages. Whatever may tempt the tourist, or man of fortune, to visit and explore the
romantic, and beautiful, and often highly-cultivated scenery of Ireland”. Diverting somewhat he
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castigates the absentee landowners for neglecting the country like faithless shepherds, deserting their
posts, and consigning their tenantry to the gripping hand of a middle man ... Provided he can wring out
of them the fortune he generally makes in a few short years. Sullivan then returns to the core reason for
this work with a description of Ireland as: “a country possessing an infinity of wealth in its agricultural
and commercial resources”. He goes on “In Ireland the antiquarian may find full employment for the
most active mind ... The artist will find, among the lakes and mountains of Erin, an inexhaustible store
of subjects that are not surpassed in any other part of the world, either in romantic grandeur, or
beautiful and pastoral simplicity”. Perhaps one of the finest collections of coloured Irish aquatint
views. The magnificent views depicted are as follows: The Mountains of Mome (Mourne); Irish
Cottages, Wicklow; Stone Cross at Kilcullen; Wicklow Gold Mines; Mountains of Luganaquilla;
Lough Erne, and Isle of Devenish; Abbey of Monaincha; Principal Lake at Killarney; Abbey of
Aghaboe; Trim Castle; Giant’s Causeway; Ballrichan Castle; Roche Castle; Belfast; Lough of Belfast;
View of the River Shannon; Downpatrick; Loch Neagh; Carlingford Castle; Waterfall near Bantry;
Salmon Leap at Leixlip; Dunamase; Bray Head; View of the River Blackwater; and Limerick.
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312. SULLIVAN, Edward, Sir. The Book of Kells. Described by Sir Edward Sullivan, Bart.,
and illustrated with twenty-four plates in colours. London: The Studio, 1955. Sixth edition.
Quarto. pp. xvii, 18-111 (includes 24 coloured plates). Beige cloth, decorated with green dots.
Top edge green. A near fine copy in dust jacket.
€50

IN FINE BINDING
313. SWIFT, Jonathan. Polite Conversation in Three Dialogues by Jonathan Swift with
Introduction and Notes by George Saintsbury. With illustrations. London: Printed and issued by
Charles Whittingham & Co at The Chiswick Press, 1892. pp. xxv, 198. Edition limited to 500
copies of which 450 are on handmade paper, this copy is numbered 292. Bound in contemporary
full green morocco, signed on lower turn-in ‘L.A. 1900’ (with a dragon in gilt). Covers framed
by a gilt floral pattern, spine divided into six panels by five raised bands; title in gilt direct in the
second, the remainder tooled to a floral pattern, with the date in gilt at heel. All edges gilt. Spine
lightly sun tanned. A fine copy.
€875
There is a facsimile of titlepage of the original edition (1738): “A complete collection of genteel and
ingenious conversation, according to the most polite mode and method now used at court, and in the
best companies of England: in three dialogues by Simon Wagstaff”.

ILLUSTRATED BY LOUIS LE BROCQUY
314. SYNGE, J.M. The Playboy of the Western World. A comedy in three acts. Edited by
Stanley Sultan, with six brush drawings printed in colour by Louis le Brocquy. Massachusetts:
Imprint Society, 1970. Imperial octavo. pp. 132. Yellow buckram, gilt decorated. Edition limited
to 1,950 copies. Signed by the artist Louis le Brocquy. Fine.
€675
John Millington Synge (1871-1909), playwright, was born in Rathfarnham, County Dublin and
educated at Trinity College where he won prizes in Irish and Hebrew. He studied at the R.I.A.M. and
became proficient on the piano, violin and flute. Turning to literature he settled in Paris where he met
W.B. Yeats, who advised him to return to the Aran Islands and write about the way of life there. By
1905, his plays ‘In the Shadow of the Glen, Riders to the Sea’ and ‘The Well of Saints’ had been
performed in the Abbey, and Synge became the leading playwright of the literary revival.
When the Abbey Theatre opened in December 1904, Synge became literary advisor and later a director
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with W.B. Yeats and Lady Gregory. His great comedy, ‘The Playboy of the
Western World’, now a classic of the Irish theatre, caused a riot on its first
Abbey production in 1907. Undeterred, Yeats put on ‘The Tinker’s
Wedding’ shortly afterwards. In the same year ‘The Aran Islands’
(illustrated by Jack B. Yeats) was published.
His last and unfinished play, ‘Deirdre of the Sorrows’, was said to have
been inspired by his love for the actress Molly Allgood (Maire O’Neill),
who played Pegeen Mike in ‘The Playboy’.
Suffering from Hodgkin’s disease, he died unmarried, on 24 March, 1909.
Ironically Synge never saw his collected works in print. They were first
published by Maunsel in 1910.
Fine American edition, printed by Dolmen but never published here. Very
scarce.

315. SYNGE, John M. Poems and Translations. Dublin: Cuala Press 1970 Reprint by Irish
University Press. Second edition. Crown octavo. pp. xiii, [3], 45, [3]. Text printed in red and
black. Quarter coarse linen on blue paper boards, printed in black. Limited edition of 250 copies.
A fine copy in the original unprinted semi-translucent dust wrapper.
€85
Wade 255 (for the 1909 edition).
With a nine-page tribute to the author by W.B.Yeats. A two-page preface by the author precedes
twenty-nine poems. Synge corrected the proofs of this work during his final illness; he died a few
weeks before the printing of the first edition was finished (on 8 April 1909). His death is recorded in
the colophon.
“He was a solitary, undemonstrative man, never asking pity, nor complaining, nor seeking sympathy
but in this book’s momentary cries: all folded up in brooding intellect, knowing nothing of new books
and newspapers, reading the great masters alone: and he was but the more hated because he gave his
country what it needed, an unmoved mind where there is a perpetual last day, a trumpeting, and coming
up to judgment” - W. B. Yeats. April 4, 1909.

316. [TIPPERARY] Manuscript. James Rearden of Tipperary his pockett Book beginning the
first of January 1776. List of Bond Debtors and Debts When Payable. Small octavo volume with
18 pages of entries. Bound in original vellum.
€585

317. [TOWNLANDS INDEX] Alphabetical Index to the Townlands and Towns of Ireland,
showing the number of the sheet of the Ordnance Survey Maps on which they appear ... the areas
of the townlands, the county, barony, parish, poor law union, and poor law electoral division in
which they are situated ... parishes, baronies, poor law unions, poor law electoral divisions,
dispensary districts, petty sessions districts and parliamentary boroughs of Ireland. Presented to
both Houses of Parliament by Command of Her Majesty. Dublin: Printed by Alexander Thom,
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1877. Folio. pp. [iv], 799. Modern three quarter morocco on buckram boards. Previous owner’s
signatures and neat stamp of R. De Valera on titlepage. A very good copy. Very scarce.
€375

See items 317, 319 & 320.
318. TROLLOPE, Anthony. The Macdermots of Ballycloran. London: Ward, Lock & Co.,
Warwick House, Salisbury Square, n.d. (c.1880). New edition. pp. iv, 364. Green cloth,
decorated to a floral pattern in black and green, title in gilt on upper cover and spine; floral
patterned endpapers. Occasional light foxing. A very attractive copy.
€275
COPAC locates only 3 copies of this edition.
The purpose of Trollope’s first visit to Ireland in 1843 was to investigate irregularities in the Post
Office at Drumsna, County Leitrim, then managed by William Allen. After a weary journey he arrived
late in the village and stayed in a small public-house. His bedroom was approached by a flight of steps,
half stairs, half ladder, not far from perpendicular. The room had little in the way of furnishings, except
two beds close together, a table, chair and basin-stand. He retired to bed early, could not secure his
room door, after some time he fell into an uneasy restless sort of sleep, and was suddenly awoken by
the trod of footsteps approaching his bed. Frightened and half awake he leapt from his bed, caught the
intruder by the throat, in the ensuing struggle, the door opened and his antagonist stumbled and fell
down the stairs. Aroused by this noise, the late night drinkers rushed into the room and struck a light.
That very moment, Trollope heard the landlady cry out: “Oh, boys, that murderin’ villain upstairs has
killed his raverance! ... We’ll soon settle the damned Sassenach.” But for the intervention of the halfstrangled priest, it would have been curtains for Trollope. When peace was established apologies were
made all around. Trollope found out in actual fact that he had assaulted the local parish priest, who was
out on a late call and had decided to stay at the inn that night. Fortunately he was none the worse for his
encounter and afterwards he and Trollope became very good friends. Trollope featured this kindly
gentleman in this novel.
‘The Macdermots of Ballycloran (1847) is Trollope’s first novel, set in the violent Ireland of the 1830s,
far from the placid Barsetshire world that later brought him fame. The novel was set in County Leitrim
among the Macdermot Clan recalling their many vicissitudes. The most interesting aspect of this novel
is the background on Irish social and rural life as seen by a sympathetic Englishman, although antinationalist, and offers a rare glimpse of Irish life before the Famine. Trollope understood Irish life as
few Englishmen have done, thanks to his long residence in Ireland.

319. USSHER, James. Britannicarum Ecclesiarum Antiquitates. Quibus inserta est pestiferæ
adversùs Dei gratiam à Pelagio Britanno in Ecclesiam inductæ Hæreseos Historia. Ad
Britannicarum Antiquitatum Collectanea Appendix Gemina. Dublin: Typographicá Societatis
Bibliopolarum, 1639. First edition. Small quarto. pp. [20], 972, [4], 973-1196, [2]. (Separate title
for appendix at p. 973). Contemporary full calf Dublin binding, spine expertly rebacked. Some
near contemporary notes on rear flyleaf. All edges red. An excellent copy. Very rare.
€1,250
STC- 24548. Sweeney 5331.
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Ussher’s greatest work, Britannicarum Ecclesiarum Antiquitates contains the most exact account of the
Church, both in Britain and Ireland, from A.D. 20 to the end of the seventh century. It was commenced
at the request of King James, twenty years previously. Ussher dedicated the work to Charles I. There is
a chronological index in which the events of each century are described. Dr. Elrington stated that: “to
panegyrize this extraordinary monument of human learning is unnecessary; to detail its contents
impossible.”
The roman numeral date is made with turned C’s. Woodcut fleur de lys vignette device on title page.
Leaves 7M1-3 bear errata and additions.
Text in Latin with quotations and examples in Greek. Head-and-tail pieces, initials, marginal notes.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
James Ussher was born in the parish of St. Nicholas, in the city of Dublin, on the 4th of January, 15801, fifth among ten children of Arland Ussher, Clerk of Chancery, and his wife Margaret Stanihurst. He
was the second student admitted to Trinity College, Dublin, when its doors opened in 1593. He had a
great interest in religion and his loyalties were divided between the Reformed and Catholic Faiths. His
uncle Stanyhurst tried to attract him towards Catholicism which he had adopted, but Ussher’s leanings
were towards Anglicanism which he followed. His contacts with recusant scholars were extensive and
reciprocal. They included his uncle Richard Stanihurst, whose Brevis praemunitio pro futura
concertatione cum Jacobo Usserio (Douay, 1615) was directed against his nephew. He also exchanged
information with Bishop David Rothe of Ossory, author of the Analecta sacra nova . . . in Hibernia, the
Jesuit William Malone, and the Franciscans Thomas Strange, Mícheál Ó Cléirigh, and Luke Wadding.
In this way the vigorously catholic Louvain school made use of Ussher’s private library, and in return
he had indirect access to manuscript sources in the Vatican library. Through Conall Mageoghegan of
Westmeath he was able to consult vital sources such as the Book of Lecan and of Book of Ballymote.
This world, in which the participants dealt with each other in terms of mutual respect, was a hidden
one. It functioned through codenames and intermediaries and occasionally broke down under the
strains created by politics and polemical print. So while Ussher’s dealings with learned Catholics
extended over the three decades from the 1610s onwards, his first two publications as Bishop of Meath
were detailed ripostes to Roman claims of superior antiquity After their victory at Kinsale in 1601, the
English Army generously gave the enormous sum of £1,800.00 for the purchase of a library for Trinity
College. Ussher had the delightful task of going to London to purchase the books. In 1612 he took the
degree of Doctor of Divinity and in the following year published his first work ‘Gravissimae
Quaestiones de Christianorum’ which he dedicated to James I. In 1621 he was appointed Bishop of
Meath, he was a regular visitor to London and favourite of the King, who before his death appointed
him to the Archbishopric of Armagh. His residence at that time was in a house at Drogheda (where he
kept his books including, the great masterpiece of Celtic illuminative art The Book of Kells) or in
Termonfeckin in County Louth. He was strongly opposed to Bishop Bedell’s efforts in reviving the
Irish language and to granting Catholics any toleration. He died at Ryegate in Surrey in 1656. He was a
prolific writer both in Latin and the English language. His biographer Dr. Elrington states “The works
which he had published sufficiently attest the stupendous extent of his information, and the skill with
which he could make use of the treasures he possessed”. His name became celebrated throughout
Europe, and his services to the cause of literature, more especially in the departments of history and
chronology, have been acknowledged by all modern writers.

320. USSHER, James. Gravissimae Quaestionis, de Christianarum Ecclesiarum, in occidentis
praesertim partibus, ab apostolicis temporibus ad nostram usq[ue] aetatem, continua successione
& statu, historica explicatio. Authore Jacobo Usserio. Quid in tractatus huius parte, quam iam
damus, prima & secunda contineatur, Elenchus capitum, operi praefixus, declarabit. Londini:
Excudebat Bonham Norton, 1613. Quarto. pp. [16], 372. Old vellum, titled in ink. A very good
copy. Very rare.
€675
STC 24551. Sweeney 5318. WorldCat 6.
Walsh adds a Hanover second edition, of which very few copies are recorded of the author’s first book.
In 1612 he took the degree of Doctor of Divinity and in the following year published this, his first work
‘Gravissimae Quaestiones de Christianorum’ which he dedicated to James I.

BOUND BY CAVANMAN BERNARD KIERNAN
321. VENTURI, Lionello. Botticelli. With fifty plates in full colour. London: Phaidon Press,
n.d. [1930s]. Quarto. pp. 80. Bound by Bernard Kiernan in full tan morocco over bevelled
boards. Covers ruled in gilt with geometrical circular design and sunbursts, title in gilt direct
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along purple morocco spine. Spine divided into six panels by five raised bands, title and author
in gilt direct in the second, gilt rays in the fourth and fifth; plain doublures ruled in gilt; grey
marbled pastedowns; Cockerell comb-marbled free endpapers; purple and tan thick endbands.
Signed ‘Kiernan 1964’ on turn-in of lower board. Top edge gilt. Preserved in fleece-lined
morocco-backed cloth chemise and cloth slip-case. An exceedingly rare example of a Kiernan
fine binding.
€2,345
Few are aware of master bookbinder Bernard Kiernan (1922-1967).
Bernard Henry Kiernan took up bookbinding as a hobby in 1954 at age
thirty-two. He was largely self-taught and became a member of the Guild
of Contemporary Binders in 1958 and exhibited at Foyles in the same
year. He was elected a Fellow of the Guild but, alas, died in 1967 at age
forty-five. Bibliographer J.R. Abbey had a number of books bound by
him, one of which is illustrated in The Anthony Dowd Collection of
Modern Bindings (John Rylands University Library, 2002, pp. 106-7). He
also bound a copy of Craig’s Irish Bookbindings 1600-1800 (the
Maddock Collection). A copy of Charles Holme’s The Art of the Book
bound by Kiernan is found in the British Library. Many volumes in the
Gutteridge collection of books on cricket were also bound by Kiernan. He
was held in high regard for his original designs and tooling skills, as
splendidly displayed here. His career was short, his work distinguished
and very scarce.

322. WALSH, Rev. Paul. Irish Men of Learning. Dublin: Published
in Fleet Street, At the Sign of the Three Candles, 1947. pp. vi, 311.
Mauve buckram, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy.
€125
Treating the learned families of Ireland: The O’Duigenan, O’Maolconaire (Conroy), O’Cuirin
(Curneen), Mac an Bhaird (Ward), MacFirbhisigh, and their massive contribution to Irish
historiography. Edited by Colm O Lochlainn, this book is the fruit of thirty years intensive study of
Irish scribes and their manuscripts. “The book is not a collection of scraps; it is a unit; it is a monument
to Eigse Eireann” - Aodh de Blacam.

323. WALSH, Rev. Paul. Irish Chiefs and Leaders. Edited by Colm O Lochlainn. With two
folding genealogical tables. Dublin: Published in Fleet Street, At the Sign of the Three Candles,
1960. pp. [viii], 335. Black buckram, titled in gilt on spine. A fine copy. Very scarce.
€145
Few Irish historians had a better or more intimate knowledge of Ireland during the years from the
Norman Conquest to the Williamite War. Here are Father Walsh’s studies on the Maguires, O’Reillys,
MacSweeneys, MacDonnells, Bissets, Gallaghers, Mageoghegans, O’Molloys and the Kirbys of
Munster.

324. WELLINGTON, Seventh Duke. Wellington and His Friends. Letters
of the First Duke of Wellington to the Rt. Hon. Charles and Mrs. Arbuthnot,
the Earl and Countess of Wilton, Princess Lieven, and Miss Burdett-Coutts.
Selected and edited by the seventh Duke of Wellington. Illustrated. London:
Macmillan, 1965. Demy octavo. pp. viii, [2], 307. Bound by R.W. & H.B.
[1967] in full crushed green levant morocco, covers framed by a single gilt
fillet, dog tooth roll and central blind panel with inner gilt fleurons and a
gilt horse; flat spine, titled in gilt direct; turn-ins gilt; cream endpapers; red
and gold endbands. All edges gilt. Very attractive copy.
€375
325. WELLS, H.G. Imperialism and the Open Conspiracy. Criterion
Miscellany - No. 3. London: Faber & Faber, 1929. First edition. pp. 24.
Demy octavo. Yellow stitched wrappers, printed in black. Loosely inserted
are publisher’s advertisements. Some mild spotting to cover. A near fine
copy. card attached to and covered by yellow wrappers with black lettering on the front and back
cover.
€75
A nice pamphlet. 107 in Wells Society (1986 ed.). “A reply to some critics of the author’s campaign for
a world revolution.”
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326. WELLS, Warre B., & MARLOWE, N. A History of the Irish Rebellion of 1916. Dublin
and London: Maunsel, 1916. Large post octavo. pp. xii, 271, [4 (publisher’s list)]. Modern green
buckram. Original upper wrapper laid on front pastedown. A good copy.
€75
Carty 744.

327. [WESTMEATH ELECTORS] An Address from the Independent Electors of the County
of Westmeath to Anthony Malone, Esq. Late Prime Serjeant at Law, Upon his glorious
Opposition to the Enemies of his County this S--s---n of P----t. Wherein his Dislocation, and
those of the Right Honourable Thomas Carter, &c., Bellingham Boyle, &c. and Michael O Brien
Dilks, Esqrs. are duly considered. With an earnest Appeal to all the Independent Freeholders of
the whole Kingdom of Ireland. To which are added one hundred and twenty two Patriot
Promotions. London: Printed at the sign of the Bugbear, Monster and Pontiff-Monopoly,
ingulphing the Properties of Eutopian Patriots, 1754. Crown octavo. pp. 20. Disbound.
€295
COPAC with 8 locations. ESTC T100635.
Anthony Malone (1700-1776) Lawyer and politician was the
eldest son of Richard Malone of Baronston (or Baronstown)
House, Ballynacarrigy, County Westmeath, the noted
Shakespearean scholar Edmond Malone was his nephew.
Anthony was educated at Mr. Young’s school in Abbey Street,
Dublin, and on 6 April 1720 was admitted a gentlemancommoner of Christ Church, Oxford. After two years at
university he entered the Middle Temple, and was called to the
Irish Bar in May 1726. In 1737 he was created LL.D. of Trinity
College Dublin.
Malone made a successful career as a lawyer (his father had been
considered the finest barrister of his time). From 1727 to 1760,
and again from 1769 to 1776, he represented the County of
Westmeath, and from 1761 to 1768 the Borough of Castlemartyr,
in the Irish Parliament.
This pamphlet refers to his dismissal from office Serjeant-at-law
in 1754 after fourteen years service for opposing the claim of the
crown to dispose of unappropriated revenue. The decision
aroused much public indignation, as he was extremely popular,
and there were public demonstrations in his favour. In 1757 he
was made chancellor of the exchequer, but his attitude in council in regard to the Money Bill of 1761
led to his again being removed from office. His treatment was regarded as too severe by William Pitt;
and Malone, who drew a distinction between advice offered in council and his conduct in parliament,
introduced the measure as chairman of the committee of supply. He was shortly afterwards granted a
patent of precedence at the bar, but was charged with having sold his political principles for money. In
the 1750s he was partner in a short lived banking firm, which collapsed during the financial crisis
towards the end of the decade, leaving him for a time in some financial difficulty.
Malone supported John Monck Mason’s bill for enabling Roman Catholics to invest money in
mortgages on land. His tolerance in religious matters sometimes led to accusations that he was a
Catholic himself; a suspicion strengthened by the fact that his mother had been raised in that faith, and
that earlier generations of Malones had also been Catholics. In 1762 he was appointed, with Sir
Richard Aston, to try the Whiteboys of Munster; they agreed in ascribing the rural violence to local and
individual grievances.
Malone married in 1733 Rose, daughter of Sir Ralph Gore, 4th Baronet, Speaker of the Irish House of
Commons and his first wife Elizabeth Colville, daughter of Sir Robert Colville; they had no children.
By his will, made in July 1774, he left all his estates in the counties of Westmeath, Roscommon,
Longford, Cavan, and Dublin to his nephew, Richard Malone, 1st Baron Sunderlin as he became, eldest
son of his brother Edmund. On his death without issue in 1816, and his brother Edmund junior also
having died without heirs, the right of succession to the family estates was disputed, due it was said to
Anthony’s will being so badly drafted.
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AUTHOR’S OWN COPY
GIFTED TO HER DAUGHTER
328. WHITE, [Harriet]. Verses: Sacred and Miscellaneous.
By ‘Harriet’. London: Hope and Co., 1853. Crown octavo. pp.
[6], iv, 224. Contemporary full morocco, covers framed by a
dog-tooth roll, double gilt fillets, floral roll and blind-stamped
roll, ‘HARRIET’ in gilt on upper cover. Spine divided into
five panels by four gilt raised bands, title and author in gilt
direct in the second, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centreand-corner design; board edges and turn-ins gilt; cream
endpaper; red and gold endbands. Harriet White’s copy with
her armorial bookplate on front pastedown and her signature
on front endpaper, dated December, 1859. Later inscription to
Margaret P. Lawless, on her fiftieth birthday from her mother,
Harriet Lawless. Loosely inserted are some contemporary
newspaper clippings of reviews. Wear to extremities and light
rubbing to upper joint. A very nice copy.
€1,475
COPAC with 3 locations only. O’Donoghue p. 478. Not in NLI.
Henrietta Mary Anne (HARRIET) elder daughter of Benjamin
Newport White, and Catherine Elizabeth his wife, was born at
Conahy in the County of Kilkenny, in 1822. She was a sister to
John Davis White. Harriet published this volume of poems, titled
“Verses, Sacred and Miscellaneous,” in 1853. They would appear
to have been written between April, 1845 and August 1853 as each poem is dated.
She married Edmund Lawless, Esq., Surgeon, R.N. on the 1st January, 1855, in Cashel Cathedral. He
served for some years on the West Indian and North American Stations. During the Crimean War the
ill fated HMS Tiger ran aground in fog near Odessa. When HMS Niger and HMS Vesuvius attempted
to assist, she was bombarded by Russians firing from the cliffs and surrendered; Captain Giffard and
three others died while 24 officers, including Assistant Surgeon Edmund Lawless, and 201 seamen,
were taken prisoner. He was a Russian prisoner for six months. He died in 1879 and is buried in St.
James’s Churchyard, Dublin.

329. WHITE, James. Ed. by. My Clonmel Scrap Book. County Tipperary. Famous Trials,
Romances, Sketches, Stories, Ballads, etc. Illustrated. Waterford: Downey, 1907. First edition.
Crown octavo. pp. xiii, 382. Mauve cloth, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s library stamp on front
pastedown. A very good copy. Scarce.
€150
CASHEL PRIVATE PRESS ONLY 50 COPIES PRINTED
330. WHITE, John Davis. Rhymes. Cashel: Printed at the Author’s Press, 1885. Crown octavo.
pp. [8], 126 [2]. Publisher’s blind-stamped pebbled cloth. Signed presentation copy from the
author John Davis White to his sister, Mrs. Harriet Lawless. Cloth faded, else a very good copy.
Extremely rare.
€1,450
COPAC with 4 locations only. Not in NLI.
Dedicated to Mrs. Harriett Lawless, the author’s sister. Limited edition of 50 copies. Woodcut
ornaments present. Colophon: Cashel, printed for John Davis White, by Edward Maher, 1885.

CASHEL PRIVATE PRESS
331. WHITE, John Davis. History of the Family of White, of Limerick, Knockcentry,
Cappaghwhite, Lisowen, Kilmoylan, &c., &c. With notices of their several connexions, and of
the families who have descended from them, with copies of Wills, &c. Portrait frontispiece of the
author and numerous vignettes throughout. Cashel: Printed at the Author’s Press, for Private
Circulation only, 1887. Quarto. pp. [170]. Woodcuts throughout. Blind-stamped mauve pebbled
cloth. Title in gilt on upper cover. Signed presentation copy from the author to his sister Mrs.
Harriet Lawless, dated May 5, [18]87. With a later inscription from Dorothy Prenter, granddaughter of Harriet Lawless. Cover faded. A very good copy of an extremely rare book.
€650
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COPAC locates the BL and TCD copies only.
John Davis White (1820-1893), was born in Conahy, Co. Kilkenny the son of Benjamin Newport
White by his wife Catherine Elizabeth White. They were both descended from the Rev. Newport White
who was the second son of John White of Cappaghwhite. John moved to Cashel with his family when
he was eleven years of age. For a brief period he worked in Limerick where he was not happy and in
1838 returned to Cashel where he remained for the rest of his life.
He was employed in the office of the diocesan registrar and from that time began a lifetime association
with the Church of Ireland Diocese of Cashel, this gave him access to local historical records and
books. His appointment as diocesan librarian was his greatest reward. In the 1850s he made his first
venture into printing and in May 1864 launched a weekly newspaper The Cashel Gazette. With his own
private printing press, White published a variety of items of historical and local interest including this
exceedingly rare family history.

EXTREMELY RARE CASHEL PRINTING
332. WHITE, Newport Benjamin Rev. Poems. By Rev. Newport Benjamin White, Rector of
Kilkenny West, Diocese of Meath. Cashel: Printed at the Gazette Office, 1882. Crown octavo.
pp. [8], 63, [1]. Publisher’s blind-stamped pebbled cloth. Recased. A very good copy. Extremely
rare.
€1,250
COPAC with 3 locations only. O’Donoghue p. 478. Not in NLI.
Dedication to Harriet, the author’s sister, dated 1841. Colophon: ‘Printed for John Davis White’. With
woodcut ornaments and decorated capitals.

333. WHYMPER, Josiah Wood. Thirty Plates Illustrative of Natural Phenomena, Etc. With a
short description annexed to each plate. With thirty fine engraved plates with original hand
colouring. London: The Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge, 1846. First edition. Quarto.
Modern brown cloth with original publisher’s brown cloth laid on covers. Some tape repairs at
edges of a few pages, some pages with light spots but illustrations nice and clean, book in good
condition.
€365

Provenance: With gift inscription to Arthur Fairfield Norman and Maggie Norman, dated 1849 of front
pastedown and endpaper. With brilliantly hand-colored plates, mostly by Whymper. Whymper was an
English wood engraver, book illustrator and watercolour painter who specialized in riverscapes. He
was also well known for his fine engravings of animals, fish, and landscapes for the Society for
Promoting Christian Knowledge (as here). The plates were available individually in addition to the
collected edition, which was published in 1846 and 1849. They were offered both coloured and
uncoloured: below the publisher’s imprint it states “Price 3/4d. Plain and 2d. Coloured.” The plates
include: The Rainbow; The Aurora Borealis; The Geysers; or Boiling Springs of Iceland; Water
Spouts; Glaciers; Icebergs; Caverns; Fingal’s Cave; The Falls of Niagara; The Prairie on Fire; Halos;
Coral Reefs; Natural Bridges; Monsoons; Snow Bridges; Rapids; Petrifying Springs; Air Volcanoes;
The Dropping Well; Mountain Passes; Perforated Rocks; Glacier Tables; The Breaking Up of IceFloes; The Fata Morgana; The Ignis Fatuus; or, Will-o’-the-Wisp; Avalanches; Torrents of Mud;
Whirlpools; Sand Storms; and Volcanoes.

LIMITED EDITION IN FINE DESIGNER BINDING
334. WILDE, Oscar. The Ballad of Reading Gaol. With wood-engravings by Garrick Palmer.
Monmouth: Designed and printed by Nicolas McDowall at The Old Stile Press, 1994. First
edition. Crown octavo. pp. 45, [1]. Set in Baskerville type by Bill Hughes in Upton upon Severn,
on Zerkall mould-made paper. Edition limited to 225 copies, numbered and signed by the artist.
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Bound by Heather Pullin of
Malvern in full brown levant
morocco. Covers decorated to a
design of prison windows, with
painted underlays, steel bars,
vellum inlays to a gothic design;
endpapers printed in the style of
stained glass windows. Housed in
a box, with a drawer and perspex
front. A fine copy in a very
attractive binding.
€1,475
Heather Pullin retired at fifty five
and took up book binding as a
second career. She joined the
Society of Designer Book Binders
and exhibited with them in various
exhibitions.

THE DESTRUCTION OF WOLVES IN IRELAND
335. [WOLVES IN IRELAND] Manuscript. Eight pages folio, titled in ink on blank leaf
‘Destroying Wolves in Ireland.’ Written in technically expert secretary hands of the early
seventeenth century, but hurriedly and somewhat carelessly written. The document, written by
two separate scribes, who alternate. Italic hand of Latin text on final page is almost certainly the
work of the same scribe as the English secretary hand immediately preceding it. The document is
not paginated. The paragraphs are numbered by the scribes and were probably already numbered
in the exemplar from which this copy was made. The documents is not signed or dated. The
author was in Ireland but does not reveal his identity. Unique document of the utmost historical
importance.
P.O.A
The grey wolf (Canis lupus) was once an integral part of the Irish countryside and culture, but are now
extinct. The last wild wolf in Ireland is said to have been killed in 1786.
Wolves feature prominently in Irish mythology. Airitech was a mysterious creature whose three
daughters were werewolf-like creatures, eventually killed by Cas Corach. The Irish word for wolf is
Mac Tíre meaning literally “Son of the Country(side)” and association with human transformation
linger. Whilst some consider this to be imported, there are many references in Irish mythology to
lycanthropes and changing to other animal forms.
Cormac mac Airt was said to have been raised by wolves, and that he could understand their speech.
Four wolves would accompany him in his rebellion against Lugaid mac Con, and he would later be
accompanied by them until the end of his life.
The Annals of the Four Masters claims that, in AD 690, “It rained a shower of blood in Leinster this
year. Butter was there also turned into lumps of gore and blood, so that it was manifest to all in general.
The wolf was heard speaking with human voice, which was horrific to all.”
According to the Annals of Loch Cé, the poet Cúán úa Lothcháin (died AD 1024) was “slain by the
men of Tethfa. God performed a ‘poet’s miracle,’ manifestly, on the party that killed him, for they died
an evil death, and their bodies were not buried until wolves and birds preyed upon them.”
Among one of the earliest historic references to wolves attacking people in Ireland occurs in the Annals
of Tigernach under the year AD 1137: The Blind one of ... that is, Giolla Muire, was killed by wolves.
Under the year AD 1420 in the Annála Connacht is the statement “Wolves killed many people this
year.”
In AD 1571, as a result of its comprehensive destruction by “James Mac Maurice ... (and) ... the
warlike troops of the Clann-Sweeny and Clann-Sheehy”, Kilmallock “became the receptacle and abode
of wolves” In AD 1573, the aftermath of the battle of Bel-an-Chip was described - “Noisy were the
ravens and carrion-crows, and other ravenous birds of the air, and the wolves of the forest, over the
bodies of the nobles slain in the battle on that day.” In AD 1581 William Odhar O Carroll was put
“unsparingly to the sword, and detested (the thought of) shewing him quarter or mercy. They slew him,
and left his body under the talons of ravens and the claws of wolves.” In the aftermath of the Desmond
rebellion, the body of a Dr. Saunders was found in Desmond in early AD 1583 who perished
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miserably, having fallen a victim to famine and the effects of exposure to the weather, and whose body
was discovered partially devoured by wolves (pp. 72–73,[18]) In the aftermath of the wreck of the
Spanish Armada in AD 1588, Francisco de Cuellar turned to check upon a companion only to find him
dead. There he lay on the ground with more than six hundred other dead bodies which the sea cast up,
and the crows and wolves devoured them, without there being any one to bury them.”
There was discussion circa 1611 about preparing a bill for parliament re destruction of wolves.
However, this document appears to date from the reign of Charles I, who is mentioned in the Latin
addendum on the final page. The document mentions that Ireland has been planted and has had many
years of peace, so it may date from the 1630s.
The author presents an economic argument for the destruction of all wolves in Ireland. He takes the
example of sheep farming, and argues that such enterprises will prosper if wolves are exterminated.
Historical comparisons are made with England, where wolves had long since been exterminated, “I will
instance only in the sheepe. I could nev[er] find nowheare that the British sheepe or wooll, was ev[er]
commende[d] or spoken of in any ancient historie nor the English, until after the wolves were
destroyed there.”
There was still the danger of wolves encroaching from Scotland. In contrast, Irish farming has
continued to suffer economically because of the wolves. Ireland being an island offered added security,
however, as compared with England, once wolves were eliminated: “How in destroying of cattle yt is
to[o] well knowne and in our daylie experience in this kingdome what a glutton the wolfe is, his [...]
surely cannot be lesse than 10 li per annum, besides his
extroordina[r]ie, I meane besides what he killeth and spoyleth
more then he could ete, w[hi]ch is an incredible loss to the Common
Wealth.” The author states “We have allsoe an other great helpe and noe doubte bestowed on us by
God Allmightie to this end. I mean the Irish Greyhound a kind of dogge that al the worlde can scarce
showe the like for his service.”
The author’s key proposal is that substantial rewards be offered to those who kill wolves. The reward,
to be legislated for, could be administered by the mayor of Dublin. The scheme should be paid from a
general tax throughout the country, not just those parts most affected by wolves. The scheme could be
successful within a few years, so that any surplus funds allocated could then be used for other public
benefits. A full transcript of the document is available to the purchaser.
Provenance: From the collection of Dr Horace Beecher Chapin married the Hon Deirdre Jane Frances
O’Brien in 1954, the daughter of Donough O’Brien (1897-1968) 16th Baron Inchiquin.

336. WRIGHT, Dr. William. The Brontes in Ireland or Facts Stranger than Fiction. Illustrated.
London: Hodder and Stoughton, 1894. Second edition. Large post octavo. pp. xix, 308. Original
cloth, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s signature. Newspaper clippings on Patrick and Charlotte
Bronte. A very good copy.
€75
337. YEATS, Jack B. The Ballad Singer.
Original Hand-coloured Cuala Press
Broadside. Depicting a ballad singer on the
road, singing his ballad, a thatched cottage
with cart-wheel, a bridge, mountains and
coastal view in the background. Beautifully
hand-coloured at the Cuala Press. Signed in
the plate by Jack B. Yeats with his
monogram on the lower right-hand corner.
Dublin: Cuala Press, [c.1910]. 19 x 26cms.
In fine condition.
€365
Yeats was a great admirer of the ballad
singer. This itinerant figure survived by
singing new and old popular songs and selling
cheaply produced copies of them in towns
and villages throughout Ireland. In the nineteenth century ballad singers were commanding figures
whose songs could cause uproar and spread treason and they were a recurring theme in Yeats’s work,
appearing in his Broadsheets and Broadsides as a central figure in Irish life. By the time Yeats was
painting, sadly the authority of the ballad singer was in decline.
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338. [YEATS, Jack B] The Weaver’s Grave by Seumas
O’Kelly. With eight illustrations (one in colour) by Jack
B. Yeats. Dublin: Talbot, n.d. (1922). Medium octavo. pp.
108. Grey cloth boards with red decoration and gilt titles.
Pages with a green trellis border. A very good copy. Very
scarce.
€265
First separate publication of this novella, which “can stand
with the finest in English” (Macmillan, ‘Dictionary of Irish
Literature’). The Yeats illustrations have not been reprinted
elsewhere.

339. YEATS, Jack B. The Post Car. Original Hand-coloured Cuala Press Broadside. Depicting a
horse-drawn post car and driver on a street in a West of Ireland town with mountains in the
background. Beautifully hand-coloured at the Cuala Press. Signed in the plate by Jack B. Yeats
on the lower left-hand corner. Dublin: Cuala Press, [1920s]. 19 x 28cms. In very good condition.
One of the rarer broadsides that seldom comes on the market-place. In fine condition.
€885

The ‘Cuala Press’ (1908-1987) was formed after the ‘Dun Emer Press’ separated from Evelyn
Gleeson’s Dun Emer Industries, moved to Churchtown and was re-named after the barony in which the
house was located. Elizabeth Corbett Yeats and her sister Lily, long over-shadowed by their more
famous brothers, made a significant contribution to the cultural life of Ireland through their
involvement with ‘Cuala’. Elizabeth ran the printing department with her brother William as editor to
the Press, while Lily ran the embroidery department.
It became the most famous literary press in Ireland, and by the time its book production ended in 1946,
it had published seventy-seven volumes, of which more than a third were by W.B. Yeats. It numbered
amongst its authors some of the great literary geniuses of Ireland: J.M. Synge; Lord Dunsany; Oliver
St. John Gogarty; John B. Yeats and his two sons William and Jack B.; Lennox Robinson; Lady
Gregory; F.R. Higgins; Patrick Kavanagh; Elizabeth Bowen, to mention but a few.
After the death of Elizabeth in 1940 it was managed by Mrs. W.B. Yeats who produced hand-coloured
cards and prints until she died in 1968.

340. YEATS, Jack B. Island People. Hand-coloured Cuala Press Broadside. Depicting a curragh,
rowed by islanders and women with shawls, rowing to their island. Beautifully hand-coloured at
the Cuala Press. Signed in the plate by Jack B. Yeats with his monogram on the lower right-hand
corner. Dublin: Cuala Press, [1920s]. 19 x 26cms. In fine condition.
€375
Jack B. Yeats (1871-1957), undoubtedly Ireland’s most famous painter, a committed nationalist and
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brother of one of Ireland’s greatest poets W.B. Yeats, was born in London and at the age of eight
returned to Sligo where he was brought up by his grandparents, the Pollexfens. In his paintings and
drawings the love of the common people shines through. It was the everyday life of Ireland which
sparked his genius - the fairs, circuses, race meetings, sailors and farmers, tramps and beggars, trams
and city streets, shopkeepers, coachmen, boxers and ballad singers, etc. etc. all feature in his work, in
which he expresses an intense sympathy for the underdog, the outcast and the outsider.

341. YEATS, Jack B. The Packman. Original Uncoloured Cuala Press Broadside. Depicting a
packman displaying his treasures from his chest to a gentleman with hat and cane, seated. Signed
in the plate by Jack B. Yeats on the lower right-hand corner. Dublin: Cuala Press, [1930s]. 19 x
26cms. In fine condition.
€275

See items 340, 341 / 342, 343.
342. YEATS, Jack B. The Fiddler. Original uncoloured Cuala Press Broadside. Depicting a
fiddler playing his fiddle, a sailor seated and a young boy on the stairs looking on. Signed in the
plate by Jack B. Yeats on the lower right-hand corner. Dublin: Cuala Press, [1930s]. 19 x 26cms.
In fine condition.
€275
343. YEATS, Jack B. The Wren Boys. Original Hand-coloured Cuala Press Broadside. Depicted
are groups of boys singing the traditional rhyme. Beautifully hand-coloured at the Cuala Press.
Signed in the plate by Jack B. Yeats on the lower right-hand corner. Dublin: Cuala Press,
[1930s]. 19 x 26cms. In fine condition.
€325
The ‘Wren Boys’ went from house to house in Ireland, on Saint Stephen’s Day. Later a bunch of
coloured rags or feathers were used instead of the Wren. Echoes of the tradition are to be found on the
Isle of Man and, centuries ago, on the English mainland and in particular in Wales. The tradition is so
ancient it may well be druidic (the Gaelic word for wren is dreolín, which possibly derives from draoi
ean, or ‘Druid bird’). Why kill the bird? Well, perhaps the tradition simply marked the end of the year
with a mid-winter sacrifice, or commemorated the early Christian attempts to drive out paganism, who
knows for certain?
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344. [YEATS, Jack B.] A Lament for Art O’Leary: Translated from the Irish by Frank
O’Connor. With six illustrations in colour by Jack B. Yeats. Published at the Shannon: Irish
University Press by T.M. MacGlinchey, 1971. Second edition. Folio. Quarter linen on blue
papered boards, title printed in black on upper cover. A fine copy.
€285
Reprint by photo-lithography of the Cuala Press edition [1940], with remarkably successful coloured
reproductions of Jack B. Yeats’ illustrations, a fine book in its own right.

345. [YEATS, Jack B.] Root and Branch. Number three. Edited by James Guthrie. With a poem
by Katharine Tynan ‘The Dews.’ And a sketch by Jack B. Yeats ‘The Circus.’ London: At the
Old Bourne Press, n.d. (c. 1918). Royal octavo. Printed card wrappers. Repair to spine. In good
condition. Rare.
€125
346. YEATS, Mary Cottenham. St Patrick, accepting his charge to go and convert Ireland.
Original Hand-coloured Cuala Press Broadside. Depicting the young St. Patrick with a wooden
cross, another young boy with hand on hound, beside a bush near a lake and Croagh Patrick in
the background. Beautifully hand-coloured at the Cuala Press. Signed in the plate by Mary
Cottenham Yeats with her monogram on the lower right-hand corner. Dublin: Cuala Press,
[1930s]. 19 x 26mm. In fine condition.
€675
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Mary Cottenham White (‘Cottie’) was a student at the Chiswick School of Art when she met Jack
Yeats in 1889, at a dance given by her mother. They soon decided to marry, and Jack advised his father
of his intentions. “Then he showed his moral fibre. It was winter time and every morning from 6
o’clock till late at night he worked in a fireless room producing black and white drawings for comic
journals, etc. At the end of three years he had made enough money to marry the young lady”. She was
described by Jack as quiet, shy and “frightened of her own shadow”.
They lived initially on the Thames outside London, moving later to Devon and the house which Jack
called ‘Cashlauna Shelmiddy’ (‘Snail’s Castle’). They often came to Ireland in the summer, and moved
to live there in 1910.
Cottie was essentially a decorative artist with a fine eye for colour and pattern, and never sought to
compete directly with her husband. She made some attractive drawings for the Cuala Press after the
couple moved to Greystones, usually signed with her monogram ‘MCY’.
In 1903 she became involved with the Dun Emer Guild, designing all the female saints depicted on the
banners for the Loughrea Cathedral commission except for Brigid by Pamela Colman Smith as well as
some illustrations for A Broadside, hand-coloured prints, greeting cards and other Cuala Press
ephemera. She later joined the Guild of Irish Art-Workers, along with her husband, and contributed
further designs for embroidered banners. A member of the GIAW, she exhibited at the 2nd, 4th, 5th,
6th and 7th Arts & Crafts Society of Ireland exhibitions and at the 1922 Aonach Tailteann exhibition.
Some of Cottie’s paintings on wood were in the sale of Anne Yeats’ collection in November 2002;
others remain in the Yeats family collections. Apart from the Cuala prints her work is rare, and material
not intended for sale is usually unsigned and often misattributed. She died in 1947; the couple had no
children.
A rare and beautiful item. The hound, the fox, the cock and the owl are symbols relating to St. Patrick.

347. YEATS, Mary Cottenham. The Rainbow. Original Hand-coloured Cuala Press Broadside.
Depicting an Irish colleen holding a string of balloons painted in the colours of the rainbow.
Beautifully hand-coloured at the Cuala Press. Signed in the plate by Mary Cottenham Yeats, with
her monogram on the lower right-hand corner. Dublin: Cuala Press, [1930s]. 19 x 26cms. In fine
condition.
€375
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CAMELOT SERIES
348. [YEATS, W.B.] Stories from Carleton: With an Introduction
by W.B. Yeats. London: Walter Scott, [1889]. Foolscap octavo. pp.
xvii, 302, 6 (publisher’s list). Original red cloth, gilt lettering and
design in black. A near fine copy.
€275
Wade 214.
This volume is a collection of stories by William Carleton, including
The Poor Scholar; Tubber Derg; Wildgoose Lodge; Shane Fadh’s
Wedding and The Hedge School. The collection is complete with an
introduction and notes from William Butler Yeats. Carleton, it seems,
was not just a great author of local Irish colour, but was also in a sense,
a great historian who recorded the sights and sounds of the world around
him. Although he indeed alienated the sympathies of some Irishmen by
his unsparing criticism of the darker side of Irish character, he was also
appreciated by many for his wistful Irish humour and obvious love for
his country. These stories are an important part of Irish literary history.

349. YEATS, W.B. The Land of Heart’s Desire. Frontispiece
designed by Aubrey Beardsley. Chicago: Stone & Kimball, 1894.
Foolscap octavo. First American edition. pp. iv, 48. Publisher’s
device in red on titlepage. Grey paper wrapper with paper label, printed in black. Occasional
spotting and wear to spine as usual. Spine frayed. Previous owner’s neat signature on titlepage. A
good copy.
€350
Wade 11.
In John Quinn’s copy Yeats wrote: “This is the American edition of my first acted play. Wylde [Wilde]
came late to the theatre & so missed the play, & to make amends he came up and was full of
extravagant enthusiasm over a story of mine later, ‘The Crucifixion of the Out cast.’ This was the last
time I had any conversation with him, though I saw him for a moment in the same theatre a few weeks
later. He was an unfinished sketch of a great man and showed great courage and manhood amid the
collapse of his fortunes. W. B. Yeats. New York, 1904.”
Edition consisted of 400 copies.

350. YEATS, W.B. The Land of Heart’s Desire. Portland Maine: Mosher, 1903. Second edition.
Foolscap octavo. pp. 35. Grey paper boards, title on printed label on upper cover and spine.
Edition limited to 950 copies on Van Gelder hand-made paper. A very nice copy.
€225
Wade 13.
First American edition in book form of the revised text. One of 950 ordinary copies on Van Gelder,
from a total edition of 1060 (100 copies on Japan vellum, ten on real vellum). Wade, evidently, cites
the binding for the Japan Vellum issue rather than the regular binding.

LIMITED TO 122 COPIES ONLY
351. YEATS, W.B. Eight Poems by W.B. Yeats. Transcribed by Edward Pay. London:
Published by “Form” at The Morland Press, January 1916. Quarto. pp. [24]. Printed in red and
black. Cream card printed in black. Covers browned and lightly foxed as usual, some edge wear.
Limited edition of 122 copies on Italian hand-made paper [No. 76] of an overall edition of 200
copies. Printed errata slip laid on lower margin of titlepage (variant slip omitting the word
‘exact’ and with a capital letter to the word ‘Proprietors’).
€1,250
Wade 114.
Silhouette of nude woman in red by Austin Spare. Initial letters to each stanza in red.
Poems includes: The Dawn; On Woman; The Fisherman; The Hawk; Memory; The Thorn Tree; The
Phoenix and There is a Queen in China. Yeats was not pleased with this work and referred to the red
woman as a “brute.”
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352. YEATS, W.B. The Winding Stair and Other Poems. London: Macmillan, 1933. First
edition, first issue. Crown octavo. pp. ix, 101. Half-title with Macmillan monogram and address
on verso. Olive green blind-stamped cloth, to a design by T. Sturge Moore. Bookplate of Matilda
Constance Ismay on front pastedown. A near. fine copy.
€675
Wade 169. Connolly 100, 56D.
First edition of this great collection of poetry from
Yeats’ later years, second only to The Tower. One of
2000 copies printed. The Winding Stair contains “A
Dialogue of Self and Soul”, “Coole Park”, “1929”,
“Coole Park and Ballylee”, “1931”, “For Anne
Gregory”, “Byzantium”, “Vacillation” and the Crazy
Jane poems. A different collection under the same title
was published in a limited edition by the Fountain Press
in New York in 1929, but that collection did not include
most of the poems cited above.
“Yeats is now seen as one of a handful of Irish writers
whose influence and example helped create twentiethcentury modernist literature in the English language. His
huge international reputation is securely based on the
mystery and grandeur of his late verse and the
poignancy of his love poetry, but he first came to fame
as the exotically Celtic poet of a ‘new’ nationalist
Ireland: almost single-handed, he made Irishness
culturally fashionable. Spearheading a great cultural
renaissance, he moved into his maturity as the voice of
his country” (Oxford Dictionary of National
Biography). “Much as he seeks in this long volume,
bringing together 64 poems written in the late 1920s and
early 1930s, images of order and serenity, he is still
drawn to the wild, the dark and the passionate. On the
one hand, Yeats is self-consciously inventing new
traditions. The “Romantic Ireland” that he once
associated with the old Fenian John O’Leary is now
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located firmly in Coole Park, the home of his friend Augusta Gregory, which is repeatedly used in the
volume as the location of an imagined ascendancy. But, on the other hand there is Crazy Jane, based on
an old woman who lived in a cottage near Gort, through whom Yeats speaks in a series of seven
poems. She is wild, earthy, reckless, fizzing with the energy of sex and defiance. She reminds Yeats
and his readers that Ireland’s greatest poet is not yet ready for the sanctity of an honoured grave”
(Fintan O’Toole, The Irish Times). A
Provenance: From the library of Matilda Constance Ismay whose brother-in-law was the infamous
Joseph Bruce Ismay (1862-1937) English businessman who served as chairman and managing director
of the White Star Line. In 1912, he came to international attention as the highest-ranking White Star
official to survive the sinking of the company’s new flagship RMS Titanic, for which he was subject to
severe criticism. The tragedy sent him into a state of deep depression from which he never truly
emerged. He kept a low profile afterwards and he lived part of the year in a large cottage, Costelloe
Lodge, in the townland of Derrynea (near Casla) in Connemara, County Galway.

353. YEATS, W.B. Essays. 1931 to 1936. With
illustration on title page. Dublin: Printed and
Published by Elizabeth Corbet Yeats at the
Cuala Press, 1937. Demy octavo. First edition.
pp. iv, 132. Limited to 300 copies. Quarter buff
linen on sugar bag blue paper boards, printed
paper label on spine. Edition limited to 300
copies only. Previous owner’s neat bookplate.
Small scattering of foxing. Near fine.
€475
Wade 194. Miller 57.
Includes an essay on Bishop Berkeley, whom Yeats
regarded as an intellectual ancestor; the text of a
broadcast on modern poetry and Come Gather
Round Me Parnellites. Bell, fish and waterfall
device by Robert Gregory on titlepage, this was
first used in ‘A Book of Saints and Wonders’, 1906.

YOUNG IRELANDER REBELLION
354. [YOUNG IRELAND] Address of the
University of Dublin, Presented to His
Excellency The Earl of Clarendon ... General
Governor of Ireland, on the 14th March 1848;
together with the signatures attached to it, and
His Excellency’s reply. Dublin: Hodges, 1848.
Large post octavo. pp. 17, [1]. Engraved arms of
Trinity College within a scrollwork cartouche
with foliage and a draped garland at foot of
titlepage. Recent wrappers. Extremely rare. €375
COPAC locates the Cambridge University copy only.
The address is a printed petition of condemnation of the Young Irelander
Rebellion of 1848 and a pledge of support where staff and students “we
condemn, as prejudicial to the interests of all classes of its inhabitants,
the use of language which is calculated to diminish the abhorrence with
which Christian men and good citizens regard violence and bloodshed ...
declare our readiness to render all the aid in our power to the Authorities
in the preservation of public peace and order,” (p.3/4). Following this are
the names are the names of some 1400 members of the university divided
by discipline and academic award.
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MARQUIS OF ROCKINGHAM MALTON HOUSE COPY
355. YOUNG, Arthur. The Farmer’s Letters to the People of England : containing the
Sentiments of a Practical Husbandman, on various Subjects of great Importance: Particularly the
Exportation of Corn, the Balance of Agriculture and Manufactures, the Present State of
Husbandry ... the Means of Promoting the Agriculture and Population of Great Britain, &c. &c. :
to which are added Sylvæ, or, Occasional Tracts on Husbandry and Rural œconomics. The
second edition, corrected and enlarged. London: Printed for W. Nicoll, 1768. Crown octavo. pp.
[8], [1]-482. Contemporary quarter calf of marbled boards, spine professionally rebacked,
preserving original backstrip. In black (faded) vertically up the centre of the upper cover
‘Marquis of Rockingham Malton House Ireland’ (binder’s mistake in lettering ‘House’) ‘Marquis
of Rockingham Malton House Ireland’ stamped on upper cover, with his armorial bookplate on
front pastedown. Signature of B. Griffin, Coolattin House, Estate House, on front endpaper and
front free endpaper. A very good copy.
€585
ESTC T122269.
Provenance: From the library of the Marquis of
Rockingham. Charles Watson-Wentworth
(1730-1782) Prime Minister of Great Britain
from July 1765 to July 1766 and from March to
July 1782. He led the parliamentary group
known as Rockingham Whigs along with
Edmund Burke, which opposed Britain’s war
(1775-83) against its colonists in North
America.
Charles, styled in his father’s lifetime Viscount
Higham of Higham Ferrers and Earl of Malton,
was educated at Westminster School and St.
John’s College, Cambridge. He was created on
17 Sept. 1750 an Irish peer by the titles of
Baron and Earl of Malton, County Wicklow,
and on the death of his father the same year
succeeded to all his honours. Rockingham was
buried in the choir of York Minster. By his
wife Mary, he left no issue. His honours
became extinct. Rockingham’s estates in
England and Ireland, passed to his nephew
William Fitzwilliam, 4th Earl Fitzwilliam.
The Marquis of Rockingham was a subscriber
to Taylor and Skinner’s Maps of the Roads of
Ireland (1783) and his seat, Malton House is
illustrated on p.145. Malton House later
changed its name to Coollattin. In 1801 Earl
Fitzwilliam, who became Lord Lieutenant of
Ireland in 1795 but was recalled after three months on account of his sympathy for Catholic
Emancipation - built a two storey house, replacing the earlier one which was burnt during the 1798
Rebellion.
Coolattin House was an impressive and spacious house designed by John Carr and built between 1801
and 1804. It was the seat of the Fitzwilliam family’s Coolattin Estate which comprised much of south
Wicklow, taking in the barony of Shillehagh and an extensive amount of the neighbouring barony of
Ballinacor South. It also reached across into the counties Kildare and Wexford.
The second edition, corrected and enlarged of Young’s first book. “The book supported the bounty on
the export of corn and introduced some of his enduring themes: the cultivation of waste lands,
enclosure as a preliminary to improvement, and the superiority of large farms.”-ODNB. “The energy,
the enthusiasm, the ambition and the insatiable curiosity of the youthful Arthur Young launched him
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into a career of farm reporting (and later, of the administration of a tentative
essay in national agricultural education) which for comprehensiveness,
scope and intensity has never since been equalled.”- Trow-Smith, ‘A
History of British Livestock Husbandry 1700-1900’, p. 70. Of particular
interest here is the long seventh chapter on population and poverty. There
are also references to Ireland and the North American colonies.

356. YOUNG, William R. Fighters of Derry. Their deeds and
descendants being a chronicle of events in Ireland during the
revolutionary period 1688-1691. With an introduction by Thomas U.
Sadleir. Portrait frontispiece of the author. London: Eyre and
Spottiswoode, 1932. Royal octavo. pp. xi, 353. Red buckram, lettered
in gilt. Top edge gilt. A very good copy. Rare.
€850
COPAC locates 9 copies only.
This work was the product of ten years research which the author undertook when suffering from illhealth in the latter part of his life. His reason for writing it is given in the Preface: “it has occurred to
me that the present-day generation of Ulstermen, of all political creeds, whether Protestant or Roman
Catholic, would be interested in a work giving short sketches of the men who played prominent parts in
this great epic and subsequent campaign down to the fall of Limerick, with particulars of their family,
antecedents, and present representative. There is scarcely an Ulsterman whose ancestry, direct or
through a female line, has not some hereditary touch with participants in those memorable events.”
The book is essentially divided into two parts: the first contains 1660 biographical entries relating to
the defenders of Derry and the second has 352 on the Jacobite side, although some merely record the
name and regiment or the name alone. Young was a proud Ulsterman and Unionist, but was
nevertheless quick to acknowledgement the gallantry of the Irish who fought on the side of King
James. Though foiled at Derry and beaten at the Boyne (where a gallant Irishman is said to have
exclaimed Change Kings and well fight you again!), they fought desperately on at Athlone and
Aughrim to the walls of Limerick, where they again and again proved the worth of an Irish soldier.
There can to-day be nothing but sympathy and admiration for the thousands of Irishmen who, after
Limerick, rather than accept extinction in their own land, elected to become exiles and serve in the
armies of Spain and France, where the Irish Brigades in many a hard-fought battle proved themselves
second to none, while their officers, in many cases, served with such distinction as to found families
once ranking among the grandees of Spain, or high in the nobility of other continental countries.

ADDENDA
357. BIANCONI, M. O'C. & WATSON, S.J. Bianconi. King of the Irish Roads. With
illustrations and folding genealogical table of the Bianconi & O'Connell families. Dublin: Allen
Figgis, 1962. Crown octavo. pp. x, 190. Blue paper boards, titled in gilt on spine. A very good
copy in torn dust jacket.
€50
Charles Bianconi (1786-1875) an Italian who came to this country in 1802 revolutionised the transport
system in nineteenth-century Ireland. In the wake of Napoleon's defeat at Waterloo (18 June 1815), the
demand for horses dropped and Bianconi ('Brian Cooney', as he was known to the locals) seized the
opportunity to purchase a horse and jaunting-car for a little under £10.00. The first Bianconi coach ran
from Clonmel to Cahir, carrying six passengers at a return fare of 2d. In just over 22 years his fleet
consisting of 900 horses and 67 cars was covering 4,244 miles throughout the country.

358. DELANY, Ruth. The Grand Canal of Ireland. With 33 plates and 24 text illustrations
including maps. Newton Abbot: David & Charles, 1973. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. 255.
Beige papered boards, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket.
€50
359. DELANY, V.T.H. & D.R. The Canals of the South of Ireland. With illustrations, maps and
charts. Newton Abbot: David & Charles, 1966. Large post octavo. First edition. pp. 260. Blue
paper boards. A very good copy in pictorial dust jacket.
€50
The author chronicles the famous waterways of the south of Ireland, the Grand and Royal Canals, the
Shannon, the Barrow and other navigations about which almost nothing has been written.
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360. GLEESON, Dermot F. The Last Lords of Ormond. A History of the "Countrie of the Three
O'Kennedys" during the Seventeenth Century. With illustrations and large folding maps of the
Baronies of Upper and Lower Ormond. London: Sheed & Ward, 1938. Crown octavo. pp. xviii,
267. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy. Scarce.
€95
A scholarly study of the old Baronies of Upper and Lower Ormond in the seventeenth century, with
special reference to the O'Kennedy family. A local history - a cross-section of Irish history, which touches
English history and English characters - Strafford's Survey, the Cromwellian Plantation, of which we
receive an extraordinary vivid and detailed narrative. There are Cromwellian colonels, buying up all the
soldiers' grants and accumulating vast estates; the Great Duke of Ormond doing his best for the old
landowners, but unable to do much; there is Earl Walter of the Rosaries, the Elizabethan prelude, and the
aftermath.

361. GLEESON, Rev. John. History of the Ely O'Carroll Territory or Ancient Ormond situated
in North Tipperary and North-Western King's County. With illustrations and map. Dublin: W.H.
Gill, 1915. Large post octavo. First edition. pp. xix, 644. Modern green cloth, original backstrip
laid on. A very good copy. Very scarce.
€475
Fr. John Gleeson (1855-1927), historian, was born near Nenagh, County Tipperary into a wealthy farming
family. Educated locally and at Maynooth. Appointed curate of Lorrha and Templederry, later parish
priest of Lorrha and Knock in 1893 and Lorrha in 1908. A prolific writer and meticulous researcher, he
also wrote 'Cashel of the Kings'.

362. MITCHELL, Flora H. Vanishing Dublin. With fifty coloured plates and one page of text
to each. With an introduction by the Earl of Wicklow. Dublin: Figgis, 1966. First edition. Quarto.
pp. x, 101. Green cloth. A fine copy in dust jacket a little frayed at head of spine.
€485

Flora Mitchell, 1890-1973, was born in Omaha, Nebraska, and moved with her family to Ireland as a
result of the Sioux Indian Rising in the 1890's. She studied drawing and painting at the Dublin
Metropolitan School of Art developing a reputation for her life sketches and her watercolours. After a
period of voluntary work in Dublin during the First World War, she went to teach art in Canada but by the
end of the 1920's, she was back in Dublin. In 1935 she began exhibiting with the Water Colour Society of
Ireland, which was her only showcase until the mid-1950's, when she exhibited with the Dublin Painters'
Gallery and the Royal Hibernian Academy.
Much of Flora Mitchell's work encompassed drawings of Dublin landmarks, as well as cityscapes in oils
and watercolour paintings, exemplified in her excellent illustrated book, 'Vanishing Dublin'. This work
contains 50 fine coloured plates. She also produced some fine pencil sketches of London buildings.
Examples of her works are in the National Gallery of Ireland, the Civic Museum, Dublin and the James
Joyce Museum.

131

De Búrca Ra re Books
GOVERNOR OF THE ROTUNDA
363. MOSS, Rev. Thomas. A Letter to the Rev. Dean Bayly, Archdeacon of Dublin, &c. &c.
&c. &c. By the Rev. Thomas Moss, Chaplain to the Lying-in Hospital. Dublin: Sold by R.
Moncrieffe, Capel-Street, 1774. Quarto. pp. 38. Folding Table . Modern brown linen, titled in
gilt. From the library of Belcher Somerville Large with his engraved bookplate, signed by him.
Loosely inserted is a pamphlet by J.B. Fleming ' The Mysteries Concerning the Last Illness,
death and Burial of Bartholomew Mosse.' Signed by Fleming to V.T.H. Delany. Old signature on
titlepage. Top edge trimmed, others deckled. Occasional spotting. In very good condition. Of the
utmost rarity.
€1,450
COPAC locates the CU copy only. WorldCat 2. ESTC T169902. Not in TCD or NLI.
Bartholomew Mosse, M.D., the founder of the Rotunda
Hospital, Dublin, was born at Maryborough in 1712. He
studied medicine, travelled on the Continent, and devoted
himself to obstetrics. In 1745 he opened a lying-in hospital
on a small scale in George's-lane, Dublin, said to have been
the first of its kind in the Irish and British Isles. Encouraged
by its usefulness, he, on his own responsibility, took a large
plot of ground on the north side of the city, and with but
£500 in hands, set about the erection of the present Rotunda
Hospital, on the plans of Mr. Cassels. The foundation-stone
was laid by the Lord Mayor on 24th May 1751. By
subscriptions, parliamentary grants, and the proceeds of
concerts and lotteries, the work was pushed on, and the
present noble institution was opened for the reception of
patients in 1757. Dr. Mosse died at Cullenswood, 16th
February 1759, aged 47, and was interred at Donnybrook.
"For this one great object of providing an asylum and a
refuge for woman in her greatest hour of trial, he lived for
this he may be said to have died-died poor as to wealth, but
rich in the blessings of the needy, and of those who were
ready to perish."
The author of this letter tells us that "I shall hasten to a plain historical narrative of the transactions to
which I allude, and to a simple detail of facts, which will speak for themselves, and which everybody must
understand. You will not be surprised, that I should have been from the beginning anxious for the
prosperity of the Lying-in Hospital, and that I should be at all times ready to lay hold of the first
opportunity which might offer itself to me of promoting its welfare, when I tell you, that I was adopted by
the founder of it, put to school by him, and that a beginning was given to my future establishment in the
world, within the same month in which the foundation stone of the house was laid. For, that excellent
man's friendship and generosity in private life were not inferior, even to the zeal and activity, with which
he contrived and prosecuted to completion, in spite of opposition, misrepresentation, and calumny, that
goodly monument of his genius and benevolence."
Rev. Thomas Mosse, adopted and educated by Bartholomew Mosse, was appointed chaplain in 1763 and
governor in1768, and helped with the administration of the gardens and concerts until his death in 1775.
The letter revolves around a dispute with his management of the Rotunda and he sets out detailed accounts
of the receipts from 1760 to 1773. The folding table sets out the accounts of the entertainments carried on
at the Rotunda, for the benefit of the Lying-in Hospital for 1771 and 1772. Included Galas, Balls,
Concerts, Profit and Losses and Sums owed to Tradesmen.
Edward Bayly (1709-1785) was educated at Trinity College, Dublin. He was Chancellor of St Patrick's
Cathedral, Dublin from 1766 to 1772; and Archdeacon of Dublin from 1772 until his death. He was also
Dean of Ardfert from 1768 until his death.
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Irish Writers of the 17th Century. 1974.
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A SELECTION OF FINE BOOKS FROM OUR PUBLISHING
HOUSE

B1. BÉASLAÍ, Piaras. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland. Two volumes. A new
introduction by Brian P. Murphy, O.S.B. With two portraits in full colour by Sir John Lavery, and
other illustrations to each volume. This major work on Michael Collins is by one of his closest
friends. An item which is now commanding in excess of four figures in the auction houses.
Dublin: De Búrca, 2008. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xxxii, 292, (2) vi, 328.
The limited edition in full green goatskin gilt with a medallion portrait and signature of Collins
also in gilt. Housed in a fine slipcase. It includes the list of subscribers. Last few copies.
€475
The general edition is limited to 1,000 sets superbly bound in green buckram, with a medallion
€95
portrait embossed in gilt on the upper covers, and in slipcase.
Michael Collins (1890-1922), was born at Woodfield, Clonakilty, County Cork, the son of a small farmer.
Educated locally, and at the age of sixteen went to London as a clerk in the Post Office. He joined the
I.R.B. in London. During Easter Week he was Staff Captain and ADC to James Connolly in the GPO.
With The O’Rahilly he led the first party out of the GPO immediately before its surrender. Arrested,
imprisoned and released in December 1916, he was for a long time the most wanted man in Ireland but he
practically eliminated the British Secret Service with the Bloody Sunday morning operation. Michael
Collins and the Making of a New Ireland is the official biography of a great soldier-statesman and the first
authentic history of the rebirth of a nation. Written with inner knowledge by an intimate friend and
comrade-in-arms who served with Collins on Headquarters Staff and who shared in many of his amazing
adventures and hairsbreadth escapes.

B2. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural characteristics,
and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; supplemented by
considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish people. With over 800
illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. Dublin: Éamonn de Búrca
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2013. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xvi, xxxvi, 304 (2) 305-712 (3) 4131234, [1 (errata)]. Titlepages printed in red and black. Three volumes. Full buckram decorated in
gilt to a Celtic design. With slipcase. Edition limited to 300 sets and 15 Special sets. With ‘List of
Subscribers’.
€295
The first comprehensive survey of each of the counties of Ireland. With sketches by the author from
drawings by Petrie, Westropp, Miss Stokes, Windele, Wood-Martin, Wakeman, etc. The third volume
contains an index and the material from folklore, legend, and tradition. A most attractive set of books.

SPECIAL LIMITED EDITION OF 15 SETS IN FULL LEATHER
B2A. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural
characteristics, and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them;
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish people.
With over 800 illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. Dublin:
Éamonn de Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2013. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xvi, xxxvi, 304 (2)
305-712 (3) 413-1234, [1 (errata)]. Titlepages printed in red and black. Three volumes. Bound in
full green morocco, title and gilt Celtic design on upper cover, titled in gilt on spine; red and green
endbands; yellow silk marker. Special edition limited to 15 sets in full morocco, signed and
numbered by the publisher. With ‘List of Subscribers’. In fine slipcase.
€1,250
B3. BOURKE [de Búrca], Éamonn. Burke People and Places. With clan location maps,
illustrations and 50 pages of genealogies. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke
Publisher and Whitegate, Ballinakella Press, 2001. Demy octavo. Fourth. pp. 173. Fine in stiff
€20
pictorial wrappers. Enlarged with an extra 35 pages of genealogies.

Edmund Burke Publisher
B4. CHANDLER, Edward. Photography in Ireland. The Nineteenth Century. Illustrated. Dublin:
De Búrca, 2001. Demy quarto. pp. xii, 44 (plates), 134. Fine in fine dust jacket.
€20
LIMITED EDITION
B5. COLGAN, John. Triadis Thaumaturgae, seu Divorum Patricii, Columbae et Brigidae, trium
veteris et maioris Scotiae, seu Hiberniae Sanctorum Insulae, Communium Patronorum Acta, a
Variis, iisque pervetustis, ac Sanctis authoribus Scripta, ac studio R.P.F. Joannis Colgani, in
Conventu FF Minor, Hibernor. strictior. observ. Louanii, S. Theologiae Lectorius Jubilati. Ex
variis Bibliothecis collecta, Scholiis et commentariis illustrata, et pluribus Appendicibus aucta:
complectitur Tomus Secundus Sacrarum ejusdem insulae Antiquitatum - Louvain 1647. Dublin:
By Éamonn de Búrca, 1997. Foolscap folio. pp. [xvi], [xxii], 740, [2]. We have republished ‘one
of the rarest of all Irish books’, with a new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain. The edition is limited
to 300 copies, and handsomely bound in blue morocco, title in gilt on spine, top edge gilt, gilt
Celtic device on upper cover, red silk marker. Fine in slipcase.
€190
Lecky described this volume “as one of the most interesting collections of lives of the saints in the world.
It is very shameful that it has not been reprinted”. The new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain contains the
first published account of Colgan’s recently discovered manuscript notes to the Triadis.

B6. COSTELLO, Willie. A Connacht Man’s Ramble. Recollections of growing up in rural
Ireland of the thirties and forties. With an introduction by Dr. Tom Mitchell. Illustrated by Gerry
O’Donovan and front cover watercolour by James MacIntyre. Map on end-papers. Dublin: De
Búrca, 2002. Demy octavo. Fourth edition. pp. xii, 211. Fine in French flaps.
€20
A deeply personal collection of memories and a valuable account of Irish history including cattle fairs,
threshing, rural electrification, interspersed with stories of the matchmaker, the town crier, the chimney
sweep and the blacksmith. Over two thousand copies sold in the first week of publication.

B7. COSTELLO, Willie. The Rambling House. Tales from the West of Ireland. Illustrated by
Gerry O Donovan and front cover water-colour by James McIntyre. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003.
Demy octavo. pp. x, 111. Fine in French flaps.
€20
B8. CUSACK, M.F. A History of the Kingdom of Kerry. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995.
Demy octavo. pp. xvi, 453, 6 (extra maps), lxxxiii. Fine in full buckram, with illustrated coloured
dust jacket depicting Jobson’s manuscript map of Kerry 1598.
€75
Margaret Cusack’s History of the Kingdom of Kerry is an excellent work treating of the history,
topography, antiquities and genealogy of the county. There is an excellent account of the families of: The
O’Sullivans and MacCarthys; Geraldine Genealogies; The Knights of Kerry and Glyn; Population and
Religion; Agricultural Information; St. Brendan; Dingle in the Sixteenth Century; Ardfert; The Geology
and Botany of Kerry; Deep Sea Fisheries; Kerry Rivers and Fishing etc.

LIMITED EDITION
B9. DALTON, Charles Ed. by. King Charles The Second’s Irish Army Lists, 1661-1685. Dublin:
Éamonn De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. Second edition. pp. xxxiv, 176. Fine facsimile limited
edition bound in quarter morocco, title in gilt on spine, head and tail bands. In slipcase. Signed and
numbered by the publisher.
€90
The editor made extensive use of the manuscripts of the Marquis of Ormonde, preserved at Kilkenny
Castle, the calendared and uncalendared Irish State papers, the King’s Letter Books and Entry Books at
the Public Record Office for the names of Officers serving on the Irish Establishment, 1661-1685.
King Charles’s new army dates from 11th February, 1661 and when the Irish parliament met in May the
Lord Chancellor informed the House that “there were twenty months” arrears due to the army.

LIMITED EDITION
B10. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2001. Royal
octavo. First edition. pp. xiv, 184. Limited edition of 50 copies, signed by the author and
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publisher. Bound in full maroon levant morocco, covers with a gilt anchor and sailing ship. Spine
divided into five compartments by four gilt raised bands. Top edge gilt. A fine binding from the
Harcourt Bindery, Boston.
€500
Dun Laoghaire harbour, recognised as one of the most picturesque in Europe, was built early in the 19th
century as the consequence of an explosion of popular anger at the continuous deaths from shipwreck in
Dublin Bay. The most competent and experienced navigators at that time described the port of Dublin as
the most perilous in the whole world for a ship to leave or approach in certain circumstances. The new
harbour was built as an ‘Asylum’ harbour or port of refuge, and became with the introduction of steamdriven passenger and mail carrying ships the busiest port on the eastern shore of the Irish Sea, as well as
a leading fishing port and popular yachting centre.

B11. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2002. Royal
octavo. Second edition. pp. xiv, 184. Fine in fine dust jacket.
€65
B12. DONOHOE, Tony. The History of Crossmolina. Foreword by Thomas Gildea Cannon.
Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Royal octavo. pp. xviii, 627. Buckram gilt in dust jacket.
Almost out of print. Very scarce.
€150
The author Tony Donohoe, farmer and keen local historian has chronicled in great detail the history his
ancestral parish from the early Christian period to the present. This authoritative work is the result of
thirty years of meticulous research and is a most welcome contribution to the history of County Mayo.

B13. [FAMINE IN IRELAND] Transactions of the Central Relief Committee of the Society of
Friends during the famine in Ireland, 1846 and 1847. With an index by Rob Goodbody. Dublin:
De Búrca, 1996. Medium octavo. pp. xliii, 529. Fine in buckram gilt.
€35
It is difficult to read unmoved some of the detailed testimony contained in this volume of the reports of
the envoys sent out by the Central Relief Committee of the Society of Friends, who found out for
themselves what was really going on during the Famine in remote country areas.

B14. GLEESON, Rev. John. Cashel of the Kings. A History of the Ancient Capital of Munster
from the date of its foundation until the present day. Including historical notices of the Kings of
Cashel from the 4th century to the 12th century. The succession of bishops and archbishops from
St. Ailbe to the present day. Notices of the principal abbeys belonging to the territory around
Cashel, together with items of local history down to the 19th century. Illustrated. Dublin: De
Búrca, 2001. Demy octavo. pp. [ii], xix, 312. Fine in fine dust jacket.
€40
An important and scholarly work on one of the most celebrated places of historic interest in Ireland. In
medieval times it was the ecclesiastical capital of Munster. Conquered by the Eoghanacht tribe
(MacCarthys) led by Conall Corc in the fifth century who set up a fortress on St. Patrick’s Rock, they
ruled over the fertile plains of Munster unchallenged and the title King of Cashel remained synonymous
with that of King of Munster. In law and tradition the kings of Cashel knew no superior and did not
acknowledge the overlordship of Tara for five hundred years.

B15. HARRISON, Alan. The Dean’s Friend. Anthony Raymond (1675-1726), Jonathan Swift and
the Irish Language. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1999. Demy octavo. pp. xv, 175. Fine in fine
illustrated dust jacket.
€35
The book introduces us to 17th and 18th century Ireland and to the interface between the two languages
and the two cultures. It is a fascinating study of the troubled period after the Battle of the Boyne.

A CLASSIC OF THE GALLOGLAS FAMILIES
B16. HAYES-McCOY, Gerard A. Scots Mercenary Forces in Ireland (1565-1603). An account
of their service during that period, of the reaction of their activities on Scottish affairs, and of the
effect of their presence in Ireland, together with an examination of the Gallóglaigh or Galloglas.
With maps, illustrations and genealogies of the MacSweeneys, Clan Donald and the O’Neills of
Tír Eoghain. With an introduction by Professor Eoin MacNeill. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for
Edmund Burke Publisher, 1996. Demy octavo. pp. xxi, 391. Superb facsimile reprint, bound in full
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buckram, with head and tail bands. In coloured dustjacket depicting three galloglasses and an Irish
Foot Soldier of the 16th century.
€45
They were a force to be reckoned with. An English writer of the period described them as follows: “The
galloglasses are picked and selected men of great and mighty bodies, cruel, without compassion. The
greatest force of the battle consisteth in their choosing rather to die than to yield, so that when it cometh
to handy blows, they are quickly slain or win the field”.

ANNALS OF ULSTER
B17. HENNESSY, William M. & MacCARTHY, B. Ed. by. The Annals of Ulster, otherwise
Annala Senait. A chronicle of Irish Affairs from A.D. 431 to A.D. 1540. With translation, notes,
and index. New introduction by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Royal octavo. Four
volumes. Full buckram gilt in slipcase.
€285
The important Annals of Ulster compiled by Cathal Og Mac Maghnusa at Seanaidh Mac Maghnusa, now
Belle Isle in Lough Erne, were so named by the noted ecclesiastic, Ussher, on account of their containing
many chronicles relating to that province, with more detail on ecclesiastical history than the Annals of
the Four Masters.

B18. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo.
Third edition. pp. (1) lix, 653, (2) 689. Limited edition bound in full green morocco. Fine in
slipcase.
€500
These Annals were compiled under the patronage of Brian MacDermott, Chief of Moylurg, who resided
in his castle on an island in Lough Key, near Boyle, County Roscommon. They begin with the Battle of
Clontarf and continue up to 1636 treating on the whole with Irish affairs, but have many entries of
English, Scottish and continental events. They are a primary source for the history of North Connaught.

B19. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2000. Third. Royal octavo. pp.
(1) lix, 653, (2) 689. Superb set bound in full buckram gilt and in presentation slipcase.
€110
HIS NEVER-FORGOTTEN COUNTRYSIDE ABOUT GLENOSHEEN
B20. JOYCE, P.W. Irish Names of Places. With a new introductory essay on the life of P.W.
Joyce by Mainchín Seoighe. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Three volumes. Crown octavo. pp. (1) xl,
589, (2) viii, 538, (3) x, 598. Fine.
€165
This scholarly edition is enhanced with a new introductory essay on the life of that noted scholar from
County Limerick, P.W. Joyce, by the late Mainchín Seoighe, who states: “P.W. Joyce followed in the
footsteps of Bunting and Petrie, of O’Donovan and O’Curry, reaching, however, a larger public than
any of these four had reached”.

B21. KILROY, Patricia. Fall of the Gaelic Lords. 1534-1616. Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca for
Edmund Burke Publisher, 2008. Royal octavo. pp. x, 192. Illustrated. Fine in illustrated dust
jacket.
€29.50
No period in Irish history is quite so full of drama, heroism and tragedy as the eighty-odd years from the
mid 16th to the early 17th centuries: the age of the fall of the Gaelic lords. This intriguing and moving
narrative recounts the passing of Gaelic Ireland when the Tudor Crown sought to subdue the island and
the Irish chiefs defended their ancient territories and way of life. Beginning in 1534 with young Silken
Thomas’ defiant stand at the gates of Dublin Castle, it tells the story of Red Hugh O’Donnell’s capture
and escape, the rise of the Great Hugh O’Neill and the bloody Nine Years War culminating in the Battle
of Kinsale, and finally, the Flight of the Earls.

B22. KNOX, Hubert Thomas. The History of the County of Mayo to the Close of the Sixteenth
Century. With illustrations and three maps. Castlebourke: De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. pp. xvi,
451. Fine in fine dust jacket.
€45
Prime historical reference work on the history of the County Mayo from the earliest times to 1600. It
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deals at length with the De Burgo Lordship of Connaught. Illustrated with a large folding map of the
county. With 49 pages of genealogies of leading Mayo families: O’Connor, MacDonnell Galloglass,
Bourke Mac William Iochtar, Gibbons, Jennings, Philbin, Barret, Joyce, Jordan, Costello, etc.

LIMITED TO 200 COPIES
B23. LOEBER, Rolf & Magda. Ed. by. Irish Poets and their Pseudonyms in Early Periodicals.
Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 2007. Royal octavo. pp. xxii, 168. Fine in illustrated dust jacket.
€65
Many Irish poems remain hidden in the periodicals and were published under pseudonyms. Therefore,
the identity of hundred of Irish poets often is elusive. The discovery of a manuscript of pseudonyms of
Irish poets made this volume possible. It lists over 1,200 pseudonyms for 504 Irish poets whose work
appeared in over 500 early periodicals published in Ireland, England, North America, and Australia.

B24. LOHAN, Máire. An ‘Antiquarian Craze’. The life, times and work in archaeology of Patrick
Lyons R.I.C. (1861-1954). Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2008.
Royal octavo. pp. xiv, 192. Illustrated. Fine in coloured illustrated stiff wraps.
€19.50
Born in 1861, Sgt. Patrick Lyons, ‘The Antiquarian Policeman’, served with the Royal Irish
Constabulary from 1886 - 1920. While stationed in the West of Ireland, he developed a keen interest in
documenting the field-monuments he noticed on his patrols. His discovery of four ogham stones led to a
correspondence with Hubert Knox, a renowned Mayo Antiquarian; Lyons provided Knox with important
descriptions of field monuments, contributing to 19 published papers. Out of modesty, and fear that the
R.I.C. would frown on his ‘antiquarian craze’, he preferred not to be acknowledged by name, although
he was much admired for his fine mind and dedicated antiquarian ‘policework’ by those few with whom
he shared his interest.

B25. MacEVILLY, Michael. A Splendid Resistance. A Life of IRA Chief of Staff Dr. Andy
Cooney. Foreword by Sean O Mahony. Illustrated. Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2011. Royal
octavo. pp. xix, 427.
Paperback in coloured illustrated French flaps.
€20
Hardback in coloured illustrated dustjacket.
€50
Limited edition of 50 copies in full green morocco gilt, in slipcase.
€225
The appointment of Andy (Andrew) Cooney as Chief of Staff of the Irish Republican Army (IRA) while
still a medical student was the highpoint of a military career which began in 1917 and was not to end
until 1944. Prior to this he had served as a Volunteer, GHQ Officer, Brigade Commander and Divisional
Commander before being appointed to the IRA General Staff with the rank of Chief of Staff in 1925, at
which time he was elected as Chairman of the IRA Executive.
Michael MacEvilly’s meticulously researched life of Dr. Andy Cooney sheds valuable light on a chapter
of Irish republicanism which has hitherto been seriously neglected. No student of Irish republican
history can afford to ignore this book, which is also to be commended for its selection of many hitherto
unpublished photographs. - Tim Pat Coogan.

EDITION LIMITED TO 10 SIGNED SETS
B26. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach. The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Bound in quarter green morocco on cloth boards.
Spine divided into six compartments by five raised bands. Title and author/editor on maroon
morocco letterpieces in the second and fourth, the remainder tooled in gilt to an interlacing Celtic
design. White endbands. Top edge gilt. Edition limited to ten sets only, signed by the Publisher
and Editor.
€1,650
The great Connacht scholar Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh (c.1600-1671), from Lackan, County Sligo,
compiled his monumental Great Book of Genealogies in Galway at the height of the Cromwellian Wars
in the mid-seventeenth century. The work has long been recognised as the most important source for the
study of Irish family history, and it is also of great importance to historians of pre-17th century Ireland
since it details the ancestry of many significant figures in Irish history - including: Brian Boroimhe
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(d.1014); Ulick Burke, Marquis of Clanricarde (d.1657); James Butler, Duke of Ormonde (d.1688);
Somhairle Buidhe (Sorley Boy) MacDonnell (d.1589); Randal MacDonnell, Marquis of Antrim
(d.1683); Garrett Óg Fitzgerald, Earl of Kildare (d.1536); Diarmuid Mac Murchadha (d.1171); Myler
Magrath, Archbishop of Cashel (d.1622), Murrough O’Brien, Baron of Inchiquin (d.1674); Feagh
MacHugh O’Byrne (d.1597); Rory O’Conor.(d.1198); Red Hugh O’Donnell (d.1602); Hugh O’Neill,
Earl of Tyrone (d.1616); Owen Roe O’Neill (d.1649), and many, many more.

B27. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Full buckram gilt. Over 3,600 pages. In presentation
box.
€635
The original text, both prose and poetry, of both works is accompanied by a painstaking English
translation. The edition includes a comprehensive series of indices which provide a key to the tens of
thousands of personal names, surnames, tribal names and place-names that the work contains.

B28. MARTIN, Edward A. A Dictionary of Bookplates of Irish Medical Doctors. With short
biographies. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Royal octavo. pp. xiv, 160. Illustrated boards in
dust jacket.
€36
B29. MELVIN, Patrick. Estates and Landed Society in Galway. With a foreword by Desmond
Fitzgerald, Knight of Glin. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, December, 2012. Royal octavo. pp. 512.
Full buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin.
Standard edition
€75
Limited edition
€255
This work is based on a Trinity College Dublin Ph.D. thesis prepared under the direction of Professor
L.M. Cullen. It investigates and describes the varied origins of estates and proprietors in Galway and
how that process was affected by the political turmoils and transplantations of the 17th century. The
aftermath of these turmoils in saw the establishment of a core number of successful estates founded
largely by ambitious families able to trim their sails to changing times and opportunities.

B30. NELSON, E. Charles & WALSH, Wendy F. An Irish Flower Garden Replanted. The
Histories of Some of Our Garden Plants. With coloured and Chinese ink illustrations by Wendy F.
Walsh. Second edition revised and enlarged. Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 1997. Royal
octavo. pp. x, 276. Pictorial boards.
€65
The book is lavishly illustrated by Wendy Walsh, with 21 colour plates, eighteen figures in Chinese inks
and nine vignettes in pencil.

A MONUMENT TO ONE OF OUR GREAT CELTIC SCHOLARS
B31. O’CURRY, Eugene. On The Manners and Customs of the Ancient Irish. A series of lectures
delivered by the late Eugene O’Curry, M.R.I.A., Professor of Irish History and Archaeology in the
Catholic University of Ireland. Edited, appendices etc, by W.K. Sullivan. With a new introduction
by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Three volumes. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, 1996. Demy octavo. pp. (1)
xviii, 664, (2), xix, 392 (3) xxiv, 711. Bound in full green buckram, with harp in gilt on upper
covers. Head and tail bands. Fine.
€235
His thirty-eight lectures On the Manners and Customs of the Ancient Irish, delivered at the University
between May 1857 and July 1862 (the last one only a fortnight before his death) were published in
Dublin. O’Curry’s works stand to this day as a monument to one of our greatest Celtic scholars.

B32. O’DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. Annála Ríoghachta Éireann - Annals of the Kingdom of
Ireland by the Four Masters. From the earliest times to the year 1616. Edited from the manuscript
in the Royal Irish Academy and Trinity College Dublin, with copious historical, topographical and
genealogical notes and with special emphasis on place-names. Seven large vols. With a new
introduction by Kenneth Nicholls. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Over 4,000 pages. Large quarto.
Superb set in gilt and blind stamped green buckram, in presentation box.
€865
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This is the third and best edition as it contains the missing years [1334-1416] of the now lost Annals of
Lecan from Roderic O’Flaherty’s transcript. To enhance the value of this masterpiece a colour
reproduction of Baptista Boazio’s map of Ireland 1609 is included in a matching folder.
The Annals of the Kingdom of Ireland, Annála Ríoghachta Éireann or the Annals of the Four Masters to
give them their best known title are the great masterpieces of Irish history from the earliest times to 1616
A.D. The work was compiled between 1632 and 1636 by a small team of historians headed by Br.
Michael O’Clery, a Franciscan lay brother. He himself records: “there was collected by me all the best
and most copious books of Annals that I could find throughout all Ireland, though it was difficult for me
to collect them in one place”. A superb set of this monumental source for the history of Ireland.

NEW EDITION OF THE ANNALS OF CLONMACNOISE
B33. Ó MURAÍLE, Nollaig. Ed. by. The ‘Annals of Cluain Mhic Nóis’ translated in 1627 by
Conall Mag Eochagáin (Annals of Ireland from the Earliest Period to AD 1408 – based on BL
Add. MS 4817, with some variants from TCD MS 673). Edited by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: De
Búrca, 2022. Quarto. pp. circa 680. Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine.
€125
The so-called Annals of Clonmacnoise - an inaccurate title bestowed in the 17th century by Sir James
Ware - are a collection of Irish annals that purport to extend from the earliest times (Adam and Eve!)
down to the year AD 1408. The text - an English translation completed in 1627 - is the work of Conall
Mag Eochagáin, a Gaelic gentleman from Lismoyny, County Westmeath.
The early portion of the text (about one-sixth of the whole) is based on the medieval work of pseudoprehistory called Lebar Gabála Érenn (the Book of the Taking of Ireland, the so-called ‘Book of
Invasions’), while much of the remainder is closely related to other collections of Irish annals, especially
those of Ulster, Loch Cé and Connacht. The Irish text from which Mag Eochagáin worked is now lost, as
indeed is the original manuscript of his translation. The entire work survives in a number of manuscriptcopies penned in the later 17th century, as well as in some later copies. The only edition produced to
date, that by Fr Denis Murphy, SJ, was published 120 years ago and is a sadly inadequate production,
being based on one of the less satisfactory manuscripts. Among its many shortcomings is the
deletion/censorship by the editor of some passages he deemed ‘offensive’.
A new edition has long been called for, and this Nollaig Ó Muraíle has now undertaken. The edition
is based on a manuscript which is deemed to be superior to the other surviving manuscripts, BL
Additional MS 4817. This was written in 1661 by a native of Tralee, Domhnall Ó Súilleabháin.
(Occasional words, and sometimes longer phrases, omitted by Ó Súilleabháin have been inserted from
TCD MS 673 - the manuscript on which Murphy based his edition.)
In accordance with modern historical practice, the text of the annals (running to approximately
100,000 words) has been modernised, in terms of both orthography and punctuation - except in the case
of proper names (both people and places). (Nothing is gained by preserving the very irregular early 17thcentury spelling, erratic capitalisation, etc., which make Murphy’s edition so frustrating to use.) As is the
norm with modern editions of Irish annals’ collections - such as those published over the past seven
decades by the School of Celtic Studies, DIAS - the various entries are divided into numbered paragraphs
under the appropriate year. (Admittedly, the rather erratic chronological arrangement of these annals
rendered this difficult in a number of instances.) Where an entry has a parallel in one of the other
annalistic collections, this is inserted after the appropriate paragraph. Also inserted after each paragraph
are the correct Irish forms of the proper names aforementioned - so many of which are quite
unrecognisable in their often quite bizarre anglicised forms. Those Irish forms - using the standard
Classical Irish spelling - will also facilitate the provision of a ‘user friendly’ series of indices.
The publication of this new edition will be welcomed by scholars, who have all too often tended to ignore
this intriguing text because of the difficulties of handling Murphy’s now obsolete work.

B34. SWEENEY, Tony. Catalogue Raisonné of Irish Stuart Silver. A Short Descriptive Catalogue
of Surviving Irish Church, Civic, Ceremonial & Domestic Plate dating from the Reigns of James I,
Charles I, The Commonwealth, Charles II, James II, William & Mary, William III & Queen Anne
1603-1714. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Folio. pp. 272. In a fine buckram binding by
Museum Bookbinding, printed in Dublin by Betaprint. Signed numbered limited edition of 400
copies (360 are for sale). Fine in illustrated dust jacket.
€135
Compiled from records of holdings by Cathedrals, Churches, Religious Houses, Colleges, Municipal
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Corporations, Museums and Art Galleries.

DE-LUXE LIMITED EDITION
B35. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Edition limited to 25 numbered
copies only, signed by the partners, publisher and binder. Bound in full green niger oasis by Des
Breen. Upper cover tooled in gilt with a horseshoe enclosing a trefoil with the heads of ‘Sadler’s
Wells’, ‘Arkle’ and ‘Nijinsky’, above lake waters (SWAN-LAKE). Splash-marbled end-papers;
green and cream head and tail bands. All edges gilt. With inset CD carrying the full text of the
work making it possible for subscribers to enter results subsequent to 2001. This is the only copy
remaining of the Limited Edition.
€1,650
Apart from racing enthusiasts, this is a most valuable work for students of local history as it includes
extensive county by county records of race courses and stud farms, with hitherto unfindable details.
The late Dr. Tony Sweeney, Anglo-Irish racing journalist and commentator, was Irish correspondent of
the Daily Mirror for 42 years and shared RTE television commentary with Michael and Tony O’Hehir.

B36. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Bound in full buckram gilt. €95
B37. TALBOT, Hayden. Michael Collins’ Own Story. Told to Hayden Talbot. With an
introduction by Éamonn de Búrca. Dublin: De Búrca, November, 2012. Royal octavo. pp. 256,
plus index. Full buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin.
Standard edition.
€45
Limited edition.
€375
The American journalist Hayden Talbot first met Michael Collins at the Gresham Hotel in Dublin,
shortly after the signing of the Anglo-Irish treaty in December 1921. This work contains an invaluable
insight into Collins’ thinking and actions during this epic period of Irish history. It deals at length with
Easter Week, The Black and Tans, The Murder of Francis Sheehy Skeffington, the Treaty negotiations
and his vision for the resurgent nation. Rare interviews with Arthur Griffith and Eoin MacNeill further
enhance this book, which was long out of print.

B38. WALDRON, Jarlath. Maamtrasna. The Murders and The Mystery. With location map and
engineers map of the route taken by the murderers in 1882, depicting the roads, rivers, mountains,
and houses with names of occupants. With numerous illustrations and genealogical chart of the
chief protagonists. Dublin: De Búrca, 2004. Demy octavo. Fifth edition. pp. 335. Mint in
illustrated wrappers with folding flaps
€20
“This is a wonderful book, full of honour, contrast and explanation. The author has done something more
than resurrect the ghosts of the misjudged. He has projected lantern slides of a past culture, the last of
Europe’s Iron Age, the cottage poor of the west of Ireland”.
- Frank Delaney, The Sunday Times.

LIMITED TO 300 COPIES
B39. YOUNG, Amy Isabel. Three Hundred Years in Innishowen, being more particularly an
account of the family of Young of Culdaff. With a foreword by David Dickson. Dublin: De Búrca,
November 2018. Royal octavo. Second edition. 412 pages. Green buckram titled in gilt. Limited to
300 copies. A fine reprint.
€75
Amy Young’s 300 Years in Innishowen is a vast and richly illustrated history of a Culdaff, County
Donegal landed family and of a wider social world that spanned much of north Ulster. The book was
originally published in 1929 in a short print-run. It was based on extensive archival research, using
collections that had been destroyed in 1922 (both in Donegal and in the PROI). Apart from ten
generations of Youngs, the families that feature prominently include the Gages, the Harts, the Harveys,
the Knoxes, the Lawrences, the McLaughlins and various branches of the Stuarts.
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B40. WOODS, C.J. Ed by. Charles Abbot’s Tour through Ireland and North Wales in September
and October 1792. With a foreword by David Dickson. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2018. Royal
octavo. Circa 190 pages.
€20

FORTHCOMING PUBLICATIONS
B41. HYDE, Douglas. Beside the Fire. With a new introduction by Liam Mac Mathúna. Dublin:
De Búrca, September, 2022. A fine new edition with scholarly introduction.
€45
B42. MURRAY, Patrick and Paul. The Life And Times Of Kathleen O’Connell 1888 to 1956:
Eamon de Valera’s Indispensable Secretary. Dublin: De Búrca, 2022. Royal octavo. pp. circa 200.
Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine. In pictorial dust jacket. Approximately
€35
Limited edition of 25 copies in special binding and housed in a slipcase. Approximately
€200
This is the first book dealing with the life and times of Kathleen O’Connell. When her name is
mentioned, it is almost invariably in association with that of Eamon de Valera. This is because her life
derived its deepest significance from her unwavering attachment to whatever cause he espoused. For this
reason, any record of her life is bound to throw incidental insights of varying quality on several aspects of
de Valera’s career and outlook. Some of his documentary materials, which she compiled and preserved,
particularly her diaries and her confidential communications from de Valera, are an indispensable part of
the historical record. This book will confirm her right to be recognised as a historically significant figure.
Officially, Kathleen O’Connell was de Valera’s personal secretary. As this book will show, her role
was much more extensive than that. De Valera himself frequently made it clear, at critical phases of his
life, for example his imprisonment in 1923 and particularly his total loss of sight in 1952, that he would
find it virtually impossible to sustain a political career without Kathleen O’Connell’s continuous help.
The research undertaken in the production of this book explores some surprising occurrences. For
example, we found that a Free State Minister for Defence tried to persuade the British authorities to
provide his government with poison gas as a weapon of war. The British authorities refused, but offered
tear gas instead, which the Free State Minister declared inadequate.
Another fascinating discovery was that Kathleen O’Connell’s great-uncle, Jeremiah O’Sullivan, who
was a Fenian, based in London, tried to free another Fenian, imprisoned in Clerkenwell Jail, by using a
wheelbarrow full of explosives. As a result of the explosion, the roof of the jail was blown off and the
debris killed several passers-by. Jeremiah O’Sullivan was able to escape and ended up in the U.S.A.
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